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HAV-FOI-563855
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	I am requesting some information under the Freedom of Information Act, pertaining to emergency accommodation placements for homeless people.

Please provide this data on a quarterly basis from April 2024 - June 2025 - eg. April-June 2025, Jan-March 2025, Oct-Dec 2024, July-Sept 2024, April-June 2024.

If you cannot provide all the data, please provide the parts you can, and clearly mark the parts you cannot provide.

If data is held by a third-party contractor, you are still required to provide it. If you need me to refine my request in order to be able to provide the data, please advise how I can do so.


Is your emergency out-of-hours homelessness contact centre provided in house, or by a third party provider? If the latter, please provide the name of the third party provider. 
Pinnacle Connect Ltd

The number of contacts made to your emergency out-of-hours contact centre, each quarter from April 2024 to June 2025.
2024 Q1  3777
2024 Q2  3909
2024 Q3  3888
2024 Q4  4030
2025 Q1  3844




Of these contacts made to your emergency out-of-hours contact centre each quarter, how many resulted in accommodation being given? How many were denied?

April-June 2024 - 220 calls passed Homelessness; 23 placed, 197 not placed
July-Sept 2024 - 178 calls passed to Homelessness; 29 placed, 149 not placed
Oct-Dec 2024 - 122 calls passed to Homelessness; 11 placed, 111 not placed

Jan-March 2025 - 163 calls passed to Homelessness; 13 placed, 150 not placed

April-June 2025 - 192 calls passed to Homelessness; 18 placed, 174 not placed

Of the contacts that were denied each quarter, how many were declined by a member of the housing services team, vs. were declined based on automated or scripted processes implemented to triage cases. 

Clients not placed were by the out of hours Duty Homelessness Officer.
For all contacts denied from July 2024 to June 2025, please list the reasons for denial and the number of denials for each (ie. not homeless, intentionally homeless, not priority need, no recourse to public funds, no local connection, fleeing DV and advised to approach a refuge) 
During emergency out of hours placement no such homeless decisions are made.

	Response
	 Please see above.





HAV-FOI-480476 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	 I am writing to request information under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please supply the following:
1.A copy of your current paternity-leave policy, including any variations depending on employee status (e.g. full-time, part-time, length of service). Please clearly state the standard entitlement (number of weeks) and the rate of pay (full pay, statutory pay, enhanced pay, etc.) across that entitlement. 
2. For the most recent three financial years (or calendar years) for which data is held:
a) the number of employees who took paternity leave, and
b) the average number of weeks taken per employee, and
c) if available, a breakdown of take-up by type of pay (e.g. full pay vs statutory pay).
3. The median (or mean) gross pay of all council employees If the data is only available in aggregated or anonymised form, I am happy to receive it in the most detailed format permissible under FOI / data-protection rules. If you are only able to comply with a part of this request within spending limits please prioritise 1, 2a and 2b. 

	Response
	1.    Please see attached. 


2a. 21
2b. 2 weeks
2c. Please see below -
	 
	Full (1 week)
	Full + Stat (2 weeks)
	Grand Total

	Total
	7
	14
	21


 Exemption applied in part to breakdown by year, please see below.
1. Median Salary is £41,133 p.a.
In accordance with the Act, this email also acts as a Refusal Notice and details of the exemption applied is as follows: 
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.



 


HAV-FOI-480199
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	1. Number of Licensed Dog Breeders at 31/03/25

• The total number of licensed breeders within your authority area on 31/03/25 (to include all dog breeding licence holders irrespective of duration.) – Exception applied, please see below.

• The numbers of breeders on 31/03/2025 holding 1, 2 and 3 year licences. - Exception applied, please see below.

2. Applications for dog breeding licences received (between 01/04/24 and 31/03/25)

(A)
• The number of new licence applications received - None
• The number of new licences granted – N/A
• Number of new licence applications refused and reasons for refusal. – N/A
(B)
• The number of licence renewal applications received - Exception applied, please see below.

• The number of licence renewals granted - Exception applied, please see below.

• Number of renewal licence applications refused and reasons for refusal. – N/A

3. Inspections undertaken in relation to holders of dog breeding licences between 01/04/24 and 31/03/25

• The total number of initial (for grant or refusal) compliance inspections undertaken on application (both (a) new and (b) renewal). - Exception applied, please see below.
• Number of interim compliance inspections undertaken - None

4. Complaints received about dog breeding between 01/04/24 and 31/03/25

• The number of allegations and/or complaints received about unlicensed breeders – Not held
• The number of allegations and/or complaints received about licensed breeders - None
• Number of follow-up inspections and/or visits carried out due to those allegations/complaints (for both (a) licensed and (b) unlicensed breeders). – N/A
• Number of breeders whose licence was revoked/suspended as a result of complaints/allegations. – N/A
• Number of subsequent investigations undertaken by means of visits to the breeder – N/A
• Number of subsequent investigations undertaken by other means. – N/A
• Number not investigated. – N/A

5. Enforcement actions in relation to dog breeding licence holders between 01/04/24 and 31/03/25

• Number of licences revoked and reasons for revocation - None
• Number of licences suspended and reasons for suspension - None
• Number of prosecutions in relation to licence holders, including reasons for prosecution and outcomes - None
• Number of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) served per premises and reasons for FPN’s. - None
• Number of Improvement Notices served per premises - None

	Response
	 Please see above and below.
Exception under Regulation: 13 - Personal Information/Third Party Data.
Information the exception applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exception: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: N/A.





HAV-FOI-540147:  
	Information 
	  

	Question 1 
	I would like to know how many complaints have been made against councillors in the following time periods: 1. since 1 May 2025 and 2. for the years 2023,2024 and 2025 individually. 
I would also like those numbers broken down further by: 
How many complaints were made against members by their political grouping 
⁠How many complaints were related to social media use 

	Response 
	Exemptions Applied - See below 
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means. 
Information the exemption applied to: Information Requested -  
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links, Please see Minutes / Report pack from Governance Committee on 5 June 2024 and 6 May 2025 and please see a summary of complaints covering the period December 2022 to March 2025. - Governance Committee 
The summary tables cover the information requested. They are not subdivided into political groups in the interests of anonymity.  
Public Interest Test: N/A 
Exemption under section: Section 22 - Intended for future publication 
Information the exemption applied to: Complaints 
Reason for applying the exemption: A further update covering the present municipal year will be submitted to GC in May / June 2026. The requested information is currently being finalised and as such yet not ready for publication. It is expected to be completed and published in 2026 and it will be on our website as soon as it is agreed. 
Public Interest Test: Given the information requested is still going through the process of being completed it would not being the public interest to release incomplete information and as such the exemption weighs in favour of withholding until the information is complete 
 


 



HAV-FOI-870417
	Question 1
	I also request the relevant Council policies and procedures that deal with:

• Delegated mailbox access
• Shared or personal device usage
• Third-party access to councillor accounts
• Audit logging and access-control requirements

	Response
	 Please see attached our email policy. We do not hold the specific policies requested above.





HAV-FOI-421473
	Question 1
	Please treat this as a request for information under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

I am seeking information held by the London Borough of Havering in relation to the site known as Arnold’s Field, Launders Lane, Rainham (also referred to as Launders Lane Landfill), specifically:

Any current or proposed remediation, stabilisation, or enabling works identified by the Council following the formal contaminated-land determination made in October 2025.

Any plans, timetables, or programmes describing next steps for remediation or interim works.

Any documentation relating to the procurement, commissioning, or appointment of contractors, consultants, or framework partners to deliver those works.

Any funding applications or approvals (for example via Defra, the Environment Agency, or other public programmes) relating to remediation or stabilisation of this site.

Please provide electronic copies of relevant documents, reports, or correspondence. If any material is withheld, kindly identify the exemption applied and, where possible, provide a summary of the withheld information.



	Response
	Exceptions applied, please see below.
Following the contaminated land determination, the Council is still in the process of developing the relevant plans. However, a discussion including possible next steps was held at the Joint Place/People Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee on 21st October 2025. The recording of that meeting is available here: https://aisapps.mediasite.com/AuditelScheduler/Player/Index/?id=9577de4e-55f1-466a-a036-6f2d1a2b2c9b&presID=060a8101196144ec889a885f63e023101d and the minutes of the meeting will be available here in due course:  https://democracy.havering.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=657&MId=8194&Ver=4
Exception under regulation: 6(1)(b) - Already publicly available. 
Information on the exception applied to: In part to requested information.
Reason for applying the exception: Information is available via the links provided above.
Public Interest Test: N/A
Exception under regulation: 12(4)(d) - Information unfinished or in the course of being completed. 
Information the exception applied to: Requested Information.
Reason for applying the exception: The requested information is still in the process of developing the relevant plans for the next steps moving forward. At this time the data requested is ongoing and unfinished and therefore cannot be released. Unfortunately, we do not have a date of completion currently, you may wish to resubmit you request at a later date.
Public Interest Test: Given that work is currently ongoing, it is deemed that the balance of withholding until fully complete outweighs any reasons for release.
 





HAV-FOI-615904
	Information
	The full food hygiene inspection report, including any photographs taken, for Moana Poke Bowls located in The Liberty Shopping Centre, Romford, following its most recent inspection on September 29.

	Response
	Please see report attached.

Partial exception applied: 
Exception under Regulation: 12(3) - Personal Information/Third Party Data.
Information the exception applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exception: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: N/A.



HAV-FOI-029868
	Information
	I am writing to request, under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the full food hygiene inspection report, including any photographs taken, for Dixy Chicken & Pizza located in Victoria Road, Romford, following its inspection on September 22.

	Response
	Please see report attached.

Partial exception applied: 
Exception under Regulation: 12(3) - Personal Information/Third Party Data.
Information the exception applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exception: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: N/A.


 
HAV-FOI-547263
	Question 1
	Please provide a list of all the buildings in your local authority area which have completed remediation with funding under the Social Housing ACM Cladding Remediation Fund or the Private Sector ACM Cladding Remediation Fund.
(Please note: this request is specifically for all buildings not just those owned directly by the council, so this request still applies if the council owns no housing. Local authorities were required to gather information on these buildings for central government monitoring. While these requests have sometimes been declined for public safety reasons, that does not apply here because it specifically asks for buildings which have completed remediation. A rejection on these grounds will result in an appeal to the Information Commissioner).

	Response
	Information not held

	Question 2
	Please provide any details held about which company supplied the original ACM cladding to the buildings referred to in (1). This is likely to be held by building control departments.

	Response
	Information not held
Further to the above, please be advised that you may be able to get this information from The Building Safety Regulator.
Should it be of information to you, the following applications have been received by our Building control Department since January 2023:
	Reference
	Location
	Development Description

	 
BA/6194/25/3
	Ormonde Court Clydesdale Road RM11 1AT
	Replacement of existing cladding.

	 
AI/1657/25/3
	Unit 7-8 Albright Industrial Estate Ferry Lane RM13 9BU
	Replacement of cladding system to existing units due to fire damage OPP-192473

	 
BA/6169/25/1
	8-30; 32-60; 62-84; 37-47; 49-59; 61-71; 73-83; 186-208; 210-224; 226-240 Turpin Avenue RM5 2UJ
	Replacement existing cladding.

	 
BA/6147/25/1
	38-78 Defoe Way Romford RM5 2HR
	Replacement of existing cladding.

	 
BA/6146/25/2
	97 - 113 and 115 - 125 Redden Court Road Romford RM3 0UL
	Replacement of existing cladding.

	 
CM/2113/25/2
	132 ARDLEIGH GREEN ROAD HORNCHURCH RM11 2SR
	Possible unauthorised cladding to external walls

	 
BA/6132/25/2
	1-6 Owletts Hall Close Hornchurch RM11 3TS
	Replacement of existing cladding.

	 
AI/1431/25/3
	Sanders School Suttons Lane RM12 6RT
	Cladding replacement works to small classroom building 25-192681

	 
AI/1250/25/1
	Brewery Shopping Centre Romford RM1 1AU
	Replace the existing staircase, install a new canopy across the arcade entrance, restore the cladding throughout the arc

	 
BN/9018/25/4
	Ravenscourt Grove(115, 117, 119, 129, 149, 151, 157, 159 etc Hornchurch RM12 6JA
	External alterations (Fire precautions works including internal fire rated wall behind the cladding panel and associated

	 
AI/1918/24/2
	PRIMULA COURT SAFFLOWER LANE RM3 0LQ
	REPLACEMENT CLADDING TO FACADE - 24/1411

	 
AI/1514/24/3
	Benhurst CofE Primary School Benhurst Avenue RM12 4QS
	Recladding of existing school building. - 32130

	 
AI/1154/24/2
	Lite Plan Ltd Apex House RM3 0AP
	Two storey extension and replacement of cladding to commercial unit - OPP-142765-Building Control

	 
AI/1105/24/3
	UNIT B1 THAMES VIEW BUSINESS CENTRE RM13 8BT
	Internal repair/redecoration works, external repair works to cladding and roof & the installation of LED lighting and AC

	 
AI/1836/23/4
	65 HALL LANE UPMINSTER RM14 1AQ
	Single storey rear extension, new external cladding to part of existing house, formation of utility room, replacement of

	 
AI/1681/23/3
	SANDERS SCHOOL SUTTONS LANE RM12 6RT
	Cladding replacement works plus replacement windows and doors 23-100279





 

HAV-FOI-171464
	Information
	Constant fly tipping in rush green road and Philip Avenue
how many complaints (Reports) the council has received on fly tipping in rush green.

	Response
	Since 1st January 2025 the total number of fly tipping reports made on Rush Green Road and all roads connecting to Rush Green Road is 24.


 



HAV-FOI-953002
	Information
	Penalty Notice Charges 2021-2025
 
I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information:

	Question 1
	The number of PCNs (Penalty Charge Notices) you have issued to drivers in the years 2025, 2024, 2023, 2022 and 2021.

	Response
	      2021 = 115,623
      2022 = 161,714
      2023 = 196,205
      2024 = 176,870
      2025 to 30/10/2025 = 150,414

	Question 2
	The total revenue derived from these PCNs in the years 2025, 2024, 2023 and 2022, 2021. 

	Response
	      2021 = £6,295,761.78
      2022 = £7,403,013.99
      2023 = £9,451,200.76
      2024 = £8,672,912.95
      2025 to 30/10/2025 = £7,816,773.46


 


HAV-FOI-468040
	Information
	I am writing to you on behalf of Clean Up Britain, the UK's only national campaign dedicated exclusively to tackling litter and fly-tipping prevention. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to request the following information:

	Question 1
	1. Do you issue fines for littering? (YES/NO)

	Response
	Yes

	Question 2
	2. If so, at what level do you levy fines?

	Response
	 £150.00 at present

	Question 3
	3. Do you use an in-house team or a private enforcement company to issue fines for littering?

	Response
	In house team

	Question 4
	4. How many Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for littering did you issue in 2024/2025 (to date)?

	Response
	398

	Question 5
	5. How many Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) for car parking did you issue in 2024/2025 (to date)?

	Response
	175541

	Question 6
	6. How many litter bins do you have in your council area now?

	Response
	911 litter bins

	Question 7
	7. How many litter bins did you have 10 years ago (2014/2015)?

	Response
	Information not held

	Question 8
	8. Have you removed any litter bins in the past 10 years, and if so, how many?

	Response
	No

	Question 9
	9. What was your annual spending on litter clearance in 2024/2025 compared to 2014/2015?

	Response
	 We don’t have a separate annual spend figure for litter clearance, it is a fixed price in the contract linked to indexation.

	Question 10
	10. How many people did you catch fly-tipping in 2024?

	Response
	172

	Question 11
	11. How many FPNs did you issue for fly-tipping in 2024?

	Response
	172

	Question 12
	12. How many of the FPNs issued for fly-tipping were paid?

	Response
	85

	Question 13
	13. How many people did you prosecute for fly-tipping in court in 2024?

	Response
	None

	Question 14
	14. How many of the court prosecutions resulted in a custodial sentence for fly-tipping?

	Response
	None



HAV-FOI-026241
	Question 1
	Please can you send a copy of the Parks policy for trees.
The Environment and Overview scrutiny Committee report in the attach link was valid between 2009 and 2019. Please can you provide the current Parks Tree Management Strategy.
Thank you for confirming that Parks inspect their trees on an ad hoc basis. Please can you send me a copy of the last 3 inspection logs completed (Dagnam Park).

	Response
	We do not hold a specific parks policy for trees.
Tree Management Strategy - Exception applied, please see below.
Information not held regarding inspections.
Exception under Regulation: 12(4)(d) - Information unfinished or in the course of being completed.
Information the exception applied to: Tree Management Strategy.
 Reason for applying the exception: The requested information is still in the course of being completed, one complete the information will be available on our website. Unfortunately, at present we do not have a completion date, you may wish to resubmit your request to us at a later date.
Public Interest Test: Given that work is currently ongoing to produce the requested information, it is deemed that the balance of withholding until fully complete outweighs any reasons for release.


 

HAV-FOI-672744
	Information
	Surely there is some reasonable cooperation between the various London boroughs and tfl to communicate these issues. You issued letters asking for people to be aware and prepared for the situation. It feels like you, Havering council and no one else to pass the blame on to was ultimately completely unaware and unprepared for the current situation.
So I think it’s reasonable to submit this foi and ask what actions, steps, have been considered and implemented by Havering council.

	Response
	Introduction
While Transport for London (TfL) is responsible for delivering the Gallows Corner scheme, Havering Council has taken proactive steps to mitigate impacts on residents and businesses and to hold TfL to account at the highest level.
Council Actions and Preparedness
Havering Council recognises the significant disruption caused by the Gallows Corner works and has implemented a range of measures:
· Strategic Modelling: Pressed TfL to undertake strategic modelling of the impact of the works prior to commencement.
· Traffic Management: Implemented Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTROs) and issued time-bound street works permits. Requested additional enforcement signage, including “Access Only” and “Unsuitable for HGV” signs, to discourage inappropriate use of residential roads.
· Pedestrian and Cycle Connections: Secured provision of pedestrian and cycle routes and wayfinding through Gallows Corner during the works, including a new permanent signalised crossing on Straight Road as part of the scheme.
· Emergency Works Moratorium: Maintained a moratorium on non-emergency works to prevent unnecessary disruption. Where emergency works are unavoidable, the Council has requested extended working hours to accelerate completion.
· Service Coordination: Worked with internal teams and contractors to maintain essential public services, including refuse collection and street cleansing, while reducing operational conflicts on diversion routes.
· Revised Highway Works Programme: Adjusted the Council’s highways works programme to avoid diversion routes wherever possible, limiting works to essential maintenance only.
· Schools and Education: Liaised with school transport providers and education teams to manage traffic impacts on school runs, prioritising safe access and minimising delays. Advocated for exemptions allowing school transport and public service vehicles to use the bus and emergency lane at Gallows Corner.
· Communications: Pressed TfL for more regular public updates and shared project information with Cabinet Members. TfL has indicated its intention to publish monthly public progress reports, and the Council will monitor delivery closely.
· Longer-Term Improvements: Exploring measures to reduce traffic impact on residential streets, including potential 20mph zones where supported. Traffic surveys have been commissioned, and any proposals will follow formal consultation.

Holding TfL to Account
Regular senior-level engagement with TfL remains central to the Council’s approach to challenging delays, scrutinising progress, and ensuring that the concerns of Havering’s businesses and residents are heard at the highest level. 
Weekly meetings with the TfL project team, emergency services, and bus operators are also undertaken.  
The Deputy Leader, the Cabinet Member for Environment, and senior officers met with the TfL Commissioner on the 29th October 2025. At this meeting the Council: 
· Stressed the impact of delays on businesses and communities.
· Raised business support concerns and sought clarity on available measures from City Hall.
· Received assurances that an achievable programme for completion would be communicated. TfL has since indicated the flyover will reopen in Spring 2026.
· Called for a transparent “lessons learned” review to inform future projects, including Lodge Avenue.
· Pushed for further TfL investment in Haverings transport network.

Enforcement and Financial Penalties
The Council has sought to use all available powers to hold TfL to account:
· Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs): Issued for breaches of permit conditions. TfL has disputed these notices, citing its status as a highway authority under current legislation. While enforcement options are limited by law, the Council continues to pursue all available measures and work with all parties to achieve the best outcome for residents and businesses.

Cost Recovery and Funding
· The Council agreed initial funding arrangements with TfL at the start of the project, including officer resource.
· A portion of this funding was allocated to offset lost revenue from street works permits due to the moratorium on non-emergency works.
· Discussions are ongoing to ensure appropriate cost recovery for the extended delay period up to Spring 2026.

Transparency and Communication 
· TfL has indicated its intention to publish monthly updates on project progress, and the Council will monitor delivery closely.
· The Council will also work closely with TfL’s communications team to ensure these updates reach residents and businesses promptly.
 
Council Priorities
Our focus remains on two key priorities:
1. Ensuring the project is completed safely and in the shortest possible timeframe.
2. Managing disruption to communities wherever possible, while maintaining public services and recovering costs incurred by the Council.

While TfL is responsible for delivering this project, please be assured that Havering Council officers are working hard to hold TfL to account at the most senior levels and continue to press for appropriate mitigation for our residents, schools, and businesses during this period of disruption.


 



HAV-FOI-992373
	Information
	I would like to request the following information relating to potholes and pothole maintenance in your council area.
Please provide the following, broken down by calendar year for the last three full calendar years (2022, 2023 and 2024). Please also provide information from 2025 to-date (up until 31/09/2025). If data is not available up until then, please specify when the 2025 data runs until.
If any of the data is only available in financial years (rather than calendar years), please make this clear and provide the information in that format instead. If any part of this request is available sooner than the rest, I would welcome partial responses

	Question 1
	1 - The total number of potholes reported to the council

	Response
	2022 - 2385
2023 - 3402
2024 – 2887
2025 (to 30/09/25) - 1456

	Question 2
	2 - The total number of potholes repaired by the council

	Response
	2022 - 2385
2023 - 3402
2024 – 2887
2025 (to 30/09/25) - 1456

	Question 3
	3 - The total estimated cost (in £) of pothole repairs carried out by the council each year, including both planned and reactive maintenance, if available. If this information is not held specifically for pothole repairs, please provide the total annual spend on carriageway maintenance or road surface repairs instead, and briefly outline how this data is categorised or recorded.

	Response
	2022 - £1.9m including other defects
2023 – £2.3m including other defects
2024 – £2.3m including other defects
2025 – Exception applied:
Exception under section: Section 12(4)(d) - Information unfinished or in the course of being completed
Information on the exception applied to:  Question 3 (in part) - The total estimated cost (in £) of pothole repairs 
Reason for applying the exception: The information is not presently available.  The information should be available in approximately 3 months’ time.
Public Interest Test: Given that work is currently ongoing to produce the requested information, it is deemed that the balance of withholding until fully complete outweighs any reasons for release

	Question 4
	4 - The total number of compensation claims made to the council due to damage caused by potholes

	Response
	2022 = 23
2023 = 71
2024 = 33
2025 to 30/09/25 = 24 

	Question 5
	5 - The total number of compensation claims paid out

	Response
	Number of claims for damage with all costs to date - 
2022 = 20
2023 = 39
2024 = 16
2025 to 30/09/25 = 10

	Question 6
	6 - The total value (in £) of compensation paid, if available

	Response
	All payments made to date - 
2022 = £8,023.92
2023 = £15,073.40
2024 = £5,651.12
2025 to 30/09/25 = £3,100.16

	Question 7
	7 - The road(s) in your council area with the highest number of pothole reports in each year

	Response
	Information not held.



HAV-FOI-075162
	Question 1
	I am writing to make a request for the following information below in this email, to which we are entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information on all Section 38 technical approvals granted from the 1st October 2025 – 31st October 2025.

This information should be easily accessible, as other Local Authorities have swiftly provided this information. To aid and assist, I have included a template within this email that demonstrates the type of data we require. Please could you provide the data in an excel spreadsheet with the columns outlined below.

- Developer
- Site Name
- Date Technical Approval Submitted
- Date Technical Approval Granted
- Bond Value
- Road and Sewer Designer
- Planning Permission Reference

	Response
	 None between 1st October and 31st October






HAV-FOI-187659
	Information
	Anti-social behaviour injunction applications by councils

	Question 1
	1. In the years 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 to date, please provide the number of applications made by the council for anti-social behaviour (ASB) injunctions under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

	Response
	2021 = Exemption applied – please see below
2022 = Exemption applied – please see below 
2023 = 0
2024 = Exemption applied – please see below 
2025 = Exemption applied – please see below
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information. 
Information the exemption applied to: Questions 1-3 (in part). Personal Information (personal data about a 3rd party) 
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018. 
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test. 

	Question 2
	2. For each of these years, please provide a breakdown of the gender, age (child or adult if necessary), ethnicity and any disability recorded for the person who is subject to the application

	Response
	2021 = Exemption applied – please see below
2022 = Exemption applied – please see below 
2023 = N/A
2024 = Exemption applied – please see below 
2025 = Exemption applied – please see below
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information. 
Information the exemption applied to: Questions 1-3 (in part). Personal Information (personal data about a 3rd party) 
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018. 
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test. 

	Question 3
	3. Please list the reasons given for the ASB injunction applications made in each of the above years

	Response
	2021 = Exemption applied – please see below
2022 = Exemption applied – please see below 
2023 = N/A
2024 = Exemption applied – please see below 
2025 = Exemption applied – please see below
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information. 
Information the exemption applied to: Questions 1-3 (in part). Personal Information (personal data about a 3rd party) 
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018. 
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test. 

	Question 4
	4. Please specify how many of the injunctions sought included a term prohibiting begging, whether actively or passively

	Response
	None

	Question 5
	5. Please specify how many of the injunctions sought included a term prohibiting rough sleeping

	Response
	None

	Question 6
	6. Please provide details on how much was spent by the council in court costs (applications, legal fees, etc) for ASB injunctions in each of these years

	Response
	Each application is approximately £1,000 to £2000. However, in 2025 some cases were contested. and had multiple hearings costs where the costs increased to over £5000 per case. 

	Question 7
	7. Please disclose any policies or internal procedures relating to the council’s approach to using ASB injunctions to address begging or rough sleeping

	Response
	The rough sleepers' team work with partners such as the Council’s enforcement team and the Police to address begging by rough sleepers, providing support and signposting are fundamental in initial approach and enforcement can be used a last resort as a leaver to engagement. 
The Council don’t use injunctions for rough sleeping; we use a stepped approach involving signposting. If the individuals continue to behave in a manner that is detrimental to the area and we have received complaints, officers will use a stepped approach to enforcement using Anti-Social Behaviour Legislation. This may involve issuing a community protection warning about their behaviour and officers will signpost them to housing supports and substance misuse support. If it continues, officers may escalate it to a Community Protection notice.



HAV-FOI-279136
	Question 1
	I have been told that:

"that items or obstructions will only be removed by our teams if they pose a health and safety risk—such as causing a fire hazard or preventing road users or pedestrians from travelling safely. Enforcement Officers from our Street Scene team have attended site and do not believe that these pose such a risk at the time of inspection."

Please provide a copy of the risk assessment that allowed the officers to reach that conclusion.

	Response
	Before any flag is removed from street furniture or public areas, a site-specific risk assessment is carried out. The assessment broadly considers the following:
 1. Impact on Highway Safety
 
· Whether the flag or its fixings obstruct, or have the potential to obstruct, sightlines for drivers, cyclists, or pedestrians.
· Whether the flag could distract road users or interfere with traffic signals, signage, or pedestrian crossings.
2. Condition and Stability of the Installation
 
· The physical condition of the flag, brackets, poles, or fixings (e.g., loose, damaged, or corroded components) where applicable.
 
3. Proximity to Street Infrastructure
 
· Interaction with street lighting columns, CCTV poles, traffic signal posts, bus stops, or overhead utilities.
· Whether access equipment (e.g., ladders) can be safely deployed without obstructing the highway.
4. Public Safety Considerations
 
· Risks to pedestrians, including falling items, obstruction of walkways, or creating trip hazards during removal.
· Requirements for temporary traffic or pedestrian management while works are carried out.
Following the assessment, flags that present an immediate or potential safety risk are prioritised for removal. All works will be carried out by competent staff following safe systems of work.
 
Our risk assessment is dynamic and is basically a visual assessment - there is no written record as such and the above is a broad guide.  In time we know that the condition of the flags will deteriorate, and this is something we will need to monitor




HAV-FOI-898859
	Information
	I need to discover the how many drivers are issued a PCN at junction of Albert Road RM1 and Victoria Road RM1 for failing to comply with a No entry restriction over the last three years.

	Response
	3429 Penalty Charge Notices issued between 01/01/2022 - present for the above location and contravention


 


HAV-FOI-817584
	Question 1
	 I am writing under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please provide the following information for the period 1 January 2025 to the present:

The total cost incurred by the council in removing flags from street furniture or public spaces.
– Please include labour costs, call-out costs, contractor costs, equipment costs, and any associated overheads.
– If costs are recorded per-incident, an aggregated total is sufficient.

The number of flags removed by the council during this period, broken down by month.

Any internal guidance, policies, or instructions used by the council between 1 January 2025 and the present concerning:
a) identifying “unauthorised” flags
b) decisions to remove flags from street furniture
c) criteria for determining when a flag constitutes a “risk” or “obstruction”.

Please redact any personal information as required. I am requesting organisational/operational data only.

	Response
	 Total Flags – 42 England flags attached to street furniture.
Total fly posters – 15 attached to street furniture.
They were removed as unauthorised additions to street furniture. Highways contractor Marlborough took down the flags and fly posting. The cost for removal of flags and fly posting, total £393.30
Please note a policy change was agreed 22nd August, stating - no flags would be removed unless posing a health and safety risk. Prior to that instruction on 14th June flags were removed as unauthorised additions to street furniture. Since 2022 August 0 flags have been removed.





HAV-FOI-731307 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Section 38 Technical Approvals Granted in November 2025
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to make a request for the following information below in this email, to which we are entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

This information should be easily accessible, as other Local Authorities have swiftly provided this information. To aid and assist, I have included a template within this email that demonstrates the type of data we require. Please could you provide the data in an excel spreadsheet with the columns outlined below.

- Developer
- Site Name
- Date Technical Approval Submitted
- Date Technical Approval Granted
- Bond Value
- Road and Sewer Designer
- Planning Permission Reference


	Response
	No technical approvals have been given during the period of 1st November - 30th November






HAV-FOI-072584: 
	Information
	 FOI Team,
I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding the issuing of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) within your local authority area.
Please could you provide the following information:
*If fulfilling the full request would exceed the cost limit under Section 12, please prioritise the most recent year, then work in descending order until the cost limit is reached.

If this information is already publicly available, please provide a link to where it can be accessed.

	Question 1
	Does your council employ a private contractor or external company to issue environmental FPNs? If yes, please provide the name(s) of the contractor(s) and the date when the contract commenced.

	Response
	 No

	Question 2
	 Please provide the total number of environmental Fixed Penalty Notices (e.g. for littering, fly tipping, dog fouling) issued by your council for each of the following financial years: 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25

	Response
	 Exemption Applied - See below
 In accordance with the Act, this email also acts as a Refusal Notice and details of the exemption applied is as follows: 
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means.
Information the exemption applied to: Question 2 
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links - Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) data | London Borough of Havering
Public Interest Test: N/A

	Question 3
	Please state the total income received by the council from environmental FPNs in each of the following years: 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25

	Response
	2021 - £1080
2022 - £35,574
2023 - £57,580
2024 - £64,291
2025 - £77,290



HAV-FOI-844885
	Question 1
	What is the standard FPN fine you issued for fly-tipping?

	Response
	 £400.00

	Question 2
	How many vehicles did you seize and destroy that had been used for fly-tipping (financial year 2024-2025)?

	Response
	 Nil



HAV-FOI-264094
	Information
	parking tickets issued and revenue collected in Havering town hall staff car parks
can you please tell me 

	Question 1
	1) how many parking enforcement notices (parking enforcement tickets) have been issued, in the staff car parks within the town hall, over the last 2 years

	Response
	 834 PCN's served over the last 2 years 

	Question 2
	 2) The income generated by these tickets in the staff car parks at The town hall staff car parks within the last 2 years

	Response
	 £37,934.14 total income






HAV-FOI-425598
	Information
	I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 relating to Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) in your local authority area.
Please provide the following data, if held, for each calendar year from 2018 to 2024 inclusive (or for as many of those years as you hold data). If a year-by-year breakdown cannot be produced within the statutory time or cost limits, please instead provide the total figure for the entire period (2018–2024).

	Question 1
	1) The number of HMO licence applications received.

	Response
	415

	Question 2
	2) The number of HMO licence applications refused.

	Response
	8

	Question 3
	3) The number of HMO licences revoked or suspended.

	Response
	45 (Please note a HMO license cannot be suspended) 

	Question 4
	4) The number of complaints received relating to HMOs.

	Response
	1733

	Question 5
	5) The number of inspections of HMOs carried out.

	Response
	907

	Question 6
	6) The number of enforcement or improvement notices issued, or prosecutions brought, relating to HMOs.

	Response
	Civil Penalty notices = 251 
Prosecutions = 6 
Improvement Notices = 0

	Question 7
	7) (If recorded) The number of unlicensed or illegal HMOs identified.  

	Response
	Information not held.





HAV-FOI-572572
	Information
	 Please note I do not require any personal details relating to the identity of Civil Enforcement Officer HG2040

	Question 1
	Please could you provide the following information:
1) Number (Qty) of penalty charge notices issued during 2025 (from 01/01/2025 up to todays date), specifically by Civil Enforcement Officer HG2040

	Response
	 Total of 410 PCN's served from 01/01/2025 to date by Officer HG2040

	Question 2
	 2) Number (Qty) of penalty charge notices issued during 2025 (from 01/01/2025 up to todays date) specifically by Civil Enforcement Officer HG2040 which have been overturned / cancelled at appeal.

	Response
	 Total of 33 of which have been cancelled





HAV-FOI-489227
	Information
	 fixed penalty notices Littering
Hi,
I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
I would like to request the following information relating to litter enforcement within London Borough of Havering for the past five (5) full financial years (e.g., 2019/20 to 2023/24, or the most recent equivalent period you hold data for):

	Question 1
	The total number of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) issued for littering offences.

	Response
	Exemption Applied - See below

	Question 2
	The total number of FPNs paid in full.

	Response
	Exemption Applied - See below

	Question 3
	The total number of FPNs not paid.

	Response
	Exemption Applied - See below 
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means. 
Information the exemption applied to: Question 1-3
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links -
Question 1: Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) data | London Borough of Havering
 
Question 2: Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) data | London Borough of Havering
 
Question 3: Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) data | London Borough of Havering
Public Interest Test: N/A

	Question 4
	The number of cases escalated to court / prosecution due to non-payment.

	Response
	 25

	Question 5
	The total revenue collected from litter-related FPNs.

	Response
	 £235,815.00




HAV-FOI-996105
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	 Section 278 Technical Approvals Granted October 2025
Dear Sir/Madam,

I am writing to make a request for the following information below in this email, to which we are entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information on all Section 278 technical approvals granted from the 1st October 2025 – 31st October 2025.

This information should be easily accessible, as other Local Authorities have swiftly provided this information. To aid and assist, I have included a template within this email that demonstrates the type of data we require. Please could you provide the data in an excel spreadsheet with the columns outlined below.

- Developer
- Site Name
- Date Technical Approval Submitted
- Date Technical Approval Granted
- Bond Value
- Road and Sewer Designer
- Planning Permission Reference

	Response
	  None, between 1st October - 31st October 2025





HAV-FOI-447199 
	Information
	 FOI Request – Full Traffic Counter Dataset and Accident Records for Heath Drive
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I am requesting the complete traffic survey data collected from the three traffic counters recently installed along Heath Drive, Havering. 
The survey was carried out by Charged Surveys (Traffic Data Specialists). They have indicated that the full dataset is available and could be made accessible. As the commissioning authority, Havering Council holds this information for the purposes of the FOI Act.
 Please provide:
 1. Full raw dataset for the entire monitoring period, per vehicle, at each of the three counters, including:
 • Date and exact timestamp of passage
 • Recorded speed
 • Direction of travel
 • Vehicle classification if captured (car, van, HGV, motorcycle, bus, etc.)
2. The exact locations of the three counters (nearest house numbers, junctions, or other reference points).
3. Any analysis reports or summaries produced from this data by the Council or its contractors.
4. The Council’s criteria or policy for determining whether speeding is considered problematic, including the rationale for applying a 35mph threshold on a 30mph residential road.
5. Accident and collision data for Heath Drive over the past 5 years, including:
 • Number of reported collisions/incidents
 • Date, time, and severity
 • Any recorded contributing factors (e.g., speeding, poor visibility, road layout).

	Response
	1. Please see files attached.

 
2. Please see files attached. Each file contains eastings and northings of the locations of the counters




3. Nil
4. No such policy exists.
5. Information not held.  This is Transport for London data.



 HAV-FOI-066763
	Information
	 Kings Park Residents Permit Parking Scheme
I therefore submit this Freedom of Information Request to receive the following:

	Question 1
	 
- The data confirming the number of households consulted

	Response
	 903 - Please see the attached copy of consultation letter issued.

	Question 2
	 - The response rate to the consultation

	Response
	 19.6%

	Question 3
	- To receive confirmation of the % of responses received to each of the CPZ/parking options proposed and the breakdown of this per block consulted


	Response
	 Please see attached






	Question 4
	- To receive confirmation of the endorsement of the CPZ from the ward councillors (as stated in your letter)

	Response
	 Please see the attached above email correspondence. 
Exemption Applied - See below
Exemption under section: 40 - Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)  
Reason for applying the exemption: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: N/A





HAV-FOI-187924

	Question 1
	I would like to have a summary of information you hold relating to assessment of the box junction between Ardleigh Green Road and Squirrels Heath Lane. This junction is considered to be unfair by many motorists owing to the unfavourable position main road traffic faces - specifically during busy periods vehicles on Ardleigh Grn Rd face a choice of either being constantly cut off from proceeding by left turning traffic from Squirrels Heath, or have to pull into the box and face a fine to make progress. My request is to understand whether Havering are aware of these problems and if so, what they plan to do about them

	Response
	 We have had communications about the yellow box junction (YBJ) at this location.  The YBJ has been in place a number of years and was installed in order to facilitate the movement of traffic through the junction.  The layout has been checked again the relevant guidance and found that it is fully compatible with said guidance.
As per the Highway Code drivers should only proceed into the junction if their exit is clear, however if this exit is then blocked by a vehicle that has turned into the road and a PCN is issued the turning vehicle can be used a basis for an appeal.





HAV-FOI-819189
	Information
	I formally request that you provide the data on the total number of parking spaces in HWB parking zone versus the number of permits sold

	Response
	From 01/09/2020 - 31/10/2025 - 540 permits have been issued.
The bays in CPZs are not set up as individual bays, instead they are lengths of bays.  This is to reflect the varied sizes of vehicles that park in them.  Because of this there is no set number of individual 'spaces'.





HAV-FOI-649471: 
	Information
	FOI Request RE Recycling collected, rejected and processed data
Dear London Borough of Havering, As a freedom of information request, please provide, for each financial year from 2018-19 to the most recent available at the point of production, the following:
 If tonnes are not available, please provide percentages or other available measure. If the whole period requested is not available, please instead provide data from the earliest point available till the most recent at the point of production. If possible, please provide this data as a csv file.

	Question 1
	1) a - tonnes of household recycling collected
b - tonnes of collected household recycling rejected
c) - tonnes of collected household recycling rejected, split by how it was then processed (such as energy-from-waste / incineration, landfill)

	Response
	Please see attached.

All rejected waste sent as RDF

	Question 2
	2) a - tonnes of non-household recycling collected
b - tonnes of non-household recycling rejected 
c) - tonnes of non-household material rejected, split by how it was then processed (such as energy-from-waste / incineration, landfill)

	Response
	We do not collect non household recycling. 

	Question 3
	3) a - tonnes of household recycling taken to recycling centres by the public
b - tonnes of household recycling taken to recycling centres by the public that is rejected
c - tonnes of household material taken to recycling centres by the public that is rejected, split by how it was then processed (such as energy-from-waste / incineration, landfill) 

	Response
	 Information not held

	Question 4
	4) a - tonnage or percentage of material recycled within the UK
b - tonnage or percentage of material exported overseas split by how it will be processed (such as recycled or incinerated)
c - if available, please provide the tonnage or percentage of material exported overseas split by how it will be processed and destination country.

	Response
	 All recycling is sent to UK Material recovery facilities MRF


HAV-FOI-822445
	Information
	 Flytipping in Rush Green Road and Philip Avenue

	Question 1
	Could you confirm how many fly-tippers have been caught since the on site meeting of councillors and council officers, and what fine they received

	Response
	NIL - No meeting has taken place between Councillors and officers from the London Borough of Havering.  
Please be advised that the attachment you sent shows actions undertaken by the Councillors of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, and you are advised to contact them with your request. 



 HAV-FOI-827928
	 Information
	Re. HWB parking zone.
Can I be informed of how many bays there are and where they are so I am able to measure them.

	Response
	Partial exemption – please see below.
There are an estimated 77 Residents bays, 30 Resident/ Business bays and 2 Free bays in the HWB sector
Partial exemption under section:  Section 21 - Information accessible through other means
Information on the exemption applied to:  Location of parking bays in HWB parking zone.
Reason for applying the exemption: Location of the bays can be found on Traffwebb called Statmap:  https://havering.statmap.co.uk/tro/map.html?login=tro_public
Public Interest Test: This is not subject to a Public Information Test





HAV-FOI-274087
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Fines issued for Ardleigh Green Road/Squirrels Heath yellow hatched box.
Please provide data from November 2023 to November 2025 for fines issued for the yellow box on Ardleigh Green Road/Squirrels Heath Lane (screenshot attached for location).

Please provide in an editable excel format or other editable file type, including; date of incident, an incident ID (can be unrelated, just for data mining purposes), date of fine issued.

	Response
	Please see attached


Between the 1st November 2023 to 19th November 2025 - 4526 Penalty Charge Notices were issued for the above location.
Please note, the fines are issued on the date of contravention.







HAV-FOI-852921: 
	Information
	Under the Freedom of Information Act I would like to know the following:

	Question 1
	1. How many Low Traffic Neighbourhood Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) have been paid so far in the financial year 2025/26?

2. How many Low Traffic Neighbourhood Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) were paid in the financial year 2024/25?

3. How many Low Traffic Neighbourhood Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) were paid in the financial year 2023/24?

4. How many Low Traffic Neighbourhood Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) were paid in the financial year 2022/23?

5. How many Low Traffic Neighbourhood Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) were paid in the financial year 2021/22?

6. How many Low Traffic Neighbourhood Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) were paid in the financial year 2020/21? 

	Response
	 None. We do not have Low Traffic Neighbourhoods.





HAV-FOI-718875
	Information
	I am writing to request, under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the full food hygiene inspection report, including any photographs taken, for Joe's Supermarket located in Hilldene Avenue, Romford, following its inspection on September 22.
 Please provide the report and associated photographs in electronic format.

	Response
	Please see report attached.  No photographs are held.


Partial exception applied:
Exception under Regulation: 12(3) - Personal Information/Third Party Data.
Information the exception applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exception: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: N/A.


 
HAV-FOI-572399
	Information
	 Unsociable Hours of Gate Opening
I request under the freedom of information act:

	Question 1
	 What the times are for the opening and closing of the gates to the clock house gardens.

	Response
	The gardens are not closed so the gates are always open to pedestrians.

	Question 2
	And I also request what time the workers are allowed to start and when then have to finish maintenance work at the clock house gardens bowls club.

	Response
	The Council do not employ or have a contract with the staff who work on the bowls green.  This is managed by Clockhouse Bowls Club.





HAV-FOI-399107: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Can you please tell me how many parking enforcement appeals, were lodged in the 12months prior, to the removal of the reduced rate.
How many parking appeals were submitted in the 12 months after the reduced rate was introduced, or since the reduced rate was introduced if that is less than 12 months

	Response
	The discount was removed after 14 days on the 24 July 2024
Appeals logged at London Tribunals between:
25 July 2023 - 24 July 2024  = 1,514
25 July 2024 - 24 July 2025  = 1,156



HAV-FOI-572634: 
	Information
	I am gathering information about how active travel interventions are evaluated and measured in local areas.  I have looked at the material available on your website and have not been able to find the information below.  I would be very grateful if you could complete the following questions. 

	Question 1
	1.       Name of local authority  
2.   Do you have an Active Travel Strategy?  y/n
If yes, please can you provide a copy of this (or link to the document)
3. Has your Local Authority set targets to increase active travel?  Yes /no
If yes, what are the targets and timescales for
	Mode of travel
	Target
	Date

	Cycling
	 
	 

	Walking
	 
	 


 
4.       What is your local authority’s performance  on Active Travel England’s Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy 2 targets?
	Measure
	2018/19 performance
	2023/24
	2024/25

	Percentage of short journeys in towns and cities that are walked or cycled
	 
	 
	 

	Walking activity, measured as the total number of walking stage per person per year
	 
	 
	 

	Cycling activity, measured as the estimated total number of cycling stages made each year
	 
	 
	 

	Percentage of children aged 5 to 10 who usually walk to school (Walking includes jogging, non-motorised scooters, prams, pushchairs, and toy bicycles.)
	 
	 
	 


 
5.       Were any of these  funding sources used to provide initiatives to increase active travel (including infrastructure and promotion) in 2023/24?
a)       Funding from Active Travel England  y/n
b)      Mainstream Council budgets y/n
c)       Public Health grant (or budget) funding y/n
d)      Other /external sources (please specify)……………………………..

	Response
	1. London Borough of Havering
2. No. However we are looking to adopt an Active Travel Strategy in March next year.
3. Yes - We have a target for 65% of residents to be travelling by foot, bike or public transport by 2041.
4. Since transport in London is devolved to the Mayor through the 1999 GLA Act, Havering works towards Mayoral transport targets rather then targets set by Active Travel England.
5.
a)  No
b)  No
c)  No
d)  Transport for London Local Implementation Plan Funding, DEFRA Air Quality Grant



HAV-FOI-838014: 
	Information
	TRAFFIC CAMERAS
 If you hold the information but cannot produce all fields exactly as requested, please provide what you can together with any definitions/metadata.
If complying with the request in full would exceed the appropriate limit, please either:
• provide the dataset limited to the top 10 sites by number of PCNs per year (and indicate how those were selected), or
• provide the data for a single ward or named list of streets that I will specify on request.
If you consider any part of this request to be a request for personal data, please supply aggregated data that does not identify individuals.


	Question 1
	 This is a request for recorded information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
Please provide a machine-readable dataset (CSV or Excel) containing the following fields for every traffic enforcement camera/site that the council operates, manages, or enforces, for the period from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025 (financial years 2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-25). If a camera was installed or began enforcement after these dates, please include records from the enforcement start date to present.
Requested fields:
Camera/site name (short)
Full location description (junction/road and nearest postcode)
Camera type/category (categorise as one of: box junction / yellow box / bus lane / one-way / banned turn / ANPR / LTN enforcement / red route / other — please specify)
Installation date
Enforcement start date
Camera/operator/supplier name (e.g., vendor name or 'council operated')
Number of PCNs / FPNs issued (broken down by financial year)
Total value of PCNs / FPNs issued (gross) by financial year (GBP)
Total revenue received from PCNs / FPNs by financial year (net, after write-offs/discounts) (GBP)
Number of appeals/challenges per year and brief outcome counts (e.g., number upheld / reversed / reduced)
Any relevant contravention code(s) used (e.g., 'Code 31 - entering yellow box')
Periods camera out of service or not enforcing (if applicable)
Any fees/charges paid to third-party enforcement contractors (annual totals)
Any notes or explanations relevant to interpreting the data

	Response
	Please see attached.





Please note: School Street cameras operate only during published term times. All other cameras are understood to be operational continuously. We do not hold specific data on periods when cameras were out of service or not enforcing.
TES is our camera provider for all cameras 

	Response
	 0

	Question 3
	- Seized Products: If possible, please provide a description of the illegal/unlicensed cosmetic products seized (e.g., "unlicensed dermal filler," "counterfeit botulinum toxin")

	Response
	 0



HAV-FOI-186017: 
	Information
	 Dear Havering FOI Team,

	Question 1
	 Please find attached a Freedom of Information request regarding car club tariffs, bay locations, and related policy information within your borough. The attachment sets out all questions in full.
If any of the requested information is not held in the format specified, please provide the closest available equivalent.

	Response
	 Not Applicable - Havering do not have any Car Clubs.






HAV-FOI-112710: 
	Information
	Request for Information on Food Strategy and Markets policies at borough level

	Question 1
	Does your borough currently have a Food Poverty Action Plan and/or a Food Strategy in place?
Does it also have a Good Food Retail Plan and/or a Street Trading and Markets Strategy?
If so, and if these documents are public, I would be very grateful if you could share a link or send them via email. Alternatively, could you please confirm when they were published and their intended duration?
Are local markets referenced within any of these strategies?

	Response
	Exemption Applied - See below 
The authority does not have a Street Trading Strategy.
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means. 
Information the exemption applied to: Food Plan
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links - 
Full details of the councils food plan are available here: 
Havering Food Alliance – Good Food for Everyone, a Stronger Community for All
 
Public Interest Test: N/A






HAV-FOI-012177: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Electric charging bays Margaret Road
Please supply all the information regarding to the creation of the six EV charging bays in Margaret Road RM2 . Please include the cabinet report and /or lead member sign off
Traffic order relating to these bays


	Response
	Exemption Applied - See below.
Please see attached The Traffic Order that was consulted on earlier this year. The final Traffic Order making the scheme permanent has not yet been published. Enforcement of the Bays will not begin until the final signage for the site has been put in place, and the Traffic Order has been made permanent. 
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means.
Information the exemption applied to: Please see Objections Report that was prepared for the On Street EV Charging Points
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links - Decision - Electric Vehicle Charging Points Programme - Objections Report | London Borough of Havering
Public Interest Test: N/A



HAV-FOI-899243
	Information
	Please provide the full inspection report and correspondence if any. https://ratings.food.gov.uk/business/1053699

	Response
	
Please see attached document. 
Exception under Regulation: 12(3) - Personal Information/Third Party Data. 
Information the exception applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exception: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.  Public Interest Test: N/A. 


HAV-FOI-889642
	Question 1
	Please can I have the annual Parking Accounts for 2024/25?

	Response
	Exemption applied, please see below.
Exemption under regulation: Section 22 - Intended for future publication.
Information the exemption applied to: Requested information
Reason for applying the exemption: The requested information is currently going through the process of being complete and as such yet not ready for publication. At this time, we are unable to give a precise date as to when this will be published, but we are working towards within the next 3 months. The information will be published via the following link - Annual parking accounts | London Borough of Havering
 
Public Interest Test: Given the information requested is still going through the process of being completed it would not being the public interest to release incomplete information and as such the exemption weighs in favour of withholding until the information is complete



HAV-FOI-086373
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	 For the period from 1 July 2025 to the latest date for which records are held at the time of your search (please state the end date used), please provide:
1. Total recorded spend incurred by the Council for repainting roundabouts (including planned maintenance and reactive works), broken down where held by: staff time/recharge rates, contractor costs, vehicles/plant/materials, traffic management, disposal/waste, overtime. 
1a. The number of jobs/incidents where roundabouts were repainted, with date and ward or postcode sector for each (no exact addresses required). 
2. The job/incident category codes and cost centre/recharge codes used for these works (e.g. road markings/white lining/circulatory carriageway/roundabout).
3. The current schedule of rates (or equivalent) used by the Council and/or its contractor(s) for road-marking/white-lining works specifically applicable to roundabouts (e.g. per metre/per m² rates, mobilisation, traffic management). 
4. Any policy/guidance/SOP in force during the period for inspection, prioritisation and repainting of roundabout markings and associated surfacing, including the legal basis (e.g. Highways Act 1980 s41 duty to maintain; Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016; Traffic Signs Manual – Chapter 5 (Road Markings); UKRLG “Well-managed Highway Infrastructure”). If you do not hold a discrete “roundabout” category, please extract cases recorded under road markings/white lining/traffic signs & lines where the free-text notes contain “roundabout”, “RB”, “circulatory”, “island” or any likely similar keyword for the period.
 If the request would exceed the appropriate cost limit, please: 1. Provide items (1)–(2) as aggregated totals for the period; 2. Provide (3)–(5) in full; and 3. Advise what shorter date range or narrower category would be disclosable within the limit. Under s11 FOIA (and Reg 6 EIR, if applicable), please supply datasets in CSV or Excel (and PDFs for any policies/rates)

	Response
	1. Specific information not held, but complete list of road marking orders attached. 
1a. Specific information not held, but complete list of road marking orders attached. 
2. Specific information not held, but complete list of road marking orders attached.
3. Exemption applied, please see below.
Exemption under section: 43 - Commercial Interests 
Information on the exemption applied to: Question 3.
Reason for applying the exemption: This information is commercially sensitive, to release would prejudice the commercial interests of the Council and the contractors/third parties when negotiating future contracts. 
Public Interest Test: Whilst it is in the public interest for there to be disclosure of information held by public bodies in order to show transparency and accountability, equally it is in the public interest that providers of such services that there be ‘fair’ competition when re-tendering for future contracts and not give perspective bidders an unfair advantage by the disclosure of such information. On balance, the public interest is best served by not disclosing the information.
4 

Please see attached.







HAV-FOI-013902
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Please can you supply information on the number of parking fines issued to vehicles within Havering controlled sites, within the last five years, observed within a free parking period, not displaying a ticket.

	Response
	Information not held. The system doesn’t record “time first observed” vs “time free period expired” for vehicles without a session. Under the current system, vehicles logged via Flowbird or RingGo during the free parking period do not receive a physical ticket. Historically, tickets were issued for non-display, but observation alone cannot establish duration and whether the vehicle had been parked for less than 30 minutes (within the free time period).




HAV-FOI-814740
	Question 1
	 I am making a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please provide the following information relating to memorial (or “in memory of”) or equivalent benches in public spaces managed by your council for each financial year from 2019/20 to the most recent full financial year available:

The number of new memorial/dedicated benches installed in each year.
The number of applications received for memorial benches in each year.
The number of applications refused in each year, along with the reasons for refusal (if recorded).
The number of memorial benches removed in each year, and the reason for removal (e.g., damage, renewal period expired, space changes).
Whether there is currently a waiting list for memorial bench requests, and if so:
The current number of people waiting
The average waiting time (if recorded)

Additionally, please provide:
The cost year on year to apply for and install a memorial bench, including any renewal or maintenance fees.
The standard length of the dedication period before renewal or review is required (if applicable).





	Response
	The number of new memorial/dedicated benches installed in each year. 



Please see attached. 

The number of applications received for memorial benches in each year. 
Please see attached. 

The number of applications refused in each year, along with the reasons for refusal (if recorded). 
Information not held.
 
The number of memorial benches removed in each year, and the reason for removal (e.g., damage, renewal period expired, space changes). 
Please see attached.

Whether there is currently a waiting list for memorial bench requests, and if so:
The current number of people waiting. The average waiting time (if recorded)
 
There is currently a waiting list for benches in the Gardens of Remembrance. As we are unable to create new positions for benches without disturbing the cremated remains of people already at rest, we can only offer bench positions that have previously been leased by families once the lease has expired. 
 
There are currently 18 people on the bench waiting list for the Gardens of Remembrance, however, all the families are also on the waiting for other types of memorials as they are more interested in the location of a memorial in the Gardens of Remembrance, for example, to be near other family members.
 
We are able to offer new bench locations in Upminster Cemetery as new grave sections are opened.  Romford Cemetery, Rainham Cemetery and Hornchurch Cemetery no longer have new graves available and bench positions will only become available as the current leases expire.  There are no waiting lists for benches in Romford Cemetery, Rainham Cemetery and Hornchurch Cemetery.

Additionally, please provide:
The cost year on year to apply for and install a memorial bench, including any renewal or maintenance fees. 
Please see attached.
The standard length of the dedication period before renewal or review is required (if applicable). 
Please see attached.
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.



HAV-FOI-696522
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Parking machines. Parking wardens. New Windmill Hall car park.
The actual time taken for number plates registered in the parking machine to be in the system and relayed to parking wardens. 
Vehicle registration details once entered and confirmed should be uploaded to the system immediately

Do wardens accessing a number plate in their terminal have immediate access to a number plate that has been entered into a machine, one minute beforehand. 
This should happen, however this is dependent on mobile signals and internet service, all being well they should have access immediately.

Why do parking wardens issue PCN's when the car number plate has been registered in the machine.
If the vehicle is registered and The Civil Enforcement officer can see this they would not issue a Penalty Charge notice unless the parking session had expired.

What is the delay time from entering a number plate in the machine and its availability to wardens. 
Please see above

When was the parking machine in New Windmill Hall car park checked and or calibrated. 
On checking the back office system, it shows the parking machine was working correctly on 5 November 2025, we can see that vehicles were registering from 8:38am to around 3:30pm on the Flowbird system.
Clarification - Thank you for your email. With regard to my question Would you please advise me of the most recent date that the machine was last repaired.
We are not aware of any of our new machines requiring repair, there has been no reports of vandalism.
Also when was the most recent date up to 05/11/2025 that it was checked that it was working correctly and recording correctly the number plate information that customers of the car park enter into the machine and that the number plate information, entered by the customer, was sent from the machine to the central computer correctly. 
The back office system highlights if there is an issue with the parking machine, and this would be apparent very quickly. Car park officers do random checks to ensure the machines are visibly in good condition and working correctly.

	Response
	 Please see above.






HAV-FOI-332618
	Question 1
	 I am writing to make a request for the following information below in this email, to which we are entitled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
 
I would be grateful if you could provide me with the following information on all Section 278 technical approvals granted from the 1st November 2025 – 30th November 2025. 

This information should be easily accessible, as other Local Authorities have swiftly provided this information. To aid and assist, I have included a template within this email that demonstrates the type of data we require. Please could you provide the data in an excel spreadsheet with the columns outlined below.
 
- Developer
 - Site Name
 - Date Technical Approval Submitted
 - Date Technical Approval Granted
 - Bond Value
 - Road and Sewer Designer
 - Planning Permission Reference
 
I understand that you must respond to this request within 20 working days after receiving this email. Therefore, I would be grateful if you could confirm receipt.

	Response
	 None






HAV-FOI-215353
	Information
	"The code used for this contravention is also correct, as the vehicle was not registered for parking the 'Free' parking the required parking fee was not purchased."
 I would like to know:

	Question 1
	1. how many PCNs have been issued for failing to register for free parking Lodge Farm Car Park, which is a free car park, in the last twelve months.

	Response
	Between 30 December 2024 - 29 December 2025 a total of 1,354 Penalty Charge notices were issued for being parked without registering a parking session at both Carlton Road and Main Road, Lodge Farm Car park.

	Question 2
	 2. How many of these PCNS have been issued under Code 73, "non payment of the parking charge", which means, in my view and the view of lawyers I have consulted, they are not legally valid, as no payment is required to park there.

	Response
	 1,354.
Please note, London Councils prescribe the standard contravention codes permitted for use, we are not permitted to create new codes or vary existing ones. There is not a contravention code for failing to register for a free parking session. Therefore, to ensure compliance with maximum stay periods and prevent vehicles from parking longer than permitted, Code 73 (“non-payment of the parking charge”) is used. This is the only available code that aligns with the enforcement requirement under the current enforcement guidance.

	Question 3
	3. How many appeals have failed, leading to a wrongly issued fine no longer being discounted.

	Response
	0






HAV-FOI-758187
	Question 1
	 I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information:
 
a. The number of bus lanes in your local authority where fines are enforced with traffic cameras - 
b. The year that bus lane fines started to be enforced in your local authority - 
c. The total number of penalties (PCNs) issued for the contravention ‘34 - Being in a bus lane’ each year for the following years: 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 to date (ie. Jan to Nov 2025) - 
d.The total fine revenue raised by penalties (PCNs) related to the contravention ‘34 - Being in a bus lane’ each year for the following years: 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025 to date (ie. Jan to Nov 2025)
e.The location of the top revenue raising bus lane in your local authority for 2025 to date (ie. Jan to Nov 2025) as well as;
 f. The total penalties (PCNs) given at this location
 g. The total revenue raised at this location
h. What is the most bus lane PCNs given out on a single day in your local authority during 2025 to date (ie. Jan to Nov 2025)?
i. Which day was this? 

	Response
	 A - 13
B
· Dagenham Road Rainham - Eastbound - Start Date - 11.03.2020
· London Rd RM7 / St Andrew's Rd RM7 - Start Date - 24.01.2022
 
· Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 - Start Date - 24.01.2022
 
· New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 - Start Date - 18.12.2022
 
· New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 - Start Date - 18.12.2022
 
· NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 - Start Date - 18.12.2022
 
· New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 - Start Date - 19.12.2022
 
· New Road_Anderson Way RM13 - Start Date - 19.12.2022
 
· NEW ROAD A1306/Marsh Way RM13 - Start Date - 23.01.23
 
· Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue - Start Date - 01.02.23
 
· North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane - Start Date - 24.01.23
 
· Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout - Start Date - 24.01.23
 
· London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens - Start Date - 30.01.23
 
· North St/Riverside Close - Start Date - 31.01.23
 
· Dagenham Road  East bound RM13 - Start Date - 17.06.24
 
· New Road/manor Way RM13 - Start Date - 17.06.2024
 
C / D
· Dagenham Road Rainham - Eastbound - 11.03.2020
· 2022 = 451 PCN's - £14,919.09
· 2023 = 479 PCN's - £18,645.23
· 2024 = 481 PCN's - £18,060.00
· 2025 = 194 PCN's - £6,970.00
· London Rd RM7 / St Andrew's Rd RM7 - 24.01.2022
 
· 2022 = 348 PCN's - £17,350.00
 
· 2023 = 430 PCN's - £23,988.02
 
· 2024 = 277 PCN's - £15,932.50
 
· 2025 = 208 PCN's - £12,671.00
 
· Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 - 24.01.2022
 
· 2022 = 451 PCN's - £14,919.09
 
· 2023 = 479 PCN's - £18,645.23
 
· 2024 = 481 PCN's - £18,060.00
 
· 2025 = 490 PCN's - £20,235.00
 
· New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 - 18.12.2022
 
· 2022 = 21 PCN's - £130
 
· 2023 = 502 PCN's - £24,161.00
 
· 2024 = 270 PCN's - £12,907.42
 
· 2025 = 339 PCN's - £14,965.00
 
· New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 - 18.12.2022
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = 1232 PCN's - £49,114.74
 
· 2024 = 943 PCN's - £37,003.00
 
· 2025 = 538 PCN's - £16,785.00 
 
· NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 - 18.12.2022
 
· 2022 = 33 PCN's - £0 - they were warning notices, therefore no charge payable.
 
· 2023 = 417 PCN's - £19,672.78
 
· 2024 = 725 PCN's - £38,554.03
 
· 2025 = 620 PCN's - £34,056.65
 
· New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 - 19.12.2022
 
· 2022 = 1 PCN - £65
 
· 2023 = 8286 PCN's - £464,945.04
 
· 2024 = 5422 PCN's - £340,686.73
 
· 2025 = 4098 PCN's - £267,725.00
 
· New Road_Anderson Way RM13 - 19.12.2022
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = 626 PCN's - £18,726.00
 
· 2024 = 162 PCN's - £4,225.00
 
· 2025 = 195 PCN's - £6,545.00
 
· NEW ROAD A1306/Marsh Way RM13 - 23.01.23
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = 93 PCN's - £2,609.00
 
· 2024 = N/A, this location was removed and the camera located elsewhere
 
· 2025 = N/A, this location was removed and the camera located elsewhere
 
· Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue 01.02.23
 
· 2022 = N/A
· 2023 = 184 PCN's - £10,122.00
 
· 2024 = 163 PCN's - £9,110.19
 
· 2025 = 200 PCN's - £10,480.00
 
· North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane 24.01.23
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = 170 PCN's - £8,649.00
 
· 2024 = 88 PCN's - £4,235.00
 
· 2025 = 206 PCN's - £9,695.00
 
· Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout  24.01.23
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = 166 PCN's - £9,704.00
 
· 2024 = 120 PCN's - £6,590.00
 
· 2025 = 254 PCN's - £10,860.00
 
· London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens 30.01.23
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = 166 PCN's - £9,724.47
 
· 2024 = 111 PCN's - £6,590.33
 
· 2025 = 816 PCN's - £49,748.00
 
· North St/Riverside Close 31.01.23
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = 1247 PCN's - £64,160.55
 
· 2024 = 323 PCN's - £18,090.00
 
· 2025 = 413 PCN's - £25,415.00
 
· Dagenham Road  East bound RM13 17.06.24
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = N/A
 
· 2024 = 74 PCN's - £3,650.00
 
· 2025 = 194 PCN's - £6,970.00
 
· New Road/manor Way RM13  17.06.24
 
· 2022 = N/A
 
· 2023 = N/A
 
· 2024 = 296 PCN's - £12,240.00
 
· 2025 = 425 PCN's - £17,099.75
 
E -  New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13
F / G - 4098 PCN's - £267,725.00
H - Information not held
I - Information not held




HAV-FOI-436355: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	1. No of PCN's issued in 2025
2. No of Traffic Wardens employed
3. Bonuses paid for fine productivity to Wardens

	Response
	1. 81,874
2. 53 civil enforcement officers with around 35 on street each day due rest days and annual leave. 
3. No bonuses are paid to any officer and there are no targets for them to attain




HAV-FOI-542294
	Information
	Off- Street Traffic Management Orders
Please provide copies of all current traffic management orders relating to the Town Hall Car Park (including consolidation orders, as well as amendment orders).
 
Please provide copies of the notice of proposal and notice of making in relation to the above orders.
 
If old charges / tariff are specified in the above orders, please provide copies of the notice of variation for the introduction or amendment of the current parking charges / tariff in relation to the town hall car park.

	Response
	Please find attached the documents relating to Town Hall Car Park.
1. PTO 1131 Notice of Proposal
2. PTO 1131 Notice of Making
3. PTO 1131 Made Order
4. PTO 1195 Notice of Proposal
5. PTO 1195 Notice of Making
6. PTO 1195 Made Order
7. PTO 1222 Notice of Variation 2024
8. PTO 1249 Notice of Proposal (this order has not been made yet).










HAV-FOI-137121: 
	Information
	This FOI is for the attention of council officers who oversee planning matters.

	Question 1
	 1) Does your Local Authority have any Article 4 Directions currently in place for HMOs? (C3 to C4). 

	Response
	 Yes
Exception Applied - See below
Exception under section: 6 (1)(b) - Already publicly available
Information the exception applied to: Question 1
Reason for applying the exception : Information is available via the following links - Article 4 Directions - Houses in Multiple Occupation | Article 4 Directions | London Borough of Havering
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.

	Question 2
	 2) If the Local Authority does have an Article 4 Direction (C3 to C4) in place, what kind of designation is it? I.e. Borough/City-Wide, single designated area, multiple single designated areas.

	Response
	Part of the borough covers all of the properties including flats require a planning application. (approx 4 wards). HMO Direction Notice 1.
The remaining part of the borough all properties including flats, unless they are fully detached, require a planning application. HMO Direction Notice 2. 

	Question 3
	3) Has your Local Authority formally consulted/currently consulting/planning to consult in the next/last 12 months on introducing an Article 4 Direction? (C3 to C4).

	Response
	 No

	Question 4
	4) If the Local Authority has formally approved an Article 4 Direction (C3 to C4) in the last 12 months, when does it come into force?

	Response
	 N/A

	Question 5
	5) What is the best contact email address to contact the planning department to discuss matters relating to planning enquiries and Article 4?

	Response
	 Developmentplanning@havering.gov.uk 



HAV-FOI-971280

	Question 1
	I am researching the number of noise complaints across the UK. I would like to request the number of noise complaints recorded within your council between: 01 Jan - Dec 31st 2024 01 Jan - Dec 31st 2025 If possible, I would love a breakdown of the different wards / areas within your jurisdiction.

	Response
	2024: 2788
2025: 2645
Exception applied in part, please see below.
Exception under regulation: 12(4)(b) - Manifestly unreasonable.
Information on the exception applied to: In part to requested information.
Reason for applying the exemption: To collate the information by ward would require a member of staff to individually interrogate each complaint, it is estimated that each complaint would take 2 minutes to assess for the requested information and therefore is considered to be manifestly unreasonable. 
Public Interest Test: The time and resources that would be expended on collating this information would be excessive and would be better spent on serving the public interest by staff performing their regular Council duties.




HAV-FOI-525947
	Information
	I'd like to know if the Bus Gate camera on St Clements Avenue is working and if drivers who go through are being fined? I have seen an increase in the number of cars going through since Gallows Corner has been out of action.

	Response
	We can confirm that this camera is working. Between 01/01/2025 to 31/12/2025, 1,561 PCN were issued at this location.


 


HAV-FOI-244921
	Information
	I am writing to request information under Section 1(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please provide the following recorded information held by the Council:

	Question 1
	 1. All Traffic Management Orders (TMOs) relating to parking controls

This includes, but is not limited to, any TMOs covering:
– on-street parking places
– residents’ permit bays
– waiting and loading restrictions
– shared-use bays
– paid-for parking or pay-and-display areas
– disabled bays
– visitor permit arrangements
– controlled parking zones affecting stationary vehicles

Please include the full sealed orders, not only drafts or summaries.

	Response
	Exemption applied – Please see below

	Question 2
	2. Any amending TMOs or variation orders

Please provide all amendments, consolidations, or variations to the above TMOs from 1 January 2020 to the present date.

	Response
	Partial exemption applied – Please see below
Please see attached the latest variation order (Parking Charges) which is not available online. Other amended traffic orders can be viewed online.


Exemption under section: Section 21 - Information accessible through other means
Information on the exemption applied to: Questions 1, 2 (in part), 3 and 4.
Reason for applying the exemption: Our traffic orders are available online. Please click on the following link: https://havering.statmap.co.uk/tro/map.html?login=tro_public
Public Interest Test: This is not subject to a Public Information Test

	Question 3
	3. Any schedules, maps, plans, or appendices.

If the TMOs rely on map-based schedules or appended plans, please include those documents as well.

	Response
	Exemption applied:
Exemption under section: Section 21 - Information accessible through other means
Information on the exemption applied to: Questions 1, 2 (in part), 3 and 4.
Reason for applying the exemption: Our traffic orders are available online. Please click on the following link: https://havering.statmap.co.uk/tro/map.html?login=tro_public
Public Interest Test: This is not subject to a Public Information Test

	Question 4
	4. Any document that sets out the enforcement provisions linked to these TMOs.

This includes any clause within the TMOs that specifies enforcement mechanisms, contravention provisions, or definitions of restrictions.

	Response
	Exemption under section: Section 21 - Information accessible through other means
Information on the exemption applied to: Questions 1, 2 (in part), 3 and 4.
Reason for applying the exemption: Our traffic orders are available online. Please click on the following link: https://havering.statmap.co.uk/tro/map.html?login=tro_public
Public Interest Test: This is not subject to a Public Information Test


 
  HAV-FOI-220882
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	The average time (in days) between an EHCP application being requested and the final EHCP being issued for the following years:

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025 (so far)

	Response
	 Exemption Applied - See below
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means.
Information the exemption applied to: Question 1
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links - Education, health and care plans, Reporting year 2025 - Explore education statistics - GOV.UK https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/education-health-and-care-plans/2025%22
Public Interest Test: N/A



HAV-FOI-236945: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	The total number of EHCPs issued by the council in the following years:

2018
2019
2020
2021
2022
2023
2024
2025 (so far)

	Response
	 Exemption Applied - See below
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means.
Information the exemption applied to: Question 1
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links - Education, health and care plans, Reporting year 2025 - Explore education statistics - GOV.UK https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/education-health-and-care-plans/2025%22
Public Interest Test: N/A



HAV-FOI-446419
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	This is a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I would like to request information relating to online schools. For the purposes of this request, “online schools” refers to online education providers that offer a full curriculum or represent a child’s main or only source of education.

Please note that this is different to a previously submitted FOI in which I requested information about the subcategory of unaccredited online schools. The FOI that I am submitting now is asking for data about all online schools, not just unaccredited ones.

I reiterate that for the purposes of this request, “online schools” refers to online education providers that offer a full curriculum or represent a child’s main or only source of education.

To help you provide the information requested, I have attached a template table that I would be grateful if you could use to complete the answers. Please fill in the cells highlighted in yellow.

Please provide the following information:

1. The total number of children the council has funded to attend online schools in each of the past seven academic years (2018/2019 through to 2024/2025 inclusive). Within each academic year, please break down the total by:
a. Children in primary education (Key Stage 1 and 2)
b. Children in secondary/further education (Key Stage 3 and above)
c. The percentage of these children that qualify/qualified for free school meals (but not including infant free school meals).
d. The percentage of these children that have/had special educational needs and/or disabilities.

2. The total amount the council has spent on this attendance at online schools in each of the past seven academic years (2018/2019 through to 2024/2025 inclusive).

3. For the three academic years 2022/2023, 2023/2024 and 2024/2025, please break down the total spend by each online school provider (and name them).

4. If the information requested in Question 3 is provided, it will not be necessary to answer this question as the information will already have been provided. If it is not possible to provide the information requested in Question 3, please answer this question (Question 4) instead:
The names of the online school providers used in each of the past seven academic years (2018/2019 through to 2024/2025 inclusive).

Please remember to break each answer down by academic year. To help you provide the information requested, I have attached a template table that I would be grateful if you could use to complete the answers. Please fill in the cells highlighted in yellow.

	Response
	Exemption applied, please see below.
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.



HAV-FOI-812758
	
	

	Question 1
	 Formally submitting a Freedom of Information (FOI) request for the following queries:
1. The list of all supported living providers that the council provides referrals to and the number of placements and total spend the council is paying towards each provider.
1. Look Ahead – Housing provider.
2. Riverside Group (RGL)
3. Peabody Housing provider
4. L&Q Living Ltd
Total spend in this area in 2024/25 was £2.382m.

2. The weekly rate per child referral that the council pays for supported living providers (Rate per child per week).
The current average weekly rate in 2025/26 is £2,478. The placement costs range between £850 to £13,750 per week, however, the average cost is skewed some high cost placements costing between £7,400 - £13,750 per week. If you removed these, the weekly costs average would be £1,750.

3. The prioritisation methodology the council uses to determine which registered providers are allocated a child referral (I.e. Official internal policy on ranking registered supported living providers to make child referrals to).
We do not currently have an internal policy on ranking registered supported living providers.

4. Current size/number of child referrals on the waiting list for accommodation in supported living schemes (I.e. How many children, 16-17 year olds, are currently waiting for a placement/ accommodation with a supported living provider).
We have no referrals waiting currently.

	Response
	Please see above.



HAV-FOI-282891
	Question 1
	 Please treat this as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. I kindly request the following information IN PDF FORMAT:
Children’s Residential Placements – Contact Details

a) The current contact email address(es) used by the local authority for children’s residential placement team.

Placements@havering.gov.uk 

b) The current contact telephone number(s) used for the same purpose. 

01708 434343

2. Commissioning Contacts

a) The contact email address(es) for the Children’s Commissioning Team (or equivalent team responsible for commissioning children’s residential placements).

Placements@havering.gov.uk 
Exemption applied in part.
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual under 3rd tier.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.


b) The relevant contact telephone number(s).

01708 434343

3. Placement Cost Information Please provide the following:

a) Average weekly cost paid by your authority for a placement in an external/private children’s residential home for the current financial year (or most recent period).

Average Weekly Gross Rate 2025/26 = £8,683

b) The average weekly cost for the previous financial year (or equivalent previous period). Format Please provide the information in PDF format. If any part of this request is unclear, or if the information is held by another department or partner organisation, please advise or redirect accordingly.

Average Weekly Gross Rate 2024/25 = £8,777


	Response
	Please see above.






HAV-FOI-877325
	Information
	I would like to request the following information regarding specialist post-16 education.
Where possible, please kindly include responses on the attached Excel spreadsheet.
 I am aware of data published by the Department for Education. However, the ‘Education, health and care plans' data set (https://explore-education-statistics.service.gov.uk/find-statistics/education-health-and-care-plans) does not provide any granular breakdown by primary type of SEN need. I am also aware of the 'Special education needs in England' data set.
 
Therefore, I would like to request the following information:

	Question 1
	1. Please could you supply the name, job title, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for making specialist FE college placements

	Response
	Laura Neilson – Director
Laura.Neilson@havering.gov.uk
+44 01708 431729

	 
	For questions 2 through 10, please supply the following information for the financial years 2020/21 to 2024/25.
 
Please note the following definitions:
 • All specialist FE colleges include local authority maintained, non-maintained, and independent for profit and not-for-profit post-16 establishments
 • Specialist post-16 establishments are FE colleges and sixth-form colleges that are specially organised to make special educational provision for students with special educational needs
 • ‘Learning Difficulty’ includes Moderate Learning Difficulty (MLD), Severe Learning Difficulty (SLD), Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulty (PMLD), Specific Learning Difficulty (SpLD)
 • ‘SEMH’ refers to Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs where children/young people have difficulties managing their behaviour. Typical characteristics include, but are not limited to: emotional regulation issues, social interaction difficulties, mental health conditions, and behavioural issues

	Question 2
	2. Please provide the total number of children and young people for whom the authority maintains a statement of SEN or EHC Plan:
 a. In all specialist FE colleges
 b. In independent specialist FE colleges

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 3
	3. Please provide the total number of children and young people for whom the authority maintains a statement of SEN or EHC Plan in an independent specialist FE college that is;
 a. In area
 b. Out of area

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 4
	4. Please provide the total number of children and young people for whom the authority maintains an independent specialist FE college placement for a primary EHC Plan need of:
 a. Learning difficulty (including MLD, SLD, PMLD, SpLD)
 b. Autistic Spectrum Disorder
 c. SEMH

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 5
	5. Please provide the total number of children and young people for whom the authority maintains an independent specialist FE college placement for a primary EHC Plan need of:
 a. Moderate Learning Difficulty (MLD)
 b. Severe Learning Difficulty (SLD)
 c. Profound and Multiple Learning Difficulty (PMLD)
 d. Specific Learning Difficulty (SpLD)

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 6
	6. Please provide the local authority’s total expenditure on SEN placements;
 a. In all specialist FE colleges
 b. In independent specialist FE colleges

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 7
	7. Please provide the local authority’s total expenditure on independent specialist FE college placements for a primary EHC Plan need of:
 a. Learning difficulty
 b. Autistic Spectrum Disorder
 c. SEMH

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 8
	8. Please list of 5 independent specialist FE colleges with whom the local authority makes the most placements for children or young people with an EHC Plan for LD, ASD or SEMH for the latest full year available. For each provider, please specify;
 a. Name of establishment
 b. total number of placements made
 c. total expenditure on placements made

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 9
	 9. Please list of 5 independent specialist FE colleges with whom the local authority spends the most on per placement for children or young people with an EHC Plan for LD, ASD or SEMH for the latest full year available. For each provider, please specify;
 a. Name of establishment
 b. total number of placements made
 c. total expenditure on placements made

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.

	Question 10
	10. Please provide the total number of children and young people for whom the authority maintains a statement of SEN or EHC Plan in an independent specialist FE college
 a. Who’s previous placement was an independent special school
 b. Who’s next placement was an adult social care placement in residential care or supported living

	Response
	Exceeds limit – please see below.
We are refusing part of your request under Section 12(1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Section 12 applies where compliance would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local authorities is £450, equivalent to 18 hours of work at £25/hour.
This refusal applies to questions 2 through 10 of your request.
Reasons and estimate:
The requested information is not held in a single reportable dataset. It is distributed across multiple systems and sources, including (for example) case management records, finance/payment systems, placement contracts, and historic records that are not coded by the combinations you specify (e.g., provider type and primary need and in/out of area and year). Generating the figures requested would require:
· Scoping and extracting raw lists for each year (2020/21–2024/25) by setting type and provider type;
· Cross‑checking primary need coding and reconciling against EHC plans for each individual record;
· Manually validating in/out of area designations where not consistently coded;
· Linking to finance transactions to calculate placement‑level spend and per‑placement spend;
· Aggregating provider‑level totals and ranking top 5 by count and by unit cost;
· Quality assurance to remove duplicates, short‑term placements, and reconcile mid‑year changes.
· A conservative breakdown indicates the work would exceed 18 hours:
· Data scoping and extraction across systems (5 years, multiple filters): ~8 hours
· Record‑level validation of needs and location (estimated 300–600 placements total): ~10–15 hours
· Finance linkage and aggregation (including provider matching and QA): ~6–8 hours
· Compilation of rankings and final QA: ~3–4 hours
· Total (lowest reasonable estimate): ~27–35 hours, exceeding the 18‑hour limit.
Given this, Section 12(1) is engaged and we are not obliged to comply with the request.


 


HAV-FOI-121549
	Information
	RE What Does Your Current SEND Service Backlog Look Like?
Please can you confirm the current backlog within your SEND service and the typical timescales for assessments, EHC Plans, and Annual Reviews? Can you break this down per question, please?
• The current average waiting time for new referrals
• The current average waiting time for EHCP assessments
• How many EHC Plans are currently in your backlog
• How many Annual Reviews do you currently have
For Example - The current average waiting time for new referrals is 287 days The current average waiting time for EHCP assessments is 185 days The current number of EHCPs in backlog is 760 The current number of Annual Reviews in backlog is 300

	Response
	Exemption applied:
Exemption under section: Section 21 - Information accessible through other means
Information on the exemption applied to: Request for information concerning SEND backlog.
Reason for applying the exemption: The definitions used in your request do not match the definitions we use as an Authority, and we don't routinely collect data on backlogs. 
It is advised that you visit the published EHCP data set on the Gov.uk website below;
Create your own tables on education, health and care plans - Explore education statistics - GOV.UK
From this data set, you will be able to find out the timeliness of plans being issued, and the number/outcome of annual reviews.
Public Interest Test: This is not subject to a Public Information Test.


 
 


HAV-FOI-854203
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	We are researchers at the Universities of Sunderland and Northumbria and, together with Northeast Young Dads and Lads (NEYDLs), are engaged in exploring young fathers' involvement in local authority Children’s Services with a view to productively working with stakeholders in the future.
We are writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
Please provide the following data regarding young fathers who were identified as parents by Children’s Services (including Child in Need and Child Protection cases) in the period 2023-2025. Specifically:
1. The numbers of fathers involved with Children Services who were aged:
a. under 16 years - 0
b. 16 - 20 years - Exemption applied, please see below.
c. 21 - 25 years - 0
2. The age of these young fathers at the time of their first involvement with Children’s Services in their role as a father. - Exemption applied, please see below.
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.
3. All guidance, policy and strategy documents pertaining to the period 2023 – 2025 that specifically address and/or guide Children’s Services’ involvement with young fathers at strategic and operational levels. - Children's Performance do not hold this information. 
For questions 1 and 2 above, please can you provide this information in electronic format (Excel or CSV is preferred for quantitative data).
There are no specific policies or strategies.

	Response
	Please see above.






HAV-FOI-759419
	Information
	

	Question 1
	 I am writing under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from your local authority regarding the children and young people in your care. Please could you provide the following data:
 
As a snapshot at 31 March 2025 (or whatever date is most practical), how many
 - children under the age of 18, and
 - young people aged between 18 and 24 (inclusive)
 
Fit into the following categories:
 - EU national (except Irish citizens)
 - Unaccompanied asylum-seeking child (UASC)
 - Other non-British national
 
Please provide the information under the following headings and subheadings (please see attached document for correct formatting of table):
 
UASC
 - Under 18
 - 18-24
 
EU national
 - Under 18
 - 18-24
 
Other non-British national
 - Under 18
 - 18-24
 
NOTES
 
If the above request would not be possible to meet within reasonable time or cost thresholds, please provide any possible data – for example only UASC and EU national data, or only data from the last financial year.
 
If the data is held in a different format, or is collated differently (e.g. different age ranges) then please send any data held relevant to this request if collating the data as per the table above would engage the cost threshold.
 
For the avoidance of doubt, definitions of the terms used are as follows:
 - EU national: a citizen of the EU27 not including Ireland. It does not matter whether the individual has applied or been granted status under the EU settlement scheme.
 - Unaccompanied asylum-seeking child: any child or young person who has applied for asylum in the UK. Please include those who have applied, who have been granted refugee status or humanitarian protection, and those who have been refused refugee status.
 - Other non-British national: any child or young person who is not a British citizen – does not hold a British passport and is not entitled to one – who also does not fit into either of the categories above.
 
If I can provide any further clarification on the data request above please get in touch with me before refusing this request.

	Response
	 Please see below -

	 
	Aged 18 and under
	Aged 18 to 24

	UASC
	18
	49

	EU National
	Exemption applied
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.

	16

	Other non-British National
	77
	152


 

HAV-FOI-898577: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	 I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please provide the following details for the period October 2024 to October 2025.

1. Number of unregulated placements - How many children’s social care placements were made in accommodation or provisions that are not registered with OFSTED during this period?
2. Total expenditure - What was the total cost incurred by the council for these unregulated placements during the same period?
3. Number of providers - How many different providers were used to procure these unregulated placements?
4. Frameworks and due diligence processes - Please provide the names of any frameworks and/or describe the due diligence processes used to assess or procure these providers.


	Response
	 1. 7
2.  £693,941
3. 5
4. There are no frameworks for unregulated provision. 
All the providers who have supplied support or care for children in unregulated provision are registered with OFSTED but the registration may be for a different service, such as a 15 year old being placed in registered supported accommodation, or a 17 year old requiring 2:1 staffing in supported accommodation, which is care. Therefore the due diligence has been carried out, the providers are rated Good or better, we have other young people in their services. Where children are in such provision the visiting regularity increases, and is greater for a child in a regulated service, and their placement is tracked and overseen by the Assistant Director.







HAV-FOI-856975: 
	Information
	 Refusal & Section 16 Advice: If providing the data for all categories would exceed the cost limit under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act, please prioritize providing data for the 'ASD' and 'SEMH' categories only. Additionally, please clarify if placements for pupils with a primary diagnosis of ADHD are recorded within your system under the 'SEMH' category or separately. If recorded separately without exceeding the cost limit, please provide this as a distinct line item. I would prefer this data in an Excel spreadsheet format (.xlsx).

	Question 1
	FOI Request RE Average Independent Special School Fees by Primary Need 2024/25
Dear FOI Team, Please provide the following information regarding your expenditure on Independent and Non-Maintained Special School (INMSS) placements for the financial year 2024/2025 (or the most recent full financial year available, e.g., 2023/24).
For each of the DfE Primary Need Codes listed below, please provide:
- The Total Number of placements currently funded in INMSS.
- The Average Annual Cost (fee) per placement.
- The Average Annual Cost (fee) per placement for that specific primary need type.
Categories Required (based on standard DfE Census Codes):
- ASD (Autistic Spectrum Disorder)
- SEMH (Social, Emotional and Mental Health)
- SLCN (Speech, Language and Communication Needs)[4]
- MLD (Moderate Learning Difficulty)
- SLD (Severe Learning Difficulty)
- PMLD (Profound & Multiple Learning Difficulty)
- PD (Physical Disability)
- HI/VI/MSI (Hearing/Visual/Multi-Sensory Impairment)
- pLD (Specific Learning Difficulty)

	Response
	 
	Primary Need Category
	No of children
	Total Annual Cost 24/25
	Av Cost 24/25 per placement

	ASD
	15
	           942,971
	              62,865

	SEMH
	66
	        3,107,567
	              47,084

	SLCN
	9
	              77,066
	                8,563

	MLD
	Exemption Applied
- See below
	           147,397
	              73,698

	SLD
	Exemption Applied
- See below
	           547,176
	           273,588

	PMLD
	0
	                       -  
	                       -  

	PD
	Exemption Applied
- See below
	           187,701
	              62,567

	HI/VI/MSI
	Exemption Applied
- See below
	           293,288
	              58,658

	SpLD
	Exemption Applied
- See below
	           176,649
	              44,162

	Total
	106
	        5,479,815
	              51,696


Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.




HAV-FOI-271529
	Question 1
	 Clarification - To clarify, by specialist schools I mean independent institutions that cater exclusively to pupils with SEN requirements (such as Autism or SEMH for example).
 1. For each placement made to a private or voluntary provider’s specialist school in the previous financial year to date, please provide the actual price per week (excluding VAT) paid for the placement to the provider by your local authority.
Please note:
1a. This is the cost over 52 weeks, rather than the 38 week term time
1b. This is a request for the weekly price only, and NOT for the total placement cost.
1c. Please do NOT identify the child or young person or the name of the provider.
1d. Please provide the weekly price EXCLUDING any VAT.
1e. Please include if this was a local placement or an out of area placement.
1f. If you could please provide this information in the form of an excel spreadsheet.

2. If your authority operates its own specialist schools, please provide the actual weekly cost of a place in your own homes for the same year (2024/25).

3a. What is the number of registered specialist schools (private or voluntary providers) in your local authority
3b. What is the number of registered places in said schools (private or voluntary providers) in your local authority
3c. How many young people are currently awaiting placement in these schools in your local authority

	Response
	1. Exemption applied, please see below.
2. It varies per child and the child's needs.
3a. One.
3b. The provision has a capacity of 50.
3c. The LA does not operate a waiting list.
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.






HAV-FOI-977502

	Question 1
	Please could I request, under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the number of a) primary and b) secondary schools in the Borough that have closed or merged since 2020, and the reasons cited for closure.

	Response
	 
	School
Name
	School Type
	School Phase
	Date of Closure
	Reason for
Closure/Merger

	Squirrels Heath Infant School
	Community
School
	Primary
	31/08/2025
	Amalgamation with Squirrels Heath Junior School to form Squirrels Heath Primary School

	Parklands Infant School
	Community
School
	Primary
	31/08/2021
	Amalgamation with Parklands Junior School to form Parklands Primary School

	Raphael Independent School
	Other independent school
	N/A
	30/03/2021
	Information not held - Independent School

	St Ursula's Catholic Infant School
	Voluntary aided school
	Primary
	31/08/2020
	Amalgamation with St Ursula's Catholic Junior School to form St Ursula's Catholic Primary School








HAV-FOI-849742: 

	Information
	I am writing to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please provide data for each of the past three financial years, from 2022–2023 to 2024–2025.

I would like to receive the response in a spreadsheet format (.csv or .xls file).

For children and young people aged 0-25 who are resident in your local authority area, please provide the following information broken down by financial year:

	Question 1
	The number of children with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP).

	Response
	The information provided is based on on our SEN2 records 
2023 - 2177
2024 - 2584
2025 - 3006

	Question 2
	 The number of children with EHCPs attending state-funded special schools (including maintained special schools and special academies).

	Response
	 The information provided is based on our SEN2 records 
2023 - 385
2024 - 450
2025 - 508

	Question 3
	The number of children with EHCPs attending independent or non-maintained special schools.


	Response
	The information provided is based on our SEN2 records 
2023 - 57
2024 - 63
2025 - 80

	Question 4
	A breakdown of all independent or non-maintained special schools attended by children from your local authority, including for each school:
the name of the school
the number of children placed there by your local authority in that financial year

the total amount paid by the council to that school in that financial year


	Response
		2022/23
	2023/24
	2024/25
	 

	chool 
Name
	No of 
children
	Cost £
	No of children
	Cost £
	No of children
	Cost £

	Browns 
School
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	36,000
	Exemption Applied – See below
	12,000
	 
	 

	Cambian Lufton
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	105,700
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Cambian Whinfell
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	74,240
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Clarity Independent School
	 
	 
	Exemption Applied – See below
	117,191
	Exemption Applied – See below
	59,260

	Create 
Primary Learning Service
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	88,000
	Exemption Applied – See below
	190,915
	Exemption Applied – See below
	120,267

	Create Secondary Leaning Service
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	130,782
	Exemption Applied – See below
	168,913
	Exemption Applied – See below
	181,867

	East London Independent School
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	185,940
	Exemption Applied – See below
	239,325
	7
	401,620

	Edgwood School
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Exemption Applied – See below
	208,354

	Freeman College
	 
	 
	Exemption Applied – See below
	242,879
	Exemption Applied – See below
	364,318

	Glebedale School
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Exemption Applied – See below
	3,363

	Hamilton Lodge 
School & College
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	160,059
	Exemption Applied – See below
	276,054
	Exemption Applied – See below
	222,416

	Hope 
View 
School
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	36,000
	Exemption Applied – See below
	12,000
	 
	 

	Hopewell School
	 12
	458,218
	13
	443,845
	17
	682,585

	Ingfield 
Manor 
School
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	51,000
	Exemption Applied – See below
	76,500
	Exemption Applied – See below
	76,500

	Kismul 
School
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Exemption Applied – See below
	445,313

	Koru
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	57,989
	5
	136,054
	7
	159,167

	Leaways School
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	54,739
	Exemption Applied – See below
	2,432
	Exemption Applied – See below
	66,775

	Luxborough Court
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	78,016
	5
	443,827
	11
	754,185

	Mary 
Hare 
School
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	57,073
	Exemption Applied – See below
	62,299
	Exemption Applied – See below
	15,177

	Muntham House
	Exemption Applied – 
See below
	29,751
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Northstar 
New School
	9
	608,531
	9
	451,741
	Exemption Applied – See below
	480,047

	Octavia 
House 
School
	 
	 
	Exemption Applied – See below
	66,667
	5
	108,223

	St Elizabeths School
	Exemption Applied – See below
	127,129
	Exemption Applied – See below
	30,982
	Exemption Applied – See below
	267,873

	St Johns School
	Exemption Applied – See below
	12,439
	 
	 
	Exemption Applied – See below
	13,488

	St Piers School
	Exemption Applied – See below
	23,017
	 
	 
	 
	 

	The Belsteads
	6
	246,129
	Exemption Applied – See below
	180,382
	12
	424,068

	The Bridge
	Exemption Applied – See below
	83,100
	Exemption Applied – See below
	82,798
	5
	91,401

	The Tower School
	Exemption Applied – See below
	219,324
	6
	254,023
	6
	587,016

	Treehouse School
	Exemption Applied – See below
	120,103
	Exemption Applied – See below
	87,608
	Exemption Applied – See below
	93,366

	Treloar
	Exemption Applied – See below
	22,225
	 
	 
	 
	 

	West Heath School
	Exemption Applied – See below
	129,267
	Exemption Applied – See below
	146,554
	Exemption Applied – See below
	187,264

	Woodcroft School
	8
	420,423
	7
	410,539
	7
	334,262

	Woodpecker Court
	Exemption Applied – See below
	4,587
	Exemption Applied – See below
	4,587
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test 







HAV-FOI-224671

	Question 1
	How many public toilets were maintained by your council on:

a. October 2025 (or nearest date where records are kept)
b. October 2024 (or nearest date where records are kept)
c. October 2023 (or nearest date where records are kept)
d. October 2022 (or nearest date where records are kept)
e. October 2021 (or nearest date where records are kept)
f. October 2020 (or nearest date where records are kept)

	Response
	Corporate Toilets: 1 (for all years)
Libraries:
a. 6
b. 8
c. 8
d. 8
e. 8
f. 8

	Question 2
	 2. What was the annual cost of maintaining the public toilets run by your council in the financial year
a. 2024-2025
b. 2023-2024
c. 2022-2023
d. 2021-2022
e. 2021-2020
f. 2020-2019

	Response
	For toilets in libraries: We’re unable to estimate the cleaning costs for public library toilets based on the overall building cleaning expenses. Each library requires 2–3 hours of cleaning outside opening hours, paid at no less than the London Living Wage per hour.
Year     Annual Cost
24-25  £76,204.84
23-24  £124,923.35
22-23  £65,208.48
21-22  £46,596.03
20-21  £43,823.59
19-20  £43,475.33




HAV-FOI-364264
	Question 1
	 Please can you tell me how many properties are currently being retained beyond the notice period, in breach of the tenancy agreement.

You answer is only listing those from March 25.

My question is how many in total are still being retained.

	Response
	Currently there is a total of 35 properties that are in breach.



HAV-FOI-000175 
	Information
	 Housing Developments

	Question 1
	The number of new housing developments that have been given planning permission by Havering council in the last five years.

	Response
	 Exemption Applied - See below

	Question 2
	 How many of these have met the affordable housing targets as set out in their original planning documents.

	Response
	 Information is not held. Exemption Applied - See below.  
In accordance with the Act, this email also acts as a Refusal Notice and details of the exemption applied is as follows: 
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means.
Information the exemption applied to: Question 1 and 2 
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the following links:
Question 1 -  Please refer to  Residential approvals dashboard - London Datastore
Question 2 - The total number of affordable housing completions per year is already in the public domain. Please refer to: Residential completions dashboard - London Datastore
Public Interest Test: N/A



HAV-FOI-151306
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	 Please provide the following information for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2025, broken down by financial year:
 
1) Total expenditure by the council on pest control usage at all buildings and land that the council controls, including but not limited to parks, schools, council housing, council buildings, public bus stations, etc. This includes both in-house provision and external/contracted services.
 
2) If any services are contracted out, please provide the supplier name(s) and the contract value(s).
 
3) The number of call-outs/treatments by species category (e.g. rats, mice, pigeons, gulls, foxes, grey squirrels, wasps, bedbugs, cockroaches—please use your own categories if recorded differently).
 
4) For any lethal control commissioned or carried out by the council, the number of animals (e.g. rats, mice, pigeons, gulls, foxes, grey squirrels, wasps, bedbugs, cockroaches) killed by species and, where recorded, the method used (e.g. trapping, poisoning, shooting).
 
5) A copy of any policy, guidance, or standard operating procedure relating to the council’s pest control service or contractors.

	Response
	Please see above and below.
Exception under regulation: 12(4)(b) - Manifestly unreasonable.
Information on the exception applied to: Requested information.
Reason for applying the exemption: The requested information is not held for the period prior to 2022, and retrieving data from 2022 onwards would require a substantial investment of time and resources. Collating this information would require manual review of records and financial systems, with each entry needing to be checked and approved, further contributing to the time and resource constraints, therefore we consider this request to be manifestly unreasonable.
Public Interest Test: The time and resources that would be expended on collating this information would be excessive and would be better spent on serving the public interest by staff performing their regular Council duties.
Response - The requested information is not held for the period prior to 2022, and retrieving data from 2022 onwards would require a substantial investment of time and resources, exceeding the appropriate limit. Collating this information would require manual review of records and financial systems, with each entry needing to be checked and approved, further contributing to the time and resource constraints. 
Under Section 12 (1) of the Act, the Council is not obliged to comply with a request for information, where it is estimated that the cost of complying with that request would exceed the ‘appropriate costs limit’. The Freedom of Information (Fees and Appropriate Limit) Regulations 2004 currently sets this limit at £450. These estimated costs are calculated at a rate of £25 per person per hour and amount to 18 hours work.


 
HAV-FOI-606550
	Information
	

	Question 1
	1. How many buildings currently owned or maintained by the council have publicly visible external clocks?

	Response
	One

	Question 2
	2. For each such building: - The building name and address - Whether the clock(s) is currently functioning - Whether there is an allocated maintenance budget for the clock(s) - If not functioning, when the clock was last operational (if known) - when last operational, the company which performed any clock maintenance.

	Response
	The Clockhouse, St. Marys Lane, Upminster RM14 3DU.
The clock is not currently functioning. 
There is no separate budget for its maintenance’ it would come under general Housing repairs budget.

	Question 3
	3. Any recent (past 5 years) correspondence, reports, or assessments regarding the maintenance, repair, or removal of public clocks on council-owned or maintained buildings

	Response
	 Information not held.


 HAV-FOI-257035
	Information
	 Section 21 Notices - Homeless Cases by Ward

	Question 1
	I would like to know whether my ward is typical or not?

Could a breakdown of the number of households threaten with Homelessness, as a result of Section 21Notice, and dealt with by our officers, by Ward, be provided, over the last three years?

	Response
	A ward level breakdown is not held as the service does not log data by ward or generate reports based on the address from which households are approaching.
Number of approaches with reason section 21 notice from January 2025 - November 2025 = 426





HAV-FOI-277070
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	 I am requesting some information under the Freedom of Information Act, pertaining to temporary accommodation placements for households with neurodivergent/SEND children.

If you cannot provide all the data, please provide the parts you can, and clearly mark the parts you cannot provide. If you have advice on how I could refine my request, that would be appreciated.

As of 30th June 2025
How many families in temporary accommodation who have children who are registered SEND or have a EHCP?
How many of these families have been in TA more than 6 weeks?
How many more than 6 months?
How many families in B&B temporary accommodation who have children who are registered SEND or have a EHCP?
How many of these families have been in B&B more than 6 weeks?
How many in B&B more than 6 months?

	Response
	The information requested is not held in a easily reportable format and is not required for reporting purposes. Retrieving the requested information would require a members of staff across different services to manually review individual case files to extract the relevant data.
 
While it is difficult to provide a precise estimate of the time required, we are confident that locating, retrieving, and extracting the requested information would exceed the appropriate time limit set out under Section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
 
Under Section 12 (1) of the Act, the Council is not obliged to comply with a request for information, where it is estimated that the cost of complying with that request would exceed the ‘appropriate costs limit’.
 
The Freedom of Information (Fees and Appropriate Limit) Regulations 2004 currently sets this limit at £450. These estimated costs are calculated at a rate of £25 per person per hour and amount to 18 hours work.  





HAV-FOI-776092
	Question 1
	 
Please could I have the details of the following: 
 
a. The number of your residents who are/have been placed within the bounds of Thanet District Council in long term accommodation in total 
 
Exemption applied, please see below. 
b. The number of your residents who are/have been placed within the bounds of Thanet District Council in temporary accommodation in total 
 
0 
c. The number of your residents placed within the bounds of Thanet District Council in the last two years, in temporary accommodation
 
0
d. The number of your residents placed within the bounds of Thanet District Council in the last two years, in long term accommodation 
 
0
e. The number of your residents placed within the bounds of Thanet District Council in the last ten years, in temporary accommodation
 
0  
f. The number of your residents placed within the bounds of Thanet District Council in the last two years, in long term accommodation 
 
0 
g. The number and names of agencies and registered and approved providers you work with who have placed your residents within the bounds of Thanet District Council. 
 
0 
Clarification A&B - Both queries refer to the number of residents who have been placed in Thanet in total across existing records, in both long term and temporary housing.

	Response
	 Please see above and below.
Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.



HAV-FOI-958359
	Information
	 If my initial request takes you beyond the time and cost constraints specified by the act, then please narrow it down to homes sold under RtB since 1/1/2014.

	Question 1
	For each home purchased by the council since 1/1/2020, which was previously sold by the council under Right to Buy, please could you tell me:
- Address
- RtB sale date
- RtB sale price (post-discount)
- Date of repurchase
- Price of repurchase
- Whether the property was purchased by the council from the original RtB purchaser (ie using the council’s right of first refusal it holds for 10 years after RtB sale)

	Response
	 Exemption Applied - See below

	Question 2
	 Beyond this, if you are able to provide information for each property on: pre-discount valuation, how much of the sale price was retained by the council, and (if the property was repurchased within five years) how much of the discount was reclaimed vs how much was eligible to be reclaimed.
Then that would be fantastic – as I believe it may be information which comes up while compiling the response – but if it means you are not able to answer the request within the time and cost limits, then I am more than happy with the originally requested data.

	Response
	 Exemption Applied - See below

	Exemptions
	Specific details you have requested (such as addresses, Right to Buy sale dates and prices, and whether the property was purchased from the original purchaser) are considered exempt under Section 43(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (Commercial Interests) and Section 40(2) (Personal Information). Disclosure of this information could prejudice the Council’s commercial position and/or reveal personal data relating to individuals.
Exemption under section: 40 - Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)  
Reason for applying the exemption: Any information that would lead to the unfair identification of an individual.  This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: N/A 
Exemption under section: 43 - Commercial Interests
Information the exemption applied to: Requested Information
Reason for applying the exemption: Revealing addresses, sale prices, and transaction details could prejudice the Council’s ability to negotiate future property purchases, as sellers and other market participants could use this information to influence pricing.
Disclosure could undermine the Council’s strategic approach to acquiring properties for housing purposes, potentially inflating costs and reducing the effectiveness of housing programmes.
 Addresses and transaction details may relate to individuals or businesses, and disclosure could harm their commercial interests or privacy.
Making detailed purchase data public could distort the local housing market, leading to inflated expectations and higher costs for the Council and taxpayers.
This exemption applies where disclosure of information would, or would be likely to, prejudice the commercial interests of any person (including the public authority holding it). 
Public Interest Test: While there is a strong public interest in transparency and accountability, this must be weighed against the significant risk of prejudice to the Council’s commercial interests and its ability to deliver housing services effectively. On balance, the public interest in withholding the detailed information outweighs the interest in disclosure. Therefore, Section 43(2) is engaged, and the information is withheld.


 
HAV-FOI-075476 
	Question 1
	Please provide the following information for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2025, broken down by financial year:

1) Total gross expenditure by the council on pest control usage at all buildings and land that the council controls, including but not limited to parks, schools, council housing, council buildings, public bus stations, etc. This includes both in-house provision and external/contracted services.

	Response
	Data not held prior to 28th August 2023.
From August 2023 to March 2025 - £46,074.24


 
HAV-FOI-694445
	Question 1
	1. The total number of reports received by the council of damp, mould and condensation issues in council-owned homes since 1 January 2021. If you hold yearly data, please provide a breakdown by calendar year

	Response
	Information from before April 2024 not held.
Since April 2024 there have been 573 reports.

	Question 2
	2. The total number of council-owned homes managed by the council (or, if exact current data is not available, the most recent figure)

	Response
	We have approximately 12,000 council properties including a mixture of private sector housing and leaseholder dwellings.


 


HAV-FOI-003548
	Information
	Please provide the total number of people or households (whichever measure your authority uses) on your social housing waiting list for each of the following points in time:
 
- December 2020
 
- December 2021
 
- December 2022
 
- December 2023
 
- December 2024
 
- December 2025 (or the most recent available figure if December 2025 data has not yet been compiled)

	Response
	December 2020 - 1905
December 2021 - 1939
December 2022 - 1939
December 2023 - Information not held
December 2024 - Information not held
December 2024 - 317 (as of 17th December 2025)


 
 


HAV-FOI-067656
	Information
	I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding temporary accommodation within your local authority. Please could you provide the following information as of the most recent date available:

	Question 1
	1. The total number of households currently housed in temporary accommodation.

	Response
	1247

	Question 2
	2. The number of these households accommodated in nightly paid arrangements.

	Response
	276

	Question 3
	3. The number of these households accommodated in hotel or bed and breakfast accommodation. 

	Response
	67

	Question 4
	4. The average nightly rate paid by the local authority for hotel accommodation.

	Response
	£62

	Question 5
	5. The local authority’s six-month projection (or internal forecast) of temporary accommodation approaches.

	Response
	N/A. The Council do not forecast temporary accommodation approaches

	Question 6
	6. Can the local authority break down questions 1-3 in size of families in correlation to house needs. Ie single person : 1 bed need, Couple and a child : 2 bed need etc? 

	Response
	Information not held


 



HAV-FOI-895928: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Could you please provide
(a) the total number of households on the housing register in your local authority [as per Item cc1a of the Local Authority Housing Statistics return] and
(b) the number of households on the housing register in your local authority for which the lead tenant is aged 16 to 24 inclusive, on the following dates: 31st of March 2025, 31st of March 2024, 31st of March 2023.

See attached for information regarding the data and format required.

	Response
	 a) as of 05/01/2026 - 357
b) Information not held


 

HAV-FOI-203397
	Information
	Freedom of Information Request - Homelessness - Severe Weather Emergency Protocol
Dear London Borough of Havering Information Officer,

May I please request the following information on your provision of accommodation for people who are rough sleeping through SWEP (Severe Weather Emergency Protocol).

Could you provide the following information for each time SWEP was activated in the period from the 1st of July 2020 to the 30th of June 2025?

	Question 1
	 1. The date of each night that SWEP was in operation.
 2. The reason for the SWEP declaration (e.g. extreme cold, heat, storms)
3. The number of women provided with emergency accommodation on each night SWEP was in operation.
4. The number of men provided with emergency accommodation on each night SWEP was in operation.

	Response
	 Exemption Applied - See below
SWEP Activations (1 July 2020 – 30 June 2025)
	Dates SWEP Active
	Reason for SWEP
	Women Provided Accommodation
	Men Provided Accommodation

	07/12/2022 - 19/12/2022 (13 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	27/01/2023 - 30/01/2023 (4 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	8 men

	06/02/2023 - 08/02/2023 (2 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	07/03/2023 - 08/03/2023 (1 night)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	10/03/2023 - 11/03/2023 (2 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	06/06/2023 (1 day)
	Heat SWEP (Yellow)
	Exemption Applied
	8 men

	29/11/2023 - 04/12/2023 (6 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	5 men

	08/01/2024 - 11/01/2024 (4 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	8 men

	12/01/2024 - 22/01/2024 (11 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	18/07/2024 - 20/08/2024 (34 days)
	Heat SWEP
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	19/11/2024 - 22/11/2024 (4 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	8 men

	02/01/2025 - 13/01/2025 (12 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	17/02/2025 - 18/02/2025 (1 night)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	28/02/2025 - 04/03/2025 (5 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied

	13/03/2025 - 17/03/2025 (4 nights)
	Cold weather
	Exemption Applied
	Exemption Applied


Exemption under section: 40 – Personal Information.
Information the exemption applied to: Personal Information (if data is personal data about a 3rd party)
Reason for applying the exemption: The numbers involved in the response being so low that the information provided coupled with information that may be available to the requester already could enable identification of individuals. This would breach the Data Protection Act 2018.
Public Interest Test: This exemption is not subject to a Public Interest Test.





HAV-FOI-841438
	Information
	I kindly request a breakdown on how the council proposes to spend the £23.985 million it has recently secured to increase affordable housing in the borough? I understand the objective will be to add 160 family sized homes by 2026.

	Response
	Exemption applied:
Exemption under section:  Section 22 - Intended for future publication
Information on the exemption applied to:  Request of breakdown of affordable housing monies allocated.
Reason for applying the exemption: Whilst we are able to advise that the funding will be spent on acquiring additional properties to be managed in the Housing Revenue account and in accordance with the requirements set out by the GLA, the requested information is currently being finalised and as such yet not ready for publication. It is expected to be completed in 6 months.  It is recommended that you raise this request again in 6 months’ time, when this further information should be available.
Public Interest Test: While there is a strong public interest in promoting transparency and accountability within public authorities, it would not serve the public interest to release information that is scheduled for future publication. Premature disclosure could undermine the planned publication process and risk causing confusion or misinterpretation, particularly if the information has not yet been finalised or fully quality-assured.
On balance, the public interest favours withholding the information until it is complete and formally published. We apologise your request cannot be met in full and trust the information is of use to you, we now consider your request closed.


 


HAV-FOI-085324
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Under the Freedom of Information Act, I would like to request the following information.

These questions relate to new homes built or developed by the council, not by others. It relates to all tenures of housing, not just council housing (for example, some councils will be building homes for market sale, private rent, either directly or via a housing company).

1) In the 2024/25 financial year (1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025) how many new homes of any tenure did the council complete?
65

1) a) Please can you provide a breakdown of those new build completions, by tenure (for example, how many were social rent, shared ownership, market sale, temporary accommodation, etc).
 
Practical Completion – 25 units social rent
40 units shared ownership

2) If the council has a council-owned housing company, in the 2024/25 financial year (1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025) how many new homes of any tenure did the company complete?
 
Zero
2) a) Please can you provide a breakdown of those completions, by tenure (for example, how many were social rent, shared ownership, market sale, temporary accommodation, etc).
 
Zero
3) How many homes does the council expect to build in the next five years (ie, from April 2025-March 2030)
353 homes built subject to planning and viability will be developed by LBH.

4) If the council has a council-owned housing company, how many homes does it expect to build in the next five years (April 2025-March 2030)
 
427 subject to planning and viability will be delivered by Mercury Land Holdings. 

	Response
	Please see above.



HAV-FOI-454224
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	 Under the FOIA, may I please be granted access to the following information:

Mercury House:-

a. The length of lease agreed between LBH and the owners of Mercury House -
The Council holds a long-lease from 1993, with 93 years currently remaining
b. The cost of the lease agreed between LBH and the owners of Mercury House - 
The original lease was acquired in the 1970s - we do not hold records of any sum paid by the Council at that time.
c. If the lease was paid annually, the annual cost -
The annual rent payable by the Council is a peppercorn (i.e. zero) 
d. The year of the last council funded refurbishment of Mercury House and the cost – 
2010, Information not held.
e. When the building was last occupied and used by LBH – 
The building is still in use by LBH.

	Response
	Please see above.





HAV-FOI-886953: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Waterloo Estate Romford
Please provide total cost to date for the rehousing of original tenants including owner occupiers, cost should include items such as removals, compensation, administration and all disbursement included in the setting up of new homes.

	Response
	£18.2 million (since April 2018) on buybacks and tenant compensation.

	Question 2
	  In addition what were the costs of demolition of the original tower blocks, low rise blocks and individual dwellings houses including all other buildings on this site. Plus all costs involved in the maintenance of the site up until the present day.

	Response
	The total demolition cost was approx. 7m and there are no maintenance costs.




HAV-FOI-422939 
	Information
	 Dear London Borough of Havering, Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I request the following aggregate data on expenses for senior staff in your local authority.
"Senior staff" means directors, heads of department/service, and equivalent (e.g., chief officers).
For financial years 2023/24 and 2024/25 (to date):
Please provide in spreadsheet/table format (e.g., with columns for category, amount, date, purpose), or links to published reports. Aggregates only; no personal names/details. If costs exceed limits (s.12), prioritize calendar year 2024/25 and advise refinements.

	Question 1
	1. Please provide total expenses claimed by senior staff, broken down by category:
Travel (e.g., flights, mileage, taxis/transfers).
Accommodation (e.g., hotels, including rates per night and duration).
Conferences/seminars (e.g., registration fees, abroad/domestic).
Hospitality/entertainment (e.g., meals, receptions, gifts).
Other (please specify).

	Response
	 Please see attached.

	Question 2
	 2. For each category please provide a breakdown by senior staff group (e.g., total per directorate); any sponsorship/third-party funding received and net council cost after offsets. 

	Response
	 Please see attached

	Question 3
	3. Please show the top 5 highest individual claims (anonymized totals only, with event/purpose if applicable).

	Response
	 Please see attached.




HAV-FOI-363059
	Question 1
	 Please treat this as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am requesting a dataset of all non-domestic hereditaments for which you are the Billing Authority, containing the following fields for each property:

Liable party name
 Please provide the full liable party name for companies, LLPs, charities, partnerships, and other non-natural persons.
 Where the ratepayer is an individual/sole trader, please redact the proprietor’s name and replace it with a neutral placeholder such as:
 “REDACTED – sole trader”.
 
Relief indicators (YES/NO for each):
 Retail, Hospitality & Leisure Relief
 Small Business Rates Relief
 Supporting Small Business Rates Relief
 
VOA-formatted address as held in your billing records (including UARN/RRN if held).
 
Annual charge / annual liability for the current financial year (net of reliefs).
 
Please provide the data in a machine-readable format such as CSV or Excel.
 
I understand that some business rates information is published online, but those publications do not include the VOA-formatted address or full relief indicators, so Section 21 does not apply.
 
If any field is not held, please confirm this under Section 1. If you believe any part of this request may exceed the cost limit, please provide advice and assistance under Section 16 and confirm what portion can be supplied within the limit I am happy to refine the request if necessary.

	Response
	The information request is available via the following link - 
Business Rates Liability Data | London Borough of Havering
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means.
Information on the exemption applied to: Requested information.
Reason for applying the exemption: The service have advised the information is available via the link provided above.
Public Interest Test: N/A.
In accordance with the Act, this email also acts as a Refusal Notice and details of the exemption applied is as follows:





HAV-FOI-290596: 
	Information
	 We make the following Freedom of Information Act request to support Encircle Housing’s continued regulatory compliance with the Regulator of Social Housing’s Rent Standard.

	Question 1
	Please provide weekly Housing Benefit eligible rent levels paid for all supported accommodation in the Borough (and clarify if these are supported but not exempt and supported exempt).
If possible, please could you show the total/gross weekly rent split between the core rent, eligible and ineligible service charges. This data is contained in the Single Housing Benefit extract provided to the DWP so should be relatively easy to provide.

	Response
	
Please see attached. 
Please note that the requested breakdown between core rent and service charges is not held, as this level of detail is not recorded in our system.


 

HAV-FOI-754751 
	Question 1
	Your 2023/24 council tax reduction scheme policy is available on your website here:-
 
https://www.havering.gov.uk/downloads/file/6076/council-tax-support-scheme-2023-2024
 
Please provide me with a copy of your 2025/26 council tax reduction scheme policy.
 
If you haven't produced a policy document for 2025/26, please identify any changes made since 2023/24. There's no need to identify any changes made solely to comply with the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) Regulations 2012 as amended.

	Response
	The requested information can be found via the following link - Council Tax Support Scheme 2025-2026
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means.
Information on the exemption applied to: Requested information.
Reason for applying the exemption: Information is available via the above link.
Public Interest Test: N/A


HAV-FOI-841949
 
	Question 1
	FOI Request – Summary of Council Expenditure & Council Tax Income (2020–Present)
 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please provide the following information.
 
For the period 1 January 2020 to the present date, please confirm the total gross spend (a single figure, or a breakdown by year if easier to provide) in each of the following categories:
 
Consultancy fees (all external consultants or firms providing management, strategy, or advisory services).
 
Legal fees (solicitors, barristers, external legal support).
 
Recruitment and agency fees (recruitment agencies, executive search firms, interim placement charges).
 
Other professional services (audit, accountancy, communications/PR, design, research, and similar non-frontline contracted services).
 
Agency staff and temporary workers (via staffing or temp agencies).
 
Staff training and development (external courses, conferences, training providers).
 
Marketing, advertising, and publicity (campaigns, media spend, promotional materials).
 
Office accommodation and facilities management (rent, maintenance, utilities, and associated property/office costs).
 
If it is simpler, you may provide the totals for each financial year instead of a single combined figure.
 
In addition, please confirm the total council tax income received by the authority since 1 January 2020 (or per financial year, if easier).






	Response
	 Please see below - 
	Summary of Council Expenditure & Council Tax Income (2020–Present) 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Financial Years
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	Actual 
	Actual
	Actual
	Actual
	Actual
	Actual

	 
	2019-20 £000
	2020-21 £000
	2021-22 £000
	2022-23 £000
	2023-24 £000
	2024-25 £000

	Consultancy fees (all external consultants or firms providing management, strategy, or advisory services). 
	 7,334 
	 7,399 
	 6,184 
	 6,010 
	 6,864 
	 7,810 

	Legal fees (solicitors, barristers, external legal support). 
	 1,401 
	 1,938 
	 2,898 
	 2,446 
	 2,481 
	 3,083 

	Recruitment and agency fees (recruitment agencies, executive search firms, interim placement charges). 
	 368 
	 859 
	 450 
	 577 
	 852 
	 1,265 

	Other professional services (audit, accountancy, communications/PR, design, research, and similar non-frontline contracted services). 
	 7,940 
	 7,328 
	 8,645 
	 10,699 
	 12,818 
	 17,331 

	Agency staff and temporary workers (via staffing or temp agencies). 
	 31,187 
	 29,860 
	 31,953 
	 32,489 
	 32,016 
	 32,638 

	Staff training and development (external courses, conferences, training providers). 
	 1,210 
	 349 
	 902 
	 1,102 
	 1,086 
	 1,149 

	Marketing, advertising, and publicity (campaigns, media spend, promotional materials). 
	 588 
	 439 
	 354 
	 303 
	 289 
	 253 

	Office accommodation and facilities management (rent, maintenance, utilities, and associated property/office costs). 
	 5,198 
	 4,931 
	 4,642 
	 8,722 
	 12,967 
	 11,439 

	The total council tax income received by the authority
	-124,813
	-130,104
	-134,980
	-140,823
	-149,071
	-158,023









HAV-FOI-886457
	Question 1
	 On July 4, 2025, you kindly sent us Commitment, Contribution, Distribution, Value and IRR as of 31st March 2025 of your private equity/venture capital funds. We were extremely grateful to receive this data, as it is very helpful for our research.

Do you have more recent records, specifically Commitment, Contribution, Distribution, Value and IRR as of June 30, 2025? This list should include all such partnerships, i.e. private equity, venture capital, distressed debt, mezzanine, fund of funds, real estate, natural resources and private debt investments. If so, is it possible for you to send them to us?


	Response
	The 2Q25 (Jun 25) can be found in the public domain within the London Borough of Havering website - Pension Committee agenda packs:
2Q25 (Jun 25) Pension Committee 30 September 2025 - Agenda report pack
In addition to the public paper, this also answers your question
	Vehicle
	Infrastructure
	Private Debt

	
	Stafford Infrastructure Secondaries Fund II
	Stafford Infrastructure Secondaries Fund IV
	LCIV Renewable Energy Infrastructure Fund
	Churchill Middle Market Senior Loan Fund IV
	Permira Credit Solutions IV Senior Fund
	Permira Credit Solutions V Senior Fund

	Commitment Date
	25/04/2018
	18/12/2020
	30/06/2021
	29/09/2021
	01/12/2018
	07/11/2022

	Fund Currency
	EUR
	EUR
	GBP
	USD
	EUR
	EUR

	Gross Commitment 
	€28.5m
	€30.0m
	£25.0m
	$26.5m
	£36.0m
	£43.0m

	Gross Commitment (GBP estimate)
	£24.9m
	£26.2m
	-
	£19.7m
	-
	-

	Capital Called During Quarter  (Payments Less Returned Capital)
	-
	-
	-
	£761k
	-
	£2.2m

	Capital Drawn To Date
	£26.3m
	£19.9m
	£15.7m
	£20.6m
	£31.2m
	£25.1m

	Distributions/Returned Capital To Date (Includes Income and Other Gains)
	£15.7m
	£3.2m
	-
	£7.4m
	£20.1m
	£3.3m

	NAV at Quarter End
	£18.9m
	£26.2m
	£17.2m
	£16.7m
	£18.5m
	£33.9m

	Net IRR Since Inception*
	7.0% p.a.
	8.1% p.a.
	7-10% p.a. (Target)
	9.1% p.a.**
	7.7% p.a.
	11.5% p.a.

	Net Cash Yield Since Inception*
	6.3% p.a.
	3.9% p.a.
	3-5% p.a. (Target)
	-
	-
	-

	Number of Holdings*
	25 positions
	23 positions
	9 investments
	160 investments
	46 investments
	43 investments


 
Hyman's Disclaimer: This information has been compiled based on information received by individual managers.  For the avoidance of doubt, we accept no liability where this information is used by, or released or otherwise disclosed to, a third party unless we have expressly accepted such
Exemption under section: 21 - Accessible through other means. 
Information the exemption applied to: In part to requested information.
Reason for applying the exemption: Information can be found via the link provided above.
Public Interest Test: N/A






HAV-FOI-304450
	Information
	FOIA Data Request - Private Market Rosters w/ Performance
I am requesting an opportunity to obtain digital copies of public records that pertain to private markets investment vehicles that Havering Pension Fund has contributed capital to (i.e. Private Equity, Private Debt, and/or Real Assets). 

Moreover, the data for Q4 2024 and Q1 2025that we seek to obtain includes but is not limited to:

Fund Name, Fund Size, Vintage Year, Market Value/Total Value, Total Commitment, Total Contributions, Total Distributions, Adjusted Remaining Value, Gain/Loss, Net Return, Gross IRR, Net IRR, TVPI, DPI, Management Fee Information, Partnership Expenses, and Carried Interest

	Response
	Partial exemption applied:
Exemption under section: Section 21 - Information accessible through other means
Information on the exemption applied to: Request for information relation to Havering Pension Fund.
Reason for applying the exemption: The 4Q 24 (Dec 24) and 1Q 25 (Mar 25) can be found in the public domain within the London Borough of Havering website:
4Q 24 (Dec 24) Pension Committee 18 March 2025 - Supplementary Pensions Agenda
1Q 25 (Mar 25) Pensions Committee 24 June 2025 - Public Reports Pack
Public Interest Test: This is not subject to a Public Information Test
In addition to the public paper, please see following:
	Vehicle
	Infrastructure
	Private Debt

	
	Stafford Infrastructure Secondaries Fund II
	Stafford Infrastructure Secondaries Fund IV
	LCIV Renewable Energy Infrastructure Fund
	Churchill Middle Market Senior Loan Fund IV
	Permira Credit Solutions IV Senior Fund
	Permira Credit Solutions V Senior Fund

	Commitment Date
	25/04/2018
	18/12/2020
	30/06/2021
	29/09/2021
	01/12/2018
	07/11/2022

	Fund Currency
	EUR
	EUR
	GBP
	USD
	EUR
	EUR

	Gross Commitment 
	€28.5m
	€30.0m
	£25.0m
	$26.5m
	£36.0m
	£43.0m

	Gross Commitment (GBP estimate)
	£24.9m
	£26.2m
	-
	£19.7m
	-
	-

	Capital Called During Quarter  (Payments Less Returned Capital)
	-
	-
	-
	£761k
	-
	£2.2m

	Capital Drawn To Date
	£26.3m
	£19.9m
	£15.7m
	£20.6m
	£31.2m
	£25.1m

	Distributions/Returned Capital To Date (Includes Income and Other Gains)
	£15.7m
	£3.2m
	-
	£7.4m
	£20.1m
	£3.3m

	NAV at Quarter End
	£18.9m
	£26.2m
	£17.2m
	£16.7m
	£18.5m
	£33.9m

	Net IRR Since Inception*
	7.0% p.a.
	8.1% p.a.
	7-10% p.a. (Target)
	9.1% p.a.**
	7.7% p.a.
	11.5% p.a.

	Net Cash Yield Since Inception*
	6.3% p.a.
	3.9% p.a.
	3-5% p.a. (Target)
	-
	-
	-

	Number of Holdings*
	25 positions
	23 positions
	9 investments
	160 investments
	46 investments
	43 investments


Source: Investment Managers. as at 30 June 2025 (latest available)  **Refers to IRR of realised assets in the portfolio
Hyman's Disclaimer: This information has been compiled based on information received by individual managers.  For the avoidance of doubt, we accept no liability where this information is used by, or released or otherwise disclosed to, a third party unless we have expressly accepted such liability in writing





HAV-FOI-620459: 
	Information
	 

	Question 1
	Freedom of Information request - Local authorities’ revenue expenditure and financing data - financial years 1999/2000 to 2006/2007
My research focuses on the long-term impact of local spending on public services, such as police and education. I am thus interested in collecting information on local authorities’ revenue expenditure and financing data since the early 2000s. I am aware that these data are publicly available on the UK government website starting from the financial year 2007/08, but I would be interested in accessing data for earlier years.
Specifically, under the FOI legislation, I seek local authorities’ revenue expenditure and financing data data broken down by standard categories (education, housing, police, roads, health services, etc.) for the period spanning the financial years 1999/2000 to 2006/2007.
Ideally, I would like to access a data set organized in the same way as the publicly available data.
If this was not possible, I would like to obtain a document containing the following columns:
Name of the local authority;
ONS statistical local authority identifier (preferability if it was the 2000 identifier, but either the 2011 or 2021 are also fine, but please, indicate which one you are using);
Income available for educational services
Expenditure made for educational services
Same two columns (income and expenditure) for other budget items, such as housing, police, roads, social care, etc.
One row per year. 

	Response
	Please find attached a document containing the Income and Expenditure for Educational Services for the years 2000/01 to 2006/07 as being the period you have requested and as submitted as part of the Revenue Outturn Return to Central Government. Our records do not go back any further.








HAV-FOI-411960: 
	Information
	 FOI Request RE Agency Staffing for Internal and External Communications
Dear Freedom of Information Officer, Request for Information: I request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (or the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002) regarding recruitment agency usage for communications roles.
Definition of Scope: For the purposes of this request, "communications" refers to the general department or function that encompasses: Internal or external communications functions; The press office or media relations; Social media management; Marketing functions (where these sit within the communications structure).
Please provide the following data:
Public Interest and Statutory Compliance: This information is requested to ensure transparency regarding the use of public funds and to assist in confirming the efficiency and cost-effectiveness of council staffing structures. There is a clear and compelling public interest in the disclosure of how local authorities manage their workforce budgets and their reliance on third-party agencies. Requirement for Third-Party Data If this information is held on your behalf by a third-party recruitment partner or Managed Service Provider (MSP), please note that under Section 3(2)(b) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, this information is deemed to be held by the public authority. I respectfully request you immediately retrieve this data from your provider to fulfill this request without delay.
Format of Response: Provide this data in a machine-readable format, specifically a Microsoft Excel (.xlsx) or CSV file. Please include separate columns for: "Role Title," "Actual Days (YTD)," "Forecasted Outturn (25/26)," and "Planned Requirement (26/27)." To ensure full compliance and avoid data processing delays, provide the requested information in a machine-readable Microsoft Excel (.xlsx) or CSV format, specifically organized into separate columns for Role Title, Actual Days (YTD), Forecasted Outturn (25/26), and Planned Requirement (26/27). Cost of Compliance If you estimate the cost of compliance will exceed the statutory limit, please prioritize the data for Section 1 (2025/26). Under Section 16, please advise how I might refine the remainder of the request to bring it within the limit.

	Question 1
	 1. 2025/26 Actuals and Outturn Forecast
1a. Provide the total number of days a temporary worker was employed via an agency for the communications roles defined above from 6 April 2025 to the date of this request. 
1b. Provide the council’s current projected year-end outturn for the total number of agency days for these roles for the full 2025/26 financial year (ending 31 March 2026).
1c. Provide a breakdown of these days (actual and forecast) by job grade or title (e.g., Communications Officer, Senior Communications Officer, Communications Manager). 2. 2026/27 Planned Requirements

	Response
	  No Temporary Workers in a communication role

	Question 2
	 2a. Provide the total number of days currently budgeted or forecasted for agency-provided communications staff for the 2026/27 financial year.
2b. Provide a breakdown of this requirement by job grade or title.
2c. Financial Qualifier: Note that I am requesting the currently held financial forecasts and draft budget allocations for 2026/27 as they exist at the time of this request. If these forecasts do not yet segment requirements by specific job title, please provide the department's overall forecasted budget or total "headcount days" for temporary agency workers within the communications function.

	Response
	 N/A





HAV-FOI-071988

	Information
	 

	Question 1
	For each year, since 2020, could you provide the number of complaints the council has received?

	Response
	Exceeds appropriate limit, please see below.
After careful consideration, we are writing to inform you that we are unable to comply with your request. The requested information is not held in one area and would require an officer to interrogate 6 years of records in order to ascertain the what information is held. Please also note in September 2023, the Council commenced using a new Case Management System for processing complaints. Unfortunately, it is not possible to search records prior to September 2023 on the previous system, as it is no longer in use and retrieving this information would require an officer to manually search and interrogate records. Additionally, the new Case Management System would need to be manually checked for duplications. As such the request will exceed the legislative time limit we are unable to disclose the information you are seeking and will not be processing your request further.
 
Under Section 12 (1) of the Act, the Council is not obliged to comply with a request for information, where it is estimated that the cost of complying with that request would exceed the ‘appropriate costs limit’. The Freedom of Information (Fees and Appropriate Limit) Regulations 2004 currently sets this limit at £450. These estimated costs are calculated at a rate of £25 per person per hour and amount to 18 hours work.  





HAV-FOI-837642: 
	Information
	 FOI Request RE Residential Treatment for Drugs and or Alcohol
Dear London Borough of Havering, Under the Freedom of Information Act I would like to request the following information please:

	Question 1
	1. The budget for residential treatment rehab/treatment (excluding detox) for drug and or alcohol use for the years 2022-2023, 2023-2024 and 2024-2025.

	Response
	The budget for residential rehab/ treatment is bundled within wider substance misuse budget and contract funded by Public Health grant; and the indicative budget for residential rehab/ treatment is as follows;
2022–2023: £15,000
2023–2024: £15,000
2024–2025: £15,000


	Question 2
	2. The actual spend for residential treatment rehab/treatment (excluding detox) for drug and or alcohol use for the years 2022-2023, 2023-2024. 

	Response
	Actual spend for residential treatment rehab/treatment (excluding detox) is as follows;
2022–2023: £31,707.87
2023–2024: £15,285.71 (core budget)
Additionally, £6,570 was utilised from DATRIG funding for residential placements in 2023–2024.


	Question 3
	3. Does the commissioner retain the control of the budget for Residential Rehab treatment, or do they pass this control to the community provider? 


	Response
	 The budget sits with the provider, and placements are agreed on a case-by-case basis through our tier 4 panel.






HAV-FOI-335704
	Information
	 Dear local authority,
I would like to request the following under the Freedom of Information Act:

	Question 1
	1. Please include each public health service (for example sexual health, smoking prevention) offered by the local authority in the 2024/25 financial year for GP practices. [COLUMN A] and the allocated budgets for each service [COLUMN B]
2. Specify the allocated budgets for the 2025/26 financial year for each service, including any new ones for this financial year. [COLUMN C]
3. An estimate of how many patients in the area are eligible for each service. [COLUMN D]
4. Confirmation of whether each health service is also available to other primary care providers and details of which (i.e. pharmacies, PCNs, etc.) [COLUMN E]
5. Please add any health services for any services that are available for pharmacies, PCNs or other providers and are not currently listed. Please include all the information requested in each column for these additional services
6. Please add links/attachments to each service specification.

	Response
	 Please see attached.
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Specified Type Weekly Eligible Rent
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.17
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.15
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £210.00
Refuge                     £261.02
Managed Property           £203.08
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £253.61
Exempt Accommodation       £338.15
Exempt Accommodation       £253.61
Exempt Accommodation       £431.33
Exempt Accommodation       £253.61
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £183.53
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £182.20
Managed Property           £176.82
Exempt Accommodation       £195.36
Exempt Accommodation       £151.88
Exempt Accommodation       £189.80
Exempt Accommodation       £159.45
Refuge                     £196.67
Refuge                     £230.39
Exempt Accommodation       £159.44
Refuge                     £197.31
Refuge                     £158.13
Not Specified Accommodation £361.05
Not Specified Accommodation £361.05
Exempt Accommodation       £202.77
Exempt Accommodation       £205.19
Managed Property           £200.00
Managed Property           £126.54
Exempt Accommodation       £200.21
Exempt Accommodation       £200.21
Exempt Accommodation       £200.21







Exempt Accommodation       £200.21
Exempt Accommodation       £200.21
Exempt Accommodation       £186.27
Exempt Accommodation       £307.00
Exempt Accommodation       £390.00
Exempt Accommodation       £345.00
Exempt Accommodation       £240.00
Exempt Accommodation       £240.00
Not Specified Accommodation £232.58
Not Specified Accommodation £232.58
Exempt Accommodation       £307.89
Exempt Accommodation       £279.75
Exempt Accommodation       £279.75
Exempt Accommodation       £279.75
Exempt Accommodation       £307.89
Exempt Accommodation       £307.89
Exempt Accommodation       £279.75
Exempt Accommodation       £285.50
Exempt Accommodation       £285.50
Exempt Accommodation       £307.89
Exempt Accommodation       £285.50
Managed Property           £307.89
Exempt Accommodation       £207.12
Exempt Accommodation       £201.99
Exempt Accommodation       £203.64
Exempt Accommodation       £201.99
Exempt Accommodation       £200.87
Exempt Accommodation       £203.64
Exempt Accommodation       £197.03
Exempt Accommodation       £197.03
Exempt Accommodation       £199.59
Exempt Accommodation       £197.05
Exempt Accommodation       £193.89
Exempt Accommodation       £199.45
Exempt Accommodation       £198.43
Exempt Accommodation       £206.39
Exempt Accommodation       £206.38
Exempt Accommodation       £226.24
Not Specified Accommodation £170.00
Not Specified Accommodation £220.00
Not Specified Accommodation £220.00
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £220.00
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
Exempt Accommodation       £125.00
Exempt Accommodation       £125.00
Exempt Accommodation       £125.00
Exempt Accommodation       £125.00
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15







Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Exempt Accommodation       £384.15
Managed Property           £126.54
Managed Property           £126.54
Managed Property           £126.54
Managed Property           £126.54
Managed Property           £126.54
Managed Property           £126.54
Managed Property           £126.54
Managed Property           £126.54
Exempt Accommodation       £241.06
Exempt Accommodation       £243.75
Exempt Accommodation       £241.06
Exempt Accommodation       £243.75
Exempt Accommodation       £243.75
Exempt Accommodation       £241.06
Exempt Accommodation       £241.06
Exempt Accommodation       £241.06
Exempt Accommodation       £243.75
Exempt Accommodation       £241.06
Exempt Accommodation       £243.75
Managed Property           £294.95
Managed Property           £340.04
Managed Property           £310.14
Managed Property           £294.95
Managed Property           £344.80
Managed Property           £284.57
Managed Property           £284.57
Managed Property           £344.80
Managed Property           £344.80
Managed Property           £310.14
Managed Property           £340.04
Managed Property           £344.80
Managed Property           £294.95
Managed Property           £310.14
Managed Property           £284.57
Managed Property           £284.57
Managed Property           £340.04
Managed Property           £294.95
Managed Property           £310.14
Managed Property           £310.14
Managed Property           £340.04







Not Specified Accommodation £208.66
Exempt Accommodation       £300.00
Exempt Accommodation       £300.00
Exempt Accommodation       £300.00
Managed Property           £183.92
Managed Property           £266.70
Managed Property           £199.51
Managed Property           £199.51
Managed Property           £207.85
Managed Property           £196.48
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £199.51
Managed Property           £199.51
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £266.70
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £266.70
Managed Property           £199.51
Managed Property           £199.51
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £266.70
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £266.70
Managed Property           £205.31
Managed Property           £205.31
Managed Property           £266.70
Managed Property           £266.70
Managed Property           £271.81
Managed Property           £266.70
Exempt Accommodation       £281.69
Exempt Accommodation       £297.70
Exempt Accommodation       £290.36
Exempt Accommodation       £290.36
Exempt Accommodation       £290.36
Exempt Accommodation       £290.36
Exempt Accommodation       £290.36
Exempt Accommodation       £289.66
Exempt Accommodation       £290.36
Exempt Accommodation       £281.04
Exempt Accommodation       £289.71
Exempt Accommodation       £289.81
Exempt Accommodation       £297.70
Exempt Accommodation       £308.79
Exempt Accommodation       £297.70
Exempt Accommodation       £274.67
Managed Property           £230.14
Managed Property           £230.14
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FOR RETURN BY 31 JULY 2001


General Fund Services Revenue Account 2000/01


RO1 - EDUCATION  2000/01


Telephone enquiries concerning the completion of this form may be made to:
Department for Education and Employment - 020 7925 5627


Name of Local Authority Employees Running TOTAL Sales, Fees Other income TOTAL NET Capital NET TOTAL
Please type your authority's name here Expenses EXPENDITURE and (including INCOME CURRENT* Charges COST


(including Charges joint exc Specific
Authority Code joint (Col 1 + 2) arrangements) (Col 4 + 5) (Col 3 - 6) Grants


Please type your authority's E (IN CAPITAL) code here arrangements) (Col 7 + 8)
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)


Education
1   Primary Education 38612 10115 48727 1918 2 1920 46807 3335 50142
2   Secondary Education 40180 11528 51708 2059 35 2094 49614 3080 52694
3   Special Education 2278 1164 3442 159 0 159 3283 291 3574
4   LEA Centrally Held School Funds 3743 2202 5945 769 5 774 5171 19 5190
5   Pre School Education 205 1681 1886 0 0 0 1886 0 1886
6   Adult Education 1183 521 1704 556 661 1217 487 62 549
7  Youth Services 1059 506 1565 143 5 148 1417 234 1651
8   Other Continuing Education and Community Services 388 375 763 195 10 205 558 82 640
9  TOTAL  (Lines 1 to 8) * 87648 28092 115740 5799 718 6517 109223 7103 116326
10   Inter-authority Education Recoupment * 659 659 416 416 243 0 243
11 Mandatory Student Awards * 951 951 951 0 951
12 TOTAL EDUCATION (LINES 9 to 11) 87648 29702 117350 5799 1134 6933 110417 7103 117520


* Transfer to Revenue Summary form RS


RO1 - EDUCATION  2000/01


Council Officer to whom any enquiries can be made


Name Lines Telephone & extension


CERTIFICATE OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the figures shown
are correct, and fairly stated.


SIGNED:


(Chief Financial Officer)


DATE:







FOR RETURN BY 31 JULY 2002


General Fund Services Revenue Account 2001/02
RO1 - EDUCATION  2001/02


Telephone enquiries concerning the completion of this form may be made to:
General enquiries to Office of the Deputy Prime Minister - 020 7944 4151 or 4156
Education enquiries to Department for Education and Skills - 020 7925 5566 or 5793


Name of Local Authority Employees Running TOTAL Sales, Fees Other income TOTAL NET Capital NET TOTAL
Please type your authority's name here Expenses EXPENDITURE and (including INCOME CURRENT* Charges COST


(including Charges joint exc Specific
Authority Code joint (Col 1 + 2) arrangements) (Col 4 + 5) (Col 3 - 6) Grants


Please type your authority's E (IN CAPITAL) code here arrangements) (Col 7 + 8)
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)


Education
1   Primary Education 42152 10364 52516 2241 167 2408 50108 3440 53548
2   Secondary Education 45409 12923 58332 2108 302 2410 55922 3246 59168
3   Special Education 2508 1229 3737 285 4 289 3448 298 3746
4   LEA Centrally Held School Funds 3608 2593 6201 347 175 522 5679 0 5679
5   Pre School Education 318 2288 2606 0 0 0 2606 0 2606
6   Adult Education 1565 465 2030 532 1084 1616 414 81 495
7  Youth Services 1217 548 1765 157 41 198 1567 209 1776
8   Other Continuing Education and Community Services 497 802 1299 211 36 247 1052 70 1122
9  TOTAL  (Lines 1 to 8) * 97274 31212 128486 5881 1809 7690 120796 7344 128140
10   Inter-authority Education Recoupment * 499 499 416 416 83 0 83
11 Mandatory Student Awards * 284 284 284 0 284
12 TOTAL EDUCATION (LINES 9 to 11) 97274 31995 129269 5881 2225 8106 121163 7344 128507


* Transfer to Revenue Summary form RS


RO1 - EDUCATION  2001/02


Council Officer to whom any enquiries can be made


Name Lines Telephone & extension


CERTIFICATE OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER


I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the figures shown
are correct, and fairly stated.


SIGNED:


(Chief Financial Officer)


DATE:







Please complete this Check Box when you have completed this form
Please click in the cell to select, Yes/No


Is this form complete? YES Confirm a NIL return by answering Yes.
This is to ensure that the data from this form is transferred to the ODPM database and will avoid unnecessary chasing of this form later.


FOR RETURN BY 31 JULY 2003


General Fund Services Revenue Account 2002/03
RO1 - EDUCATION  2002/03


Telephone enquiries concerning the completion of this form may be made to:
General enquiries to Office of the Deputy Prime Minister - 020 7944 4154 or 4153 or 4151 or 4156
Enquiries relating to S52 return to Department for Education and Skills - 020 7925 5566 or 5793


Name of Local Authority Employees Running TOTAL Sales, Fees Other income TOTAL NET Capital NET TOTAL
Havering Expenses EXPENDITURE and (including INCOME CURRENT* Charges COST


(including Charges joint exc Specific
Authority Code joint (Col 1 + 2) arrangements) (Col 4 + 5) (Col 3 - 6) Grants


E5040 arrangements) (Col 7 + 8)
Please select your authority name from the Title sheet £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000


(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)
Education
1   Primary Education 42127 9658 51785 525 1124 1649 50136 3589 53725
2   Secondary Education 47714 11880 59594 1229 1092 2321 57273 3219 60492
3   Special Education 2608 461 3069 46 194 240 2829 297 3126
4   LEA Centrally Held School Funds 8857 8061 16918 2338 839 3177 13741 52 13793
5   Pre School Education 560 3213 3773 0 0 0 3773 0 3773
6   Adult Education 1632 576 2208 373 205 578 1630 80 1710
7  Youth Services 1373 700 2073 134 90 224 1849 235 2084
8   Other Continuing Education and Community Services 27 259 286 26 0 26 260 51 311
9  TOTAL  (Lines 1 to 8) * 104898 34808 139706 4671 3544 8215 131491 7523 139014
10   Inter-authority Education Recoupment * 611 611 606 606 5 0 5
11 Mandatory Student Awards * 56 56 56 56
12 TOTAL EDUCATION (LINES 9 to 11) 104898 35475 140373 4671 4150 8821 131552 7523 139075


* Transfer to Revenue Summary form RS


RO1 - EDUCATION  2002/03


Council Officer to whom any enquiries can be made


Name Lines Telephone & extension


This form should be completed using the latest available figures and returned
CERTIFICATE OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER (1) by e-mail AND


(2) by post (Certified prints by Chief Financial Officer) to:
I certify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the figures shown
are correct, and fairly stated. Office of the Deputy Prime Minister


LGF3 Division
SIGNED: Zone 5/H6


Eland House
(Chief Financial Officer) Bressenden Place


LONDON
DATE: SW1E 5DU


E-mail: LGF1.REVENUE@odpm.gsi.gov.uk







Please complete this Check Box when you have completed this form
Please click in the cell to select, Yes/No


Is this form complete? YES Confirm a NIL return by answering Yes.
This is to ensure that the data from this form is transferred to the ODPM database and will avoid unnecessary chasing of this form later.


FOR RETURN BY 31 JULY 2004


General fund revenue account
RO1 – EDUCATION SERVICES 2003-04


Name of Local Authority Employees Running TOTAL Sales, Fees Other income TOTAL NET Capital NET TOTAL


Havering Expenses EXPENDITURE and (including INCOME CURRENT* Charges COST
(including Charges joint EXPENDITURE exc Specific


Authority Code joint (Col 1 + 2) arrangements) (Col 4 + 5) (Col 3 - 6) Grants


E5040 arrangements) (Col 7 + 8)


Please select your authority name from the Title sheet £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)


     Individual school funds
11  Primary schools 46243 9745 55988 532 1454 1986 54002 10099 64101
12  Secondary schools 53444 12513 65957 1454 1335 2789 63168 7703 70871
13  Special schools 2910 443 3353 34 258 292 3061 321 3382


20  Local education authority (LEA) centrally held school funds 11115 5709 16824 592 1177 1769 15055 81 15136


     Schools expenditure outside the local schools budget
31  Inter-authority education recoupment 0 668 668 0 625 625 43 0 43


    Non-school education funding
42  Pre-school education (including nursery schools) 718 3726 4444 0 2 2 4442 0 4442
43  Adult education 1750 565 2315 348 200 548 1767 78 1845
47  Youth education services 607 358 965 2 44 46 919 158 1077
48  Other non-school education funding 301 638 939 0 18 18 921 5 926


90  TOTAL EDUCATION SERVICES* 117088 34365 151453 2962 5113 8075 143378 18445 161823


* Transfer to Revenue Summary form RS (figures in red box)


Council Officers to whom any enquiries can be made


Name Lines Telephone & extension


FED 0214







Please complete this Check Box when you have completed this form
Please click in the cell to select, Yes/No


Is this form complete? YES Confirm a NIL return by answering Yes.
This is to ensure that the data from this form is transferred to the ODPM database and will avoid unnecessary chasing of this form later.


FOR RETURN BY 19 AUGUST 2005


General fund revenue account outturn
RO1 – EDUCATION SERVICES 2004-05


Name of Local Authority Employees Running TOTAL Sales, Fees Other income TOTAL NET Capital NET TOTAL


Havering Expenses EXPENDITURE and (including INCOME CURRENT* Charges COST
(including Charges joint EXPENDITURE exc Specific


Authority Code joint (Col 1 + 2) arrangements) (Col 4 + 5) (Col 3 - 6) Grants


E5040 arrangements) (Col 7 + 8)


Please select your authority name from the Title sheet £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)


      Schools
10  Nursery schools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20  Primary schools 51519 10020 61539 1124 1595 2719 58820 10108 68928
30  Secondary schools 60187 14359 74546 2081 1220 3301 71245 8023 79268
40  Special schools 3125 1699 4824 52 507 559 4265 322 4587


    Non-school funding
51 Strategic management of non-school services 7387 2441 9828 245 348 593 9235 112 9347
52  Pre-school education 1203 4103 5306 0 13 13 5293 0 5293
53  Youth education services 1501 1180 2681 251 15 266 2415 261 2676
54  Adult and community learning 2026 782 2808 537 274 811 1997 94 2091
55  Student support 279 194 473 0 0 0 473 0 473
58  Other non-school education funding 0 146 146 0 0 0 146 0 146


90  TOTAL EDUCATION SERVICES* 127227 34924 162151 4290 3972 8262 153889 18920 172809


* Transfer to Revenue Summary form RS (figures in red box)


Council Officers to whom any enquiries can be made


Name Lines Telephone & extension


FED 0214







RO1 2005-06


Please click in the cell to select, Yes/No
Is this form complete? (Confirm a NIL return by answering Yes) YES


Havering
E5040 Net Total


Running Total Sales, Fees Other Total Net Current Capital Cost (excl.
Employees Expenses Expenditure & Charges Income Income Expenditure Charges spec grants)


This form should be completed on a FRS17 basis. £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000


(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) (6) = (4) + (5) (7)  = (3) - (6) (8) (9) = (7) + (8)


Schools
10  Nursery schools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20  Primary schools 52577 12889 65466 1094 1848 2942 62524 9615 72139
30  Secondary schools 62489 18565 81054 2885 1783 4668 76386 8427 84813
40  Special schools 3346 2281 5627 128 768 896 4731 314 5045


Non-school funding
51 Strategic management of non-school services 6633 6093 12726 582 2580 3162 9564 32 9596
52  Pre-school education 1162 4732 5894 13 191 204 5690 0 5690
53  Youth education services 1397 2293 3690 123 26 149 3541 254 3795
54  Adult and community learning 1920 2795 4715 598 2170 2768 1947 43 1990
55  Student support 258 188 446 0 0 0 446 0 446
58  Other non-school education funding 0 198 198 0 67 67 131 0 131


90  TOTAL EDUCATION SERVICES* 129782 50034 179816 5423 9433 14856 164960 18685 183645
* Transfers to RS form (figures in red box)


General Fund Revenue Account Outturn
RO1 – EDUCATION SERVICES 2005-06


FOR RETURN BY 14 JULY 2006


Once this form is complete select "Yes" to ensure that the data from this form is transferred to the ODPM database. This will avoid unnecessary chasing 
of this form later.







Council Officers to whom any enquiries can be made


Name Lines Telephone & extension


FED 0214







RO1 2006-07


Please click in the cell to select, Yes/No
Is this form complete? (Confirm a NIL return by answering Yes) YES


Havering
E5040 Net Total


Running Total Sales, Fees Other Total Net Current Capital Cost (excl.
Employees Expenses Expenditure & Charges Income Income Expenditure Charges spec grants)


This form should be completed on a FRS17 basis. £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000 £ 000


(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) (6) = (4) + (5) (7)  = (3) - (6) (8) (9) = (7) + (8)


Schools
10  Nursery schools 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20  Primary schools 55252 14157 69409 1283 1911 3194 66215 3462 69677
30  Secondary schools 66790 17933 84723 2324 1678 4002 80721 3064 83785
40  Special schools 3671 2162 5833 94 600 694 5139 106 5245


Non-school funding
51 Strategic management of non-school services 6108 4310 10418 617 86 703 9715 24 9739
52  Pre-school education 1331 5770 7101 6 -6 0 7101 0 7101
53  Youth education services 1387 2390 3777 178 1 179 3598 109 3707
54  Adult and community learning 1843 806 2649 609 216 825 1824 16 1840
55  Student support 236 130 366 0 0 0 366 0 366
58  Other non-school education funding 0 199 199 0 50 50 149 0 149


90  TOTAL EDUCATION SERVICES* 136618 47857 184475 5111 4536 9647 174828 6781 181609
* Transfers to RS form (figures in red box)


General Fund Revenue Account Outturn
RO1 – EDUCATION SERVICES 2006-07


FOR RETURN BY 13 JULY 2007


Once this form is complete select "Yes" to ensure that the data from this form is transferred to the Communities and Local Government database. This will 
avoid unnecessary chasing of this form later.







Council Officers to whom any enquiries can be made


Name Lines Telephone & extension


FED 0214





		2000-01 RO100FRM

		2001-02 RO101FRM

		2002-03 RO1

		2003-04 RO1

		2004-05 RO1

		2005-06 RO1

		2006-07 RO1
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Name of Service
Total budget


allocated 2024/25
Total budget


allocated 2025/26
Total eligible patients 


2025/26


Which providers, other than GP 
practices, are these open to (ie, 


pharmacies, PCNs, etc)


Stop Smoking Service - no 
GPs are commisioned for 
this service.  This data is 
for the pharmacy universal 
service. £70,800.00 £75,000


2023 data confirmed by 
Department of Health & 
Social Care was 25,560 
smokers in Havering.  


6 Pharmacies deliver the service: 
Crescent Pharmacy, Mim Pharmacy, 
ASVACARE, Healthcare Pharmacy, 
Ardleigh Green Pharmacy and 
Orchard Village Pharmacy.


Long Acting Reversible 
Contraception £90,000.00 £94,300


LARC - Based on female 
population aged 15 - 49 
years (broadly 
considered reporductive 
age), approx 60,500 
eligible residents in 
Havering (based on 2021 
Census)


LARC is not commissioned by Public 
Health via any other primary care 
providers beyond individual GP 
practices.  LARC is also commissioned 
by Public Health as part of specialist 
sexual health services. 


Emergency Hormonal Contraception via community 
pharmacy (note, this contract is being superseded by the 
natinally-commissioned community pharmacy 
contraception service, which expanded to include EHC 
from 29th October 2025 - public health commissioning of 
this provision will cease).


2024/25 budget: £36,000


2025/26 budget: £36,000 (this budget will be adjusted to 
reflect mid-year ending of the contract)


Based on female population size of eligible age group (13-
25 years) - approx 18,800 eligible residents in Havering 
(based on 2021 Census)


EHC is not commissioned by Public Health via any other 
primary care providers beyond individual pharmacies.  EHC 
is also commissioned by Public Health as part of specialist 
sexual health services.


NHS Health Checks £185,000.00 £185,000
GPs only but the can work with their 
PCN to pool resources.
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Section One - Policy 


 


Introduction 
 


• This policy sets out the rights of employees to paternity leave and pay. The 
procedure explains the entitlement to paternity leave and gives employees 
direction and procedural guidance relevant to their paternity leave rights and 
applications.  


 


• We are committed to supporting a positive work-life-balance for all our 
employees. 


 


 


Scope  


This policy applies to all Council employees except:  


• Those employed in schools 


• Those employed under the JNC for Chief Executives and the JNC for Chief 


Officers Conditions of Service (Note: In the absence of corresponding 


provisions in those JNC Conditions of Service, the provisions within this policy 


may be applied in whole or in part)  


 


Principles 
 


The principles that articulate the Council’s approach to paternity leave are as follows: 
 


• Employees requests for leave will be considered in line with current statutory 


guidelines, and timelines where applicable.  


  
• Eligible employees can take either one or two weeks leave, if taking two 


weeks they can either be taken separately or consecutively.   


 


• Decisions will be applied fairly and consistently across the council.  


 


• To treat employees fairly, equally and supportively during this process.  


 


• To offer flexibility in how employees choose to manage their work and 


personal commitments during and following such periods of leave.  
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• The amount of paternity leave employees can take remains the same even if 


more than one baby is born as the result of the same pregnancy or placed for 


adoption at the same time. 


 


• Employees can take paternity leave at any point from the date of the child’s 


birth.  The leave must finish within 52 weeks of the birth (or due date if the 


baby is early). For an adopted child, leave must be taken within 52 weeks of 


the date of placement or arrival.   


 


• Eligible employees will be entitled to Maternity Support Leave (MSL) of 5 days 


(pro-rated for part time employees) with full pay, and statutory paternity pay. 


Teachers are not entitled to MSL but will receive 3 days full pay.  These are 


corresponding rights which means MSL payments can be offset against 


Statutory Paternity Pay (SPP) and vice versa. In practice this will mean that 


an employee who is entitled to MSL and SPP will be entitled to one week at 


SPP topped up to full pay and one week at SPP.  


 


• Any employee who is the child’s father or shares the responsibility of bringing 


up a child has the right to Statutory Paternity Leave, Shared Parental Leave 


and Parental Leave. This includes those that are adopting. All the above leave 


is available for those who have or expect to have responsibility for a child’s 


upbringing, are the biological father of the child or the spouse or partner of the 


mother (including same sex relationships). Paternity leave rights for adoptions 


are included in the Adoption Policy.   


 


Section Two - Procedure 
 


Responsibilities 
 


Managers:   
  


• Ensure that employees fully understand their entitlements and responsibilities 


with regard to paternity leave and pay. 


 


• Responsible for managing the leave request of employees and for ensuring 


that the employees who report to them are treated fairly and consistently and 


in accordance with the Council’s policies and procedures. Have a duty to 


apply the Paternity policy and accompanying procedures.  


 


• Maintain reasonable contact with the employee during the period of paternity 


leave to keep them up to date on any significant developments. 


 


• Responsible for liaising with the employee in relation to their period of leave, 


and where necessary arranging cover for the role.  
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• Ensure that all approved leave is properly recorded.  
 


  
Employees:   


  
• Responsible for applying for paternity leave as set out in this policy, providing 


the relevant documentation to their manager and Employee and 


Establishment at people.establishment@onesource.co.uk. 


 


• Follow the procedure for submitting requests for paternity leave and make 


sure the Council receive as much notice as possible.    


 


• Meet the qualifying criteria to be eligible for paternity leave and provide 


evidence if required.  
 


• Keep their line manager informed of any developments.  


 
Transactional Services: 


• Responsible for processing Maternity Support Leave pay and statutory 
paternity leave payments. 


 
  


HR&OD:   
  
• Responsible for keeping the policy and guidance up to date and providing 


advice to managers and employees.  


 


Rights following birth 


• The rights to paternity leave and Statutory Paternity Pay allow an eligible 


employee to take paid leave to care for the baby or to support the mother 


following birth.  


 


• Eligible employees can take either one or two week’s leave. Two weeks 


paternity leave can either be taken separately or consecutively.  


 


• To qualify for this right, employees must have 26 weeks’ continuous service 


with the Council, 15 weeks before the baby is due. They must also be taking 


the time off to support the mother or care for the new baby.  


 


Eligibility following birth 
 
• An employee is eligible for paternity leave if they have or expect to have 


parental responsibility and is either or both: 
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o The biological father of the baby  
o The mother’s husband or partner (N.B The partner may include a 
female partner in a same sex couple)  


  
• A qualifying employee will be entitled to paid leave if the baby is stillborn after 


24 weeks of pregnancy. If the baby is born alive at any point in the pregnancy 


but later dies, the employee will still be entitled to paternity leave.  


  


The period of leave following birth 
 


• Eligible employees can choose to take either one week or two weeks’ 


paternity leave. Two weeks leave can be taken separately or consecutively.  


 


• Leave cannot start until the birth of the baby. An employee can choose to start 


their leave:  


  
o On the date of the baby’s birth (whether this is  earlier or later than 


expected)  
o On a set number of days after the birth (whether this is earlier or later than 


expected) as the employee notifies to their employer, or  
o On a chosen date after the date of birth  
  


Paternity leave can start on any day of the week, as long as the employee has given 
the required notice. It must be completed:  
 


o Within 52 weeks of the actual date of birth: or  
o If the child is born earlier than expected, 52 weeks after the week in which 


the child was expected to be born. 


 


Notification – birth of child 
 


• The employee must tell their manager that they intend to take paternity leave 
by the end of the fifteenth week before the baby is due or, if this not possible, 
as soon as is reasonably practicable.  
 


• The employee will need to inform their manager:  
  
o The week the baby is due   
o Whether they wish to take one or two week’s leave  
o When they want their leave to start  


 


• To qualify for SPP, the employee must advise their manager at least 28 days 
beforehand.  
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• Employees will be able to change their mind about the date on which they want 
their leave to start providing they advise at least 28 days in advance (unless 
this is not reasonably practicable). The form at Appendix 1 can be used for this 
notification. 


 


 


Maternity support leave (MSL) (Council’s scheme) 
 


• Employees may have maternity support leave at or around the time of a 


child’s birth and, in addition, may qualify for shared parental leave if the 


mother does not use all of her statutory maternity leave. Further information 


on shared parental leave can be found in the Shared Parental Leave policy 


and procedure. 


 


• Maternity support leave of 5 days (pro-rated for part time employees) with full 


pay shall be granted to the child’s father or the nominated carer of an 


expectant mother at or around the time of birth. An application form is 


attached as Appendix 1.  


 


• The nominated carer is the person nominated by the mother as the primary 


provider of support at or around the time of the birth.  


 


• School Teachers employed on School Teacher Conditions of Service 


(burgundy book) (“Teachers”) are not entitled to maternity support leave but 


receive 3 days full pay. 


 


Corresponding rights 
 


• Some employees will qualify for both Maternity Support Leave (MSL) and 
Statutory Paternity Leave. These two entitlements are called corresponding 
rights.  
 


• This means that an employee is not entitled to both, but can take advantage of 
the best parts of each.  
 


• MSL payments can be offset against Statutory Paternity Pay (SPP) and vice 
versa. In practice this will mean that an employee who is entitled to MSL and 
SPP will be entitled to one week SPP topped up to full pay and one week SPP.   
 


• Teachers will be entitled to 3 days’ full pay and the balance of the first week 
and the second week are paid at SPP.  
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Returning to work after paternity leave 
 


Following a period of paternity leave, the employee has the right to resume working 


in the same job as before on terms and conditions that are no less favourable than 


the terms that would have applied had the employee not been absent. Continuity of 


employment is not affected. 


  


Time off for antenatal appointments 


• Employees who have a qualifying relationship with a person who is pregnant, 
has a statutory right to take unpaid time off to accompany that person at up to 
two antenatal appointments. 


• Qualifying relationships include: 


o Employees who are the biological parent of the expected child,  
o are the spouse or civil partner of the pregnant person, or 
o are living with the pregnant person in an enduring family relationship (and 


are not their parent, grandparent, sister, brother, aunt or uncle).  


• To make a request for time off to accompany someone to an antenatal 
appointment, employees will need to complete the form at Appendix 2.The 
antenatal appointment must be made on the advice of a registered medical 
practitioner, midwife or nurse.  


• Employees must give their manager as much notice as possible of the need for 
time off for the antenatal appointments and, wherever possible, try to arrange 
them as near to the start or end of the working day. 


  


Other Resources 
 


Access to further resources can be found here:  
  


• Shared Parental Leave Policy and Procedure 
 
• Maternity Leave Policy and Procedure 
 
• Adoption Leave Policy and Procedure 


 
• Parental Leave Policy and Procedure 


  
   
  


Effective date  Review date  Owner  Approved by  


 25.11.2025 25.11.2028 HR&OD    
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Email Policy 
 


Document Created: ICT Post holder: Head of ICT Governance  


Service: ICT Approved By: Director of ICT Services 


Last Updated:  July 2021 Next Review: January 2022 Version: 2.3 


Reason(s) for the policy:  Data Protection  


Brief summary of last change: Revised  


 


Purpose  
 


The Council appreciates the benefits of email communication for efficient 


business operation. The purpose of this policy is to ensure the proper use of the 


Council’s email system and to set the requisite framework within which all users 


of the Council’s email systems must operate. 


 


Content 
 


 Policy Statement 


 Ownership of Emails 


 Records Management 


 Misuse 


 Unauthorized Access 


 Security 


 Personal Use 


 Unplanned Absent Staff 


 Accidental Disclosure 


 Content Requirements 


 Auto Reply 


 Legal Liabilities 


 Confidential Information 


 Data Protection Act 2018 
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 Disclaimer 


 System Monitoring 


 Blocked, delayed or Miss-directed Messages 


 Leavers 


 Contracts 


 Secure Email 


 


Related documents  
 


 Records Management Policy 


 Data Protection Policy 


 Freedom of Information Policy 


 Email Retention Policy 


 Information Security Policy 


 Monitoring Policy 


 


Who is governed by this policy? 
 
This policy applies to anyone that uses the Council’s email system. 
 
Consequences 
 


Failure to comply with the requirements of this policy may result in disciplinary 


action being taken in accordance with the Council's Capability and Conduct Policy. 


 


Summary 
 
Email is a primary business tool for internal and external communication. It must be 


treated with the same level of attention given to drafting and managing any letter or 


memo. It is also necessary to manage email messages appropriately after they have 


been sent or received.  All email messages are subject to access and disclosure 


rights and obligations including the Data Protection, Freedom of Information and 


Environmental Information legislation and must be stored in accordance with 


appropriate records management procedures. Email messages can be used as 


evidence in legal proceedings and would have to be disclosed as forming part of the 


Council’s business documents. Email is not always the best way to communicate 
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information. Email messages can often be misunderstood, and the volume of email 


messages people receive can be prohibitive to receiving a meaningful reply. 


 


It is the responsibility of the person sending an email message to decide whether 


email is the most appropriate method to communicate the information. The 


‘Guidance on Email Use’ sets out the detail of what should be considered when 


deciding whether to use email as the appropriate form of communication. 


  


Policy Statement  


 


The Council requires that all communications are appropriate (in content and form), 


necessary for the Council’s functions, business like, respect legal rights and 


obligations and do not cause offence to anyone. As a business record they should 


be properly maintained, accurate, kept only if required for the purpose and subject to 


appropriate security controls. 


 


 Ownership of Emails  


 


Any documents created by the Council employees or others permitted access to the 


Council’s systems for the purposes of carrying out the functions of the authority are 


viewed as corporate records and the property of the Council. Any email 


correspondence (including attachments) that is sent or received using the Council's 


email system is regarded as its property. 


 


Any emails sent or received (including attachments) will become part of the business 


records of the authority. There may be subject to copyright and will be subject to the 


same legal rights and obligations as other records held by the Council. They will also 


be subject to the Council's record management policies and procedures and any 


other relevant policy relating to the function with which they are associated. 


  


Records Management  
 


Effective record management requires systems for the creation, storage, access and 


destruction of records. This applies equally to emails. Decisions on which records to 


retain and for how long is determined by legislation, internal policies and procedures 


and their value to the Council. These are set out in the Council's local record 
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management schemes. All staff are responsible for acquainting themselves with the 


policies for their area of work. The Council reserves the right to introduce 


requirements on periodic deletion of email from local drives and inboxes, drafts, sent 


items etc. It will be staff responsibility to ensure that items of business value are 


appropriately maintained in backed up servers and not locally. 


 


Users of the Council's systems must not delete any record which is relevant for the 


discharge of any of the Council's functions unless they are satisfied it is obsolete or 


alternative versions are securely held. Records which when created were of 


business relevance to the Council or provided an audit trail of decision making 


should not be destroyed unless the relevant manager has determined that they are 


no longer of relevance to the Council's business and their destruction is carried out in 


accordance with the relevant destruction policy. 


 


Misuse  
 


Inappropriate email use is expressly prohibited and could result in formal disciplinary 
proceedings. 


 
When using email, the following conditions must be met: 


 


 Any behavior or comments that are not permitted in the spoken or paper 
environment are also not permitted in email messages. 


 


 Offensive language, threatening, swearing, bullying, abuse, derogatory remarks, 
harassment, discrimination or other unacceptable behavior is not permitted. 


 


 Downloading and forwarding material of a pornographic, sexist, racist or 
derogatory nature are all prohibited. 


 


 The content of email messages must be accurate; the writer must be satisfied 
that to the best of their knowledge any facts stated are accurate and should not 
offer opinion unless it is in their professional remit or competence to do so. 


 


 The forwarding of chain mail is not permitted. 


 


 It is not permitted to conduct any business other than that of the Council via our 
email systems. 
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 You must never send an email from another email account unless you make it 
clear that you are the author. 


 


 Emails must not be used to spread gossip, bring the Council into disrepute or 
make derogatory or personal attack on any individual, fellow members of staff, 
Councilors, the public or the Council. 


 


 Not to represent their personal opinions as those of Council. 
 


 Not reveal or send any confidential information or proprietary information unless 
necessary for the performance of a Council function. 


 


 Sending an email outside the Council without any required corporate disclaimer 


or other information is not permitted, and 


 


 Never reply to Spam 


 


  Unauthorised Access  
 


The following are examples of unauthorized access: 


 


 Allowing someone to send emails using your email address, except for delegated 


authority, which is set using the system permissions. 


 
 Sending emails using someone else’s email account. 
 
 Sending emails from a non-personal authorized email account. 
 
 Accessing the personal mailbox of another email account user without explicit 


written authorisation from Human Resources and ICT. 


 
 Attempting to disguise the email account from where you have sent the message, 


or identity of the sender. 


 
 Not locking your PC when away from your desk for any period. 
 


Security  
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Staff must ensure that they have the correct email address for the intended recipient 


and care and due diligence taken if communicating personal and confidential data. 


 


Personal Use  
 


The Council's email system must only be used for business related purposes.   


 


Unplanned Absent Staff  
 


In the case of unplanned absence, the Council reserves the right to examine a staff 


email box for messages relating to the business. HR should be consulted before 


contacting ICT. 


 


If the unplanned absence is for a prolong period ICT should be consulted about 


setting up an appropriate ‘out of office’ message. 


  


Accidental Disclosure  


 
ICT staff when dealing with technical problems relating to system and information 


security may accidentally be exposed to email messages stored on servers. ICT staff 


must treat as confidential and report to their manger any material inadvertently seen 


while dealing with technical problems. 


 


Content Requirements  
 
All emails must contain the following information: 
 
 The subject matter 
 
 Name and position of sender 
 
 Contact details of sender 
 


Auto Reply  
 
Auto replies may be used provided they are professional, appropriate and meet the 
needs of the service and customers. The content and use of auto reply messages 
must be reviewed regularly. If on a planned absence from work e.g. leave or 
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attending a course, staff must set- up the out of office facility to provide an 
informative message.  
 
The content of all out of office messages must include; 
 


 The start and return date. 
 


 Contact details of another employee that may be able to help with the enquiry. 


 


Legal Liabilities  
 
Email is a business communication tool and users are obliged to use this tool in a 


responsible, effective and lawful manner. Although by its nature email seems to be 


less formal than other written communication, the same laws apply. 


 


Therefore, it is important that users are aware of the legal risks of e-mail: 


 


 If you send emails with any libelous, defamatory, offensive, discriminatory, sexist, 


racist or obscene remarks, you and the Council can be held liable. If you receive 


an e-mail of this nature, you must promptly notify your manager. 


 


 If you unlawfully forward confidential information (for example financial or medical 


records), you and the Council can be held liable. 


 


 If you unlawfully disclose personal information about an individual, you and the 


Council could be in breach of the Data Protection Act 2018 and the General Data 


Protection Regulation 2016. 


 


 If you unlawfully forward or copy messages without permission, you and the 


Council can be held liable for copyright infringement. 


 


 If you make negligent comments on which others rely, you and the  


Council may be liable in the tort of negligence. 


 


 If you send documentation which may bind the Council in contract when this was 


not intended, you and the Council may find it is not possible to get out of the 


contract. 


 


 If you make a statement that is proved to be wrong and the other party relies on 


that and enters a contractual relationship with the Council, you and the Council 


could be liable for misrepresentation. 
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 If you send an attachment that contains a virus, you and the Council can be held 


liable. 


 


 Do not forge or attempt to forge email messages or addresses (“spoofing”). 


 


 If you unlawfully interfere with another’s correspondence or private life this would 


breach the Human Rights Act. 


 


 Any business records that would ordinarily contain headings such as “Subject to 


Contract”, “Without Prejudice”, “Draft” and the like must still contain those 


headings when contained within or attached to an email. 


 


 It is not permitted to knowingly delete any records, which may be relevant to an 


outstanding Data Protection or Freedom of Information Act request. If you do so 


you may be committing a criminal offence. 


 


By following the requirements in this policy, the email user can minimise the legal 


risks involved in the use of e-mail. If any user disregards the rules set out in this 


Email Policy, the Council reserves the right to seek full redress for any losses 


suffered as well as taking disciplinary action. 


 


Confidential Information  


 
Confidential, personal or sensitive information should be encrypted, password 


protected or sent by post. The privacy and confidentiality of messages sent via email 


cannot be guaranteed. It is the responsibility of all members of staff to exercise their 


judgement about the appropriateness of using email when dealing with sensitive 


subjects. Staff must ensure that all information of a confidential, personal or sensitive 


nature that is sent via email is treated with care in terms of drafting and addressing. 


Email messages containing information that is not intended for general distribution 


should be clearly marked in the title. 


 


Data Protection Act 2018 
 
Email messages containing personal information are covered by the Data Protection 


Act 2018 and the General Data Protection Regulation 2016 and must be treated in 


line with the principles outlined in the legislations. Under the Data Protection Act 


2018 personal information includes opinions about an individual or the personal 


opinions of an individual. Email messages containing this type of information should 


only be used for the purpose for which the information was provided or as notified to 
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the data subject, be accurate and up to date, and must not be disclosed to third 


parties without the express permission of the individual concerned. 


 


Disclaimer  
 


The Council disclaimer must be added to email messages sent externally. 


 


System Monitoring  
 
You must have no expectation of privacy in anything you create, store, send or 


receive on the Council’s computer systems. Members of staff are advised that the 


Council will monitor compliance with this policy. In addition, the content of email 


messages will be monitored if they are suspected of misuse.  


 


Systems maybe checked to ensure that there is no excessive personal use. Whilst 


the content of all email messages is not routinely monitored, the Council’s does 


reserve the right to carry out appropriate business monitoring of communications 


received on its email system.  


 


Any member of staff who has the content of their email messages monitored maybe 


informed before the monitoring takes place, however, in some circumstances covert 


monitoring maybe appropriate (for example where a criminal investigation is 


required). If no further action is to be taken as a result of monitoring the content of 


email messages, then all the data collected as a result of the monitoring will be 


destroyed. If further action is taken as a result of monitoring the content of email 


messages, the data will be stored in accordance with Human Resources practices 


and procedures. 


 


Email Access and Accounts  
 


All staff are required to keep passwords confidential. However, access to inboxes is 


often necessary to ensure proper service provision during periods of absence. All 


staff are required to make appropriate arrangements for access to their in-box in 


their absence to either a colleague and/or their manager depending on any specific 


rules in their work area. 


 


The reasons for accessing an individual’s mailbox may include: 


 


 Subject access request under the Data Protection Act 2018 
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 Freedom of Information request 
 
 Evidence in legal proceedings 
 
 Evidence in a criminal investigation 
 
 Line of business enquiry 
 
 Evidence in support of disciplinary action 


 
 Important business enquiry 
 
 
Where it is not possible to access the mailbox because the user has failed to set up 


the required access permissions under this agreement, reasonable efforts will be 


made to obtain consent to the access unless it is inappropriate to do so. Where it is 


not appropriate or not possible to obtain permission the procedure for gaining access 


to a mailbox is: 


 


 Gain authorisation from a Senior Manager 
 
 Obtain approval from Human Resources 
 
 Submit the request to the ICT Support Centre 
 


If access amounts to monitoring or surveillance of any nature, then a risk 


assessment form will be required in accordance with the Information Commissioner's 


guidance or a RIPA form if it is part of a criminal investigation. Access is gained in 


the presence of a designated Officer or Manager. A record is made of the reasons 


for accessing the mailbox together with the names of the people who were present. 


Inform the person whose mailbox was accessed unless the access is covert for any 


reason. 


 


Blocked, Delayed or Miss-Directed Messages 


 


There may be occasions when emails are blocked due to harassment of the Council 


or its officers. In such a circumstance, the sender should be informed that their 


emails will be blocked, and the reason provided. The delivery of messages may be 


delayed due to virus checks, security risk, miss-addressed or excessive size of the 


message. Staff must immediately report miss-directed emails and respect the 


confidentiality of the message. 


 


Leavers  
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Email accounts are immediately frozen on the ending of employment, contract work, 


and secondment, work experience, consulting or training with the Council. All 


incoming emails will be bounced i.e. returned to the sender. Emails remaining in the 


email account are the property of the Council. Before leaving, staff should delete any 


personal messages and manage any business emails in accordance with its 


Records Management Policy. The Council can examine and review emails for 


deletion, archiving or handover to other staff. The manager should advice ICT about 


who will be responsible for this task. The Council may retain a copy of email 


messages for up to 6 years, excluding the current year. 


 
 


Contracts  
 


Do not enter into a contract via email. It is very easy to enter into a contract in 


English Law - an exchange of email between two employees could be enough to 


bind two organisations. 


  


Secure Email  
 
Personal data and confidential information communicated via email externally must 


be protected! The Council’s email system is secure or encrypted email could be 


used. The minimum requirement is that the information must be protected with a 


password (at least 10 alpha numeric characters and the same password must not be 


used for a regular exchange of information) and the password communicated on the 


telephone or via a separate email. 


 


Identifiable personal data must not be entered in the subject header of the email 


message!    
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VRX + CLASSIFICATION 

								SITE: ATC 1 - Heath Drive (51.588083, 0.197946)



				Northbound				Southbound

		Total		13814				6181

		Mean Speed		28.4				26.9

		85%		32.8				31.7





NORTHBOUND CLASS & TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 1 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to lamppost



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.588083, 0.197946												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		-

		0100		4		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0400		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.8		-

		0500		10		7		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		-

		0600		29		20		0		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.2

		0700		82		74		0		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.3

		0800		167		149		0		12		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.6		31.5

		0900		112		92		0		13		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.1

		1000		88		77		0		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.1		31.3

		1100		101		93		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.1

		1200		137		125		0		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		28.2		33.2

		1300		128		111		0		12		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.3		31.9

		1400		146		128		0		14		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.1

		1500		225		202		0		13		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		29		33.3

		1600		259		223		0		29		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.7		31.5

		1700		272		234		0		16		14		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6		0		28.5		32.2

		1800		184		169		0		7		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		27		31.9

		1900		100		86		1		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		7		1		26.5		31.3

		2000		88		77		0		5		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		28		32.4

		2100		52		46		0		2		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.4		31.6

		2200		33		31		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.5		34.8

		2300		20		20		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35		43.3

		07-19		1901		1677		0		144		55		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19		2		28.3		32.3

		06-22		2170		1906		1		159		66		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		3		28.2		32.3

		06-00		2223		1957		1		160		66		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		3		28.3		32.4

		00-00		2255		1983		1		164		67		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		3		28.3		32.4

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		16		13		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33		42.5

		0100		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		0300		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.8		-

		0400		3		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.9		-

		0500		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		0600		13		10		0		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.2

		0700		36		29		0		4		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.1		35.9

		0800		101		90		1		5		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.6		33.4

		0900		107		94		0		8		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		28		32.4

		1000		166		138		0		11		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		29		33.8

		1100		185		161		0		12		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		28.5		32.1

		1200		189		169		0		15		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		28.9		33.6

		1300		176		162		0		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.2		33.4

		1400		216		191		0		16		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		0		28.4		33.1

		1500		184		177		0		3		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.6		32.7

		1600		145		131		1		8		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.8		32.8

		1700		148		132		0		5		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		2		28.8		33.4

		1800		114		101		0		5		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		27.7		32.7

		1900		90		79		0		3		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.5		31.2

		2000		47		38		0		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		27.4		32.9

		2100		32		30		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.9		42.9

		2200		34		32		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		33.5

		2300		25		25		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.7

		07-19		1767		1575		2		101		49		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23		8		28.5		33.1

		06-22		1949		1732		2		107		59		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		8		28.5		33.1

		06-00		2008		1789		2		108		60		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		8		28.5		33.1

		00-00		2044		1820		2		110		62		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		8		28.5		33.2

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		12		10		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.1

		0100		8		7		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		-

		0200		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		-

		0300		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		-

		0400		7		6		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0500		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		-

		0600		19		16		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.2

		0700		36		28		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		26.6		33.2

		0800		97		85		0		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.1		32.8

		0900		100		90		0		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.3		34.7

		1000		116		107		0		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.6		34.2

		1100		179		170		0		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29		33.6

		1200		154		134		1		10		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.8		33.5

		1300		155		144		0		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		27.9		33

		1400		118		107		0		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		0		29.1		34.1

		1500		125		114		0		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		28.6		32.7

		1600		99		92		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.6		30.9

		1700		99		84		0		4		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		0		27.8		32.8

		1800		73		66		0		3		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32.8

		1900		58		54		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		28.2		33

		2000		47		41		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.7		33.5

		2100		20		19		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.2

		2200		14		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		38.8

		2300		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		07-19		1351		1221		1		56		34		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		7		28.7		33.1

		06-22		1495		1351		1		60		39		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		7		28.7		33.2

		06-00		1516		1372		1		60		39		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		7		28.7		33.2

		00-00		1556		1408		1		60		43		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		7		28.7		33.2

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		0200		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		-

		0300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		0400		6		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		0500		21		13		0		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.5

		0600		72		60		0		3		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.8		34.9

		0700		166		148		0		9		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.1		32

		0800		86		74		0		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.7

		0900		90		70		0		14		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.1		31

		1000		102		78		0		15		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		1		27.7		32.6

		1100		105		91		1		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		32.9

		1200		114		104		0		7		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.1

		1300		113		101		0		6		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		28.5		32.5

		1400		166		152		1		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.7		33.1

		1500		253		224		0		20		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.3		32.2

		1600		279		229		1		12		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		28		26.4		31.8

		1700		165		144		1		11		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.8		32.6

		1800		91		79		0		3		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		27.4		33.5

		1900		61		51		0		1		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.2		33.3

		2000		44		40		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.7		36.8

		2100		26		23		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		41.5

		2200		7		5		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		32.2		-

		2300		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33		-

		07-19		1730		1494		4		128		52		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		14		34		27.9		32.3

		06-22		1933		1668		4		134		62		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19		34		28.1		32.7

		06-00		1943		1676		4		134		63		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		34		28.1		32.7

		00-00		1980		1704		4		142		64		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		34		28.1		32.7

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.3		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.7		-

		0400		10		7		0		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		-

		0500		27		20		0		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		36.9

		0600		104		85		0		9		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		32.3

		0700		184		158		1		15		7		1		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28		31.8

		0800		113		90		0		18		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27		31.2

		0900		88		71		0		11		4		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.7		33.2

		1000		95		83		0		6		2		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		27.4		32.8

		1100		107		94		0		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29		32.8

		1200		96		81		0		11		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.9

		1300		115		98		0		15		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.1		32

		1400		159		143		0		7		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		2		29.5		34.1

		1500		215		193		1		11		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.3		32.1

		1600		258		226		1		20		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		27.6		31.4

		1700		157		138		0		9		4		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		28.1		32.1

		1800		98		86		0		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		27.8		32.6

		1900		45		40		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		27.2		32.3

		2000		48		43		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		35.1

		2100		31		30		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35.8

		2200		14		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.8		31.7

		2300		4		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.7		-

		07-19		1685		1461		3		136		50		6		2		4		0		1		0		0		0		17		5		28.1		32.2

		06-22		1913		1659		3		149		62		7		2		4		0		1		0		0		0		20		6		28.2		32.3

		06-00		1931		1675		3		150		62		7		2		4		0		1		0		0		0		21		6		28.2		32.3

		00-00		1976		1710		3		158		63		8		2		4		0		1		0		0		0		21		6		28.2		32.3

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.2		-

		0100		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.5		-

		0200		3		2		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0400		7		4		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		-

		0500		27		21		0		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.6

		0600		104		85		0		6		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.5		35

		0700		184		158		0		16		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.9		33.2

		0800		110		90		0		11		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.6		33.8

		0900		72		63		0		5		3		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.5

		1000		80		70		0		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.9		34.7

		1100		104		91		0		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		33.1

		1200		79		68		0		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.1		34.1

		1300		118		99		1		13		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.5		32.7

		1400		176		154		0		16		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		28.8		32.8

		1500		240		218		0		13		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		28.5		32.1

		1600		254		219		0		18		8		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		1		28.3		32.1

		1700		176		154		0		12		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		2		28		32.4

		1800		101		94		0		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		27.5		32.3

		1900		59		50		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29		34.9

		2000		38		34		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		26.4		32.5

		2100		21		20		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		36.1

		2200		12		10		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		31.9

		2300		5		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		-

		07-19		1694		1478		1		131		47		2		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		29		3		28.5		32.5

		06-22		1916		1667		1		140		62		4		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		35		4		28.6		32.8

		06-00		1933		1681		1		140		64		4		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		36		4		28.6		32.8

		00-00		1976		1714		1		148		65		5		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		36		4		28.6		32.8

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		11.6		-

		0200		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		-

		0400		13		12		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		31.1

		0500		31		28		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.2		36.1

		0600		92		84		0		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.6

		0700		178		150		0		16		8		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.8		33.5

		0800		117		97		0		15		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.3		32.7

		0900		84		70		0		11		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.7		32.1

		1000		97		84		0		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.6		32.7

		1100		130		115		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.1		33.1

		1200		100		86		0		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.1		34.6

		1300		120		103		0		14		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.4		34.2

		1400		205		182		0		14		4		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		28.9		32.4

		1500		204		183		0		15		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.7		32.4

		1600		226		199		0		17		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		28.7		32.8

		1700		151		133		0		10		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.5		32.3

		1800		108		97		0		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		28.5		32.6

		1900		66		56		0		6		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.4		35.7

		2000		37		33		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.9		33

		2100		31		26		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		28.8		35.2

		2200		19		16		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.7

		2300		7		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		34.8		-

		07-19		1720		1499		0		148		40		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		24		6		28.6		32.9

		06-22		1946		1698		0		159		50		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		29		7		28.7		33.2

		06-00		1972		1720		0		160		53		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		29		7		28.7		33.2

		00-00		2027		1770		0		164		54		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		29		7		28.8		33.3





NORTHBOUND SPEEDS





		SITE: ATC 1 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to lamppost



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.588083, 0.197946												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		9		0		0		1		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		-

		0100		4		0		0		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		0		0		1		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0400		5		0		0		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.8		-

		0500		10		0		1		2		1		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		-

		0600		29		0		1		4		12		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.2

		0700		82		0		2		8		53		17		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.3

		0800		167		0		0		22		110		33		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		31.5

		0900		112		0		0		21		69		17		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.1

		1000		88		0		2		23		48		15		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		31.3

		1100		101		0		5		9		62		23		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.1

		1200		137		0		4		22		76		33		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		33.2

		1300		128		0		2		22		76		24		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		31.9

		1400		146		0		1		20		82		40		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.1

		1500		225		1		2		27		125		66		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.3

		1600		259		0		6		56		151		40		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		31.5

		1700		272		0		1		47		158		59		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.2

		1800		184		3		5		43		97		34		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		31.9

		1900		100		2		8		23		51		13		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.3

		2000		88		1		0		14		51		19		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.4

		2100		52		0		0		12		28		10		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		31.6

		2200		33		0		1		7		16		5		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.8

		2300		20		0		0		1		5		8		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35		43.3

		07-19		1901		4		30		320		1107		401		35		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.3

		06-22		2170		7		39		373		1249		454		42		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		32.3

		06-00		2223		7		40		381		1270		467		48		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.4

		00-00		2255		7		41		386		1288		472		51		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.4

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		16		0		0		3		5		4		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33		42.5

		0100		7		0		0		2		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0200		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		0300		4		0		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		0400		3		0		0		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.9		-

		0500		5		0		1		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		0600		13		0		0		0		7		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.2

		0700		36		0		2		3		15		14		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		35.9

		0800		101		0		0		3		66		31		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		33.4

		0900		107		1		4		22		55		20		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.4

		1000		166		2		0		24		85		49		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.8

		1100		185		2		2		19		125		30		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.1

		1200		189		0		3		34		100		47		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		33.6

		1300		176		0		3		22		95		47		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		33.4

		1400		216		0		6		40		115		45		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.1

		1500		184		2		8		39		89		42		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.7

		1600		145		0		1		33		82		26		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32.8

		1700		148		1		5		14		84		40		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.4

		1800		114		2		0		28		58		24		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		32.7

		1900		90		0		0		21		55		13		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		31.2

		2000		47		0		2		15		20		7		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		32.9

		2100		32		0		4		9		6		8		1		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		42.9

		2200		34		0		0		9		16		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		33.5

		2300		25		0		0		6		13		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.7

		07-19		1767		10		34		281		969		415		51		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.1

		06-22		1949		10		40		326		1057		448		56		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.1

		06-00		2008		10		40		341		1086		461		57		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.1

		00-00		2044		10		41		349		1098		472		59		14		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.2

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		12		0		0		0		8		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.1

		0100		8		0		0		1		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		-

		0200		5		0		0		0		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		-

		0300		3		0		0		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		-

		0400		7		0		1		1		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0500		5		0		0		1		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		-

		0600		19		0		0		2		11		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.2

		0700		36		1		5		6		12		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		33.2

		0800		97		0		1		14		54		20		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		32.8

		0900		100		0		0		5		63		26		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		34.7

		1000		116		1		1		9		64		33		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.2

		1100		179		0		4		25		95		46		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.6

		1200		154		1		2		22		82		40		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.5

		1300		155		2		8		25		75		43		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		33

		1400		118		0		2		18		60		31		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.1

		1500		125		0		3		17		76		23		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		32.7

		1600		99		1		0		15		71		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		30.9

		1700		99		0		5		17		54		20		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32.8

		1800		73		0		1		8		42		21		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32.8

		1900		58		3		1		7		30		14		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		33

		2000		47		0		1		6		21		19		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		33.5

		2100		20		0		0		3		10		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.2

		2200		14		0		0		3		7		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		38.8

		2300		7		0		1		1		4		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		07-19		1351		6		32		181		748		326		54		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.1

		06-22		1495		9		34		199		820		368		60		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.2

		06-00		1516		9		35		203		831		369		63		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.2

		00-00		1556		9		36		208		853		381		63		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.2

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		0200		3		0		0		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		-

		0300		4		0		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		0400		6		0		0		2		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		0500		21		0		0		3		13		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.5

		0600		72		0		2		9		29		28		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.9

		0700		166		0		3		38		83		39		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32

		0800		86		1		2		8		53		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.7

		0900		90		1		0		11		67		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		31

		1000		102		1		4		21		52		22		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		32.6

		1100		105		0		1		10		59		30		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		32.9

		1200		114		1		1		21		66		24		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.1

		1300		113		0		0		18		71		22		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.5

		1400		166		0		2		31		85		45		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.1

		1500		253		1		7		36		150		51		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.2

		1600		279		27		4		38		162		41		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		31.8

		1700		165		2		6		23		97		34		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32.6

		1800		91		2		8		14		41		22		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		33.5

		1900		61		0		3		14		23		15		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		33.3

		2000		44		0		0		11		13		17		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		36.8

		2100		26		0		0		4		14		4		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		41.5

		2200		7		0		0		0		3		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.2		-

		2300		3		0		0		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33		-

		07-19		1730		36		38		269		986		360		39		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		32.3

		06-22		1933		36		43		307		1065		424		52		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.7

		06-00		1943		36		43		307		1069		429		53		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.7

		00-00		1980		36		43		314		1090		436		55		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.7

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		3		0		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.3		-

		0200		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		0300		2		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.7		-

		0400		10		0		0		3		3		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		-

		0500		27		0		1		7		12		3		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		36.9

		0600		104		0		1		9		67		25		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		32.3

		0700		184		0		2		34		114		28		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		31.8

		0800		113		0		5		23		68		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		31.2

		0900		88		0		2		11		52		19		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.2

		1000		95		1		5		18		54		12		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		32.8

		1100		107		0		0		13		66		26		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		32.8

		1200		96		0		6		11		51		26		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.9

		1300		115		0		0		25		66		21		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32

		1400		159		0		2		11		102		36		6		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.1

		1500		215		1		3		35		133		35		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.1

		1600		258		1		6		50		161		34		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		31.4

		1700		157		1		2		31		86		32		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.1

		1800		98		2		3		17		52		22		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32.6

		1900		45		1		1		14		20		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		32.3

		2000		48		0		0		14		18		10		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		35.1

		2100		31		0		0		6		14		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35.8

		2200		14		0		0		6		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		31.7

		2300		4		0		0		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.7		-

		07-19		1685		6		36		279		1005		308		43		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.2

		06-22		1913		7		38		322		1124		360		52		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		32.3

		06-00		1931		7		38		328		1131		365		52		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		32.3

		00-00		1976		7		40		340		1151		371		55		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		32.3

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.2		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.5		-

		0200		3		0		1		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		-

		0300		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0400		7		0		1		1		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		-

		0500		27		1		0		6		14		4		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.6

		0600		104		0		1		8		52		35		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		35

		0700		184		0		4		27		101		44		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		33.2

		0800		110		0		0		14		69		25		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.8

		0900		72		1		1		5		48		13		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.5

		1000		80		0		1		14		40		23		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.7

		1100		104		0		0		12		61		29		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		33.1

		1200		79		0		1		13		44		17		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.1

		1300		118		1		2		16		70		25		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.7

		1400		176		0		6		21		95		52		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32.8

		1500		240		1		6		32		137		55		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.1

		1600		254		2		4		36		151		57		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.1

		1700		176		1		3		36		99		32		4		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.4

		1800		101		0		4		19		57		20		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		32.3

		1900		59		0		1		10		29		14		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.9

		2000		38		1		3		9		18		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		32.5

		2100		21		0		0		2		13		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		36.1

		2200		12		0		0		1		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		31.9

		2300		5		0		0		1		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		07-19		1694		6		32		245		972		392		43		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.5

		06-22		1916		7		37		274		1084		450		58		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		32.8

		06-00		1933		7		37		276		1095		454		58		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		32.8

		00-00		1976		8		39		284		1115		462		61		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		32.8

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		6		0		0		1		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		11.6		-

		0200		3		0		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		-

		0400		13		0		0		2		9		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		31.1

		0500		31		0		0		2		12		14		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.2		36.1

		0600		92		0		1		15		51		25		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.6

		0700		178		0		0		30		101		42		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.5

		0800		117		1		2		21		61		30		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.7

		0900		84		0		5		14		47		16		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		32.1

		1000		97		0		7		20		48		18		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.7

		1100		130		1		4		23		67		31		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		33.1

		1200		100		0		2		14		55		22		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.6

		1300		120		1		1		13		66		35		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.2

		1400		205		0		0		21		128		52		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		32.4

		1500		204		2		0		21		134		41		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.4

		1600		226		0		8		36		113		59		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.8

		1700		151		1		1		27		86		32		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.3

		1800		108		1		2		16		61		23		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.6

		1900		66		0		1		10		25		24		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.7

		2000		37		0		0		9		17		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		33

		2100		31		0		1		4		15		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		35.2

		2200		19		0		0		3		11		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.7

		2300		7		0		0		2		1		2		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		34.8		-

		07-19		1720		7		32		256		967		401		52		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		32.9

		06-22		1946		7		35		294		1075		468		62		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.2

		06-00		1972		7		35		299		1087		473		63		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.2

		00-00		2027		8		35		305		1112		492		66		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.3

		Grand Total

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		--		13814		85		275		2186		7707		3086		410		57		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		32.8





NORTHBOUND TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 1 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to lamppost



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.588083, 0.197946												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

				Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu				Averages

				28-Mar		29-Mar		30-Mar		31-Mar		1-Apr		2-Apr		3-Apr				1-5.		1-7.

		Hour																|

		0000-0100		9		16		12		2		3		2		6		|		4.4		7.1

		0100-0200		4		7		8		1		1		2		1		|		1.8		3.4

		0200-0300		0		1		5		3		2		3		3		|		2.2		2.4

		0300-0400		4		4		3		4		2		2		1		|		2.6		2.9

		0400-0500		5		3		7		6		10		7		13		|		8.2		7.3

		0500-0600		10		5		5		21		27		27		31		|		23.2		18

		0600-0700		29		13		19		72		104		104		92		|		80.2		61.9

		0700-0800		82		36		36		166		184		184		178		|		158.8		123.7

		0800-0900		167		101		97		86		113		110		117		|		118.6		113

		0900-1000		112		107		100		90		88		72		84		|		89.2		93.3

		1000-1100		88		166		116		102		95		80		97		|		92.4		106.3

		1100-1200		101		185		179		105		107		104		130		|		109.4		130.1

		1200-1300		137		189		154		114		96		79		100		|		105.2		124.1

		1300-1400		128		176		155		113		115		118		120		|		118.8		132.1

		1400-1500		146		216		118		166		159		176		205		|		170.4		169.4

		1500-1600		225		184		125		253		215		240		204		|		227.4		206.6

		1600-1700		259		145		99		279		258		254		226		|		255.2		217.1

		1700-1800		272		148		99		165		157		176		151		|		184.2		166.9

		1800-1900		184		114		73		91		98		101		108		|		116.4		109.9

		1900-2000		100		90		58		61		45		59		66		|		66.2		68.4

		2000-2100		88		47		47		44		48		38		37		|		51		49.9

		2100-2200		52		32		20		26		31		21		31		|		32.2		30.4

		2200-2300		33		34		14		7		14		12		19		|		17		19

		2300-2400		20		25		7		3		4		5		7		|		7.8		10.1

																		|

		Totals		_________		_________		_________		________		_________		_________		_________		_|		_______		_________

																		|

		0700-1900		1901		1767		1351		1730		1685		1694		1720		|		1746		1692.6

		0600-2200		2170		1949		1495		1933		1913		1916		1946		|		1975.6		1903.1

		0600-0000		2223		2008		1516		1943		1931		1933		1972		|		2000.4		1932.3

		0000-0000		2255		2044		1556		1980		1976		1976		2027		|		2042.8		1973.4

																		|

		AM Peak		800		1100		1100		700		700		700		700		|

				167		185		179		166		184		184		178		|

																		|

		PM Peak		1700		1400		1300		1600		1600		1600		1600		|

				272		216		155		279		258		254		226		|





SOUTHBOUND CLASS & TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 1 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to lamppost



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.588083, 0.197946												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		-

		0100		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		0400		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0500		6		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		-

		0600		23		21		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.8		32

		0700		57		51		0		2		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		26.2		32.5

		0800		119		108		0		6		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27		30.3

		0900		64		58		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		31.4

		1000		61		57		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.7		30.7

		1100		60		52		0		6		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		26.3		32.7

		1200		52		51		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		31.1

		1300		65		55		1		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		2		27		30.9

		1400		63		55		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		25.5		31.5

		1500		56		52		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		26.2		30.4

		1600		75		67		0		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.9		32.1

		1700		74		67		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		26.5		30.1

		1800		80		72		0		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		25.6		30.2

		1900		46		39		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		25.4		29.7

		2000		35		31		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.1		31.5

		2100		18		17		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32.3

		2200		17		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.8

		2300		10		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		-

		07-19		826		745		2		55		6		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		7		8		26.4		30.9

		06-22		948		853		2		60		10		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		11		9		26.5		30.9

		06-00		975		880		2		60		10		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		11		9		26.5		31

		00-00		990		893		2		62		10		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		11		9		26.6		31

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		7		6		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0100		5		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		-

		0300		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		0400		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.9		-

		0500		6		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0600		11		10		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.6		38.2

		0700		33		32		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		30.6		37.6

		0800		44		31		0		0		8		4		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		31.5

		0900		79		71		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		25		28.9

		1000		95		89		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		26		30.5

		1100		56		51		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		30.6

		1200		67		64		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.4		30.4

		1300		72		61		0		6		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		26.2		30.7

		1400		58		55		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		25		28.6

		1500		57		54		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.8

		1600		71		64		0		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		25.1		28.9

		1700		62		53		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.6		29.4

		1800		63		50		0		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		25.2		29.2

		1900		44		38		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		27.7		32.1

		2000		20		18		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.8		33.4

		2100		17		15		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.2		29.2

		2200		9		8		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.5		-

		2300		12		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		34.8

		07-19		757		675		1		41		14		5		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		12		7		26.1		30.3

		06-22		849		756		1		44		18		5		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		15		8		26.2		30.5

		06-00		870		776		1		45		18		5		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		15		8		26.3		30.7

		00-00		896		799		1		47		18		6		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		15		8		26.4		30.8

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		-

		0100		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.7		-

		0200		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.7		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.2		-

		0400		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		-

		0500		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.5		-

		0600		15		14		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		32.4

		0700		27		27		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35.4

		0800		36		36		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		31.3

		0900		52		38		0		1		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		3		25.7		30.2

		1000		49		42		0		1		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		25.7		31.1

		1100		88		77		1		4		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		30.9

		1200		59		50		0		6		2		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		31.9

		1300		48		45		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.1		28.8

		1400		67		63		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		2		25.8		30.6

		1500		61		57		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		26.5		32.7

		1600		53		48		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.6		32.4

		1700		49		40		0		1		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		0		27.7		31.7

		1800		38		28		0		1		6		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.4		32.2

		1900		30		28		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		25.9		30

		2000		21		18		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.2		32.2

		2100		14		11		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.1

		2200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		627		551		1		22		25		5		1		2		0		1		0		0		0		12		7		26.4		31.3

		06-22		707		622		1		23		29		5		1		2		0		1		0		0		0		16		7		26.5		31.4

		06-00		709		624		1		23		29		5		1		2		0		1		0		0		0		16		7		26.5		31.4

		00-00		730		644		1		24		29		5		1		2		0		1		0		0		0		16		7		26.5		31.3

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.1		-

		0100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		-

		0300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0400		5		3		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0500		17		11		0		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.3		37.5

		0600		57		51		0		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.7		32.5

		0700		103		91		0		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		27.4		32

		0800		52		46		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.2		31.6

		0900		55		53		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		30.9

		1000		53		44		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		26.2		31.1

		1100		63		57		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		26.5		32.9

		1200		52		50		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		31.8

		1300		63		52		0		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26		30.6

		1400		59		53		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		36.5

		1500		53		47		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		2		0		27.6		31.3

		1600		69		61		0		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		26.7		30.9

		1700		77		72		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		26.5		31.4

		1800		33		33		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32

		1900		26		25		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.9		33.9

		2000		13		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		25.7		32.1

		2100		10		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		-

		2200		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.4		-

		2300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		07-19		732		659		0		50		5		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		10		6		27.1		31.7

		06-22		838		756		0		55		7		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		11		7		27.1		31.8

		06-00		842		760		0		55		7		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		11		7		27.1		31.8

		00-00		867		776		0		57		13		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		12		7		27.1		31.9

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.3		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		-

		0400		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0500		21		19		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		33.5

		0600		70		59		0		3		2		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		26.9		32.7

		0700		116		104		0		7		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		28		32.9

		0800		66		59		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.3		30.5

		0900		50		46		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.8

		1000		38		37		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		32.1

		1100		59		51		0		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		27.2		30.4

		1200		56		49		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		26.4		32.2

		1300		61		53		0		6		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		25.3		32.1

		1400		61		53		0		6		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.5

		1500		61		54		1		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		31.2

		1600		57		55		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.1		30.1

		1700		53		48		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27		31.6

		1800		54		48		0		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.6		31.7

		1900		18		14		0		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		34.6

		2000		14		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		32.5		41.7

		2100		15		15		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34

		2200		6		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		-

		2300		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		-

		07-19		732		657		1		50		8		1		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		6		7		27.1		31.8

		06-22		849		758		1		56		10		4		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		7		10		27.3		32.2

		06-00		858		766		1		57		10		4		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		7		10		27.3		32.2

		00-00		887		792		1		59		11		4		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		7		10		27.4		32.3

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		-

		0100		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.6		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		-

		0400		6		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		36.4		-

		0500		22		21		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		37

		0600		59		50		0		2		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		28.2		33.7

		0700		132		122		0		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.9		31.9

		0800		62		55		0		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		32.5

		0900		48		43		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		30.2

		1000		56		47		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		25.4		32.2

		1100		59		55		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.1		31.5

		1200		58		50		0		4		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		25.6		31.9

		1300		58		53		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		26.8		31

		1400		64		55		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		27.3		31.5

		1500		57		51		0		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.3		29.6

		1600		60		52		0		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		26.9		31.8

		1700		70		65		0		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.3		31.2

		1800		40		33		0		2		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.6		31.3

		1900		24		23		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.6		38.1

		2000		18		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		32.3		43.1

		2100		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.5		-

		2200		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		764		681		0		55		10		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		12		4		26.9		31.7

		06-22		870		776		0		57		13		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		14		7		27.2		31.9

		06-00		877		783		0		57		13		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		14		7		27.2		31.9

		00-00		911		813		0		59		15		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		14		7		27.4		32.1

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.4		-

		0100		3		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.9		-

		0200		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.7		-

		0300		2		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.8		-

		0400		7		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.8		-

		0500		28		26		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.4		37

		0600		56		46		0		3		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		26		30

		0700		96		90		1		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32

		0800		68		59		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		32.5

		0900		55		47		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		24.2		27.2

		1000		54		49		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		23.7		29.2

		1100		80		62		0		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		3		25		30.2

		1200		55		49		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		30.8

		1300		73		69		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.9		32.3

		1400		58		46		0		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.4		32.2

		1500		60		58		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.1		31.5

		1600		60		57		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.1		32.7

		1700		50		46		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.2		32.1

		1800		41		36		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		3		25.4		30.2

		1900		20		19		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		32.8

		2000		13		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		37.3

		2100		12		11		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		34.2

		2200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		2300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		17.5		-

		07-19		750		668		1		58		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		11		26.4		31.3

		06-22		851		757		1		62		10		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		13		26.5		31.4

		06-00		855		761		1		62		10		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		13		26.5		31.4

		00-00		900		801		1		66		11		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		13		26.7		31.9





SOUTHBOUND SPEEDS





		SITE: ATC 1 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to lamppost



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.588083, 0.197946												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		3		0		0		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		0400		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0500		6		0		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		-

		0600		23		0		1		3		15		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32

		0700		57		1		3		20		20		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		32.5

		0800		119		0		1		25		79		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		30.3

		0900		64		0		2		16		35		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		31.4

		1000		61		0		6		15		36		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.7		30.7

		1100		60		0		2		22		25		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		32.7

		1200		52		1		1		12		31		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		31.1

		1300		65		1		1		12		44		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		30.9

		1400		63		2		7		16		27		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		31.5

		1500		56		0		2		21		26		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		30.4

		1600		75		0		3		22		38		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		32.1

		1700		74		0		2		27		38		6		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		30.1

		1800		80		2		4		25		42		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		30.2

		1900		46		1		2		14		25		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.4		29.7

		2000		35		0		0		5		24		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		31.5

		2100		18		0		1		1		11		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32.3

		2200		17		0		1		3		5		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.8

		2300		10		0		0		5		4		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		-

		07-19		826		7		34		233		441		102		8		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		30.9

		06-22		948		8		38		256		516		119		10		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		30.9

		06-00		975		8		39		264		525		127		10		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31

		00-00		990		8		39		265		534		132		10		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		31

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		7		0		0		1		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0100		5		0		0		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		-

		0200		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		-

		0300		5		0		0		0		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		0400		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.9		-

		0500		6		0		0		0		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0600		11		0		0		0		6		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.6		38.2

		0700		33		0		1		4		14		8		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		37.6

		0800		44		0		0		6		29		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		31.5

		0900		79		2		1		32		38		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		28.9

		1000		95		1		3		35		45		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		30.5

		1100		56		3		3		20		24		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		30.6

		1200		67		0		3		19		36		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		30.4

		1300		72		1		2		24		36		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		30.7

		1400		58		0		4		20		30		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		28.6

		1500		57		1		2		18		26		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.8

		1600		71		0		3		31		33		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.1		28.9

		1700		62		0		0		17		40		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		29.4

		1800		63		0		3		26		31		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.2		29.2

		1900		44		0		1		12		23		5		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		32.1

		2000		20		0		1		4		11		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		33.4

		2100		17		0		2		7		7		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.2		29.2

		2200		9		0		0		0		3		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.5		-

		2300		12		0		1		1		4		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		34.8

		07-19		757		8		25		252		382		77		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.1		30.3

		06-22		849		8		29		275		429		88		19		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		30.5

		06-00		870		8		30		276		436		97		22		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		30.7

		00-00		896		8		30		278		453		104		22		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		30.8

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		7		0		0		3		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		-

		0100		3		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.7		-

		0200		4		0		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.7		-

		0300		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.2		-

		0400		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		-

		0500		5		0		1		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.5		-

		0600		15		0		0		4		6		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		32.4

		0700		27		0		0		4		15		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35.4

		0800		36		0		1		8		16		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		31.3

		0900		52		2		1		16		28		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.7		30.2

		1000		49		0		4		17		21		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.7		31.1

		1100		88		0		5		37		34		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		30.9

		1200		59		1		4		16		25		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		31.9

		1300		48		0		1		21		23		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.1		28.8

		1400		67		1		8		17		33		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.8		30.6

		1500		61		0		6		16		25		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		32.7

		1600		53		0		3		17		23		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		32.4

		1700		49		0		0		13		27		7		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		31.7

		1800		38		0		3		11		18		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		32.2

		1900		30		0		1		12		15		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.9		30

		2000		21		0		1		5		10		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		32.2

		2100		14		0		0		2		9		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.1

		2200		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		627		4		36		193		288		96		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		31.3

		06-22		707		4		38		216		328		110		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.4

		06-00		709		4		38		216		329		111		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.4

		00-00		730		4		39		226		338		112		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.3

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.1		-

		0100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0200		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		-

		0300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0400		5		0		0		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0500		17		0		1		0		10		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		37.5

		0600		57		1		0		14		27		12		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		32.5

		0700		103		1		4		23		56		15		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		32

		0800		52		2		0		14		28		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		31.6

		0900		55		1		0		12		36		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		30.9

		1000		53		0		5		12		28		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		31.1

		1100		63		2		1		26		17		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		32.9

		1200		52		0		2		17		24		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		31.8

		1300		63		0		3		22		29		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		30.6

		1400		59		0		0		9		33		11		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		36.5

		1500		53		0		0		12		33		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		31.3

		1600		69		1		2		18		39		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		30.9

		1700		77		1		6		18		39		11		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.4

		1800		33		0		0		4		21		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32

		1900		26		0		2		9		10		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.9		33.9

		2000		13		0		1		5		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.7		32.1

		2100		10		0		1		2		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		-

		2200		3		0		0		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.4		-

		2300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		07-19		732		8		23		187		383		113		18		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		31.7

		06-22		838		9		27		217		430		133		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		31.8

		06-00		842		9		27		217		433		134		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		31.8

		00-00		867		9		28		218		450		138		24		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		31.9

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		-

		0200		2		0		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.3		-

		0300		2		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		-

		0400		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0500		21		0		1		1		12		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		33.5

		0600		70		1		7		14		31		15		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		32.7

		0700		116		1		2		19		71		21		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.9

		0800		66		0		2		16		41		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		30.5

		0900		50		1		0		14		22		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.8

		1000		38		0		1		13		18		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		32.1

		1100		59		0		2		11		40		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		30.4

		1200		56		1		2		18		24		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		32.2

		1300		61		0		8		22		21		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.3		32.1

		1400		61		0		0		14		29		14		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.5

		1500		61		0		2		11		38		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		31.2

		1600		57		0		5		15		31		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.1		30.1

		1700		53		0		3		11		30		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		31.6

		1800		54		2		1		16		24		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		31.7

		1900		18		0		0		1		3		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		34.6

		2000		14		0		0		0		6		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.5		41.7

		2100		15		0		0		3		8		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34

		2200		6		0		0		1		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		-

		2300		3		0		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		-

		07-19		732		5		28		180		389		116		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		31.8

		06-22		849		6		35		198		437		152		20		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.2

		06-00		858		6		35		200		443		152		21		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.2

		00-00		887		6		36		202		459		161		22		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		32.3

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.6		-

		0200		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		-

		0400		6		0		0		0		1		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		36.4		-

		0500		22		0		0		5		5		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		37

		0600		59		2		3		7		28		18		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		33.7

		0700		132		0		0		25		77		30		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		31.9

		0800		62		0		4		15		27		15		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		32.5

		0900		48		0		2		17		26		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		30.2

		1000		56		0		6		22		18		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.4		32.2

		1100		59		0		2		22		24		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.1		31.5

		1200		58		2		3		20		22		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		31.9

		1300		58		0		4		16		30		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		31

		1400		64		0		1		15		35		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		31.5

		1500		57		0		3		20		27		6		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		29.6

		1600		60		0		3		13		32		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		31.8

		1700		70		0		0		21		39		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		31.2

		1800		40		0		0		9		25		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		31.3

		1900		24		0		0		4		10		6		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		38.1

		2000		18		0		0		5		3		6		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		43.1

		2100		5		0		0		1		1		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.5		-

		2200		7		0		0		1		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		764		2		28		215		382		128		7		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		31.7

		06-22		870		4		31		232		424		159		15		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		31.9

		06-00		877		4		31		233		427		162		15		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		31.9

		00-00		911		4		31		238		437		175		21		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		32.1

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.4		-

		0100		3		0		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.9		-

		0200		3		0		0		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.7		-

		0300		2		0		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.8		-

		0400		7		0		0		0		3		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.8		-

		0500		28		0		1		0		8		16		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.4		37

		0600		56		1		2		17		31		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		30

		0700		96		0		0		28		44		22		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32

		0800		68		0		1		15		41		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		32.5

		0900		55		0		3		25		25		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.2		27.2

		1000		54		0		8		22		19		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.7		29.2

		1100		80		2		6		30		35		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		30.2

		1200		55		0		2		22		24		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		30.8

		1300		73		1		2		13		39		15		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		32.3

		1400		58		0		2		14		31		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		32.2

		1500		60		0		2		25		23		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.1		31.5

		1600		60		0		4		14		30		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		32.7

		1700		50		0		3		13		24		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		32.1

		1800		41		1		6		12		17		1		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.4		30.2

		1900		20		0		1		8		5		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		32.8

		2000		13		0		0		2		7		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		37.3

		2100		12		0		0		0		8		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		34.2

		2200		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		2300		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		17.5		-

		07-19		750		4		39		233		352		106		15		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		31.3

		06-22		851		5		42		260		403		122		18		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.4

		06-00		855		6		42		261		405		122		18		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		31.4

		00-00		900		6		43		263		419		146		22		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		31.9

		Grand Total

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		--		6181		45		246		1690		3090		968		131		8		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		31.7





SOUTHBOUND TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 1 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to lamppost



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.588083, 0.197946												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

				Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu				Averages

				28-Mar		29-Mar		30-Mar		31-Mar		1-Apr		2-Apr		3-Apr				1-5.		1-7.

		Hour																|

		0000-0100		2		7		7		2		1		1		2		|		1.6		3.1

		0100-0200		2		5		3		0		1		2		3		|		1.6		2.3

		0200-0300		0		1		4		1		2		2		3		|		1.6		1.9

		0300-0400		3		5		1		0		2		1		2		|		1.6		2

		0400-0500		2		2		1		5		2		6		7		|		4.4		3.6

		0500-0600		6		6		5		17		21		22		28		|		18.8		15

		0600-0700		23		11		15		57		70		59		56		|		53		41.6

		0700-0800		57		33		27		103		116		132		96		|		100.8		80.6

		0800-0900		119		44		36		52		66		62		68		|		73.4		63.9

		0900-1000		64		79		52		55		50		48		55		|		54.4		57.6

		1000-1100		61		95		49		53		38		56		54		|		52.4		58

		1100-1200		60		56		88		63		59		59		80		|		64.2		66.4

		1200-1300		52		67		59		52		56		58		55		|		54.6		57

		1300-1400		65		72		48		63		61		58		73		|		64		62.9

		1400-1500		63		58		67		59		61		64		58		|		61		61.4

		1500-1600		56		57		61		53		61		57		60		|		57.4		57.9

		1600-1700		75		71		53		69		57		60		60		|		64.2		63.6

		1700-1800		74		62		49		77		53		70		50		|		64.8		62.1

		1800-1900		80		63		38		33		54		40		41		|		49.6		49.9

		1900-2000		46		44		30		26		18		24		20		|		26.8		29.7

		2000-2100		35		20		21		13		14		18		13		|		18.6		19.1

		2100-2200		18		17		14		10		15		5		12		|		12		13

		2200-2300		17		9		2		3		6		7		2		|		7		6.6

		2300-2400		10		12		0		1		3		0		2		|		3.2		4

																		|

		Totals		_________		______		_________		___________		_________		_________		_________		_|		_______		_________

																		|

		0700-1900		826		757		627		732		732		764		750		|		760.8		741.1

		0600-2200		948		849		707		838		849		870		851		|		871.2		844.6

		0600-0000		975		870		709		842		858		877		855		|		881.4		855.1

		0000-0000		990		896		730		867		887		911		900		|		911		883

																		|

		AM Peak		800		1000		1100		700		700		700		700		|

				119		95		88		103		116		132		96		|

																		|

		PM Peak		1800		1300		1400		1700		1500		1700		1300		|

				80		72		67		77		61		70		73		|
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HAV-FOI-447199 - ATC 2.xlsx
VRX + CLASSIFICATION 

								SITE: ATC 2 - Heath Drive (51.590972, 0.196556)



				Northbound				Southbound

		Total		14382				5990

		Mean Speed		29.3				29.2

		85%		34.1				34.9





NORTHBOUND CLASS & TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 2 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.590972, 0.196556												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0100		5		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.8		-

		0300		4		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		-

		0400		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.6		-

		0500		12		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.2		39.6

		0600		31		24		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		34.9

		0700		83		77		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.6		34.9

		0800		183		168		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.7		33.1

		0900		119		105		0		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		32.9

		1000		85		75		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.7		33

		1100		117		108		0		8		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34

		1200		134		124		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.8		36.1

		1300		131		117		0		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		30		34.8

		1400		148		134		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.5

		1500		236		220		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.1		33.8

		1600		274		232		0		37		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		2		28.5		33.2

		1700		281		260		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6		1		29.2		32.8

		1800		189		174		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		2		28.3		33.8

		1900		106		95		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		8		1		29.2		34.5

		2000		91		85		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		27.9		33.1

		2100		54		50		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.6		32.3

		2200		34		32		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27		31.9

		2300		21		21		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		35.5

		07-19		1980		1794		0		156		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		8		29.3		33.8

		06-22		2262		2048		0		172		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		9		29.2		33.7

		06-00		2317		2101		0		173		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		9		29.2		33.8

		00-00		2352		2133		0		176		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		9		29.2		33.8

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		14		13		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.8

		0100		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		0200		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		-

		0300		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		-

		0400		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		0500		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		-

		0600		12		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		37.7

		0700		36		32		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.7		34.4

		0800		106		95		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.6		33.6

		0900		109		97		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		29.4		34.1

		1000		175		159		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		29.9		34.1

		1100		192		173		0		16		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		30.2		34.6

		1200		201		184		0		14		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.8		35.4

		1300		181		170		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.1		35.5

		1400		215		192		0		19		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		29.9		34.7

		1500		191		186		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.7		34.6

		1600		147		134		1		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		29.4		34.3

		1700		153		145		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		30.2		35

		1800		115		107		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.4		33.1

		1900		94		88		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.9		33.4

		2000		54		47		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		28.6		34.3

		2100		33		32		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30		39.6

		2200		36		34		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.9

		2300		27		27		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		32.2

		07-19		1821		1674		1		113		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22		9		29.9		34.6

		06-22		2014		1852		1		120		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		9		29.8		34.6

		06-00		2077		1913		1		122		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		9		29.7		34.6

		00-00		2113		1946		1		124		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		9		29.6		34.6

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		13		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		31.4

		0100		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0200		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0300		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		0400		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.5		-

		0500		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		0600		21		19		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.8

		0700		41		34		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		27.1		34

		0800		106		95		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		29.3		34.9

		0900		100		92		1		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.4		35

		1000		123		112		1		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		30.1		34.3

		1100		189		180		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.8		35.1

		1200		158		144		0		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		30.8		35.8

		1300		145		135		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		2		31.3		36.7

		1400		126		119		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		31.5		37.2

		1500		135		126		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		0		29.9		34.7

		1600		99		93		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		29.5		33.4

		1700		103		95		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		29		35.7

		1800		71		67		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.6

		1900		66		62		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.8		33.2

		2000		49		46		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.2		34.2

		2100		21		20		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		36.6

		2200		14		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		35

		2300		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		07-19		1396		1292		3		57		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		16		30.1		35.2

		06-22		1553		1439		3		62		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		16		29.9		35.1

		06-00		1573		1459		3		62		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		16		29.9		35.1

		00-00		1613		1499		3		62		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		16		29.9		35

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.9		-

		0100		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		0300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.9		-

		0400		7		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0500		21		14		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		36.9

		0600		79		74		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		30.1		34.1

		0700		175		157		1		13		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		1		27.5		32.5

		0800		83		73		0		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.5

		0900		93		77		0		12		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.5		33.2

		1000		109		93		0		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28		34.4

		1100		111		99		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		31.1		36.1

		1200		113		105		0		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		34.3

		1300		118		108		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.3		35

		1400		178		161		2		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.9		34.2

		1500		259		234		0		19		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		3		29.2		34.2

		1600		259		237		0		15		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		3		28.3		32.3

		1700		172		162		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.8		32.6

		1800		98		91		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		27.2		33.3

		1900		59		56		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.9		34.1

		2000		44		43		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.9		35.1

		2100		26		25		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.3

		2200		8		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.6		-

		2300		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		07-19		1768		1597		3		133		4		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		15		14		28.8		33.7

		06-22		1976		1795		3		137		4		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		20		15		28.8		33.8

		06-00		1989		1807		3		137		4		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		21		15		28.8		33.8

		00-00		2027		1837		3		145		4		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		21		15		28.8		33.8

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.1		-

		0200		2		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.7		-

		0300		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		15.7		-

		0400		10		7		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		-

		0500		28		23		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.6

		0600		113		102		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		29.2		34.2

		0700		197		176		0		19		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32.2

		0800		111		92		0		18		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.7		34.6

		0900		93		81		0		10		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.4		34.5

		1000		89		82		0		3		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.1		33.8

		1100		121		110		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		30		35.3

		1200		102		91		0		10		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.4

		1300		120		103		0		16		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28		32

		1400		173		159		1		10		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		29.4		33.9

		1500		228		214		1		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		30		34.2

		1600		271		248		1		19		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		28.5		33.3

		1700		167		151		0		11		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		29.1		33.5

		1800		102		91		0		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		1		29.7		35.5

		1900		48		43		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		27.5		33.4

		2000		54		51		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		33.5

		2100		34		33		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		33.7

		2200		15		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		25.1		29.8

		2300		4		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		-

		07-19		1774		1598		3		140		2		1		2		4		0		0		0		0		0		16		8		29.1		33.8

		06-22		2023		1827		3		153		2		1		2		4		0		0		0		0		0		20		11		29		33.8

		06-00		2042		1844		3		154		2		1		2		4		0		0		0		0		0		21		11		29		33.8

		00-00		2089		1882		3		162		3		1		2		4		0		0		0		0		0		21		11		29		33.8

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		-

		0100		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		36.9		-

		0200		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20.3		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20.5		-

		0400		7		4		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0500		24		20		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		35.6

		0600		110		100		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		30		34.2

		0700		199		184		0		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.8		33.8

		0800		113		102		0		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.7		34.1

		0900		74		65		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.5		33.9

		1000		82		77		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.5		36.9

		1100		113		101		0		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		34.1

		1200		84		74		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29		34.7

		1300		127		112		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.4		34

		1400		178		162		1		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.1		34.1

		1500		257		236		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		2		29.9		34.5

		1600		267		239		0		18		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		6		2		29.5		33.8

		1700		185		171		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		2		28.9		33.1

		1800		110		104		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		28.3		32.3

		1900		66		55		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		1		27.9		32.5

		2000		39		36		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		27.5		33

		2100		22		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.8

		2200		10		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		2300		5		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.6		-

		07-19		1789		1627		1		120		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		9		29.4		33.9

		06-22		2026		1840		1		135		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		35		12		29.4		33.9

		06-00		2041		1854		1		135		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		36		12		29.4		33.9

		00-00		2081		1887		1		142		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		36		12		29.3		33.9

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.7		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0400		13		12		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		30.5

		0500		30		27		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		35.2

		0600		92		86		0		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.1		34.6

		0700		187		168		0		16		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.6		33.3

		0800		122		109		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.4		34.3

		0900		91		80		0		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.4		33.8

		1000		101		87		0		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		28		32.6

		1100		134		120		0		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.3		34.4

		1200		103		91		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		30		34.8

		1300		127		111		0		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		2		30.7		36.1

		1400		211		191		0		15		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		30		34

		1500		216		198		0		16		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.7		33.9

		1600		236		216		0		15		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		2		29.6		34.8

		1700		151		141		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		30		34.7

		1800		113		104		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		28.2		32.5

		1900		66		62		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.1		36.1

		2000		43		41		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.8		32.9

		2100		32		28		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		28.3		32.6

		2200		22		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.9

		2300		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		-

		07-19		1792		1616		0		138		1		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		23		12		29.5		34.2

		06-22		2025		1833		0		146		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28		14		29.5		34.2

		06-00		2054		1862		0		146		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28		14		29.5		34.2

		00-00		2107		1910		0		151		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28		14		29.5		34.2





NORTHBOUND SPEEDS





		SITE: ATC 2 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.590972, 0.196556												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		8		0		0		2		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0100		5		0		0		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		-

		0200		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.8		-

		0300		4		0		0		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		-

		0400		5		1		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.6		-

		0500		12		0		0		1		3		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.2		39.6

		0600		31		0		0		2		14		13		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		34.9

		0700		83		0		1		12		41		23		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.9

		0800		183		0		2		12		110		54		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		33.1

		0900		119		0		1		17		72		23		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		32.9

		1000		85		0		1		13		46		23		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33

		1100		117		0		1		15		61		36		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34

		1200		134		1		5		11		55		52		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		36.1

		1300		131		0		6		10		61		45		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.8

		1400		148		1		1		25		63		54		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.5

		1500		236		0		1		18		130		75		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		33.8

		1600		274		2		7		48		149		54		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.2

		1700		281		0		4		33		154		82		7		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		32.8

		1800		189		2		3		39		90		49		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		33.8

		1900		106		1		0		19		46		35		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.5

		2000		91		0		1		26		42		17		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		33.1

		2100		54		0		0		21		23		8		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.3

		2200		34		0		2		11		14		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		31.9

		2300		21		0		0		3		6		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		35.5

		07-19		1980		6		33		253		1032		570		79		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		33.8

		06-22		2262		7		34		321		1157		643		88		9		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		33.7

		06-00		2317		7		36		335		1177		658		91		10		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		33.8

		00-00		2352		8		36		339		1195		667		94		10		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		33.8

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		14		0		0		2		6		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.8

		0100		8		0		1		3		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		0200		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20		-

		0300		4		0		0		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		0400		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		0500		7		1		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		-

		0600		12		0		0		2		5		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		37.7

		0700		36		0		1		6		13		14		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.4

		0800		106		1		3		12		62		25		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.6

		0900		109		1		1		14		56		31		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.1

		1000		175		2		2		16		87		56		10		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.1

		1100		192		0		2		16		99		61		11		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		34.6

		1200		201		0		3		10		107		62		14		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		35.4

		1300		181		0		3		19		89		53		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		35.5

		1400		215		0		5		31		92		73		12		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.7

		1500		191		0		4		27		84		64		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.6

		1600		147		1		1		24		72		37		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.3

		1700		153		0		2		12		79		51		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		35

		1800		115		0		1		19		52		42		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.1

		1900		94		0		6		21		46		17		2		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		33.4

		2000		54		1		1		10		28		10		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		34.3

		2100		33		0		2		7		13		3		5		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		39.6

		2200		36		1		1		6		21		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.9

		2300		27		0		2		11		8		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		32.2

		07-19		1821		5		28		206		892		569		105		13		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.6

		06-22		2014		6		37		246		984		602		116		17		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.6

		06-00		2077		7		40		263		1013		613		118		17		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.6

		00-00		2113		8		41		269		1028		625		119		17		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.6

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		13		0		0		1		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		31.4

		0100		9		0		0		1		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0200		4		0		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0300		3		0		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		0400		7		2		0		0		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.5		-

		0500		4		0		0		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		0600		21		1		0		2		13		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.8

		0700		41		1		6		2		22		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		34

		0800		106		2		4		15		47		31		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.9

		0900		100		0		2		4		54		31		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35

		1000		123		0		2		8		63		43		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		34.3

		1100		189		1		2		24		95		52		14		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.1

		1200		158		2		1		18		60		61		11		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		35.8

		1300		145		0		2		10		62		53		15		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.7

		1400		126		0		1		13		48		46		13		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.5		37.2

		1500		135		0		2		12		75		39		5		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.7

		1600		99		1		0		11		52		31		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		33.4

		1700		103		0		5		19		43		26		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		35.7

		1800		71		0		1		8		37		20		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.6

		1900		66		1		0		19		31		13		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		33.2

		2000		49		0		0		8		22		18		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		2100		21		0		0		4		7		9		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		36.6

		2200		14		0		0		4		6		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		35

		2300		6		0		0		1		4		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		07-19		1396		7		28		144		658		441		97		16		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		35.2

		06-22		1553		9		28		177		731		485		101		17		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		35.1

		06-00		1573		9		28		182		741		488		102		18		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		35.1

		00-00		1613		11		28		185		769		495		102		18		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		35

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.9		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0200		2		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		0300		4		1		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.9		-

		0400		7		0		0		1		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0500		21		0		0		2		14		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		36.9

		0600		79		1		0		3		46		27		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		34.1

		0700		175		5		10		25		86		45		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		32.5

		0800		83		1		4		11		40		25		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.5

		0900		93		0		8		8		48		26		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.2

		1000		109		1		5		23		52		23		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		34.4

		1100		111		1		2		8		44		42		10		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		36.1

		1200		113		0		2		7		54		44		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		34.3

		1300		118		0		5		18		57		26		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35

		1400		178		0		1		22		89		56		8		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.2

		1500		259		2		8		38		111		83		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		1600		259		1		12		36		146		56		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.3

		1700		172		2		12		24		83		47		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32.6

		1800		98		2		9		23		34		26		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		33.3

		1900		59		0		3		20		18		14		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34.1

		2000		44		0		2		12		15		11		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		35.1

		2100		26		1		0		6		11		6		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.3

		2200		8		0		0		0		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		-

		2300		5		0		0		2		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		07-19		1768		15		78		243		844		499		79		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.7

		06-22		1976		17		83		284		934		557		87		11		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.8

		06-00		1989		17		83		286		939		562		88		11		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.8

		00-00		2027		18		83		291		960		569		92		11		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.8

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		3		0		0		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		-

		0100		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.1		-

		0200		2		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.7		-

		0300		3		1		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		15.7		-

		0400		10		0		1		2		3		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		-

		0500		28		0		1		5		12		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.6

		0600		113		0		4		15		58		30		4		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		0700		197		2		1		42		111		36		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		32.2

		0800		111		0		0		21		58		28		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.6

		0900		93		1		0		12		52		22		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.5

		1000		89		1		1		16		41		25		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		33.8

		1100		121		1		1		18		54		40		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		35.3

		1200		102		0		5		11		48		31		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.4

		1300		120		0		3		18		74		24		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32

		1400		173		0		4		16		101		41		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.9

		1500		228		1		0		19		124		71		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.2

		1600		271		3		10		32		145		73		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.3

		1700		167		2		4		17		90		48		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		33.5

		1800		102		1		3		11		45		32		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35.5

		1900		48		0		3		11		23		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		33.4

		2000		54		0		0		14		20		16		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		33.5

		2100		34		0		0		11		15		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		33.7

		2200		15		1		1		4		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.1		29.8

		2300		4		0		0		0		3		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		-

		07-19		1774		12		32		233		943		471		72		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		33.8

		06-22		2023		12		39		284		1059		532		82		14		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.8

		06-00		2042		13		40		288		1070		533		82		15		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.8

		00-00		2089		14		45		296		1088		546		84		15		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.8

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		36.9		-

		0200		3		1		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20.3		-

		0300		2		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20.5		-

		0400		7		0		0		3		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0500		24		0		0		3		11		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		35.6

		0600		110		0		2		8		61		31		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.2

		0700		199		0		1		24		102		60		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		33.8

		0800		113		0		1		14		61		30		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.1

		0900		74		1		2		11		36		22		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.9

		1000		82		0		3		13		40		15		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		36.9

		1100		113		1		4		17		48		38		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.1

		1200		84		2		1		12		40		23		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.7

		1300		127		0		4		16		64		39		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34

		1400		178		0		2		19		84		63		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		34.1

		1500		257		2		1		33		128		75		17		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.5

		1600		267		0		8		28		139		77		14		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		33.8

		1700		185		1		2		34		87		51		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		33.1

		1800		110		0		3		20		60		24		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.3

		1900		66		1		2		15		35		8		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		32.5

		2000		39		0		1		13		16		5		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		33

		2100		22		0		0		3		10		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.8

		2200		10		0		0		1		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		2300		5		0		1		0		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		-

		07-19		1789		7		32		241		889		517		93		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.9

		06-22		2026		8		37		280		1011		569		108		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.9

		06-00		2041		8		38		281		1021		572		108		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.9

		00-00		2081		10		38		288		1037		583		112		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		33.9

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		6		0		0		1		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.7		-

		0200		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0400		13		1		0		2		9		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		30.5

		0500		30		0		1		1		14		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		35.2

		0600		92		1		1		14		47		23		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.6

		0700		187		2		0		19		91		68		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		33.3

		0800		122		2		0		16		63		32		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.3

		0900		91		0		4		16		47		21		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.8

		1000		101		1		6		15		49		26		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.6

		1100		134		0		0		19		68		42		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.4

		1200		103		0		1		15		48		32		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.8

		1300		127		3		0		10		59		39		14		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		36.1

		1400		211		0		2		16		111		74		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34

		1500		216		0		1		18		122		67		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		33.9

		1600		236		2		7		21		125		63		16		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.8

		1700		151		0		0		19		70		58		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.7

		1800		113		1		2		29		50		24		6		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		28.2		32.5

		1900		66		0		2		8		29		21		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		36.1

		2000		43		0		0		9		24		7		2		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		32.9

		2100		32		0		1		6		18		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.6

		2200		22		0		2		4		12		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.9

		2300		7		0		0		1		1		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		-

		07-19		1792		11		23		213		903		546		83		11		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.2

		06-22		2025		12		27		250		1021		603		95		14		1		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.2

		06-00		2054		12		29		255		1034		610		95		16		1		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.2

		00-00		2107		13		30		261		1062		625		97		16		1		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.2

		Grand Total

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		--		14382		82		301		1929		7139		4110		700		99		16		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.1





NORTHBOUND TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 2 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.590972, 0.196556												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

				Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu				Averages

				28-Mar		29-Mar		30-Mar		31-Mar		1-Apr		2-Apr		3-Apr				1-5.		1-7.

		Hour																|

		0000-0100		8		14		13		2		3		2		6		|		4.2		6.9

		0100-0200		5		8		9		2		1		2		1		|		2.2		4

		0200-0300		1		1		4		2		2		3		2		|		2		2.1

		0300-0400		4		4		3		4		3		2		1		|		2.8		3

		0400-0500		5		2		7		7		10		7		13		|		8.4		7.3

		0500-0600		12		7		4		21		28		24		30		|		23		18

		0600-0700		31		12		21		79		113		110		92		|		85		65.4

		0700-0800		83		36		41		175		197		199		187		|		168.2		131.1

		0800-0900		183		106		106		83		111		113		122		|		122.4		117.7

		0900-1000		119		109		100		93		93		74		91		|		94		97

		1000-1100		85		175		123		109		89		82		101		|		93.2		109.1

		1100-1200		117		192		189		111		121		113		134		|		119.2		139.6

		1200-1300		134		201		158		113		102		84		103		|		107.2		127.9

		1300-1400		131		181		145		118		120		127		127		|		124.6		135.6

		1400-1500		148		215		126		178		173		178		211		|		177.6		175.6

		1500-1600		236		191		135		259		228		257		216		|		239.2		217.4

		1600-1700		274		147		99		259		271		267		236		|		261.4		221.9

		1700-1800		281		153		103		172		167		185		151		|		191.2		173.1

		1800-1900		189		115		71		98		102		110		113		|		122.4		114

		1900-2000		106		94		66		59		48		66		66		|		69		72.1

		2000-2100		91		54		49		44		54		39		43		|		54.2		53.4

		2100-2200		54		33		21		26		34		22		32		|		33.6		31.7

		2200-2300		34		36		14		8		15		10		22		|		17.8		19.9

		2300-2400		21		27		6		5		4		5		7		|		8.4		10.7

																		|

		Totals		_________		_________		_________		________		_________		_________		_________		_|		_______		_________

																		|

		0700-1900		1980		1821		1396		1768		1774		1789		1792		|		1820.6		1760

		0600-2200		2262		2014		1553		1976		2023		2026		2025		|		2062.4		1982.7

		0600-0000		2317		2077		1573		1989		2042		2041		2054		|		2088.6		2013.3

		0000-0000		2352		2113		1613		2027		2089		2081		2107		|		2131.2		2054.6

																		|

		AM Peak		800		1100		1100		700		700		700		700		|

				183		192		189		175		197		199		187		|

																		|

		PM Peak		1700		1400		1200		1600		1600		1600		1600		|

				281		215		158		259		271		267		236		|





SOUTHBOUND CLASS & TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 2 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.590972, 0.196556												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0100		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.8		-

		0400		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		-

		0500		7		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.1		-

		0600		24		22		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		37

		0700		55		48		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		30.3		37.1

		0800		139		127		0		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		30.4		35.3

		0900		52		46		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.7

		1000		51		45		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28		33.1

		1100		53		45		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.3		34.8

		1200		47		46		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.5

		1300		58		51		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		27.3		33.4

		1400		61		54		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.2		35.1

		1500		50		44		0		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.5		34.2

		1600		73		65		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.8		34.2

		1700		66		61		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		28.5		33.2

		1800		73		62		0		6		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		30.4		36.6

		1900		41		35		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.1		34.2

		2000		32		28		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.3		33.4

		2100		17		16		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.8

		2200		12		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.4		34.9

		2300		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		07-19		778		694		0		64		2		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		5		10		29.2		34.7

		06-22		892		795		0		72		2		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		9		10		29.2		34.7

		06-00		912		814		0		72		2		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		10		10		29.2		34.6

		00-00		928		827		0		74		2		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		10		11		29.2		34.6

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0100		3		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24		-

		0400		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.6		-

		0500		6		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		0600		12		9		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		27.5		36.1

		0700		29		28		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		31.7		39.3

		0800		72		68		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.7

		0900		79		69		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.3		34

		1000		85		82		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.3		34.3

		1100		56		50		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		30		36.9

		1200		70		65		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.7		36.5

		1300		69		56		1		6		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		1		29.3		36

		1400		52		48		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30		36.2

		1500		56		56		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.9

		1600		64		61		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.6		34.2

		1700		58		51		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.9		35.3

		1800		53		41		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		2		27.5		33.3

		1900		41		36		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.1		34.3

		2000		17		15		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.2		36.5

		2100		17		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		33.8

		2200		8		7		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.6		-

		2300		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		07-19		743		675		1		46		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		12		8		29.4		35.6

		06-22		830		752		1		50		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		15		11		29.3		35.5

		06-00		847		768		1		51		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		15		11		29.3		35.5

		00-00		871		790		1		53		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		15		11		29.3		35.5

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0400		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.8		-

		0500		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		-

		0600		12		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.4		39.4

		0700		21		21		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		36.7

		0800		33		33		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		33.9

		0900		54		46		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		3		27.9		33.9

		1000		59		55		0		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		34.6

		1100		87		81		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.2		37.3

		1200		59		52		0		6		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.9

		1300		50		48		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		37.2

		1400		66		63		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		28.1		33.7

		1500		57		54		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.9		33.7

		1600		53		47		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		26.8		33

		1700		49		42		0		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		5		0		30.3		36.5

		1800		40		34		0		3		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.6		36.3

		1900		36		35		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.3		33.8

		2000		20		16		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.4		34.1

		2100		13		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		34.9

		2200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		628		576		0		29		1		1		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		11		6		28.9		34.8

		06-22		709		651		0		31		1		1		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		15		6		29		34.7

		06-00		711		653		0		31		1		1		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		15		6		29		34.7

		00-00		727		668		0		32		1		1		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		15		6		28.9		34.7

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.3		-

		0300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0400		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0500		16		14		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30		39

		0600		60		54		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		30.2		35.9

		0700		114		105		0		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		29.5		36.1

		0800		48		40		0		5		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		36.4

		0900		49		47		0		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.9

		1000		54		43		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		28		33.8

		1100		62		57		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.8		35.9

		1200		54		52		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35

		1300		52		44		0		7		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.3

		1400		61		51		1		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		31.2		39.5

		1500		50		43		0		4		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		29.6		34.9

		1600		53		47		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		27.8		33.6

		1700		65		60		0		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.7		34.2

		1800		29		28		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		36

		1900		24		23		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		33.9

		2000		11		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		24.6		30.8

		2100		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		-

		2200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		2300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.1		-

		07-19		691		617		1		48		4		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		9		7		29.1		34.8

		06-22		795		713		1		53		4		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		10		9		29.1		34.7

		06-00		798		716		1		53		4		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		10		9		29		34.7

		00-00		822		737		1		55		4		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		11		9		29		34.8

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.9		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.7		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.4		-

		0400		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0500		15		13		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29		36.8

		0600		79		68		0		7		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		29.1		35.5

		0700		143		130		0		7		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		30.8		36.7

		0800		63		56		0		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.4		33

		0900		45		40		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.4

		1000		40		38		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		36

		1100		53		47		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29		33.3

		1200		48		43		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		28.3		33.2

		1300		53		47		0		4		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.8		34.6

		1400		59		53		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		34.7

		1500		60		55		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		37

		1600		56		52		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.4		35.6

		1700		47		42		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.4		35.7

		1800		45		41		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.3		33.6

		1900		15		11		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.8		34.4

		2000		13		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		35.4		49.7

		2100		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		-

		2200		6		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.3		-

		2300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.5		-

		07-19		712		644		0		48		4		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		8		29.3		35.2

		06-22		828		744		0		58		4		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		8		11		29.3		35.3

		06-00		836		750		0		59		4		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		9		11		29.3		35.3

		00-00		860		771		0		61		4		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		10		11		29.3		35.3

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		-

		0100		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.6		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.9		-

		0400		9		8		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.7		-

		0500		22		21		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		35.6

		0600		67		59		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5		30		36

		0700		150		135		0		11		1		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.2		35.2

		0800		63		57		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		36.1

		0900		45		39		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34.7

		1000		47		39		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.3

		1100		61		58		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.4

		1200		55		48		0		4		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.8		36.1

		1300		53		48		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.8		34.1

		1400		66		57		1		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.4

		1500		54		49		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.4		34.4

		1600		54		46		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.3		35.5

		1700		56		53		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		34.8

		1800		47		41		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.5		34.9

		1900		22		21		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		37.4

		2000		13		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.7		41.7

		2100		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		2200		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.6		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		751		670		1		63		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		9		3		29.2		34.7

		06-22		858		767		1		66		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		11		8		29.3		34.9

		06-00		864		773		1		66		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		11		8		29.2		34.8

		00-00		901		807		1		68		2		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		12		8		29.3		34.9

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.1		-

		0100		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.7		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		34.3		-

		0400		6		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		-

		0500		25		21		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		32		37

		0600		64		58		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		29.7		35.6

		0700		108		103		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		31.4		36.5

		0800		74		61		0		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		30.3		36.2

		0900		54		49		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.4		32.3

		1000		52		46		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		33.7

		1100		73		57		0		10		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		3		29		35.2

		1200		58		50		1		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.2

		1300		61		58		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.9		34.9

		1400		55		46		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		30.7		37.2

		1500		59		57		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.2		36.1

		1600		58		55		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.1		35.7

		1700		44		41		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.6		34.2

		1800		33		31		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.9		34.7

		1900		22		21		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		37

		2000		10		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		2100		12		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		32.3

		2200		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.2		-

		2300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		14.5		-

		07-19		729		654		1		56		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		7		9		29.5		35.1

		06-22		837		755		1		60		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		7		11		29.5		35.1

		06-00		842		760		1		60		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		7		11		29.4		35.1

		00-00		881		793		1		65		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		8		11		29.5		35.1





SOUTHBOUND SPEEDS





		SITE: ATC 2 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.590972, 0.196556												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30



		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		0		0		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.8		-

		0400		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		-

		0500		7		0		1		0		2		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0600		24		0		1		5		9		7		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		37

		0700		55		0		3		9		14		22		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		37.1

		0800		139		1		3		14		61		50		7		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.3

		0900		52		0		2		6		28		13		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.7

		1000		51		1		1		8		28		11		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		33.1

		1100		53		0		1		8		29		12		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.8

		1200		47		0		2		6		27		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.5

		1300		58		1		5		10		28		10		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		33.4

		1400		61		1		2		17		22		15		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		35.1

		1500		50		0		3		10		24		10		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		34.2

		1600		73		0		0		7		46		12		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.2

		1700		66		0		2		12		37		10		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33.2

		1800		73		0		3		14		27		19		7		1		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		36.6

		1900		41		0		0		7		21		11		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.2

		2000		32		0		0		4		19		7		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		33.4

		2100		17		0		0		5		5		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.8

		2200		12		0		0		2		6		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		34.9

		2300		8		0		1		2		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		07-19		778		4		27		121		371		193		53		6		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.7

		06-22		892		4		28		142		425		224		58		8		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.7

		06-00		912		4		29		146		435		227		60		8		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.6

		00-00		928		4		30		147		445		230		61		8		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.6

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		9		0		1		1		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0100		3		0		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		0		1		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24		-

		0400		2		0		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.6		-

		0500		6		0		0		3		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		0600		12		0		2		1		5		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		36.1

		0700		29		0		1		2		12		5		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.7		39.3

		0800		72		0		3		3		32		29		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.7

		0900		79		0		3		19		36		15		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		34

		1000		85		2		3		16		38		21		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		34.3

		1100		56		0		2		8		26		13		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		36.9

		1200		70		0		0		6		34		23		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		36.5

		1300		69		1		2		11		31		18		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		36

		1400		52		0		0		11		17		17		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		36.2

		1500		56		0		2		7		24		16		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.9

		1600		64		0		1		16		30		13		3		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		34.2

		1700		58		0		1		9		27		15		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		35.3

		1800		53		0		3		12		27		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		33.3

		1900		41		0		0		8		21		7		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.3

		2000		17		1		2		4		5		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		36.5

		2100		17		0		0		7		4		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		33.8

		2200		8		0		0		1		2		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.6		-

		2300		9		0		0		2		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		07-19		743		3		21		120		334		194		61		9		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.6

		06-22		830		4		25		140		369		213		67		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.5

		06-00		847		4		25		143		376		218		69		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.5

		00-00		871		4		27		150		384		224		70		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.5

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		6		0		0		1		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		-

		0200		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		0300		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0400		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.8		-

		0500		6		0		0		2		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		-

		0600		12		0		0		3		3		2		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.4		39.4

		0700		21		0		0		2		10		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		36.7

		0800		33		0		0		5		17		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		33.9

		0900		54		2		3		7		26		14		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		33.9

		1000		59		0		3		9		28		16		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		34.6

		1100		87		0		2		15		36		21		10		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		37.3

		1200		59		0		0		13		22		19		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.9

		1300		50		0		0		8		23		12		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		37.2

		1400		66		1		2		14		31		15		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		33.7

		1500		57		0		4		10		26		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		33.7

		1600		53		1		4		12		25		8		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.8		33

		1700		49		0		0		6		23		14		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36.5

		1800		40		0		1		11		16		7		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		36.3

		1900		36		0		0		8		17		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		33.8

		2000		20		0		1		2		9		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.1

		2100		13		0		0		0		7		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		34.9

		2200		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		628		4		19		112		283		161		39		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.8

		06-22		709		4		20		125		319		184		46		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.7

		06-00		711		4		20		125		321		184		46		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.7

		00-00		727		4		20		130		330		186		46		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.7

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.3		-

		0100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0200		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.3		-

		0300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0400		6		0		0		1		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0500		16		0		1		1		8		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		39

		0600		60		0		2		6		27		19		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		35.9

		0700		114		2		6		11		50		33		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		36.1

		0800		48		1		1		12		15		13		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		36.4

		0900		49		0		0		12		24		11		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.9

		1000		54		1		4		9		24		12		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		33.8

		1100		62		0		1		10		27		19		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.9

		1200		54		0		0		10		23		18		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35

		1300		52		0		0		10		28		12		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.3

		1400		61		0		1		7		27		15		8		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.2		39.5

		1500		50		1		1		2		29		12		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.9

		1600		53		0		3		13		18		18		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		33.6

		1700		65		2		2		11		26		21		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.2

		1800		29		0		3		11		6		5		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		36

		1900		24		0		1		6		12		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		33.9

		2000		11		0		1		4		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.6		30.8

		2100		9		0		0		2		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		-

		2200		2		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		2300		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.1		-

		07-19		691		7		22		118		297		189		49		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.8

		06-22		795		7		26		136		348		213		55		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.7

		06-00		798		7		27		137		348		214		55		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.7

		00-00		822		7		28		141		360		218		58		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.8

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.9		-

		0200		2		0		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.7		-

		0300		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.4		-

		0400		3		0		0		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0500		15		0		1		2		7		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		36.8

		0600		79		1		4		12		35		19		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		35.5

		0700		143		1		5		7		61		52		16		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		36.7

		0800		63		0		0		13		35		11		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33

		0900		45		0		1		8		25		7		2		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.4

		1000		40		0		0		12		15		8		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		36

		1100		53		0		2		6		30		14		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.3

		1200		48		0		2		9		24		9		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		33.2

		1300		53		1		6		8		24		11		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		34.6

		1400		59		0		1		8		29		15		4		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		34.7

		1500		60		0		0		6		27		20		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		37

		1600		56		1		1		7		25		18		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.6

		1700		47		1		5		7		19		9		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		35.7

		1800		45		1		0		9		21		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		33.6

		1900		15		0		0		6		3		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.8		34.4

		2000		13		0		0		1		3		5		2		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.4		49.7

		2100		9		0		0		3		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.5		-

		2200		6		0		0		1		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		2300		2		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.5		-

		07-19		712		5		23		100		335		187		51		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.2

		06-22		828		6		27		122		381		218		60		9		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.3

		06-00		836		6		27		125		384		220		60		9		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.3

		00-00		860		6		28		128		397		226		60		10		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.3

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		-

		0200		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.6		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.9		-

		0400		9		0		0		0		3		2		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.7		-

		0500		22		0		1		2		13		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.6

		0600		67		1		5		7		22		25		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		36

		0700		150		0		1		23		59		59		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		35.2

		0800		63		0		1		7		20		28		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		36.1

		0900		45		1		0		9		23		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34.7

		1000		47		0		2		6		27		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.3

		1100		61		0		1		11		34		12		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.4

		1200		55		0		1		16		20		14		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		36.1

		1300		53		0		1		11		22		18		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		34.1

		1400		66		0		2		12		26		24		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.4

		1500		54		0		2		9		23		14		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.4

		1600		54		0		4		7		26		13		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.5

		1700		56		1		4		9		26		13		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		34.8

		1800		47		0		2		12		21		10		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.9

		1900		22		1		0		4		9		5		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		37.4

		2000		13		0		1		1		4		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		41.7

		2100		5		0		0		0		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		2200		6		0		2		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.6		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		751		2		21		132		327		227		31		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.7

		06-22		858		4		27		144		366		263		39		12		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.9

		06-00		864		4		29		144		369		264		39		12		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.8

		00-00		901		4		30		147		389		271		45		12		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.9

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18.1		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		0200		2		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.7		-

		0300		2		0		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		34.3		-

		0400		6		0		0		0		4		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		-

		0500		25		0		1		1		8		13		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		37

		0600		64		0		2		10		24		20		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35.6

		0700		108		1		1		6		40		46		12		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.4		36.5

		0800		74		1		1		9		26		29		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36.2

		0900		54		1		2		10		31		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		32.3

		1000		52		1		3		11		25		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.2		33.7

		1100		73		1		3		9		39		15		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		35.2

		1200		58		0		0		14		23		17		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.2

		1300		61		0		3		5		26		22		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.9

		1400		55		0		2		8		23		14		4		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		37.2

		1500		59		0		0		8		30		15		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.1

		1600		58		1		1		5		29		16		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		35.7

		1700		44		1		2		12		18		7		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		34.2

		1800		33		0		1		6		16		7		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.7

		1900		22		1		2		7		7		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		37

		2000		10		0		0		1		7		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		2100		12		0		0		1		7		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		32.3

		2200		4		0		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.2		-

		2300		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		14.5		-

		07-19		729		7		19		103		326		207		57		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.1

		06-22		837		8		23		122		371		235		66		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.1

		06-00		842		8		26		123		371		236		66		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.1

		00-00		881		9		28		125		387		250		69		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.1

		Grand Total

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		--		5990		38		191		968		2692		1605		409		72		12		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.9





SOUTHBOUND TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 2 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.590972, 0.196556												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30



				Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu				Averages

				28-Mar		29-Mar		30-Mar		31-Mar		1-Apr		2-Apr		3-Apr				1-5.		1-7.

		Hour																|

		0000-0100		2		9		6		1		1		1		2		|		1.4		3.1

		0100-0200		2		3		1		0		1		2		2		|		1.4		1.6

		0200-0300		0		0		1		1		2		2		2		|		1.4		1.1

		0300-0400		4		4		1		0		2		1		2		|		1.8		2

		0400-0500		1		2		1		6		3		9		6		|		5		4

		0500-0600		7		6		6		16		15		22		25		|		17		13.9

		0600-0700		24		12		12		60		79		67		64		|		58.8		45.4

		0700-0800		55		29		21		114		143		150		108		|		114		88.6

		0800-0900		139		72		33		48		63		63		74		|		77.4		70.3

		0900-1000		52		79		54		49		45		45		54		|		49		54

		1000-1100		51		85		59		54		40		47		52		|		48.8		55.4

		1100-1200		53		56		87		62		53		61		73		|		60.4		63.6

		1200-1300		47		70		59		54		48		55		58		|		52.4		55.9

		1300-1400		58		69		50		52		53		53		61		|		55.4		56.6

		1400-1500		61		52		66		61		59		66		55		|		60.4		60

		1500-1600		50		56		57		50		60		54		59		|		54.6		55.1

		1600-1700		73		64		53		53		56		54		58		|		58.8		58.7

		1700-1800		66		58		49		65		47		56		44		|		55.6		55

		1800-1900		73		53		40		29		45		47		33		|		45.4		45.7

		1900-2000		41		41		36		24		15		22		22		|		24.8		28.7

		2000-2100		32		17		20		11		13		13		10		|		15.8		16.6

		2100-2200		17		17		13		9		9		5		12		|		10.4		11.7

		2200-2300		12		8		2		2		6		6		4		|		6		5.7

		2300-2400		8		9		0		1		2		0		1		|		2.4		3

																		|

		Totals		_________		______		_________		___________		_________		_________		_________		_|		_______		_________

																		|

		0700-1900		778		743		628		691		712		751		729		|		732.2		718.9

		0600-2200		892		830		709		795		828		858		837		|		842		821.3

		0600-0000		912		847		711		798		836		864		842		|		850.4		830

		0000-0000		928		871		727		822		860		901		881		|		878.4		855.7

																		|

		AM Peak		800		1000		1100		700		700		700		700		|

				139		85		87		114		143		150		108		|

																		|

		PM Peak		1800		1200		1400		1700		1500		1400		1300		|

				73		70		66		65		60		66		61		|





image1.png

class Aes | Groups Description Parameters Dominant Vehicle Aezrepate
1 sv 2 | 10r2 Short - Cor, light Von )>=1.7m, 8{1)c=3.2m & axles=2 =
2 s [340ms| 3 ‘Short Towing - Tailer, Caravan, Boat,etc. groups=3, d(1)>=2.1m, d(1)<=3.2m, d(2)>=2.1m & axles=345 =B o
s | m | 2 2 Two aletruck or Bus 81)>3.2m & axles=2 e
N 83 3 2 ‘Three axle truck or Bus. axles=3 & groups=2 m Medium
s w o[ o 2 Fourade truck axdes>3 & grovps=2 [ ]
6 A3 3 3 Three axle articulated vehicle or Rigid vehicle and trailer d(1)>3.2m, axles=3 & groups=3 > fo—
7 | aem [ s 2 Four axle articulated vehicle or Rigid vehicle and traler 6(2)<2.1m or d(11<2.1m or 6(1)>3.2m axles = 4 & groups>2 [A=—=]
s | mms | s 2 Fve axle artculated vehicle or Rigid vehicle and raler 82)<2.1m or d(3)<2.1m or d(1)>3.2m anes = 5 & groups>2 =1
9 | s 52| Sixormore) axle artiulated vehicleor Rigd vehice andtraller axles=6 & groups>2 or axles>6 & groups=3 [ - Heawy
0 | e a 8-Double o Heavy truck and raler groups=4 & axles>6. Ao
w | o . [T T—— — ol el
2 | w > Trple road tran or Heavy truck and three (or more) trallers fr0ups>6 & mles>6 > i — — |
1 we 2 10R2 Motorcycle d(1)>=1.18m, (1)<=1.7m & axles=2 ]
15 | oce [ 2 | 10m2 cyde (1118 & axles=2 for>) o







image2.png








image9.emf
HAV-FOI-447199 -  ATC 3.xlsx


HAV-FOI-447199 - ATC 3.xlsx
VRX + CLASSIFICATION 

								SITE: ATC 3 - Heath Drive (51.593908, 0.194717)



				Northbound				Southbound

		Total		12211				4208

		Mean Speed		29.5				29.1

		85%		34.6				34.8





NORTHBOUND CLASS & TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 3 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.593908, 0.194717												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		8		7		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23		-

		0100		4		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.3		-

		0300		4		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		-

		0400		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.1		-

		0500		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.5		-

		0600		28		19		0		8		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		35.4

		0700		69		66		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.6

		0800		158		144		0		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		33

		0900		109		97		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.1

		1000		75		65		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.7		35.7

		1100		97		88		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.6

		1200		109		103		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.1		34.8

		1300		117		108		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.4

		1400		131		117		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.3

		1500		217		204		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.7		34.8

		1600		247		217		0		29		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.3		32.8

		1700		250		233		0		11		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		1		29.3		33.4

		1800		164		152		1		7		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.1		33.8

		1900		86		77		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6		0		28.5		33

		2000		71		66		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.9		32.9

		2100		43		39		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.5		32.3

		2200		26		25		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		35.7

		2300		18		18		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		36

		07-19		1743		1594		1		132		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		13		1		29.5		34.2

		06-22		1971		1795		1		150		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21		1		29.4		34.2

		06-00		2015		1838		1		151		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21		1		29.4		34.2

		00-00		2044		1864		1		153		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21		1		29.4		34.2

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		12		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.9

		0100		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.3		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.8		-

		0300		5		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.3		-

		0400		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.8		-

		0500		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		-

		0600		7		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.1		-

		0700		24		21		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		36.6

		0800		71		64		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.7

		0900		88		79		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.1		35.8

		1000		149		142		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.6		35.3

		1100		168		149		0		15		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		30.5		35.7

		1200		177		161		0		15		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.6		36.5

		1300		155		148		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36.2

		1400		188		172		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		30.4		35

		1500		167		159		0		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.8		34.9

		1600		125		114		2		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.9

		1700		136		128		1		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		29.7		35.2

		1800		98		91		1		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		33.1

		1900		77		73		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28		33.2

		2000		45		39		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		28.9		34.7

		2100		27		26		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		31.5		41.8

		2200		31		30		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.5

		2300		22		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.5

		07-19		1546		1428		4		99		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		10		3		30.2		35.3

		06-22		1702		1572		4		103		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18		3		30.1		35.3

		06-00		1755		1624		4		104		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		18		3		30		35.3

		00-00		1789		1656		4		105		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19		3		30		35.3

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		12		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		32.9

		0100		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0200		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		0400		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0500		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0600		13		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.5

		0700		28		25		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		30.6		35.5

		0800		76		68		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		29.9		35.4

		0900		82		76		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.9		34.5

		1000		98		91		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		1		31.5		36

		1100		158		152		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		31.8		37.7

		1200		132		122		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		31.9		36.9

		1300		130		124		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		31		36

		1400		103		96		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		31.7		36.7

		1500		103		94		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		1		30.1		35

		1600		79		76		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29		32.9

		1700		78		74		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.3		34.6

		1800		55		52		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		33.8

		1900		56		52		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		3		0		28.1		34.1

		2000		37		35		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29		33.9

		2100		16		15		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		40.7

		2200		12		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		36.1

		2300		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		07-19		1122		1050		2		40		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22		6		30.7		35.8

		06-22		1244		1165		2		41		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		27		6		30.6		35.8

		06-00		1262		1183		2		41		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		27		6		30.6		35.8

		00-00		1297		1218		2		41		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		27		6		30.5		35.7

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.7		-

		0100		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		-

		0300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0400		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		0500		15		9		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.9

		0600		71		65		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.8		34.4

		0700		152		144		2		5		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.8

		0800		77		68		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.2

		0900		75		61		0		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.7		35.4

		1000		100		85		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		26.7		31.9

		1100		85		72		1		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.9		35.1

		1200		87		78		0		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.8

		1300		106		96		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		35.9

		1400		156		141		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		30.6		34.8

		1500		224		206		0		16		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.3		34.7

		1600		232		217		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		27.9		33

		1700		151		142		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.9		33.4

		1800		80		78		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		26.9		33.9

		1900		47		44		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		26.7		32.5

		2000		33		32		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.3		36.1

		2100		19		18		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		39.1

		2200		9		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.6		-

		2300		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		07-19		1525		1388		3		113		3		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		12		5		28.9		34

		06-22		1695		1547		3		120		3		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		16		5		28.9		34.1

		06-00		1709		1560		3		120		3		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		17		5		28.9		34.1

		00-00		1738		1583		3		126		3		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		17		5		28.9		34.1

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		-

		0200		2		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		-

		0300		4		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.9		-

		0400		7		5		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0500		23		18		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		34.8

		0600		100		92		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		33.8

		0700		173		159		0		13		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.9

		0800		97		80		0		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.8		33.5

		0900		76		67		0		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		29.5		35.4

		1000		68		58		0		6		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.7		36.4

		1100		95		89		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.6		34.2

		1200		77		66		0		10		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		35.7

		1300		98		83		0		13		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.4		34.1

		1400		158		145		0		11		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.3		35.7

		1500		205		193		1		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		34

		1600		247		226		0		16		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.4		32.4

		1700		146		134		0		9		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		29.6		33.7

		1800		83		78		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.3		35.1

		1900		33		29		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.1		32.1

		2000		46		44		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.3		32.1

		2100		27		26		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		35.7

		2200		11		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.5		31.5

		2300		3		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		-

		07-19		1523		1378		1		114		3		6		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		14		3		29.2		34.2

		06-22		1729		1569		1		125		3		6		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		18		3		29.2		34.2

		06-00		1743		1581		1		126		3		6		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		19		3		29.2		34.2

		00-00		1783		1612		1		135		3		6		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		19		3		29.1		34.1

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.7		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		0400		3		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		-

		0500		21		16		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.2

		0600		98		89		0		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.9		35.1

		0700		179		166		0		11		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		1		0		29.6		33.8

		0800		103		92		0		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.5		34

		0900		46		43		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.7

		1000		62		56		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.2		36

		1100		90		83		0		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		36.7

		1200		65		57		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		31		35.6

		1300		99		91		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.6		35

		1400		172		154		0		14		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.1		35.6

		1500		230		212		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		0		29.6		34

		1600		238		212		0		19		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		2		28.4		32.9

		1700		168		159		1		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.8		33.8

		1800		88		82		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		27.6		32.8

		1900		47		39		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		28.3		32.6

		2000		32		30		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		26.9		31.3

		2100		18		18		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.9

		2200		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		2300		5		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.4		-

		07-19		1540		1407		1		104		3		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		20		3		29.3		34.2

		06-22		1735		1583		1		117		3		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		25		4		29.2		34.3

		06-00		1749		1596		1		117		3		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		26		4		29.2		34.2

		00-00		1780		1621		1		123		3		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		26		4		29.2		34.2

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		-

		0400		13		12		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.8		30.1

		0500		23		20		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.3

		0600		79		74		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		35.1

		0700		163		149		0		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.8		35

		0800		103		91		0		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		35

		0900		62		56		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.2		33.2

		1000		76		64		2		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		2		28.4		33.5

		1100		108		97		0		8		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.4		35.3

		1200		75		67		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.6		35.2

		1300		105		90		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		31.4		37.1

		1400		189		172		0		13		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		1		0		2		0		30		34.6

		1500		196		181		0		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.3		34.6

		1600		212		194		0		16		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		29.8		34.2

		1700		141		131		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.6		33.9

		1800		89		82		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		29.2		34.4

		1900		55		49		0		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.8		34.3

		2000		35		33		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.9		33.8

		2100		25		22		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29.6		35.7

		2200		17		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		36

		2300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		34.2		-

		07-19		1519		1374		2		117		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		18		5		29.8		34.7

		06-22		1713		1552		2		127		1		0		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		23		5		29.8		34.7

		06-00		1734		1573		2		127		1		0		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		23		5		29.8		34.7

		00-00		1780		1614		2		132		1		0		1		1		0		0		0		1		0		23		5		29.8		34.6





NORTHBOUND SPEEDS





		SITE: ATC 3 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.593908, 0.194717												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		8		0		2		2		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23		-

		0100		4		0		0		1		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0200		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.3		-

		0300		4		0		0		1		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		-

		0400		4		0		1		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.1		-

		0500		8		0		0		1		1		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.5		-

		0600		28		0		1		4		8		13		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		35.4

		0700		69		0		1		12		31		20		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.6

		0800		158		1		0		18		87		46		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		33

		0900		109		0		0		9		65		30		2		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.1

		1000		75		0		1		8		39		22		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35.7

		1100		97		0		1		14		35		34		5		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.6

		1200		109		0		3		8		54		37		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		34.8

		1300		117		0		1		10		50		41		11		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.4

		1400		131		0		1		15		76		34		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.3

		1500		217		0		1		16		101		84		12		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		34.8

		1600		247		0		4		47		130		57		8		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.8

		1700		250		0		4		29		139		68		9		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		33.4

		1800		164		3		6		44		71		37		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		33.8

		1900		86		0		0		18		47		16		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		33

		2000		71		1		1		17		34		16		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		32.9

		2100		43		0		1		5		27		7		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.3

		2200		26		0		1		9		6		7		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		35.7

		2300		18		0		0		1		6		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		36

		07-19		1743		4		23		230		878		510		76		19		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.2

		06-22		1971		5		26		274		994		562		86		21		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.2

		06-00		2015		5		27		284		1006		578		90		22		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.2

		00-00		2044		5		30		290		1015		588		91		22		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.2

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		12		0		0		2		6		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.9

		0100		6		0		0		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.3		-

		0200		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.8		-

		0300		5		0		0		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		-

		0400		3		0		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.8		-

		0500		7		0		0		1		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		-

		0600		7		0		0		0		2		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.1		-

		0700		24		0		0		4		8		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		36.6

		0800		71		1		0		8		32		25		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.7

		0900		88		0		2		11		36		32		4		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		35.8

		1000		149		0		0		20		66		47		13		1		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		35.3

		1100		168		2		2		16		74		57		15		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		35.7

		1200		177		1		1		24		75		55		16		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		36.5

		1300		155		2		6		18		58		53		15		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36.2

		1400		188		2		1		14		87		69		13		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35

		1500		167		0		1		15		70		65		14		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		34.9

		1600		125		0		0		24		61		31		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.9

		1700		136		0		1		20		70		36		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		35.2

		1800		98		0		2		23		43		28		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		33.1

		1900		77		2		2		14		41		13		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		33.2

		2000		45		0		1		14		17		7		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.7

		2100		27		0		0		5		9		7		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.5		41.8

		2200		31		0		0		6		18		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		33.5

		2300		22		0		1		5		12		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.5

		07-19		1546		8		16		197		680		507		116		17		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		35.3

		06-22		1702		10		19		230		749		537		129		23		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		35.3

		06-00		1755		10		20		241		779		545		131		24		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		35.3

		00-00		1789		10		20		248		799		551		131		25		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		35.3

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		12		0		0		1		9		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		32.9

		0100		8		0		0		1		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0200		4		0		0		1		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		-

		0300		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		0400		6		0		0		2		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		-

		0500		3		0		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0600		13		0		0		1		8		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.5

		0700		28		0		2		1		9		15		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		35.5

		0800		76		0		4		4		36		25		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		35.4

		0900		82		1		0		6		46		24		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.5

		1000		98		0		2		6		33		48		6		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.5		36

		1100		158		0		1		8		74		50		22		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.8		37.7

		1200		132		0		0		6		60		49		12		3		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		36.9

		1300		130		0		0		13		58		47		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		36

		1400		103		0		1		8		47		33		9		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.7		36.7

		1500		103		1		0		13		50		32		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.1		35

		1600		79		0		0		12		48		15		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		32.9

		1700		78		0		1		19		26		26		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.6

		1800		55		0		1		7		28		16		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		33.8

		1900		56		2		4		7		24		15		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		34.1

		2000		37		0		0		6		21		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.9

		2100		16		0		0		0		10		2		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		40.7

		2200		12		0		0		0		8		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		36.1

		2300		6		0		0		3		2		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		07-19		1122		2		12		103		515		380		85		21		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		35.8

		06-22		1244		4		16		117		578		410		93		22		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		35.8

		06-00		1262		4		16		120		588		413		94		22		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		35.8

		00-00		1297		4		16		126		610		418		96		22		4		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		35.7

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		35.7		-

		0100		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		0200		2		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		-

		0300		4		0		0		2		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0400		4		0		0		1		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		0500		15		0		1		1		7		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.9

		0600		71		0		0		9		34		25		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.4

		0700		152		0		0		24		85		41		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		32.8

		0800		77		1		1		9		36		26		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.2

		0900		75		0		6		14		27		22		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		35.4

		1000		100		2		4		29		47		16		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		31.9

		1100		85		1		1		15		33		29		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		35.1

		1200		87		0		3		12		38		29		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.8

		1300		106		0		2		21		51		22		9		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		35.9

		1400		156		1		2		20		59		59		10		4		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		34.8

		1500		224		0		2		24		104		80		12		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		34.7

		1600		232		1		9		40		127		46		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		33

		1700		151		2		12		17		77		39		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		33.4

		1800		80		2		8		18		30		19		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		33.9

		1900		47		1		5		11		19		9		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		32.5

		2000		33		0		0		6		15		12		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		36.1

		2100		19		0		0		2		8		5		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		39.1

		2200		9		0		0		1		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		-

		2300		5		0		0		3		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.2		-

		07-19		1525		10		50		243		714		428		68		10		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34

		06-22		1695		11		55		271		790		479		75		11		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.1

		06-00		1709		11		55		275		798		481		75		11		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.1

		00-00		1738		11		56		280		809		492		76		11		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		34.1

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		3		0		0		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.6		-

		0200		2		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		-

		0300		4		0		1		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.9		-

		0400		7		0		0		0		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0500		23		0		0		7		11		3		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		34.8

		0600		100		0		1		10		54		29		3		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		33.8

		0700		173		1		0		34		97		33		7		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		32.9

		0800		97		0		1		18		48		26		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.5

		0900		76		1		2		11		35		17		7		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.4

		1000		68		0		1		12		25		24		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		36.4

		1100		95		1		3		9		47		29		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34.2

		1200		77		1		0		10		34		26		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		35.7

		1300		98		0		2		23		41		28		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		34.1

		1400		158		0		0		28		63		52		13		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		35.7

		1500		205		0		11		19		115		48		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34

		1600		247		0		5		53		124		56		6		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		32.4

		1700		146		0		1		18		74		44		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		33.7

		1800		83		0		0		20		33		26		2		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.1

		1900		33		0		0		7		16		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		32.1

		2000		46		0		0		13		23		8		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.1

		2100		27		0		0		6		15		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		35.7

		2200		11		0		0		3		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		31.5

		2300		3		0		0		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		-

		07-19		1523		4		26		255		736		409		76		12		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		06-22		1729		4		27		291		844		460		82		15		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		06-00		1743		4		27		295		852		462		82		15		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		00-00		1783		4		28		305		870		471		84		15		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.1

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.7		-

		0200		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		-

		0300		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		0400		3		0		0		0		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.9		-

		0500		21		0		0		4		8		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		34.2

		0600		98		0		3		9		49		32		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		35.1

		0700		179		0		2		19		99		51		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		33.8

		0800		103		0		1		17		49		29		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34

		0900		46		0		0		10		17		16		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		34.7

		1000		62		0		1		12		26		16		3		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36

		1100		90		1		6		6		35		32		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		36.7

		1200		65		0		1		6		23		28		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		35.6

		1300		99		1		1		15		45		30		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35

		1400		172		1		8		22		84		43		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		35.6

		1500		230		0		3		28		124		62		10		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34

		1600		238		1		9		39		124		58		4		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		32.9

		1700		168		0		2		29		92		38		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.8

		1800		88		0		4		19		45		18		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		32.8

		1900		47		0		1		10		26		7		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.6

		2000		32		1		1		9		16		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		31.3

		2100		18		0		0		2		8		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.9

		2200		9		0		0		2		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		-

		2300		5		0		1		0		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		-

		07-19		1540		4		38		222		763		421		72		17		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		34.2

		06-22		1735		5		43		252		862		470		81		19		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.3

		06-00		1749		5		44		254		868		475		81		19		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		00-00		1780		5		44		261		879		485		84		19		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		6		0		0		0		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		-

		0200		2		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		-

		0400		13		0		0		5		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.8		30.1

		0500		23		0		0		2		9		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.3

		0600		79		0		0		5		49		19		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		35.1

		0700		163		0		1		24		73		57		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35

		0800		103		0		0		16		33		48		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		35

		0900		62		0		3		13		27		18		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		33.2

		1000		76		0		4		9		41		20		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.5

		1100		108		0		2		21		45		33		5		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.3

		1200		75		0		2		14		27		29		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35.2

		1300		105		1		0		9		38		42		13		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.4		37.1

		1400		189		0		3		15		99		59		11		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.6

		1500		196		0		0		20		97		68		10		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		34.6

		1600		212		0		0		35		108		48		16		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.2

		1700		141		0		0		22		69		43		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		33.9

		1800		89		0		2		17		45		17		6		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.4

		1900		55		0		1		6		27		15		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.3

		2000		35		0		0		6		17		10		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		33.8

		2100		25		0		0		1		16		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35.7

		2200		17		0		0		0		13		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		36

		2300		4		0		0		0		2		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		34.2		-

		07-19		1519		1		17		215		702		482		85		14		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.7

		06-22		1713		1		18		233		811		531		100		16		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.7

		06-00		1734		1		18		233		826		535		101		16		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.7

		00-00		1780		1		18		242		847		548		104		16		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		34.6

		Grand Total

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		--		12211		40		212		1752		5829		3553		666		130		25		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.6





NORTHBOUND TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 3 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.593908, 0.194717												DIRECTION: NORTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

				Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu				Averages

				28-Mar		29-Mar		30-Mar		31-Mar		1-Apr		2-Apr		3-Apr				1-5.		1-7.

		Hour																|

		0000-0100		8		12		12		2		3		2		6		|		4.2		6.4

		0100-0200		4		6		8		2		1		1		1		|		1.8		3.3

		0200-0300		1		1		4		2		2		2		2		|		1.8		2

		0300-0400		4		5		2		4		4		2		1		|		3		3.1

		0400-0500		4		3		6		4		7		3		13		|		6.2		5.7

		0500-0600		8		7		3		15		23		21		23		|		18		14.3

		0600-0700		28		7		13		71		100		98		79		|		75.2		56.6

		0700-0800		69		24		28		152		173		179		163		|		147.2		112.6

		0800-0900		158		71		76		77		97		103		103		|		107.6		97.9

		0900-1000		109		88		82		75		76		46		62		|		73.6		76.9

		1000-1100		75		149		98		100		68		62		76		|		76.2		89.7

		1100-1200		97		168		158		85		95		90		108		|		95		114.4

		1200-1300		109		177		132		87		77		65		75		|		82.6		103.1

		1300-1400		117		155		130		106		98		99		105		|		105		115.7

		1400-1500		131		188		103		156		158		172		189		|		161.2		156.7

		1500-1600		217		167		103		224		205		230		196		|		214.4		191.7

		1600-1700		247		125		79		232		247		238		212		|		235.2		197.1

		1700-1800		250		136		78		151		146		168		141		|		171.2		152.9

		1800-1900		164		98		55		80		83		88		89		|		100.8		93.9

		1900-2000		86		77		56		47		33		47		55		|		53.6		57.3

		2000-2100		71		45		37		33		46		32		35		|		43.4		42.7

		2100-2200		43		27		16		19		27		18		25		|		26.4		25

		2200-2300		26		31		12		9		11		9		17		|		14.4		16.4

		2300-2400		18		22		6		5		3		5		4		|		7		9

																		|

		Totals		_________		_________		_________		________		_________		_________		_________		_|		_______		_________

																		|

		0700-1900		1743		1546		1122		1525		1523		1540		1519		|		1570		1502.6

		0600-2200		1971		1702		1244		1695		1729		1735		1713		|		1768.6		1684.1

		0600-0000		2015		1755		1262		1709		1743		1749		1734		|		1790		1709.6

		0000-0000		2044		1789		1297		1738		1783		1780		1780		|		1825		1744.4

																		|

		AM Peak		800		1100		1100		700		700		700		700		|

				158		168		158		152		173		179		163		|

																		|

		PM Peak		1700		1400		1200		1600		1600		1600		1600		|

				250		188		132		232		247		238		212		|





SOUTHBOUND CLASS & TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 3 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.593908, 0.194717												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.3		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.5		-

		0400		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.1		-

		0500		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		-

		0600		10		9		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		-

		0700		51		47		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		34.2

		0800		107		96		0		10		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		34.9

		0900		40		33		0		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		36.3

		1000		39		36		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		31.9

		1100		39		34		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		37

		1200		27		26		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		36.3

		1300		45		40		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		36.3

		1400		35		34		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		39.2

		1500		37		34		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29.4		35.1

		1600		47		43		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		32.5

		1700		56		50		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.2		34.2

		1800		49		45		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		28.7		33.8

		1900		25		21		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.3		33.3

		2000		22		19		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.6		30.8

		2100		11		10		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.2

		2200		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		2300		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		07-19		572		518		2		47		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		2		29.2		34.2

		06-22		640		577		2		53		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		3		29.1		34.2

		06-00		658		595		2		53		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		3		29		34.1

		00-00		670		606		2		54		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		4		3		29		34.1

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		10		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0100		3		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.5		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		0400		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0500		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		-

		0600		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		-

		0700		19		18		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		35.8

		0800		48		46		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		36.6

		0900		37		31		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.8		35.9

		1000		36		36		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		36

		1100		30		27		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.9

		1200		58		51		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.6		35.7

		1300		43		40		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.3

		1400		42		40		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.4		34.2

		1500		26		26		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		37.1

		1600		38		36		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34

		1700		38		33		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.4		38

		1800		28		22		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		27.1		33.8

		1900		31		30		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.3		32.4

		2000		13		10		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.2		37.9

		2100		13		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		35.8

		2200		7		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		-

		2300		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		-

		07-19		443		406		0		30		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		4		1		29.5		35.5

		06-22		505		464		0		32		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		1		29.3		35.2

		06-00		521		479		0		33		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		1		29.3		35.3

		00-00		546		503		0		34		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		1		29.2		35.2

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		-

		0400		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		37.5		-

		0500		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0600		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.2		-

		0700		13		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		36.2

		0800		22		19		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		30.2		35.3

		0900		31		26		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		29.3		36.6

		1000		43		36		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		28.8		36.6

		1100		35		34		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		31.6		38.5

		1200		34		34		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.3

		1300		31		29		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		29		34

		1400		35		33		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		30.5		36.8

		1500		32		28		0		2		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.7		35.8

		1600		32		30		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.4

		1700		35		30		0		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.9		34.9

		1800		30		27		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		27.3		32.9

		1900		26		26		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		35

		2000		19		15		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		27.5		33.6

		2100		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		2200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.9		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		373		339		0		16		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		9		7		29.4		35.5

		06-22		433		395		0		17		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		12		7		29.2		35.2

		06-00		435		397		0		17		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		12		7		29.2		35.1

		00-00		448		410		0		17		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		12		7		29.1		35

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.9		-

		0100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.6		-

		0300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0400		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.5		-

		0500		11		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		36.9

		0600		56		52		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		33.4

		0700		90		88		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.7

		0800		31		27		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		36.1

		0900		32		28		0		3		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		31.5

		1000		40		35		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.4		31.8

		1100		35		31		0		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		37

		1200		32		28		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.7

		1300		32		27		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		35.4

		1400		49		39		0		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.9		37.5

		1500		38		32		1		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.6		34.2

		1600		40		36		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		28		32.5

		1700		34		32		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.2		34

		1800		17		17		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.1

		1900		20		18		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.8		31.6

		2000		11		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		22.5		29.8

		2100		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		-

		2200		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.7		-

		2300		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		07-19		470		420		1		39		1		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		5		2		29		34.4

		06-22		562		505		1		44		1		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		2		28.7		34.2

		06-00		567		510		1		44		1		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		2		28.7		34.2

		00-00		583		525		1		45		1		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		6		2		28.7		34.2

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.8		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.1		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0300		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.4		-

		0400		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0500		10		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		-

		0600		67		60		0		6		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34

		0700		107		104		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		31.4		36.8

		0800		44		37		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		1		28.8		35.9

		0900		36		33		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.3

		1000		32		31		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		36.8

		1100		30		24		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.1		32.9

		1200		31		26		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.1		36.1

		1300		39		37		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.3

		1400		47		41		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		28.8		33.3

		1500		48		46		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		37

		1600		47		46		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		35.2

		1700		38		37		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28		33.7

		1800		28		24		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29		33.1

		1900		11		10		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		35.6

		2000		11		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		33.1		42.8

		2100		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		2200		8		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		31		-

		2300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.1		-

		07-19		527		486		0		31		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		6		4		29.1		35.1

		06-22		620		570		0		38		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		7		4		29.2		35.1

		06-00		629		577		0		39		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		8		4		29.3		35.1

		00-00		647		594		0		40		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		8		4		29.2		35.1

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.9		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20.1		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		-

		0400		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.4		-

		0500		11		11		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		43.5

		0600		61		57		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.9

		0700		128		115		0		10		1		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		35.2

		0800		45		40		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36

		0900		30		24		0		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		33.8

		1000		36		31		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		32.1

		1100		48		45		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		35.1

		1200		42		37		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		29.5		36.1

		1300		30		27		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34.3

		1400		49		44		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35.6

		1500		32		31		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.2

		1600		50		47		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.7

		1700		42		41		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.6

		1800		33		30		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		0		27		33.2

		1900		21		21		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.9

		2000		8		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		2100		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		2200		5		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.5		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		565		512		0		45		3		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29		34.9

		06-22		660		603		0		49		3		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29		34.9

		06-00		665		608		0		49		3		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29		34.9

		00-00		689		631		0		50		3		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		3		0		29		34.9

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Cls		Mean		Vpp

		[--				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		14		15				85

																																				

		0000		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0100		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		-

		0200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		0300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0400		6		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.1		-

		0500		17		15		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.6

		0600		53		49		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.3

		0700		84		80		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		37.6

		0800		52		43		0		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36.1

		0900		36		29		0		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		26.6		32.8

		1000		36		31		0		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		36.1

		1100		48		40		0		5		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		27.7		34.9

		1200		35		31		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		34.1

		1300		45		41		1		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.7

		1400		41		38		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		39.1

		1500		42		41		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		37

		1600		42		39		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.2

		1700		28		27		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		28.3		33.9

		1800		21		19		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		1		30.2		40.5

		1900		13		13		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		33.4

		2000		7		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		2100		9		9		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		2200		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		-

		2300		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		-

		07-19		510		459		1		43		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		4		29.5		35.7

		06-22		592		537		1		47		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		4		29.4		35.6

		06-00		595		540		1		47		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		4		29.4		35.6

		00-00		625		568		1		49		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		2		4		29.4		35.7





SOUTHBOUND SPEEDS





		SITE: ATC 3 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.593908, 0.194717												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

		28 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.3		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		3		0		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.5		-

		0400		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.1		-

		0500		5		0		0		0		3		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		-

		0600		10		0		0		2		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		-

		0700		51		0		2		8		26		13		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		34.2

		0800		107		0		0		10		53		34		7		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		34.9

		0900		40		0		1		6		18		11		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		36.3

		1000		39		0		1		12		18		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		31.9

		1100		39		0		3		6		15		11		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		37

		1200		27		0		1		5		13		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		36.3

		1300		45		0		1		8		19		12		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		36.3

		1400		35		0		1		8		12		8		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		39.2

		1500		37		0		0		10		14		9		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.1

		1600		47		0		0		7		28		9		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		32.5

		1700		56		0		0		16		24		15		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		34.2

		1800		49		0		4		7		25		9		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		33.8

		1900		25		1		1		6		10		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		33.3

		2000		22		0		0		5		16		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		30.8

		2100		11		0		0		1		8		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.4		33.2

		2200		9		0		0		3		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		2300		9		0		1		4		1		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.3		-

		07-19		572		0		14		103		265		144		35		9		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.2

		06-22		640		1		15		117		304		154		38		9		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.2

		06-00		658		1		16		124		310		157		39		9		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.1

		00-00		670		1		16		129		315		157		41		9		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.1

		29 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		10		0		1		1		5		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		-

		0100		3		0		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.5		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		4		0		0		0		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		-

		0400		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0500		6		0		0		2		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		-

		0600		5		0		0		0		2		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		-

		0700		19		0		0		0		9		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		35.8

		0800		48		0		0		8		15		21		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.8		36.6

		0900		37		0		0		7		18		9		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.9

		1000		36		1		2		8		10		12		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		36

		1100		30		0		2		7		8		10		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.9

		1200		58		0		1		9		29		13		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35.7

		1300		43		0		0		5		24		13		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.3

		1400		42		0		2		6		17		13		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		34.2

		1500		26		0		0		2		14		7		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.1		37.1

		1600		38		0		1		11		18		6		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34

		1700		38		0		1		5		15		10		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		38

		1800		28		0		2		7		12		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		33.8

		1900		31		0		0		9		15		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.4

		2000		13		0		0		3		7		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		37.9

		2100		13		0		1		4		4		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		35.8

		2200		7		0		0		0		4		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		-

		2300		9		0		0		4		2		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.9		-

		07-19		443		1		11		75		189		129		33		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.5

		06-22		505		1		12		91		217		144		35		4		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.2

		06-00		521		1		12		95		223		148		36		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.3

		00-00		546		1		15		100		235		153		36		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.2

		30 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		5		0		0		2		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		0200		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0300		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25		-

		0400		1		0		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		37.5		-

		0500		4		0		0		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		-

		0600		7		0		0		1		2		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.2		-

		0700		13		0		0		2		7		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.7		36.2

		0800		22		0		0		2		12		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		35.3

		0900		31		1		0		3		18		6		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		36.6

		1000		43		0		4		6		17		11		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		36.6

		1100		35		0		0		5		11		11		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.6		38.5

		1200		34		0		0		5		16		9		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		36.3

		1300		31		0		1		5		13		10		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34

		1400		35		0		1		2		16		13		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.5		36.8

		1500		32		0		2		5		15		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		35.8

		1600		32		0		0		8		13		8		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		34.4

		1700		35		1		1		7		17		6		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34.9

		1800		30		1		1		4		18		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.9

		1900		26		0		0		9		11		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		35

		2000		19		0		0		6		8		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.5		33.6

		2100		8		0		1		3		2		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		2200		2		0		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.9		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		373		3		10		54		173		97		32		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.5

		06-22		433		3		11		73		196		109		37		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.2

		06-00		435		3		11		73		196		111		37		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.1

		00-00		448		3		11		79		201		112		38		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		35

		31 March 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.9		-

		0100		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0200		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.6		-

		0300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		0400		3		0		0		0		2		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.5		-

		0500		11		0		0		1		6		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		36.9

		0600		56		1		0		11		28		12		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		33.4

		0700		90		0		1		9		42		33		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		34.7

		0800		31		0		2		2		15		8		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		36.1

		0900		32		0		0		7		18		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		31.5

		1000		40		2		2		6		20		7		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		31.8

		1100		35		0		1		6		17		7		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		37

		1200		32		0		1		3		17		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		33.7

		1300		32		0		1		9		11		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.1		35.4

		1400		49		0		3		10		17		12		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.9		37.5

		1500		38		0		0		9		18		7		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.6		34.2

		1600		40		1		3		6		15		13		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		32.5

		1700		34		0		2		10		10		11		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.2		34

		1800		17		0		0		5		5		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		35.1

		1900		20		1		2		6		8		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		24.8		31.6

		2000		11		1		2		3		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		22.5		29.8

		2100		5		0		0		1		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		-

		2200		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.7		-

		2300		4		0		0		2		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		07-19		470		3		16		82		205		127		31		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.4

		06-22		562		6		20		103		249		143		35		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.2

		06-00		567		6		20		105		250		145		35		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.2

		00-00		583		6		20		108		258		148		36		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.2

		01 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.8		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		19.1		-

		0200		2		0		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		-

		0300		2		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		21.4		-

		0400		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0500		10		0		0		0		6		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.6		-

		0600		67		0		0		11		31		22		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		34

		0700		107		1		0		8		45		38		14		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.4		36.8

		0800		44		2		0		9		18		11		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		35.9

		0900		36		0		1		9		16		7		2		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.7		34.3

		1000		32		0		2		5		15		6		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		36.8

		1100		30		2		1		4		16		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		32.9

		1200		31		0		2		9		6		11		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		36.1

		1300		39		1		2		8		19		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.3		32.3

		1400		47		0		0		11		24		9		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.8		33.3

		1500		48		0		1		8		14		19		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.7		37

		1600		47		0		4		21		8		12		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.7		35.2

		1700		38		1		1		6		21		8		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28		33.7

		1800		28		0		0		4		18		5		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		33.1

		1900		11		0		0		0		4		7		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.3		35.6

		2000		11		0		0		1		5		1		3		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		33.1		42.8

		2100		4		0		0		1		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		2200		8		0		0		1		3		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31		-

		2300		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.1		-

		07-19		527		7		14		102		220		141		37		4		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		35.1

		06-22		620		7		14		115		262		172		43		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.1

		06-00		629		7		14		117		265		175		44		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.3		35.1

		00-00		647		7		15		118		275		180		45		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		35.1

		02 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.9		-

		0100		1		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		20.1		-

		0200		2		0		0		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		-

		0400		8		0		0		1		4		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.4		-

		0500		11		0		0		3		4		1		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		43.5

		0600		61		0		0		12		27		18		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		34.9

		0700		128		0		1		21		54		40		11		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		35.2

		0800		45		0		1		8		19		11		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36

		0900		30		0		1		9		12		6		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		33.8

		1000		36		0		1		12		16		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		32.1

		1100		48		1		1		8		27		8		1		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.9		35.1

		1200		42		0		1		8		18		11		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		36.1

		1300		30		2		1		5		11		9		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		34.3

		1400		49		0		2		3		28		12		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.6		35.6

		1500		32		0		0		10		13		6		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.2

		1600		50		0		2		8		19		15		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.7

		1700		42		0		1		7		24		8		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		32.6

		1800		33		0		2		11		13		6		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27		33.2

		1900		21		0		2		4		8		5		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.5		34.9

		2000		8		0		0		2		4		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.2		-

		2100		5		1		0		2		1		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.2		-

		2200		5		1		0		0		4		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		23.5		-

		2300		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		-		-

		07-19		565		3		14		110		254		138		42		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.9

		06-22		660		4		16		130		294		162		50		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.9

		06-00		665		5		16		130		298		162		50		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.9

		00-00		689		5		16		137		308		164		53		5		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29		34.9

		03 April 2025

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		0000		3		0		1		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		0100		1		0		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32		-

		0200		2		0		0		0		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.4		-

		0300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.4		-

		0400		6		0		0		1		2		0		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		32.1		-

		0500		17		0		0		0		9		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		36.6

		0600		53		0		1		2		36		9		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.3

		0700		84		0		0		10		32		28		12		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.3		37.6

		0800		52		0		0		6		23		19		3		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		36.1

		0900		36		1		0		13		14		8		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26.6		32.8

		1000		36		0		0		11		16		6		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.9		36.1

		1100		48		1		2		11		20		14		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.7		34.9

		1200		35		0		6		6		11		9		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.6		34.1

		1300		45		0		0		7		25		12		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.7

		1400		41		0		0		6		14		12		7		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		31.9		39.1

		1500		42		0		0		9		17		10		6		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30		37

		1600		42		0		0		5		18		16		2		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.4		35.2

		1700		28		0		1		5		15		4		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		28.3		33.9

		1800		21		0		1		2		11		4		1		2		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.2		40.5

		1900		13		0		1		6		3		3		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		26		33.4

		2000		7		0		0		2		5		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		25.5		-

		2100		9		0		0		2		6		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		27.1		-

		2200		2		0		0		1		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		30.3		-

		2300		1		0		0		0		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.8		-

		07-19		510		2		10		91		216		142		39		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.5		35.7

		06-22		592		2		12		103		266		155		44		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.6

		06-00		595		2		12		104		267		156		44		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.6

		00-00		625		2		13		105		281		166		48		10		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.4		35.7

		Grand Total

		Time		Total		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Vbin		Mean		Vpp

		[--				6		12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93				85

						12		19		25		31		37		43		50		56		62		68		75		81		87		93		99				

		--		4208		25		106		776		1873		1080		297		43		7		1		0		0		0		0		0		0		29.1		34.8





SOUTHBOUND TOTALS





		SITE: ATC 3 - Heath Drive												LOCATION: Attached to telegraph pole



		GRID REFERENCE: 51.593908, 0.194717												DIRECTION: SOUTHBOUND										SPEED LIMIT: 30

				Fri		Sat		Sun		Mon		Tue		Wed		Thu				Averages

				28-Mar		29-Mar		30-Mar		31-Mar		1-Apr		2-Apr		3-Apr				1-5.		1-7.

		Hour																|

		0000-0100		2		10		5		1		1		1		3		|		1.6		3.3

		0100-0200		1		3		1		0		1		1		1		|		0.8		1.1

		0200-0300		0		0		0		1		2		2		2		|		1.4		1

		0300-0400		3		4		2		0		2		1		1		|		1.4		1.9

		0400-0500		1		2		1		3		2		8		6		|		4		3.3

		0500-0600		5		6		4		11		10		11		17		|		10.8		9.1

		0600-0700		10		5		7		56		67		61		53		|		49.4		37

		0700-0800		51		19		13		90		107		128		84		|		92		70.3

		0800-0900		107		48		22		31		44		45		52		|		55.8		49.9

		0900-1000		40		37		31		32		36		30		36		|		34.8		34.6

		1000-1100		39		36		43		40		32		36		36		|		36.6		37.4

		1100-1200		39		30		35		35		30		48		48		|		40		37.9

		1200-1300		27		58		34		32		31		42		35		|		33.4		37

		1300-1400		45		43		31		32		39		30		45		|		38.2		37.9

		1400-1500		35		42		35		49		47		49		41		|		44.2		42.6

		1500-1600		37		26		32		38		48		32		42		|		39.4		36.4

		1600-1700		47		38		32		40		47		50		42		|		45.2		42.3

		1700-1800		56		38		35		34		38		42		28		|		39.6		38.7

		1800-1900		49		28		30		17		28		33		21		|		29.6		29.4

		1900-2000		25		31		26		20		11		21		13		|		18		21

		2000-2100		22		13		19		11		11		8		7		|		11.8		13

		2100-2200		11		13		8		5		4		5		9		|		6.8		7.9

		2200-2300		9		7		2		1		8		5		2		|		5		4.9

		2300-2400		9		9		0		4		1		0		1		|		3		3.4

																		|

		Totals		_________		______		_________		___________		_________		_________		_________		_|		_______		_________

																		|

		0700-1900		572		443		373		470		527		565		510		|		528.8		494.3

		0600-2200		640		505		433		562		620		660		592		|		614.8		573.1

		0600-0000		658		521		435		567		629		665		595		|		622.8		581.4

		0000-0000		670		546		448		583		647		689		625		|		642.8		601.1

																		|

		AM Peak		800		800		1000		700		700		700		700		|

				107		48		43		90		107		128		84		|

																		|

		PM Peak		1700		1200		1700		1400		1500		1600		1300		|

				56		58		35		49		48		50		45		|
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A paper copy of the questionnaire is included in this letter. You can return it by post or scan and 
send via email.


Please note that digital copies of the plans are also accessible online through the links to 
the online survey. These online plans offer a zoom feature, which can be helpful if you 
encounter any difficulties viewing the paper copies.


All responses need to be returned by 4th October 2024.


The Scheme


The scheme prioritises parking for local residents and their visitors through the use of a parking 
permit system. Only those with a valid permit will be permitted to park in the areas restricted as 


This measure ensures that those within the 
zone are protected from having to compete with non-residents for the on-street parking provisions.


In order to develop proposals further, we would now like to hear your views on what times of day 
and what days of the week you would like the scheme to operate by completing the attached or 
online version of the survey.


Parking Bays and Lines


during specified times. The existing private parking bays already present in many roads would 
remain the same. For roads without existing bays, a survey has been conducted to identify suitable 
locations.


All parking bays will be at least 3.5 meters long and positioned no closer than 1.5 meters from a 
dropped kerb (excluding the transition wing). Bays will not be placed over dropped kerbs or within 
10 meters of a junction.


The rest of the zone will be protected by a single yellow line, with operational hours yet to be 
determined. However, double yellow lines will be used at junctions and other locations where 
parking would be deemed inappropriate at any time.


Why are we proposing the scheme?


Following the adoption of the roads, the existing private parking scheme which deters commuter 
parking will cease. Experience has shown that roads with unrestricted parking near to Harold Wood 
station often face overwhelming commuter parking, making it difficult for residents to find parking 
near their homes. Our priority is to ensure that residents have priority of the parking available on the 
development. 


What happens next?


The feedback gathered from this consultation will be considered and help us determine if the 
scheme should be progressed. Should it be agreed for the scheme to be progressed, the next step 
would be the formal advertisement of the proposals. 


Questionnaire 


The ques f the scheme 
being implemented and also offers the chance to share any comments you may have. In addition, 
it provides some options for you to choose your preferred times for the scheme to operate. 
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Full details of the proposals, including relevant orders, are available for inspection for a period of 28
days at www.haveringtraffweb.co.uk or by prior appointment in the Public Advice and Service Centre, 
Liberty Shopping Centre, Romford, between 9am and 4pm, Monday to Friday. Further information 
may also be obtained via schemes@havering.gov.uk. 


All comments to the proposals should be sent in writing to the Highways, Traffic and Parking Group 
Manager, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BB or by email to schemes@havering.gov.uk and 
are to be received by Friday 21st February 2025. All objections must state the grounds on which 
they are made. 


Please note we are unable to answer individual points raised at this stage. However, your comments 
will be noted and will be taken into consideration when presenting the final report to the Lead Member
for Environment. All issues will be addressed at that time. All comments received are open to public 
inspection. 


Yours faithfully 


The Schemes Team 
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From: CouncillorDarren Wise <CouncillorDarren.Wise@havering.gov.uk>
Sent: 17 May 2025 12:27 
To:    
Cc:    
Subject: Re: Kings Park - Formal advert responses briefing note 
  
Hi  
 
This is fine with me  
 
Many thanks and well done in getting this far  
 
Regards  
 
Councillor Darren Wise | Harold Wood, Hill, Park Residents' Association 
Phone: 01708 342369/  
Email: CouncillorDarren.wise@havering.gov.uk 


 
From: CouncillorBrian Eagling <CouncillorBrian.Eagling@havering.gov.uk> 
Sent: 13 May 2025 17:44 
To:    
Subject: RE: Kings Park - Formal advert responses briefing note 
  
Hi  
I am happy with your proposals. 
Regards Cllr. Brian Eagling 
  
From:    
Sent: 13 May 2025 12:15 
To: CouncillorBrian Eagling <CouncillorBrian.Eagling@havering.gov.uk>; CouncillorDarren Wise 
<CouncillorDarren.Wise@havering.gov.uk>; CouncillorMartin Goode 
<CouncillorMartin.Goode@havering.gov.uk> 
Cc:    
Subject: Kings Park - Formal advert responses briefing note 
  
Dear Ward Councillors, 
  
I hope you are well. 
  
Please find attached a briefing note which includes summaries of the responses, Officer 
recommendations and further details including appendices, following the formal advertisement of 
the Kings Park Parking proposals. 
  
I have also attached the CPZ design that we advertised. 
  
I would appreciate it if you could take a moment to review the briefing note and let me know if 
you're happy with us moving forward to prepare an ED/objection report for implementation. 
  
I look forward to your confirmation. 
 


Many thanks and kind regards 
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Year Collected Household recycling tonnage Collected Household recycling rejected tonnage treated as RDF
2018-19 13809 1860
2019-20 12750 1779
2020-21 12922 1547
2021-22 11786 744
2022-23 11468 556
2023-24 11945 494
2024-25 13885 893






HAV-FOI-649471.pdf


Year Collected Household recycling tonnage Collected Household recycling rejected tonnage treated as RDF
2018-19 13809 1860
2019-20 12750 1779
2020-21 12922 1547
2021-22 11786 744
2022-23 11468 556
2023-24 11945 494
2024-25 13885 893






image15.emf
HAV-FOI-718875.pdf


HAV-FOI-718875.pdf





















image16.emf
Finance and Issuance  HAV-FOI-838014.pdf


Finance and Issuance HAV-FOI-838014.pdf


2022 - 2023
Row Labels Sum of Count Sum of Original Penalty Sum of Revenue


Albert Rd RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 929 120770 65539.67
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 929 120770 65539.67


Albert Road 1293 168090 81768.41
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 1293 168090 81768.41


Angel Way 1251 162630 79216.88
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 1251 162630 79216.88


Beltinge Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 570 74100 35238.6
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 570 74100 35238.6


Benjamin Close 108 14040 3147
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 108 14040 3147


Benjamin Close RM11 / Globe Rd RM11 341 44330 19455.41
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 341 44330 19455.41


Birkbeck Road 133 17290 5230.78
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 133 17290 5230.78


Bridge Road 4121 535730 176966.5
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 4121 535730 176966.5


Bridge Road/Upminster Road South 51 2 260 130
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 2 260 130


Butts Green Road/Parkstone Avenue RM11(SB) 341 44330 24108.2
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 341 44330 24108.2


Cedar Ave RM14 / Gaynes Park Rd RM14 435 56550 24923.29
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 435 56550 24923.29


Celtic Farm Rd RM13 / Old Station Ln RM13 112 14560 7845
Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 112 14560 7845


Chandlers Way RM1 / Western Rd RM1 173 22490 10790.73
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 173 22490 10790.73


Chase Cross Road/Faircross Avenue 52g 16 2080 520
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 16 2080 520


Cherry Tree Ln RM13 / Rainham Rd RM13 43 5590 2952
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 43 5590 2952


Collier Row Lane_Havering Road RM5 136 17680 10629
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 136 17680 10629


Coombe Rd RM3 / Beltinge Rd RM3 522 67860 32350.83
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 522 67860 32350.83


Cotswold Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 470 61100 21977.79
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 470 61100 21977.79


Cowper Road 165 21450 11622.68
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 165 21450 11622.68


Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 390 50700 17147.09
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 390 50700 17147.09


Dagenham Road 1598 207740 62394.86
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 1598 207740 62394.86


East Dene Drive 1054 137020 60831.71
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 1054 137020 60831.71


East Dene Drive/Hilldene Avenue 38 4940 2479
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 38 4940 2479


Farm Rd RM13 / Allen Rd RM13 706 91780 40968.61
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 706 91780 40968.61


Farm Rd RM13 / Briscoe Rd RM13 598 77740 37221
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 598 77740 37221


Granton Avenue/Newbury Gardens 51 1 130 204
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 1 130 204


Gubbins Lane/Oak Road 52g 237 30810 14446
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 237 30810 14446


Harwood Hall Lane/Ockendon Road 52g 261 33930 14094
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 261 33930 14094


Hilldene Avenue/West Dene Drive  51 13 1690 910
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 13 1690 910


Hornchurch Rd RM11 / Rainsford Way RM11 63 8190 3983
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 63 8190 3983


HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (EB) 10 1300 650
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 10 1300 650


HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (WB) 4 520 195
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 4 520 195


Howard Road 356 46280 15772
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 356 46280 15772


Ingrave Road 1379 179270 83856.16
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 1379 179270 83856.16


Junction Road RM1 / Main Road RM1 155 20150 10082
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 155 20150 10082


Lawns Way/Chase Cross Road 52g 20 2600 910
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 20 2600 910


London Rd RM7 / St Andrews Rd RM7 335 43550 19968
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 335 43550 19968


London Road 1026 133380 52367.4
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 1026 133380 52367.4


London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens 43 5590 2879
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 43 5590 2879


Main Road 73 9490 4833
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 73 9490 4833


Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(EB) 331 43030 23192.53
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 331 43030 23192.53


Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(WB) 66 8580 4902
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 66 8580 4902


Mercury Gardens/Victoria Road RM1 3 390 65
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 3 390 65


Mildmay Road 13 1690 724
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 13 1690 724







New Road (Junction with Cherry Tree Lane) 1598 207740 96770
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 1598 207740 96770


New Road (Junction with Lower Mardyke Avenue) 844 109720 43835
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 844 109720 43835


New Road (Junction with Spencer Road) 60 7800 4613
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 60 7800 4613


New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 215 27950 12065.74
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 215 27950 12065.74


New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 100 13000 7192
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 100 13000 7192


NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 60 7800 3983
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 60 7800 3983


NEW ROAD A1306/Marsh Way RM13 27 3510 1439
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 27 3510 1439


New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 1307 169910 87152.38
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 1307 169910 87152.38


New Road_Anderson Way RM13 63 8190 3454
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 63 8190 3454


North St/Riverside Close 34 131 17030 8205.55
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 131 17030 8205.55


North Street 1743 226590 80729.75
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 1743 226590 80729.75


North Street (Junction with Hainault Road) 1796 233480 113791.87
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 1796 233480 113791.87


North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane 34 4420 1959
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 34 4420 1959


North Street/Kershaw Cl 50r 16 2080 650
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 16 2080 650


North Street/Parkside Avenue 180 23400 12042
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 180 23400 12042


North Street_Hainault Road 174 22620 11076
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 174 22620 11076


Norwood Avenue 51 6630 2983.5
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 51 6630 2983.5


Old Church Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 508 66040 30259
Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 508 66040 30259


Oldchurch Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 5704 741520 362572.54
Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 5704 741520 362572.54


Parkside Avenue 1542 200460 93580.6
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 1542 200460 93580.6


Recreation Ave RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 802 104260 48738
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 802 104260 48738


RomValley Way/South street(SB) 16 2080 1114.65
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 16 2080 1114.65


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Brentwood Rd RM2 1719 223470 121784.28
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1719 223470 121784.28


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Heath Park Rd RM2 979 127270 66193.49
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 979 127270 66193.49


Salisbury Road 423 54990 20755
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 423 54990 20755


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Eastside Entrance) 295 38350 19033
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 295 38350 19033


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Westside Entrance) 347 45110 13290.43
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 347 45110 13290.43


Settle Rd RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 1542 200460 87761.9
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1542 200460 87761.9


Sheffield Dr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 121 15730 7285.5
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 121 15730 7285.5


South St RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 313 40690 22895.95
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 313 40690 22895.95


South Street/Market Place 51 28 3640 1634
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 28 3640 1634


South View Dr RM14 / Acacia Dr RM14 916 119080 41455
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 916 119080 41455


St Clements Ave RM3 / Elderberry Close RM3 1438 186940 79174.45
Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 1438 186940 79174.45


Straight Road 4700 611000 244401.36
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 4700 611000 244401.36


Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout 25 3250 1560
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 25 3250 1560


Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue 17 2210 975
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 17 2210 975


Tangent Link 4030 523900 254197.37
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 4030 523900 254197.37


Tangent Link/ BQ 265 34450 17904.68
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 265 34450 17904.68


Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (North Entrance) 332 43160 17292.09
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 332 43160 17292.09


Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (South Entrance) 614 79820 28211.18
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 614 79820 28211.18


VICTORIA ROAD/Thurloe Gardens RM1 31 4030 2730
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 31 4030 2730


Viking Way RM13 / Upminster Rd South RM13 487 63310 29558
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 487 63310 29558


Waterloo Rd RM1 / Exchange St RM1 1035 134550 64939.09
Failing to drive in the direction shown by the arrow on a blue sign 1035 134550 64939.09


Wennington Road/New Road A1306 163 21190 4725
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 163 21190 4725


Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Eastside Entrance) 494 64220 23742
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 494 64220 23742







Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Westside Entrance) 632 82160 34585.5
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 632 82160 34585.5


Western Road 585 76050 40069
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 585 76050 40069


Wych Elm Rd RM11 / Wingletye Ln RM11 840 109200 51761.86
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 840 109200 51761.86


Grand Total 59276 7705880 3415609.84







2023 - 2024
Row Labels Sum of Count Sum of Original Penalty Sum of Revenue


A125 Upper Rainham Road / Strathmore Gdns RM12 427 55510 17585.19
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 427 55510 17585.19


Albert Rd RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 860 111800 58850.43
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 860 111800 58850.43


Albert Road 1627 211510 108940.01
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 1627 211510 108940.01


Angel Way 958 124540 65242.82
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 958 124540 65242.82


Barton Road / Albany Road 284 36920 18933.04
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 284 36920 18933.04


Beltinge Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 642 83460 43633.93
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 642 83460 43633.93


Benjamin Close RM11 / Globe Rd RM11 216 28080 13717
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 216 28080 13717


Birkbeck Road 284 36920 11873
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 284 36920 11873


Bridge Road 2996 389480 115877
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 2996 389480 115877


Bridge Road/Upminster Road South 51 32 4160 2589
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 32 4160 2589


Butts Green Road/Parkstone Avenue RM11(SB) 2299 298870 161518.39
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 2299 298870 161518.39


Carter Dr / Firbanks Rd RM5 365 47450 20354.78
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 365 47450 20354.78


Cedar Ave RM14 / Gaynes Park Rd RM14 1006 130780 52294.94
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1006 130780 52294.94


Celtic Farm Rd RM13 / Old Station Ln RM13 728 94640 49756.83
Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 728 94640 49756.83


Chandlers Way RM1 / Western Rd RM1 115 14950 7483.53
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 115 14950 7483.53


Chase Cross Road/Faircross Avenue 52g 261 33930 13411
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 261 33930 13411


Cherry Tree Ln RM13 / Rainham Rd RM13 411 53430 28600.8
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 411 53430 28600.8


Clockhouse Lane Service road 51 402 52260 27917.13
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 402 52260 27917.13


Collier Row Lane_Havering Road RM5 754 98020 55025.67
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 754 98020 55025.67


Coombe Rd RM3 / Beltinge Rd RM3 653 84890 36453
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 653 84890 36453


Cotswold Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 304 39520 18188.65
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 304 39520 18188.65


Cowper Road 196 25480 11894
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 196 25480 11894


Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 408 53040 20077.23
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 408 53040 20077.23


Dagenham Road 1399 181870 64797.65
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 1399 181870 64797.65


Dorian Rd / Albany Rd / RM12 71 9230 3800
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 71 9230 3800


East Dene Drive/Hilldene Avenue 111 14430 6597.67
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 111 14430 6597.67


Eastern Road_Mercury Gardens RM1 115 14950 7647.74
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 115 14950 7647.74


Farm Rd RM13 / Allen Rd RM13 513 66690 28219.07
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 513 66690 28219.07


Farm Rd RM13 / Briscoe Rd RM13 338 43940 21843.34
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 338 43940 21843.34


Firbank Rd / Clockhouse Ln RM5 72 9360 4655
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 72 9360 4655


Firbank Rd / Lulworth Dr RM5 69 8970 5010
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 69 8970 5010


Granton Avenue/Newbury Gardens 51 1 130 65
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 1 130 65


Gubbins Lane/Oak Road 52g 1432 186160 96002.27
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 1432 186160 96002.27


Harwood Hall Lane/Ockendon Road 52g 1811 235430 96146
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 1811 235430 96146


High Street/Angel Way 372 48360 20858
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 372 48360 20858


Hilldene Avenue/West Dene Drive  51 133 17290 8882.22
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 133 17290 8882.22


Hornchurch Rd RM11 / Rainsford Way RM11 100 13000 5756
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 100 13000 5756


HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (EB) 119 15470 8337
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 119 15470 8337


HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (WB) 27 3510 1968
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 27 3510 1968


Howard Road 137 17810 9193
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 137 17810 9193


Ingrave Road 879 114270 59859.25
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 879 114270 59859.25


Junction Road RM1 / Main Road RM1 134 17420 8216
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 134 17420 8216


Lawns Way/Chase Cross Road 52g 171 22230 6768
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 171 22230 6768


London Rd RM7 / St Andrews Rd RM7 337 43810 20064.02
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 337 43810 20064.02


London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens 114 14820 7170.47







Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 114 14820 7170.47
Main Road 76 9880 4595


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 76 9880 4595
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(EB) 3898 506740 270628.07


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 3898 506740 270628.07
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(WB) 1277 166010 86459.08


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 1277 166010 86459.08
Mercury Gardens/Victoria Road RM1 19 2470 984


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 19 2470 984
Mildmay Road 30 3900 1699


Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 30 3900 1699
New Road (Junction with Cherry Tree Lane) 263 34190 17751


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 263 34190 17751
New Road (Junction with Lower Mardyke Avenue) 474 61620 33101.13


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 474 61620 33101.13
New Road (Junction with Spencer Road) 78 10140 5042


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 78 10140 5042
New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 939 122070 47964


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 939 122070 47964
New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 310 40300 18204


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 310 40300 18204
NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 304 39520 19014.78


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 304 39520 19014.78
NEW ROAD A1306/Marsh Way RM13 46 5980 1170


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 46 5980 1170
New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 6680 868400 448435.03


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 6680 868400 448435.03
New Road_Anderson Way RM13 285 37050 15337


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 285 37050 15337
North St/Riverside Close 34 926 120380 56550


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 926 120380 56550
North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane 115 14950 7058


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 115 14950 7058
North Street/Kershaw Cl 50r 128 16640 8421


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 128 16640 8421
North Street/Parkside Avenue 1210 157300 84568.75


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 1210 157300 84568.75
North Street_Hainault Road 1107 143910 77857.67


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 1107 143910 77857.67
Norwood Avenue 119 15470 4299


Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 119 15470 4299
Oldchurch Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 6444 837720 431583.53


Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 6444 837720 431583.53
Rainham Rd RM13 /  Cherry Tree Ln RM13 16 2080 715


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 16 2080 715
Rainsford Way / Hornchurch Rd RM12 239 31070 14218.5


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 239 31070 14218.5
Recreation Ave RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 1089 141570 55533.77


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1089 141570 55533.77
Rom Valley Way/South Street SB 32 2 260 130


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 2 260 130
RomValley Way/South street(SB) 298 38740 20941


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 298 38740 20941
Salisbury Rd RM2 / Brentwood Rd RM2 1340 174200 95451.25


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1340 174200 95451.25
Salisbury Rd RM2 / Heath Park Rd RM2 227 29510 16220.22


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 227 29510 16220.22
Saunton Rd / Chestnut Ave RM12 435 56550 27230


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 435 56550 27230
Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Eastside Entrance) 210 27300 9607


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 210 27300 9607
Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Westside Entrance) 232 30160 13942.2


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 232 30160 13942.2
Settle Rd RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 1872 243360 95898.42


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1872 243360 95898.42
Sheffield Dr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 315 40950 16973.93


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 315 40950 16973.93
South St RM1 / Eastern Rd RM1 1 130 65


Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 1 130 65
South St RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 320 41600 22397


Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 320 41600 22397
South Street/Havana Close 1018 132340 70777


Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 1018 132340 70777
South Street/Market Place 51 118 15340 7448


Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 118 15340 7448
South View Dr RM14 / Acacia Dr RM14 677 88010 33954.85


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 677 88010 33954.85
St Clements Ave RM3 / Elderberry Close RM3 1037 134810 63750.96


Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 1037 134810 63750.96
St Neot's Rd / Amersham Rd RM3 97 12610 4816.42


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 97 12610 4816.42
St Neot's Rd / Harlesden Rd RM3 352 45760 16477.56


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 352 45760 16477.56
Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout 140 18200 9064


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 140 18200 9064
Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue 167 21710 10577


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 167 21710 10577
Tangent Link/ BQ 2278 296140 158422.28


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 2278 296140 158422.28
Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (North Entrance) 552 71760 29357.23


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 552 71760 29357.23







Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (South Entrance) 602 78260 36377
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 602 78260 36377


VICTORIA ROAD/Thurloe Gardens RM1 465 60450 31283.3
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 465 60450 31283.3


Viking Way RM13 / Upminster Rd South RM13 568 73840 38039.62
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 568 73840 38039.62


Waterloo Rd RM1 / Exchange St RM1 336 43680 20484.53
Failing to drive in the direction shown by the arrow on a blue sign 336 43680 20484.53


Wennington Road/New Road A1306 1163 151190 39091
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 1163 151190 39091


Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Eastside Entrance) 938 121940 33730.05
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 938 121940 33730.05


Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Westside Entrance) 622 80860 36802
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 622 80860 36802


Western Road 9 1170 845
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 9 1170 845


Western Road/The Mercury 296 38480 20746.95
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 296 38480 20746.95


Wych Elm Rd RM11 / Wingletye Ln RM11 809 105170 54532.7
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 809 105170 54532.7


Grand Total 68251 8872630 4198695.85







2024 - 2025
Row Labels Sum of Count Sum of Original Penalty Sum of Revenue


A125 Upper Rainham Road / Strathmore Gdns RM12 373 48490 19473.16
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 373 48490 19473.16


Albert Rd RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 827 107510 57063.95
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 827 107510 57063.95


Albert Road 157 20410 9851
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 157 20410 9851


Albert Road / Brentwood Road RM1 424 55120 27626.35
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 424 55120 27626.35


Angel Way 1062 138060 70229.16
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 1062 138060 70229.16


Ardleigh Green Road / Squirrels Heath Lane RM11 990 128700 69585.99
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 990 128700 69585.99


Barton Road / Albany Road 518 67340 30767
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 518 67340 30767


Beltinge Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 433 56290 28050
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 433 56290 28050


Benjamin Close RM11 / Globe Rd RM11 224 29120 13521
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 224 29120 13521


Birkbeck Road 38 4940 2256.03
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 38 4940 2256.03


Bridge Road 429 55770 20075
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 429 55770 20075


Bridge Road / Viking Way RM13 372 48360 17180
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 372 48360 17180


Butts Green Road/Parkstone Avenue RM11(SB) 1838 238940 132492.74
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 1838 238940 132492.74


Carter Dr / Firbanks Rd RM5 615 79950 33288.41
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 615 79950 33288.41


Cedar Ave RM14 / Gaynes Park Rd RM14 960 124800 48867
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 960 124800 48867


Celtic Farm Rd RM13 / Old Station Ln RM13 505 65650 33714.31
Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 505 65650 33714.31


Champion Rd / St Mary's Ln 4 520 130
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 4 520 130


Chandlers Way/Eastern Road RM1 217 28210 14251
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 10 1300 650
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 207 26910 13601


Chase Cross Road/Faircross Avenue 52g 703 91390 44570
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 703 91390 44570


Cherry Tree Ln RM13 / Rainham Rd RM13 499 64870 31411
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 499 64870 31411


Clockhouse Lane Service road 51 564 73320 38694.97
Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 564 73320 38694.97


Collier Row Lane_Havering Road RM5 276 35880 18860
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 276 35880 18860


Coombe Rd RM3 / Beltinge Rd RM3 489 63570 27746.2
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 489 63570 27746.2


Cotswold Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 320 41600 17878
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 320 41600 17878


Cowper Road 38 4940 2730
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 38 4940 2730


Cowper Road / Upminster Road South RM13 80 10400 5232.73
Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 80 10400 5232.73


Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 444 57720 22190
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 444 57720 22190


Dagenham Road 287 37310 15952.28
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 287 37310 15952.28


Dagenham Road East Bound RM13 65 8450 3650
Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 65 8450 3650


Farm Rd RM13 / Allen Rd RM13 390 50700 19370.65
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 390 50700 19370.65


Farm Rd RM13 / Briscoe Rd RM13 316 41080 20023.18
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 316 41080 20023.18


Firbank Rd / Clockhouse Ln RM5 329 42770 18207
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 329 42770 18207


Firbank Rd / Lulworth Dr RM5 94 12220 7145
Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 94 12220 7145


Gaynes Park Road / Corbets Tey Road 620 80600 31860
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 620 80600 31860


Gubbins Lane/Oak Road 52g 1035 134550 84125
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 1035 134550 84125


Harwood Hall Lane/Ockendon Road 52g 1197 155610 71805
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 1197 155610 71805


High Street/Angel Way 606 78780 38353.24
Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 606 78780 38353.24


Hornchurch Rd RM11 / Rainsford Way RM11 48 6240 2870
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 48 6240 2870


HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (EB) 37 4810 2545
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 37 4810 2545


HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (WB) 51 6630 3855
Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 51 6630 3855


Howard Road / Station Road RM14 182 23660 11615
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 182 23660 11615


Ingrave Road 190 24700 12061.65
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 190 24700 12061.65


Ingrave Road / North Street RM1 250 32500 14068.44
Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 250 32500 14068.44


Lawns Way/Chase Cross Road 52g 119 15470 5090







Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 119 15470 5090
London Rd RM7 / St Andrews Rd RM7 246 31980 15382.5


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 246 31980 15382.5
London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens 252 32760 16670.33


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 252 32760 16670.33
Main Road 11 1430 520


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 11 1430 520
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(EB) 3043 395590 220972.88


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 3043 395590 220972.88
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(WB) 387 50310 29559.52


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 387 50310 29559.52
Mildmay Road 6 780 390


Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 6 780 390
New Road (Junction with Spencer Road) 8 1040 260


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 8 1040 260
New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 696 90480 30998


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 696 90480 30998
New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 335 43550 18072.42


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 335 43550 18072.42
NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 816 106080 47155.68


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 816 106080 47155.68
New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 4674 607620 310454.36


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 4674 607620 310454.36
New Road/Cherry Tree Lane EB RM13 266 34580 17766


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 266 34580 17766
New Road/Cherry Tree Lane WB RM13 48 6240 3010


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 48 6240 3010
New Road/manor Way RM13 384 49920 18804.75


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 384 49920 18804.75
New Road_Anderson Way RM13 155 20150 5200


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 155 20150 5200
North St/Riverside Close 34 293 38090 17495


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 293 38090 17495
North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane 130 16900 6380


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 130 16900 6380
North Street/Parkside Avenue 970 126100 63789.88


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 970 126100 63789.88
North Street_Hainault Road 895 116350 64448.38


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 895 116350 64448.38
Norwood Avenue 9 1170 650


Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 9 1170 650
Norwood Avenue / Dagenham Road RM7 17 2210 615


Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 17 2210 615
Oldchurch Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 4994 649220 321287.4


Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 4994 649220 321287.4
Osborne Rd / Grosvenor Rd RM11 1 130 65


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1 130 65
Petersfield Ave / Amersham Road RM3 1162 151060 41626.52


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1162 151060 41626.52
Rainsford Way / Hornchurch Rd RM12 487 63310 33461


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 487 63310 33461
Recreation Ave RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 689 89570 41790.25


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 689 89570 41790.25
Rom Valley Way/South Street SB 32 13 1690 920


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 13 1690 920
RomValley Way/South street(SB) 275 35750 19100


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 275 35750 19100
Salisbury Rd RM2 / Brentwood Rd RM2 1051 136630 68142.07


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1051 136630 68142.07
Salisbury Rd RM2 / Heath Park Rd RM2 931 121030 58565.99


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 931 121030 58565.99
Saunton Rd / Chestnut Ave RM12 516 67080 30470


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 516 67080 30470
Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Eastside Entrance) 169 21970 9385


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 169 21970 9385
Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Westside Entrance) 152 19760 9600


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 152 19760 9600
Settle Rd RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 1506 195780 68236.49


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 1506 195780 68236.49
Sheffield Dr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 315 40950 15962


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 315 40950 15962
South St RM1 / Eastern Rd RM1 9337 1213810 601000.08


Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 9337 1213810 601000.08
South St RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 345 44850 23674.94


Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 345 44850 23674.94
South Street/Havana Close 2796 363480 192134.05


Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 2796 363480 192134.05
South Street/Market Place 51 119 15470 8165


Failing to comply with a no entry restriction 119 15470 8165
South View Dr RM14 / Acacia Dr RM14 607 78910 29850


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 607 78910 29850
St Clements Ave RM3 / Elderberry Close RM3 1001 130130 65014


Using a route restricted to certain vehicles - buses and cycles only 1001 130130 65014
St Neot's Rd / Amersham Rd RM3 171 22230 10535


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 171 22230 10535
St Neot's Rd / Harlesden Rd RM3 561 72930 25094.71


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 561 72930 25094.71
Station Road / Branfill Road RM14 2069 268970 147802.36


Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 2069 268970 147802.36
Station Road / Station Approach RM14 1557 202410 112477.52







Entering and stopping in a box junction when prohibited 1557 202410 112477.52
Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout 163 21190 8895


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 163 21190 8895
Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue 180 23400 11050.19


Driving in a bus lane within the restricted period 180 23400 11050.19
Tangent Link/ BQ 3418 444340 244665.34


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 3418 444340 244665.34
Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (North Entrance) 378 49140 22583.77


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 378 49140 22583.77
Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (South Entrance) 525 68250 30695.97


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 525 68250 30695.97
VICTORIA ROAD/Thurloe Gardens RM1 138 17940 8890


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 138 17940 8890
Viking Way RM13 / Upminster Rd South RM13 521 67730 34718.5


Failing to comply with a one-way restriction 521 67730 34718.5
Waterloo Rd RM1 / Exchange St RM1 31 4030 1640


Failing to drive in the direction shown by the arrow on a blue sign 31 4030 1640
Wennington Road/New Road A1306 677 88010 29660


Failing to comply with a prohibition on certain types of vehicle 677 88010 29660
Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Eastside Entrance) 840 109200 19430


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 840 109200 19430
Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Westside Entrance) 640 83200 23891.14


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 640 83200 23891.14
Western Road/The Mercury 133 17290 8925


Performing a prohibited turn - No U-turn 133 17290 8925
Wych Elm Rd RM11 / Wingletye Ln RM11 755 98150 46336.19


Failing to comply with a restriction on vehicles entering a pedestrian zone 755 98150 46336.19
Grand Total 72079 9370270 4514666.62
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2022 - 2023 
Row Labels Sum of Count


Albert Rd RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 15
Cancelled 15


Albert Road 24
Cancelled 24


Angel Way 21
Cancelled 21


Beltinge Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 59
Cancelled 59


Benjamin Close 8
Cancelled 8


Benjamin Close RM11 / Globe Rd RM11 13
Cancelled 13


Birkbeck Road 6
Cancelled 6


Bridge Road 1614
Cancelled 1614


Butts Green Road/Parkstone Avenue RM11(SB) 15
Cancelled 15


Cedar Ave RM14 / Gaynes Park Rd RM14 28
Cancelled 28


Celtic Farm Rd RM13 / Old Station Ln RM13 6
Cancelled 6


Chandlers Way RM1 / Western Rd RM1 3
Cancelled 3


Chase Cross Road/Faircross Avenue 52g 10
Cancelled 10


Cherry Tree Ln RM13 / Rainham Rd RM13 1
Cancelled 1


Collier Row Lane_Havering Road RM5 4
Cancelled 4


Coombe Rd RM3 / Beltinge Rd RM3 71
Cancelled 71


Cotswold Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 125
Cancelled 125


Cowper Road 7
Cancelled 7


Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 38
Cancelled 38


Dagenham Road 172
Cancelled 172


East Dene Drive 10
Cancelled 10


Farm Rd RM13 / Allen Rd RM13 43
Cancelled 43


Farm Rd RM13 / Briscoe Rd RM13 22
Cancelled 22


Gubbins Lane/Oak Road 52g 52
Cancelled 52


Harwood Hall Lane/Ockendon Road 52g 67
Cancelled 67


Hornchurch Rd RM11 / Rainsford Way RM11 4
Cancelled 4


HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (WB) 1
Cancelled 1


Howard Road 4
Cancelled 4


Ingrave Road 10







Cancelled 10
Junction Road RM1 / Main Road RM1 7


Cancelled 7
Lawns Way/Chase Cross Road 52g 9


Cancelled 9
London Rd RM7 / St Andrews Rd RM7 36


Cancelled 36
London Road 28


Cancelled 28
London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens 1


Cancelled 1
Main Road 3


Cancelled 3
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(EB) 11


Cancelled 11
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(WB) 4


Cancelled 4
Mercury Gardens/Victoria Road RM1 1


Cancelled 1
Mildmay Road 1


Cancelled 1
New Road (Junction with Cherry Tree Lane) 33


Cancelled 33
New Road (Junction with Lower Mardyke Avenue) 33


Cancelled 33
New Road (Junction with Spencer Road) 2


Cancelled 2
New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 16


Cancelled 16
New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 4


Cancelled 4
NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 11


Cancelled 11
New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 33


Cancelled 33
New Road_Anderson Way RM13 4


Cancelled 4
North St/Riverside Close 34 9


Cancelled 9
North Street 56


Cancelled 56
North Street (Junction with Hainault Road) 27


Cancelled 27
North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane 3


Cancelled 3
North Street/Kershaw Cl 50r 2


Cancelled 2
North Street/Parkside Avenue 6


Cancelled 6
North Street_Hainault Road 5


Cancelled 5
Norwood Avenue 5


Cancelled 5
Old Church Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 21


Cancelled 21
Oldchurch Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 333


Cancelled 333
Parkside Avenue 84


Cancelled 84







Recreation Ave RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 86
Cancelled 86


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Brentwood Rd RM2 25
Cancelled 25


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Heath Park Rd RM2 19
Cancelled 19


Salisbury Road 13
Cancelled 13


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Eastside Entrance) 62
Cancelled 62


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Westside Entrance) 127
Cancelled 127


Settle Rd RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 301
Cancelled 301


Sheffield Dr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 12
Cancelled 12


South St RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 6
Cancelled 6


South Street/Market Place 51 4
Cancelled 4


South View Dr RM14 / Acacia Dr RM14 44
Cancelled 44


St Clements Ave RM3 / Elderberry Close RM3 52
Cancelled 52


Straight Road 270
Cancelled 270


Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout 1
Cancelled 1


Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue 1
Cancelled 1


Tangent Link 96
Cancelled 96


Tangent Link/ BQ 12
Cancelled 12


Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (North Entrance) 59
Cancelled 59


Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (South Entrance) 95
Cancelled 95


VICTORIA ROAD/Thurloe Gardens RM1 1
Cancelled 1


Viking Way RM13 / Upminster Rd South RM13 18
Cancelled 18


Waterloo Rd RM1 / Exchange St RM1 22
Cancelled 22


Wennington Road/New Road A1306 100
Cancelled 100


Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Eastside Entrance) 32
Cancelled 32


Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Westside Entrance) 68
Cancelled 68


Western Road 11
Cancelled 11


Wych Elm Rd RM11 / Wingletye Ln RM11 130
Cancelled 130


Grand Total 4908







2023 - 2024
Row Labels Sum of Count 


A125 Upper Rainham Road / Strathmore Gdns RM12 28
Cancelled 28


Albert Rd RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 19
Cancelled 19


Albert Road 42
Cancelled 42


Angel Way 17
Cancelled 17


Barton Road / Albany Road 22
Cancelled 22


Beltinge Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 30
Cancelled 30


Benjamin Close RM11 / Globe Rd RM11 21
Cancelled 21


Birkbeck Road 5
Cancelled 5


Bridge Road 1485
Cancelled 1485


Butts Green Road/Parkstone Avenue RM11(SB) 104
Cancelled 104


Carter Dr / Firbanks Rd RM5 67
Cancelled 67


Cedar Ave RM14 / Gaynes Park Rd RM14 52
Cancelled 52


Celtic Farm Rd RM13 / Old Station Ln RM13 47
Cancelled 47


Chandlers Way RM1 / Western Rd RM1 3
Cancelled 3


Chase Cross Road/Faircross Avenue 52g 89
Cancelled 89


Cherry Tree Ln RM13 / Rainham Rd RM13 6
Cancelled 6


Clockhouse Lane Service road 51 15
Cancelled 15


Collier Row Lane_Havering Road RM5 25
Cancelled 25


Coombe Rd RM3 / Beltinge Rd RM3 72
Cancelled 72


Cotswold Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 41
Cancelled 41


Cowper Road 15
Cancelled 15


Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 28
Cancelled 28


Dagenham Road 140
Cancelled 140


Dorian Rd / Albany Rd / RM12 9
Cancelled 9


East Dene Drive/Hilldene Avenue 2
Cancelled 2


Eastern Road_Mercury Gardens RM1 2
Cancelled 2


Farm Rd RM13 / Allen Rd RM13 40
Cancelled 40


Farm Rd RM13 / Briscoe Rd RM13 25
Cancelled 25


Firbank Rd / Clockhouse Ln RM5 3







Cancelled 3
Firbank Rd / Lulworth Dr RM5 11


Cancelled 11
Gubbins Lane/Oak Road 52g 201


Cancelled 201
Harwood Hall Lane/Ockendon Road 52g 586


Cancelled 586
High Street/Angel Way 7


Cancelled 7
Hilldene Avenue/West Dene Drive  51 3


Cancelled 3
Hornchurch Rd RM11 / Rainsford Way RM11 1


Cancelled 1
HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (EB) 2


Cancelled 2
HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (WB) 4


Cancelled 4
Howard Road 3


Cancelled 3
Ingrave Road 13


Cancelled 13
Junction Road RM1 / Main Road RM1 4


Cancelled 4
Lawns Way/Chase Cross Road 52g 92


Cancelled 92
London Rd RM7 / St Andrews Rd RM7 31


Cancelled 31
London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens 7


Cancelled 7
Main Road 6


Cancelled 6
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(EB) 191


Cancelled 191
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(WB) 119


Cancelled 119
Mercury Gardens/Victoria Road RM1 4


Cancelled 4
New Road (Junction with Cherry Tree Lane) 5


Cancelled 5
New Road (Junction with Lower Mardyke Avenue) 11


Cancelled 11
New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 86


Cancelled 86
New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 9


Cancelled 9
NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 38


Cancelled 38
NEW ROAD A1306/Marsh Way RM13 9


Cancelled 9
New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 161


Cancelled 161
New Road_Anderson Way RM13 18


Cancelled 18
North St/Riverside Close 34 94


Cancelled 94
North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane 3


Cancelled 3
North Street/Kershaw Cl 50r 4


Cancelled 4







North Street/Parkside Avenue 28
Cancelled 28


North Street_Hainault Road 9
Cancelled 9


Norwood Avenue 9
Cancelled 9


Oldchurch Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 267
Cancelled 267


Rainham Rd RM13 /  Cherry Tree Ln RM13 1
Cancelled 1


Rainsford Way / Hornchurch Rd RM12 12
Cancelled 12


Recreation Ave RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 137
Cancelled 137


RomValley Way/South street(SB) 9
Cancelled 9


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Brentwood Rd RM2 26
Cancelled 26


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Heath Park Rd RM2 6
Cancelled 6


Saunton Rd / Chestnut Ave RM12 25
Cancelled 25


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Eastside Entrance) 22
Cancelled 22


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Westside Entrance) 34
Cancelled 34


Settle Rd RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 399
Cancelled 399


Sheffield Dr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 25
Cancelled 25


South St RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 5
Cancelled 5


South Street/Havana Close 47
Cancelled 47


South Street/Market Place 51 16
Cancelled 16


South View Dr RM14 / Acacia Dr RM14 26
Cancelled 26


St Clements Ave RM3 / Elderberry Close RM3 39
Cancelled 39


St Neot's Rd / Amersham Rd RM3 18
Cancelled 18


St Neot's Rd / Harlesden Rd RM3 28
Cancelled 28


Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout 4
Cancelled 4


Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue 14
Cancelled 14


Tangent Link/ BQ 46
Cancelled 46


Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (North Entrance) 101
Cancelled 101


Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (South Entrance) 69
Cancelled 69


VICTORIA ROAD/Thurloe Gardens RM1 4
Cancelled 4


Viking Way RM13 / Upminster Rd South RM13 11
Cancelled 11


Waterloo Rd RM1 / Exchange St RM1 17







Cancelled 17
Wennington Road/New Road A1306 568


Cancelled 568
Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Eastside Entrance) 44


Cancelled 44
Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Westside Entrance) 66


Cancelled 66
Western Road/The Mercury 11


Cancelled 11
Wych Elm Rd RM11 / Wingletye Ln RM11 118


Cancelled 118
Grand Total 6438







2024 - 2025 
Row Labels Sum of Count


A125 Upper Rainham Road / Strathmore Gdns RM12 33
Cancelled 33


Albert Rd RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 12
Cancelled 12


Albert Road 1
Cancelled 1


Albert Road / Brentwood Road RM1 3
Cancelled 3


Angel Way 12
Cancelled 12


Ardleigh Green Road / Squirrels Heath Lane RM11 13
Cancelled 13


Barton Road / Albany Road 54
Cancelled 54


Beltinge Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 29
Cancelled 29


Benjamin Close RM11 / Globe Rd RM11 6
Cancelled 6


Birkbeck Road 3
Cancelled 3


Bridge Road 209
Cancelled 209


Bridge Road / Viking Way RM13 190
Cancelled 190


Butts Green Road/Parkstone Avenue RM11(SB) 67
Cancelled 67


Carter Dr / Firbanks Rd RM5 100
Cancelled 100


Cedar Ave RM14 / Gaynes Park Rd RM14 63
Cancelled 63


Celtic Farm Rd RM13 / Old Station Ln RM13 26
Cancelled 26


Champion Rd / St Mary's Ln 2
Cancelled 2


Chandlers Way/Eastern Road RM1 6
Cancelled 6


Chase Cross Road/Faircross Avenue 52g 157
Cancelled 157


Cherry Tree Ln RM13 / Rainham Rd RM13 11
Cancelled 11


Clockhouse Lane Service road 51 12
Cancelled 12


Collier Row Lane_Havering Road RM5 2
Cancelled 2


Coombe Rd RM3 / Beltinge Rd RM3 40
Cancelled 40


Cotswold Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 42
Cancelled 42


Cowper Road / Upminster Road South RM13 2
Cancelled 2


Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13 28
Cancelled 28


Dagenham Road 27
Cancelled 27


Dagenham Road East Bound RM13 1
Cancelled 1


Farm Rd RM13 / Allen Rd RM13 30







Cancelled 30
Farm Rd RM13 / Briscoe Rd RM13 22


Cancelled 22
Firbank Rd / Clockhouse Ln RM5 28


Cancelled 28
Firbank Rd / Lulworth Dr RM5 10


Cancelled 10
Gaynes Park Road / Corbets Tey Road 254


Cancelled 254
Gubbins Lane/Oak Road 52g 90


Cancelled 90
Harwood Hall Lane/Ockendon Road 52g 353


Cancelled 353
High Street/Angel Way 15


Cancelled 15
Hornchurch Rd RM11 / Rainsford Way RM11 1


Cancelled 1
HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (EB) 3


Cancelled 3
HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (WB) 3


Cancelled 3
Howard Road / Station Road RM14 4


Cancelled 4
Ingrave Road 1


Cancelled 1
Ingrave Road / North Street RM1 9


Cancelled 9
Lawns Way/Chase Cross Road 52g 56


Cancelled 56
London Rd RM7 / St Andrews Rd RM7 12


Cancelled 12
London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens 10


Cancelled 10
Main Road 1


Cancelled 1
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(EB) 66


Cancelled 66
Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(WB) 22


Cancelled 22
New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13 67


Cancelled 67
New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13 12


Cancelled 12
NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12 59


Cancelled 59
New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13 89


Cancelled 89
New Road/Cherry Tree Lane EB RM13 7


Cancelled 7
New Road/Cherry Tree Lane WB RM13 6


Cancelled 6
New Road/manor Way RM13 32


Cancelled 32
New Road_Anderson Way RM13 10


Cancelled 10
North St/Riverside Close 34 26


Cancelled 26
North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane 5


Cancelled 5







North Street/Parkside Avenue 19
Cancelled 19


North Street_Hainault Road 13
Cancelled 13


Norwood Avenue 2
Cancelled 2


Norwood Avenue / Dagenham Road RM7 3
Cancelled 3


Oldchurch Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7 197
Cancelled 197


Petersfield Ave / Amersham Road RM3 170
Cancelled 170


Rainsford Way / Hornchurch Rd RM12 31
Cancelled 31


Recreation Ave RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3 57
Cancelled 57


Rom Valley Way/South Street SB 32 2
Cancelled 2


RomValley Way/South street(SB) 3
Cancelled 3


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Brentwood Rd RM2 34
Cancelled 34


Salisbury Rd RM2 / Heath Park Rd RM2 29
Cancelled 29


Saunton Rd / Chestnut Ave RM12 16
Cancelled 16


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Eastside Entrance) 10
Cancelled 10


Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Westside Entrance) 4
Cancelled 4


Settle Rd RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 321
Cancelled 321


Sheffield Dr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 34
Cancelled 34


South St RM1 / Eastern Rd RM1 318
Cancelled 318


South St RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 4
Cancelled 4


South Street/Havana Close 167
Cancelled 167


South Street/Market Place 51 8
Cancelled 8


South View Dr RM14 / Acacia Dr RM14 59
Cancelled 59


St Clements Ave RM3 / Elderberry Close RM3 19
Cancelled 19


St Neot's Rd / Amersham Rd RM3 12
Cancelled 12


St Neot's Rd / Harlesden Rd RM3 47
Cancelled 47


Station Road / Branfill Road RM14 49
Cancelled 49


Station Road / Station Approach RM14 29
Cancelled 29


Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout 1
Cancelled 1


Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue 6
Cancelled 6


Tangent Link/ BQ 53







Cancelled 53
Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (North Entrance) 46


Cancelled 46
Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (South Entrance) 58


Cancelled 58
VICTORIA ROAD/Thurloe Gardens RM1 1


Cancelled 1
Viking Way RM13 / Upminster Rd South RM13 18


Cancelled 18
Wennington Road/New Road A1306 357


Cancelled 357
Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Eastside Entrance) 45


Cancelled 45
Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Westside Entrance) 56


Cancelled 56
Western Road/The Mercury 3


Cancelled 3
Wych Elm Rd RM11 / Wingletye Ln RM11 71


Cancelled 71
Grand Total 4826
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2022 - 2023 2023 - 2024 2024 - 2025
Bus Lane 394 Bus Lane 295 Bus Lane 308
Moving Traffic 10859 Moving Traffic 15384 Moving Traffic 11090


11253 15679 11398
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Camera Name
Go Live or Original 


Site Installation Date
Location


HV0001 Feb-16 Oldchurch Rise RM7 / Rom Valley Way RM7
HV0002 Aug-20 St Clements Ave RM3 / Elderberry Close RM3
HV0003 Feb-22 South St RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 
HV0004 Feb-22 London Rd RM7 / St Andrews Rd RM7
HV0005 Feb-22 Albert Rd RM1 / Victoria Rd RM1 
HV0006 Feb-22 Dagenham Rd RM13 / York Rd RM13
HV0007 Feb-22 Waterloo Rd RM1 / Exchange St RM1 
HV0011 Sep-22 Cherry Tree Ln RM13 / Rainham Rd RM13
HV0012 Dec-24 Norwood Avenue / Dagenham Road RM7
HV0013 Jun-22 Viking Way RM13 / Upminster Rd South RM13
HV0014 Jun-22 Celtic Farm Rd RM13 / Old Station Ln RM13
HV0015 Mar-24 South St RM1 / Eastern Rd RM1 
HV0016 Jun-22 South View Dr RM14 / Acacia Dr RM14
HV0017 Jun-22 Cedar Ave RM14 / Gaynes Park Rd RM14
HV0018 Dec-22 Benjamin Close RM11 / Globe Rd RM11
HV0019 Jun-22 Salisbury Rd RM2 / Brentwood Rd RM2
HV0020 Jun-22 Salisbury Rd RM2 / Heath Park Rd RM2
HV0021 Sep-22 Settle Rd RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3
HV0022 Sep-22 Sheffield Dr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3
HV0023 Sep-22 Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Eastside Entrance)
HV0024 Sep-22 Sedgefield Cr RM3 / Dagnam Park Dr RM3 (Westside Entrance)
HV0025 Sep-22 Wych Elm Rd RM11 / Wingletye Ln RM11 
HV0026 Sep-22 Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Eastside Entrance)
HV0027 Sep-22 Westbury Terrace RM14 / St Marys Lane RM14 - (Westside Entrance)
HV0028 Feb-22 Farm Rd RM13 / Allen Rd RM13
HV0029 Feb-20 Farm Rd RM13 / Briscoe Rd RM13
HV0030 Sep-22 Beltinge Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3
HV0031 Sep-22 Cotswold Rd RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3
HV0032 Sep-22 Recreation Ave RM3 / Squirrels Heath Rd RM3
HV0033 Sep-22 Coombe Rd RM3 / Beltinge Rd RM3
HV0034 Sep-22 Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (North Entrance)
HV0035 Sep-22 Tangmere Cr RM12 / Arfield Way RM12 - (South Entrance)
HV0036 Feb-23 Collier Row Lane_Havering Road RM5
HV0037 Mar-21 New Road (Junction with Lower Mardyke Avenue)
HV0038 Jan-23 New Road A1306/Askwith Road RM13
HV0039 Jan-23 NEW ROAD A1306/Manser Road RM12
HV0040 Feb-23 Butts Green Road/Parkstone Avenue RM11(SB)
HV0042 Feb-23 HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (EB)
HV0043 Feb-23 HornChurch Road/Abbs Cross Lane RM11 (WB)
HV0044 Feb-23 Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(EB)
HV0045 Feb-23 Main Road/Upper Brentwood Road RM2(WB)
HV0047 Jan-23 New Road A1306/Philip Road RM13
HV0048 Feb-23 New Road_Anderson Way RM13
HV0050 Mar-23 Wennington Road/New Road A1306
HV0053 Sep-23 High Street/Angel Way
HV0055 Mar-23 VICTORIA ROAD/Thurloe Gardens RM1
HV0056 Aug-23 South Street/Havana Close
HV0057 Feb-23 Straight Road/Farringdon Avenue
HV0058 Jan-23 North Street/hainault Road NB Bus lane
HV0059 Jan-23 Straight Road/Colchester Road roundabout
HV0061 Jan-23 London Road/Knightsbridge Gardens
HV0062 Jan-23 North Street_Hainault Road
HV0063 Jan-23 North Street/Parkside Avenue
HV0064 Jan-23 Tangent Link/ BQ
HV0065 Apr-23 Western Road/The Mercury
HV0066 Jan-17 Angel Way
HV0067 May-23 Rom Valley Way/South Street SB 32
HV0068 Mar-23 Gubbins Lane/Oak Road 52g
HV0071 Mar-23 Lawns Way/Chase Cross Road 52g
HV0072 Mar-23 Chase Cross Road/Faircross Avenue 52g
HV0073 Mar-23 Harwood Hall Lane/Ockendon Road 52g
HV0074 Mar-23 North St/Riverside Close 34
HV0078 Mar-23 South Street/Market Place 51
HV0079 Mar-23 Clockhouse Lane Service road 51
HV0080 Oct-23 St Neot's Rd /  Harlesden Rd RM3
HV0081 Oct-23 St Neot's Rd / Amersham Rd RM3
HV0082 Oct-23 Petersfield Ave / Amersham Road RM3
HV0083 Oct-23 Carter Dr / Firbanks Rd RM5
HV0084 Oct-23 Firbank Rd / Lulworth Dr RM5
HV0085 Oct-23 Firbank Rd / Clockhouse Ln RM5
HV0086 Oct-23 Rainsford Way / Hornchurch Rd RM12
HV0087 Oct-23 A125 Upper Rainham Road / Strathmore Gdns RM12
HV0088 Jan-24 Barton Road / Albany Road
HV0089 Oct-23 Saunton Rd / Chestnut Ave RM12
HV0090 Mar-24 Westland Ave / North St RM11
HV0091 Mar-24 Havering Drive / Mashiters Walk RM1
HV0092 Mar-24 Maylands Ave / Calbourne Ave RM12
HV0095 Mar-24 Osborne Rd / Grosvenor Rd RM11
HV0096 Mar-24 Straight Rd / Grange Rd RM3
HV0097 Jul-24 Grange Rd / Straight Rd RM3
HV0098 Mar-24 Clockhouse Ln / Burland Rd RM4
HV0099 Mar-24 Lynwood Dr / Judith Ave RM5
HV0100 Mar-24 Lambs Ln S / Deri Ave RM13
HV0101 Mar-24 Champion Rd / St Mary's Ln 
HV0102 Mar-24 Upminster Rd S / Melville Rd RM13
HV0103 Mar-24 Lessington Ave / Derby Ave RM7
HV0104 Mar-24 Station Rd / Balgores Rd RM2
HV0105 Oct-24 St Mary's Ln / Howard Rd RM14
HV0106 Dec-24 Como Street/Mawney road
HV0107 Aug-24 Station Road / Branfill Road RM14
HV0108 Nov-24 Station Road / Station Approach RM14
HV0109 Nov-24 Ardleigh Green Road / Squirrels Heath Lane RM11
HV0110 Nov-24 Gaynes Park Road / Corbets Tey Road
HV0111 Jan-23 New Road A1306/Lower Mardyke Avenue RM13
HV0113 Jul-15 Howard Road / Station Road RM14
HV0114 Mar-20 Birkbeck Road
HV0115 Jan-17 Cowper Road / Upminster Road South RM13
HV0116 Nov-24 New Road/Cherry Tree Lane EB RM13
HV0116 Mar-21 New Road/Cherry Tree Lane WB RM13
HV0117 Jan-19 Ingrave Road / North Street RM1
HV0118 Feb-20 Dagenham Road East Bound RM13
HV0119 Dec-20 Albert Road / Brentwood Road RM1
HV0120 Jul-21 Bridge Road / Viking Way RM13
HV0121 Oct-24 Chandlers Way/Eastern Road RM1
HV0124 Oct-24 Diban Avenue RM12
HV0125 Oct-24 Union Road/Maxwell Road Concordia RM7
HV0126 Oct-24 New Road/manor Way RM13
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My Reference:  
 
Dear  
 
The Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 
Frive, Unit 3, Mudlands Industrial Estate, Manor Way Rainham RM13 8RH 
 
An inspection of your premises, Frive, was carried out on 23rd July 2025 to check 
compliance with the requirements of the above law. The enclosed inspection report 
highlights the priority actions and improvements that are needed to ensure that you are 
complying with the above and associated legislation. I will check these requirements 
during a re-visit inspection of premises on the  
 
Your food hygiene rating: On the basis of the standards found at the inspection your 
rating has been calculated as follows: 


Compliance with food hygiene and safety procedures  5 


Compliance with structural requirements 20 


Confidence in management/control procedures 10 


Total score 35 


Food hygiene rating 


 
 
Guidance on the food hygiene rating scheme is provided at the end of this letter. 
 
Please note my re-inspection will only be to check compliance.  I will not issue you with 
another food hygiene rating following my revisit unless you pay the fee for a re-rating 
visit. (see rear of letter for further details). 
 
Should you wish to discuss this letter please contact me on . Please note 
that this report may be released to a third party, if requested in accordance with the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 


Environment 
London Borough of Havering 


Town Hall, Main Road 
Romford  RM1 3BD 


 
t   


e  
text relay   


Date  31th July 2025 
 


www.havering.gov.uk 
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Yours faithfully, 
 


 
Public Protection Officer 
Food Safety Team 
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FOOD SAFETY 
 
Schedule A- Legal Requirements - work needed to comply with the law, this work or 
work considered equally effective must be completed 
 
 
Compliance with structural requirements 
 
1, Poor repair of floors 
 
During inspection, it was noted that the floor in various food preparation areas of the 
premises to include the ingredient holding area, vegetable washing area, blast chilling 
area and assembling area were in poor repair. Renew or repair the floor and leave in a 
sound easy to clean condition.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter II Para. 1(a) (Complete in 4 
weeks) 
 
2, Poor repair of floor to wall grey sealant 
 
It was noted that the floor to wall sealants in various food preparation areas of the 
premises to include washing areas/passage way and blast chilling areas on the ground 
floor were damaged. Renew or repair the floor to wall sealants and leave in a sound easy 
to clean condition.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter II Para. 1(a) (Complete in 4 
weeks) 
 
3, Poor repair of walls 
 
It was observed at the time of inspection that the wall covering in various parts of the 
ground floor areas, especially the washing and blast chilling areas/ passage way, food 
ingredient holding area was damaged and in poor repair. Renew or repair the wall 
covering and leave in a sound easy to clean condition. 
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter II Para. 1(b)  
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I Para 1(Complete in 4 
weeks) 
 
4, Ceiling with peeling and flaking paint, dirt accumulation, mould spots and 
condensation 
 
During the inspection, it was noted that the ceiling in various food preparation areas of 
the premises to include vegetable washing, hot kitchen, blast chilling and pot washing 
areas had significant peeling and flaking paint, accumulated dirt to the ceiling, with mould 
spots seen in few areas to include in the blast chilling area.   
Remove any loose paint to a sound base and redecorate ensuring the finished surface 
will prevent the accumulation of dirt and reduce condensation, mould growth and flaking 
paint.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter II Para. 1(c) (Complete in 4 
weeks) 
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5, Doors seals in poor repair and decoration 
 
It was observed that the seals to doors of the vegetable washing area and the blast 
chillers were in poor state of repair and decoration. The door seals must be repaired to 
provide surfaces which are smooth, non-absorbent and easy to clean.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter II Para. 1(e) (Complete in 4 
weeks) 


     


    6, Insufficient light 
 
All areas where food is stored or handled must have lighting of sufficient intensity to 
allow  
food preparation to be carried out safely and cleaning to be carried out thoroughly. 
The level of lighting in some area of the hot kitchen was insufficient to allow safe food 
preparation or thorough cleaning.  Provide additional lighting or repair existing lighting.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I Para 7(Complete in 4 
weeks) 


 


7, Inadequate Ventilation 
 
All food preparation and storage areas must have adequate ventilation either by natural 
or mechanical means.  This is to reduce high humidity, room temperatures, cooking 
odours and airborne particles. The level of ventilation in the factory was insufficient with 
effect such as peeling and flaking paint, condensation build-up and mould growth. A 
suitable means of ventilation must be installed.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I para.5 (Complete in 4 weeks) 


     


     8, Ventilation - ineffective system 
 
It was noted during inspection that the ventilation system to the blatt cookers was not 
operating (properly), with a significant build-up of condensation to the canopy. You must 
take appropriate action to ensure the system operates effectively.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I para.5 (Complete in 4 weeks) 
 


9, Inadequate drainage- Pooling of water 
 
During the inspection, pooled water was seen on the floor in various food preparation 
areas on the ground floor (vegetable and pot washing areas, hot kitchen, blast chilling 
area, high care area). Remove standing water and ensure affected areas are thoroughly 
cleaned and maintained in clean condition.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I para.8 (Complete in 4 weeks) 
 
10, Relaying of floor 
 
The floor must have enough of a slope to allow waste water to flow away without the risk 
of contaminating food. Repair or relay the floor with enough of a slope for drainage. 
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Leave a smooth, non-absorbent surface that you can easily clean and disinfect.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I para.8 (Complete in 4 weeks) 


      


     11, Fitting grill to drain 
 
There were few missing grill covers to drain on the ground floor hot kitchen and blast 
chilling areas.  Make sure that you fit the drain with a close-fitting grill, which is easy to 
clean.  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I para.8 (Complete in 4 weeks)  


      


   12, Blocked drain 
 
The drain serving the vegetable washing area was blocked. Carry out an inspection of 
the drainage system and remove any blockage and repair any defects to ensure waste 
water can drain away effectively.  
 
Building Act 1984, Section 59 (Complete in 4 weeks)  
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) 852/2004 Annex II Chapter I para.8 (Complete in 4 weeks) 


   


    13, Damaged surfaces of pillars not easy to clean 
 
During inspection, it was noted that the supporting pillars of the ground floor food 
preparation area had peeled paint and rusty surfaces and therefore not easy to keep 
clean or disinfect.  The surfaces should be repaired or renewed with smooth, washable 
and non-toxic materials.    
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter II Para. 1(f)) (Complete in 4 
weeks) 
 
14, Defective trolley wheels 
 
It was noted that some of the trolley wheels are defective, as they are rusty and cannot 
be adequately cleaned.  Repair/renew them to allow it to be thoroughly cleaned and 
where necessary disinfected. The wheels should be washable and non-toxic materials.    
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 Annex II Chapter V Para 1(c) (Complete in 4 
weeks) 


     


   15, Cleaning of Stainless Steel trolley used to transport food trays  
 
During inspection a trolley used to transport food trays into the blast chiller was not in a 
clean condition.  Ensure metal trollies are clean, so that food is protected from 
contamination. 
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) 852/2004 Annex II Chapter IV para.1 (Complete 
immediately and ongoing) 
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Confidence in management/control procedures  
 
16, Food Safety Management System 
 
During the inspection, it was observed that although you have a HACCP flow diagram 
and a level of HACCP risk assessment but the existing food safety management system 
is basic in comparison to the level activities you perform as it was not a complete system.  
 
I recommend that you review your food safety management system and ensure it follows 
the complete HACCP principles. 


 
The HACCP principles consist of the following: 


(a) identifying any hazards that must be prevented, eliminated or reduced to 
acceptable levels; 


(b) identifying the critical control points at the step or steps at which control is 
essential to prevent or eliminate a hazard or to reduce it to acceptable levels; 


(c) establishing critical limits at critical control points which 
separate acceptability from unacceptability for the prevention, elimination or 
reduction of identified hazards; 


(d) establishing and implementing effective monitoring procedures at critical 
control points; 


(e) establishing corrective actions when monitoring indicates that a critical control 
point is not under control; 


(f) establishing procedures, which shall be carried out 
regularly, to verify that the measures outlined in subparagraphs (a) to (e) are 
working effectively; and 


(g) establishing documents and records commensurate with the nature and size 
of the food business to demonstrate the effective application of the measures 
outlined in subparagraphs (a) to (f). 


 


Assimilated Regulation (EC) No.852/2004 Article 5 (Complete in 4 weeks) 


 
17. Review of food safety management system  
Review your food safety management system regularly to ensure that safe methods are 
being followed, monitored and verified. 
 
Assimilated Regulation (EC) No.852/2004 Article 5 (Ongoing) 


 
Schedule B- Recommendations - though not legally required are considered good 
working practice. You should view these recommendations as important guidance for 
developing safe, hygienic practices 
 
18, Ongoing Listeria sampling procedure reports 
 
Ongoing Listeria sampling procedure results indicate more works are required to prevent 
cross-contamination of food produced in factory. I strongly recommend that you work 
with Listeria specialist to reduce the level of Listeria monocytogenes and Listeria innocua 
in the environment. 
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19, Floor type and coved junction 
 
Floor surfaces that will satisfy the requirements of the Regulations include:  Floor tiles 
(quarry/ceramic/vinyl), vinyl safety flooring, terrazzo tiling, cast resin flooring. It is good 
practice to make all junctions between floors and other surfaces coved to help cleaning. 
 
20, Wall Finishes, Durable for cleaning and coved junctions 
 
I recommend the use of washable paint, epoxy resin coating, ceramic tiles with epoxy 
based grouting, stainless steel or plastic sheeting for use on walls.  
Chemical disinfectants and steam may cause damage to wall surfaces, you should 
choose a wall surface capable of withstanding periodic disinfection so as to avoid further 
maintenance problems.   
It is good practice to make all junctions between floors and other surfaces coved to help 
cleaning. 
 
21, Ceiling Finishes 
 
I recommend smooth washable painted plaster be used on the ceiling.   


    


     22, Replace/repair missing and rusty spot light fitting 
 
The spot light fittings in the hot kitchen rear were not working, with some seen to be rusty 
while some were missing. This should be repaired/replaced by a competent person as 
required. 
 


     23, Equipment and surfaces are to be durable for cleaning 
 
Chemical disinfectants and steam may cause damage to wall surfaces, you should 
choose a wall surface capable of withstanding periodic disinfection so as to avoid further 
maintenance problems.   
 


     24, Insectocutors  
 
During inspection, it was noted that some of the electric insect killers in the factory were 
either not working or full of dead insects. I recommend that you service, repair or switch 
on the electric insect killers as necessary and regularly clean and maintain them in good 
working order. 
 
25, Leaking equipment and ceiling 
 
During inspection, leakage of water was noted to ceiling in the vegetable washing area 
and leakage of water to equipment in blast chilling area and high care area. I recommend 
that you trace the source of the leak and defects to equipment and carry out works to 
repair the leak and leave affected area and equipment water tight. 
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FOOD STANDARDS 
 
Schedule A- Legal Requirements 
 
None 
 
Schedule B- Recommendations 
 
None. 
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to give you advice.  
 


Make sure that you and your staff continue to comply with food hygiene law. 
 
 
 
Revisit 
If you make the improvements to hygiene standards that are highlighted in your 
inspection report, you can request a re-visit with a view to giving you a new and higher 
food hygiene rating. To request a revisit please contact the food safety team on  


 Email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk. The charge for a revisit is £300. 
 
Appeal 
If you think that the rating is wrong or unfair – in other words it does not reflect the 
hygiene standards at the time of your inspection – you have 21 days in which you can 
appeal against this. You should appeal in writing to the Team leader. 
 
More information about these safeguards is provided on the FSA’s website at: 
https://www.food.gov.uk/business-guidance/food-hygiene-ratings-for-businesses 
 
Further information about the scheme generally is available on the FSA’s website at: 
https://www.food.gov.uk/safety-hygiene/food-hygiene-rating-scheme or contact the Food 
Safety Team on  
Email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk. 
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JOBNO CTRCOMPD STREET TOWN WARD DESCRIPT NOTES TOTNETACT
00114244 01/07/2025 GEORGE STREET ROMFORD Romford Town Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark keep clear markings in carriageay 217.08
00114398 02/07/2025 RAY ROAD ROMFORD Havering Park 'Road marking order - see notes for details' remark all footway markings  Query measurements 218.4
00114512 04/07/2025 VICTORY WAY ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking order - see notes for details' Please remark all footway markings 1368.64
00114521 01/07/2025 NORTHOLT WAY HORNCHURCH Elm Park Ward 'Road marking order - see notes for details' Refresh whole road lines yellow lines parking bays giveway 1799.34
00114767 09/07/2025 DAGENHAM ROAD ROMFORD Brooklands Ward 'Road marking order - see notes for details' refresh existing marked bays which have faded on footway and within lay-by areas along length 313.28
00114990 06/08/2025 ASHMOUR GARDENS ROMFORD Pettits Ward 'See notes on order.' Please remove his parking bay , marked on the site 14.96
00115094 01/07/2025 BALGORES LANE ROMFORD Romford Town Ward 'Road marking order - see notes for details' between balgores crescent and main road re mark white keep clears and stop line markings 462.08
00115113 04/07/2025 REDRIFF ROAD ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'See notes on order.' Please remark all carriageway markings at this Road (Redriff Road) 809.66
00115114 04/07/2025 VERNON ROAD ROMFORD Havering Park 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all lines on this Road including footway parking bays 576.52
00115145 16/07/2025 SHEILA CLOSE ROMFORD Havering Park 'Road marking order - see notes for details' 166.4
00115158 01/07/2025 EYHURST AVENUE HORNCHURCH St. Andrews Ward Re-mark footway bays (estimated quantity)  Amended on 20/06/2025, changed rates & order type Refresh faded parking bay 27.04
00115167 16/07/2025 POND WALK UPMINSTER Upminster Ward Re-mark yellow line (estimated quantity)  Amended on 20/06/2025 Please remark Primrose DYL markings in Pond Walk - Please note pothole repairs have been raised (yesterday) so please do lining after - Also, this is a conservation area 404.83
00115258 07/07/2025 BERKELEY DRIVE HORNCHURCH Cranham Ward Re-mark footway bay/s (estimated quantity) please remark all footway markings 405.6
00115353 04/07/2025 ALDBOROUGH ROAD UPMINSTER Hacton Ward Re-mark carriageway bay/s (estimated quantity)  Amended on 30/06/2026, changed rates & description refine 1 cw parking bayn4 m wide 41.6
00115354 10/07/2025 BADER WAY RAINHAM Elm Park Ward Remove footway bay/s markings (estimated quantity)'  Amended on 30/06/2025, changed description & rates please adjust existing parking bay to RHS of property as marked and remove area of redundant bay to LHS of property following installation of Vehicle CRossover 10.38
00115364 04/07/2025 UPMINSTER ROAD SOUTH RAINHAM Rainham & Wennington Ward 'See notes on order.' Refresh faded parking bay 79.04
00115405 10/07/2025 ARBOUR WAY HORNCHURCH Hacton Ward 'Take photo and produce defect report' approx 6m bay outside 2 and approx 23m bay 118.56
00115422 10/07/2025 ADNAMS WALK RAINHAM Elm Park Ward Re-mark all c/way & f/way- low line density road (estimated quantity) Refresh whole road faded road markings (yellow lines white lines parking bays) 33.28
00115433 10/07/2025 CROSS ROAD ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Re-mark footway bay/s (estimated quantity)' 362.4
00115550 11/07/2025 STAPLEFORD GARDENS ROMFORD Havering Park 'Re-mark footway bay/s (estimated quantity)' Please remark all parking bays at this Road(Stapleford Gardens) 269.6
00115567 14/07/2025 BRACKENDALE GARDENS UPMINSTER Upminster Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' please remark all carriageway markings 1071.94
00115570 01/08/2025 PERCY ROAD ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please burn already blacked footway parking bay, this is due to crossover been installed 14.96
00115577 21/07/2025 MARSH WAY RAINHAM South Hornchurch Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Refresh faded giveway road marking at whole Marsh Way roundabouts. 7060.32
00115598 16/07/2025 HOLME ROAD HORNCHURCH Cranham Ward 'See notes on order.' 80
00115599 16/07/2025 SOMERSET GARDENS HORNCHURCH Cranham Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' 82
00115617 23/07/2025 DAGENHAM ROAD RAINHAM South Hornchurch Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Refresh Whole road faded road markings (Bus Lane, Yellow lines, Giveways, Parking bays) 4341.04
00115630 22/08/2025 LAWNS WAY ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'See notes on order.' Please remark All markings at this Road (Lawns Way) 357.76
00115685 21/07/2025 HORNCHURCH ROAD HORNCHURCH Hylands Ward 'Re-mark miscellaneous order (see notes)' remark speed table 103.8
00115780 07/08/2025 NELSON CLOSE ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all markings at this Road 130
00115781 07/08/2025 HOOD WALK ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all carriageway markings at this Road 1130.78
00115782 07/08/2025 HULSE AVENUE ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all Carriageway Road markings 429.44
00115975 06/08/2025 THE LEAS UPMINSTER Cranham Ward 'Re-mark footway bay/s (estimated quantity)' As marked on site - 4 sided bay 10.4
00116039 07/08/2025 HORNCHURCH ROAD HORNCHURCH Hylands Ward Re-mark c/way & f/way- high line density road (estimated quantity) please renew all white line and markings between Albany road and Hyland way this includeds speed hump markings and parking bays 2662.22
00116090 05/08/2025 CHASE CROSS ROAD ROMFORD Havering Park 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please refresh all carriageway Road markings at Chase Cross Road 18215.22
00116212 06/08/2025 YALE WAY HORNCHURCH Elm Park Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Refresh whole road faded line markings (yellow lines, white lines, parking bays) 288.36
00116213 06/08/2025 DRAKE MEWS HORNCHURCH Elm Park Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Refresh whole road lines (yellow lines, white lines, parking bays) 215.72
00116240 27/08/2025 MERCURY GARDENS ROMFORD Romford Town Ward 27 x clean & inspect blocked c/way gullies  Dual carriageway, night work 902.87
00116247 22/08/2025 DORSET AVENUE ROMFORD Pettits Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark/refresh all markings on this Road 1235.87
00116250 22/08/2025 PARK DRIVE ROMFORD Pettits Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all carriageway markings at this Road 2305.47
00116287 12/08/2025 MACON WAY UPMINSTER Cranham Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' remark disabled bay 73.6
00116328 12/08/2025 THE CRESCENT UPMINSTER Cranham Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' please remark give way markings 290
00116329 12/08/2025 BRUNSWICK AVENUE UPMINSTER Cranham Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' please remark give way markings 328
00116330 12/08/2025 KINGS GARDENS UPMINSTER Cranham Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' please remark all give way markings 359.1
00116394 26/08/2025 AYR WAY ROMFORD Pettits Ward Re-mark all c/way & f/way (estimated quantity)'  Amended on 08/08/2025, changed description & rates Please remark all carriageway markings at this Road 1555.22
00116396 20/08/2025 ANNAN WAY ROMFORD Pettits Ward Re-mark all c/way & f/way (estimated quantity)  Amended on 08/08/2025,- changed rates & description Please remark all carriageway markings at this Road 534.94
00116416 19/08/2025 BADER WAY RAINHAM Elm Park Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remove parking bay lines after drop crossing construction. 14.96
00116417 19/08/2025 BERWICK ROAD RAINHAM Rainham & Wennington Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remove parking bay lines  after drop crossing construction. 50.32
00116447 01/09/2025 PERCY ROAD ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all carriageway markings at this Road 2393.42
00116448 01/09/2025 LINLEY CRESCENT ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all the carriageway markings at this Road 1610.58
00116551 19/08/2025 DERHAM GARDENS UPMINSTER Upminster Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' footway bay to be adjusted as marked on site due to new vehicle crossover 50.32
00116561 02/09/2025 CROSS ROAD ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all carriageway markings and footway parking bay markings too 3317.91
00116580 19/08/2025 RUTLAND DRIVE HORNCHURCH Emerson Park Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Markings to be burnt off due to new vehicle crossover 14.96
00116581 19/08/2025 RUTLAND DRIVE HORNCHURCH Emerson Park Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all footway bays 1018.6
00116583 20/08/2025 SELSDON CLOSE ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Please remark all parking bays at this Road 76.96
00116607 29/08/2025 RECREATION AVENUE ROMFORD Harold Wood Ward 'Re-mark c/way & f/way- low line density road (estimated quantity)' please remark 20mph markings,school keep clear speed table markings and ytellow lines in the street -( approx 200metres) 2185.44
00116625 19/08/2025 VICARAGE ROAD HORNCHURCH Hylands Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' remark 6 parking bays 104
00116640 20/08/2025 ROM CRESCENT ROMFORD Brooklands Ward 'Re-mark yellow line (estimated quantity)' remark syl which has faded and will be part affected by repair 11.8
00116641 20/08/2025 EXCHANGE STREET ROMFORD Romford Town Ward 'Re-mark yellow line (estimated quantity)' approx 30m dyl each side 136.88
00116642 20/08/2025 RUSH GREEN ROAD ROMFORD Brooklands Ward 'Re-mark footway bay/s (estimated quantity)' Please remark single parking bay which has faded, please site bay 1.5m from flat of existing crossings either side, photo available if required of original marking 22.88
00116643 02/09/2025 VINE STREET ROMFORD Brooklands Ward 'Re-mark carriageway bay/s (estimated quantity)' Schemes to remark significantly  faded bays in Vine Street - photos taken 401.44
00116644 20/08/2025 VINE STREET ROMFORD Brooklands Ward 'Re-mark yellow line (estimated quantity)' please remark yellow lines at junctions with Mawney Road and Willow Street  which have significantly worn - photos taken 143.96
00116645 02/09/2025 DEE CLOSE UPMINSTER Cranham Ward 'Re-mark footway bay/s (estimated quantity)' Mark in footway bay marked on site 18.72
00116651 19/08/2025 DENBIGH CLOSE HORNCHURCH Emerson Park Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Plese remark all footway marking in Denbigh Close 58.24
00116654 23/09/2025 UPMINSTER ROAD NORTH RAINHAM Rainham & Wennington Ward Re-mark junction & all four c/way's 100m back from junction  TM required 2847.81
00116824 02/09/2025 GREY TOWERS AVENUE HORNCHURCH St. Andrews Ward Re-mark f/way bays (estimated quantity) Remark bays 149.76
00116998 03/09/2025 STOKE ROAD RAINHAM Rainham & Wennington Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' Refresh faded parking bay marking 14.56
00117439 29/09/2025 RETFORD ROAD ROMFORD Gooshays Ward 'Re-mark disabled f/way bays (estimated quantity)' please remark disabled bay 111.52
00117441 25/09/2025 TEES DRIVE ROMFORD Gooshays Ward 'Re-mark f/way bays (estimated quantity)' please re mark faded parking bay - has been marked 14.56
00117604 01/10/2025 WINIFRED AVENUE HORNCHURCH Hacton Ward 'Close to shops' please remark all lines in street including dyl, syl, give way markings and parking bays 1044.54
00117637 02/10/2025 HAVERING DRIVE ROMFORD Pettits Ward 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all markings at this Road 4177.99
00117684 21/10/2025 NORTH ROAD ROMFORD Havering Park 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all Road markings 10257.75
00117686 01/10/2025 ARBOUR WAY HORNCHURCH Hacton Ward 'Remove f/way bay markings (estimated quantity)' please remove parking bay lining following installation of a vehicle crossover 14.96
00117746 01/10/2025 WALDEN AVENUE RAINHAM Emerson Park Ward 'See notes on order.' Refesh all 20mph sign on Walden Avenue road surface 26.47
00117747 07/10/2025 TANGMERE CRESCENT HORNCHURCH Elm Park Ward 'See notes on order.' Refresh Keep Clear markings outside R J Mitchell School 127.4
00117749 07/10/2025 BERWICK ROAD RAINHAM Rainham & Wennington Ward 'See notes on order.' Refresh whole road faded markings (yellow lines, white lines, parking bays, giveways) 911.15
00117814 07/10/2025 SUNNYSIDE GARDENS UPMINSTER Upminster Ward 'Re-mark yellow line/s (estimated quantity)' Missing SYL 49.56
00117816 29/10/2025 BUTTS GREEN ROAD HORNCHURCH Emerson Park Ward 'Re-mark pedestrian crossing' Please remark Pedestrian Crossing 565.48
00117866 31/10/2025 ROYSTON ROAD ROMFORD Harold Wood Ward 'Road marking miscellaneous request (see notes)' please burn off marking that is showing end of parking bay within the parking bay. 17.04
00117871 15/08/2025 HORNCHURCH ROAD HORNCHURCH Hylands Ward Under payment of order no 00116039 5433.85
00117877 31/10/2025 ESSEX ROAD ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all the markings at this Road 646.96
00117878 31/10/2025 BLANDFORD CLOSE ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all the markings at this Close 75.52
00117879 31/10/2025 CROWNMEAD WAY ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all the markings at this Road 526.48
00117880 31/10/2025 AMBERLEY WAY ROMFORD Mawneys Ward 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all the markings at this Road 426.6
00117990 31/10/2025 TWEED WAY ROMFORD Pettits Ward 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all markings at this Road 774.76
00118025 31/10/2025 WEDLAKE CLOSE HORNCHURCH St. Andrews Ward 'Close to junction' approx 6 m of syl with t bar end stop at end 22.42
00118086 31/10/2025 BURLAND ROAD ROMFORD Havering Park 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark parking bay 31.2
00118159 31/10/2025 FERNBANK AVENUE HORNCHURCH Hacton Ward 'Remove f/way bay markings (estimated quantity)' remove bay marking  left after crossover installed 14.96
00118184 31/10/2025 SUTTONS LANE HORNCHURCH Hacton Ward 'See notes on order.' remark zebra crossing 355.96
00118247 31/10/2025 HENDON GARDENS ROMFORD Havering Park 'Take photo, e-mail/fax Engineering Team requesting action to rectify defect' Please remark all Road markings at this Road 315.12
00118251 31/10/2025 HACTON LANE HORNCHURCH St. Andrews Ward 'Re-mark mini roundabout' repaint roundabout 861.99







00118271 27/10/2025 VENETTE CLOSE RAINHAM Rainham & Wennington Ward 'Re-mark all of c/way & f/way (estimated quantity)' refresh whole road markings yellow lines, white lines 155.2
00118273 04/11/2025 BROADHURST WALK RAINHAM Elm Park Ward Re-mark all of c/way & f/way (estimated quantity) Refresh whole road markings(yellow lines, white lines parking bays) 40
00118274 10/11/2025 EASTWOOD DRIVE RAINHAM Rainham & Wennington Ward Re-mark f/way bay (estimated quantity) Refresh faded parking bay 18.72
00118286 27/10/2025 KINGSTON ROAD ROMFORD Romford Town Ward 'Re-mark mini roundabout' Remark SLOW marking- no item for this not a  roundabout 45.12
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5.3  Assets to be Inspected and Recorded 
5.3.1 The highway network consists of a number of assets including footways, carriageways, 


drainage infrastructure, street lighting apparatus, street furniture and street trees. All 
fall under the Council’s duty to maintain and hence it is the inspector’s responsibility to 
assess them all. In line with the risk based approach set out in section 4, the following 
assets on the highway should be inspected against the appropriate investigatory 
levels: 


Ref Item Defect Location Extent Detail / 
Information 


01  


 


 


Footway 


 


 


 


Pothole / Trip 
/ Rocking / 
Gap / Crack 


Whole Width 25mm Prestige / 
Primary 
Walking Zone 02 40mm 


03 Pedestrian 
Flow Zone 


25mm All other 
footways 


04 40mm 


05 Other areas 25mm 


06 40mm 


07  


 


Carriageway 


 


 


Pothole / Gap 
/ Crack 


 


 


Whole Width 


 


40mm Main 
Distributor 
Road 08 50mm 


09 40mm Local Access 
/ Cul de sac 


10 50mm 


11 Pedestrian 
Crossing at 
Crossing 
Point 


As per 
Footway 


Pedestrian 
Flow Zone 


25mm Refer to 
footway risks 


12  


 


Cycleway 


As per 
Footway Risk 
for Shared 
Use and 
Segregated  


Any Footway  


 


 


25mmm 


Refer to 
Footway 
Risks 


13 As per 
Footway Risk 
for On Road 
Cycle Lanes 


Any 
Carriageway 


Refer to 
Carriageway 
Risks 


14 Kerbing As per 
Footway 


Any Footway - Refer to 
Footway 
Risks 







15  


Flooding 


Blocked Gully  


Any Location 


 


2 hours 
post 
Rainfall 
Event 


Full Width 
Footway 


16 Blocked 
Channel 


¼ Width 
Road 


17 Other 
Flooding 


Puddle 


18 Grass 
Verges 


Rutting Verge Area 100mm Refer to 
Grounds 
Maintenance 


19 Road 
Markings 


Faded / Worn 
Markings 


Footway and 
Carriageway 


30% Any Road 


20 30% 


21 Signal 
Installations 


Signal Failure 


Damaged / 
Defective 
Item 


Any Location Yes Report to TfL 
for Action 


22  


 


 


 


Iron Work 


Trip Hazard 


Gap / Crack 


Any Footway 25mm As per 
Footway 


23 Any 
Carriageway 


40mm As per 
Carriageway 


24 Sunken / 
Protruding / 
Rocking / 
Broken / 
Cracked 
Cover 


Any Footway  


 


 


Yes 


As per 
Footway 


25 Any 
Carriageway 


As per 
Carriageway 


26 Missing 
Cover 


Any Footway As per 
Footway 


27 Any 
Carriageway 


As per 
Carriageway 


28 Missing 
Cover 
<100mm 


Any Footway As per 
Footway 


29 Any 
Carriageway 


As per 
Carriageway 


30  Damaged / 
Misaligned / 


Any 
Carriageway 


 As per 
Carriageway 







31 Street 
Furniture 


Defective / 
Missing Item 


Any Footway Yes As per 
Footway 


32 Non 
Illuminated 
Signs 


Damaged / 
Misaligned / 
Defective / 
Missing Item 


Any 
Carriageway 


 


Yes 


As per 
Carriageway 


33 Any Footway As per 
Footway 


34  


 


Lighting 


Illuminated 
Signs 


Street 
Lighting 
Bollards 


Exposed 
Wiring 


 


 


 


Any Location 


 


 


 


Yes 


 


 


 


Reported to 
Street 
Lighting 
Team 


35 Damaged / 
Misaligned 
Item 


36 Defective 
Item 


37 Missing Item 


38 Worn / 
Defaced / 
Dirty Item 


39  


 


Subways / 
Housing 
Estates 


Damaged 
Treads / 
Steps 


 


 


Any Location 


 


 


Yes 


 


 


Any Location 40 Damaged / 
Defective 
Fixtures and 
Fittings 


41 Flooding 


42 Damaged / 
Defective 
Lighting Units 


Reported to 
Street 
Lighting 
Team 


43  


 


 


Other 


Anything else 
considered to 
be hazardous 
/ dangerous 


 


 


 


Any Location 


 


 


 


Yes 


 


 


 


Any Location 


 


44 Anything else 
considered to 
be Low Risk / 
Planned 
Maintenance 







45 Non Urgent 
Serviceability 
Repairs 


46 Trees / 
Shrubs / 
Vegetation 


Any 
Obvious 
Damage 


Table 8 – Assets to be Investigated and Investigatory Levels 


 





		5.3  Assets to be Inspected and Recorded
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FOI Request 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26


The number of new memorial/dedicated 
benches installed in each year


11 9                       Exemption applied                                                  6 16 10 6


The number of applications received for 
memorial benches in each year. 
(Includes applications for new benches 
and applications by owners to add 
plaques to an existing bench)


12 10                        Exemption applied                                                 8 18 11 6


The number of applications refused in 
each year, along with the reasons for 
refusal (if recorded).


N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A


The number of memorial benches 
removed in each year, and the reason for 
removal (e.g., damage, renewal period 
expired, space changes).


10                                                      
(Removed as Lease Expired)


Exemption applied.                                    
(Removed as Lease Expired)


Exemption applied.                                    
(Removed as Lease Expired)


Exemption applied.                                    
(Removed as Lease Expired)


9                                                       
(Removed as Lease Expired)


7                                                       
(Removed as Lease Expired)


Exemption applied.                                    
(Removed as Lease Expired)


The cost year on year to apply for and 
install a memorial bench, including any 
renewal or maintenance fees.


New Bench with Plaque and 10 Year Lease - £2363   
10 Year Lease Renewal Fee - £1127                   


Renovation Fee - £216


New Bench with Plaque and 10 Year Lease - £2370   
10 Year Lease Renewal Fee - £1130                   


Renovation Fee - £222


New Bench with Plaque and 10 Year Lease - £2437   
10 Year Lease Renewal Fee - £1160                   


Renovation Fee - £230


New Bench with Plaque and 10 Year Lease - £2437   
10 Year Lease Renewal Fee - £1160                   


Renovation Fee - £230


New Bench with Plaque and 10 Year Lease - £2509   
10 Year Lease Renewal Fee - £1194                   


Renovation Fee - £237


New Bench with Plaque and 10 Year Lease - £2573   
10 Year Lease Renewal Fee - £1206                  


Renovation Fee - £250


New Bench with Plaque and 10 Year Lease - £2611   
10 Year Lease Renewal Fee - £1224                   


Renovation Fee - £254
The standard length of the dedication 
period before renewal or review is 
required (if applicable).


10 Years 10 Years 10 Years 10 Years 10 Years 10 Years 10 Years


Bench Memorials within the Gardens of Remembrance at South Essex Crematorium and London Borough of Havering Cemeteries
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LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 


THE HAVERING (PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (AMENDMENT No. 22) ORDER 2020 


THE HAVERING (OFF STREET) (PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT No. 7) ORDER 2020 


1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 27th March 2020 the Council of the London
Borough of Havering did make the above-mentioned Orders under the Road Traffic
Regulation Act 1984 as amended


2. The general effect of the Orders will be to:-


PTO1131 


a) In Parks and Open Spaces
i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Monday to Friday (maximum stay 3


hours) (no return within 2 hours)
ii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Saturday


(maximum stay 5 hours) (no return within 2 hours)
iii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday


b) In Off Street Car Parks
i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday


c) In On Street Pay and Display
i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff in Upminster Road South on a Sunday
ii. Introduce a Monday to Saturday 30 minutes free no charge parking tariff in


Romford, Hornchurch and Upminster town centres
iii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday across the Borough


3. Copies of the Orders, which will come into force on 1st April 2020, other relevant Orders,
and other documents giving more detailed particulars of the Orders, can be inspected
during normal office hours on Mondays to Fridays inclusive, until the expiration of a
period of six weeks from the date on which the Orders are made, between 9am and 4pm
on Mondays to Fridays in the Public Advice and Service Centre, London Borough of
Havering, Liberty Shopping Centre, Romford. Further information may be obtained by
contacting Schemes at schemes@havering.gov.uk.


4. If any person wishes to question the validity of either of the Orders, or of any provision
contained therein on the grounds that it not within the powers conferred by the Road
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or that any requirement of the Act or of any instrument under
the Act has not been complied with, that person may, within six weeks of the date on
which the Orders are made, apply for the purpose to the High Court.


Dated this 27th day of March 2020 







The London Borough of Havering 


TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER 


 


The London Borough of Havering (Off-Street Parking Places) (Map 
based)(Amendment No.7) Order 2020 


 
2020 No.158 


 


 


Made: 27th March 2020 


Coming into force: 1st April 2020 


 


The Council of the London Borough of Havering having consulted the Commissioner of 
Police for the Metropolis, in exercise of the powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 as amended by the Traffic Management Act 2004 and all the other enabling powers, 
hereby make the following Order:- 


 


Citation and commencement  


1. This Order may be cited as the London Borough of Havering (Off-Street Parking 
Places) (Map Based) (Amendment No.7) Order 2020 (PTO1131) and shall come 
into force on 1st April 2020. 


Amendments 
 


2. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect 
of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order the London 
Borough of Havering (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) Order 2018 (“the 
2018 Order”) shall have effect from the date of this Order  


 
a) the items listed in Schedule 1 to this Order shall be implemented and 
incorporated into the Maps in the Schedule to the 2018 Order replacing any 
existing restrictions shown in the specified location.  


 


Dated this 27th day of March 2020 


 


Sue Harper 


Interim Assistant Director (Environment) 


(The officer appointed for this purpose) 


 


 







SCHEDULE 1 
 
 



































SCHEDULE 1 (Continued) 


SCHEDULE 2 
 
 


TARIFFS AND CHARGES  
 


TARIFF D 


 
 


TARIFF E 


 
 


TARIFF F 


 
 
 
 
 


Romford Area Car Parks  Charge 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


0-1 hour £1.50 


1-2 hours £2.50 


2-3 hours £3.50 


3-4 hours £4.50 


4-5 hours £5.50 


5-6 hours £6.50 


6-7 hours £10.50 


7-8 hours £11.50 


Over 8 and lost ticket £12.50 


Solo Motorcycles  No charge 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £1.50 


Market Place (Non-market days) Charge 


0-1 hour £1.50 


1-2 hours £2.50 


Solo Motorcycles No charge 


Sunday (Flat Fee) No charge 


Overnight (Non-market days and period hours) £1.50 


Hornchurch & Upminster Area Car Parks  Charge 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


0-1 hour £1.50 


1-2 hours £2.50 


2-3 hours £3.50 


3-4 hours £4.50 


4-5 hours £5.50 


5-6 hours £6.50 


6-7 hours £10.50 


7-8 hours £11.50 


8-12 hours £12.50 


Solo Motorcycles No charge 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £1.50 







SCHEDULE 1 (Continued) 


TARIFF G 


 
 
(* the availability of 30 minutes parking at no charge may only be used once before 


12 noon and once after 12 noon on any given day) 


 
TARIFF H 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


  


Collier Row, Cranham, Elm Park, Gidea Park & 
Rainham Area Car Parks  


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


0-30 mins No charge 


0-1 hour £1.50 


1-2 hours £2.50 


2-3 hours £3.50 


3-4 hours £4.50 


4-5 hours £5.50 


5-6 hours £6.50 


6-7 hours £10.50 


7-8 hours £11.50 


8-12 hours £12.50 


Solo Motorcycles No charge 


Sunday over 30 mins (flat fee) No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £1.50 


Car Parking in Parks and Open Spaces   
(New Windmill Hall, Cottons Park and Lodge 
Farm) 


 


Monday to Friday 8.00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)  


0-3 hours (no return within 2 hours) No charge 


Saturday 8.00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)  


0-5 hours (no return within 2 hours)  No charge 


Sundays No charge 


Blue badge holders (for up to 5 hours) No charge 


Solo Motorcycles No charge 







SCHEDULE 1 (Continued) 


 
 


PTO1131 
 


a) In Parks and Open Spaces  
i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Monday to Friday (maximum stay 3 hours) (no 


return within 2 hours) 
ii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Saturday  


(maximum stay 5 hours) (no return within 2 hours) 
iii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday 


 
b) In Off Street Car Parks  


i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday 
 


c) In On Street Pay and Display  
i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff in Upminster Road South on a Sunday  
ii. Introduce a Monday to Saturday 30 minutes free no charge parking tariff in Romford, 


Hornchurch and Upminster town centres  
iii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday across the Borough  


 
 







LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 
 


THE HAVERING (PARKING PLACES) (MAP BASED) (AMENDMENT No. *) 
ORDER 2020 


 
THE HAVERING (OFF STREET) (PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT No*) 


ORDER 2020 
 


PTO1131 
 


1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of 
Havering proposes to make the above-mentioned Orders under the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended.  


 
2. The general effect of the Orders will be to:- 


 
a) In Parks and Open Spaces  


i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Monday to Friday 
(maximum stay 3 hours) (no return within 2 hours) 


ii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Saturday  
(maximum stay 5 hours) (no return within 2 hours) 


iii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday 
 


b) In Off Street Car Parks  
i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday 


 
c) In On Street Pay and Display  


i. Introduce a no charge parking tariff in Upminster Road South on a 
Sunday  


ii. Introduce a Monday to Saturday 30 minutes free no charge parking 
tariff in Romford, Hornchurch and Upminster town centres  


iii. Introduce a no charge parking tariff on a Sunday across the 
Borough  
 


3. Full details are available for inspection together with the deposit 
documents for the orders referred to above and can be inspected for a 
period of 21 days either through www.haveringtraffweb.co.uk or in the 
Public Advice and Service Centre, London Borough of Havering, Liberty 
Shopping Centre, Romford between 9am and 4pm on Mondays to Friday.  
Further information may also be obtained via www.haveringtraffweb.co.uk 
or schemes@havering.gov.uk. 


 
4. Any objections or other representations about either of the proposed 


Orders should be sent in writing to the Highways Traffic and Parking 
Group Manager Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BB until 
the expiration of a period of 21 days from the date on which this Notice is 
published. All objections must specify the grounds on which they are 
made. 


 
 
Dated this  28th day of February 2020 
 







 


The London Borough of Havering  


TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ORDER  


The London Borough of Havering (Off-Street Parking Places) (Amendment No 


10) Order 2023  
  


2023 No.215 


 


Made: 12th January 2023  


Coming into force:  16th January 2023  


 


The Council of The London Borough of Havering, having consulted the Commissioner of 


Police for the Metropolis, in exercise of the powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 


as amended by the Traffic Management Act 2004, and all other enabling powers, hereby make 


the following Order:-  


Citation and Commencement   


1.  This Order may be cited as The London Borough of Havering (Off-Street Parking Places) 


(Amendment No 10) Order 2023 (PTO1195) and shall come into force on 16th January 


2023.  


Amendments  


2.  Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of 


any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order the London Borough 
of Havering (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2017 (“the 2017 Order”) shall have effect 
from the date of this Order  


A) Remove the below Schedule 6 from the 2017 Order   







 


 


B) Insert the below Schedule 6 into the 2017 Order   


 







 







 


Dated this 13th day of January 2023 


 


 


 


 


 


Imran Kazalbash 


Assistant Director Public Realm  


(The officer appointed for this purpose)  


  







Appendix 


LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
  
 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT 


No 10) ORDER 2023 
 
 


1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 12th January 2023 the Council of the London 
Borough of Havering did make the above-mentioned Orders under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 as amended 
 


2. The general effect of the Orders will be to:- 
 


PTO1195 
 
a) Amend Schedule 6 Town Hall Car Park Romford – Section C 


Removal of part of the rear Car Park as defined in Schedule 6 
 


 
3. Copies of the Orders, which will come into force on the 16th January 2023, other relevant 


Orders, and other documents giving more detailed particulars of the Orders, can be 
obtained by emailing schemes@havering.gov.uk, until the expiration of a period of six 
weeks from the date on which the Orders are made.  


 
4. If any person wishes to question the validity of either of the Orders, or of any provision 


contained therein on the grounds that it not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 or that any requirement of the Act or of any instrument under the Act 
has not been complied with, that person may, within six weeks of the date on which the 
Orders are made, apply for the purpose to the High Court. 


 
Dated this 13th day of January 2023 







LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
  


THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(AMENDMENT No 10) ORDER 2023 


 
1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 12th January 2023 the Council of the 


London Borough of Havering did make the above-mentioned Orders under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended 
 


2. The general effect of the Orders will be to:- 
 


PTO1195 
 
a) Amend Schedule 6 Town Hall Car Park Romford – Section C 


Removal of part of the rear Car Park as defined in Schedule 6 
 


 
3. Copies of the Orders, which will come into force on the 16th January 2023, other 


relevant Orders, and other documents giving more detailed particulars of the 
Orders, can be obtained by emailing schemes@havering.gov.uk, until the 
expiration of a period of six weeks from the date on which the Orders are made.  


 
4. If any person wishes to question the validity of either of the Orders, or of any 


provision contained therein on the grounds that it not within the powers conferred 
by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 or that any requirement of the Act or of 
any instrument under the Act has not been complied with, that person may, 
within six weeks of the date on which the Orders are made, apply for the purpose 
to the High Court. 


 
Dated this 13th day of January 2023 
 


 







LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 


NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Havering 
proposes to make amendments to the following Orders as follows under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 as amended  


 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 


(AMENDMENT No*) ORDER 202* 
 


PTO 1195 
 
 


1. The general effect of the Order will be to:- 
 


2. Amend Schedule 6 Town Hall Car Park Romford – Section C 
Removal of part of the rear Car Park as defined in Schedule 6 


 
Further information may be obtained via schemes@havering.gov.uk 
Any objections or other representations about any of the proposed Orders should be sent 
in writing to the Highways Traffic and Parking Group Manager Havering Town Hall, Main 
Road, Romford RM1 3BB or via schemes@havering.gov.uk until the expiration of a period 
of 21 days from the date on which this Notice is published. All objections must specify the 
grounds on which they are made. 
 
Dated this 4th November 2022 







LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 


NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Havering 
proposes to make amendments to the following Orders as follows under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 as amended  


 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 


(AMENDMENT No*) ORDER 202* 
 


PTO 1249 
 
 


1. The general effect of the Order will be to:- 
 


2. Amend Schedule 6 Town Hall Car Park Romford – Section C 
Reinstatement of part of the rear Car Park as defined in Schedule 6 


 
Further information may be obtained via schemes@havering.gov.uk 
Any objections or other representations about any of the proposed Orders should be sent 
in writing to the Highways Traffic and Parking Group Manager Havering Town Hall, Main 
Road, Romford RM1 3BB or via schemes@havering.gov.uk until the expiration of a period 
of 21 days from the date on which this Notice is published. All objections must specify the 
grounds on which they are made. 
 
Dated this 16th May 2025 







LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 
 


NOTICE OF VARIATION OF ON-STREET AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES INCLUDING 
PARKS AND OPEN SPACES CHARGES 


 
Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Havering, under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), by this notice of variation, hereby varies the charges as referred 
to in this notice and which apply to the parking places on the highway and in designated off street 
car parks including parks and open spaces are now revised and superseded by the new charges 
as specified in this Notice. The provisions of this Notice will come into effect at 07:00 hours on 24th 
June 2024. 
 


a) The following charges for all on street and off street pay and display rates within the London 
Borough of Havering as specified in Article 3 (f) to the Havering (Parking Places) (Map Based) Order 
2018 and Schedule 1 and 2 to the Havering (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2017:-  


 
Article 3 (f) to the Havering (Parking Places) (Map Based) Order 2018 (Existing) 
 


 


 


On Street Pay and Display    


TARIFF A 
Romford On Street Pay and Display Bays  
 
Albert Road, Como Street, Cotleigh Road, Cromer 
Road, Crowlands Avenue, Eastbury Road, Eastern 
Road, George Street, Gilbert Road, Gloucester Road, 
Havering Drive, High Street (Romford), Ingrave Road, 
Kensington Road, King Edward Road, Kings Road, 
Kingsmead Avenue, Knighton Road, Linden Street, 
London Road, Marden Road, Marks Road, Norfolk 
Road (Romford), Oaklands Avenue, Olive Street, Park 
Drive, Park End Road, Seymer Road, South Street 
(Romford), St Andrews Road,  
The Avenue (Romford). 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Sunday No charge 


  


TARIFF B 
All Upminster Road South Pay and Display Bays 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 1 hour) 


 


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Sunday  No charge 


TARIFF C 
Upminster, Hornchurch, Collier Row, Cranham, Elm 
Park, Gidea Park, Harold Hill, Harold Wood, Upminster 
Bridge, Rush Green, Emerson Park and Rainham Pay 
and Display Bays 
 
Appleton Way, Ardleigh Green Road, Balgores 
Crescent, Balgores Lane, Birkbeck Road, Branfill 
Road, Bryant Avenue, Butts Green Road, Candover 


 







 
 


 


shall be revoked and replaced with the following:- 
 


Road, Carter Drive, Cheviot Road, Clockhouse Lane, 
Collier Row Lane, Collier Row Road Service Road, 
Collier Row Road, Corbets Tey Road, Craigdale Road, 
Crossways (Main Road), Crossways (Station), 
Cumberland Avenue, Deyncourt Gardens, Diban 
Avenue,  Dorrington Gardens,  Douglas Road, Elm 
Park Avenue, Elm Park Broadway, Elmer Gardens, 
Fairholme Avenue, Fairkytes Avenue, Farnham Road,  
Fentiman Way, Ferry Lane, Gaynes Road, Hampden 
Road, Heath Drive, Heath Park Road, Helen Road,  
Howard Road, Highfield Crescent, Hilldene Avenue, 
Hornchurch Road, Hyland Way, Kenilworth Gardens,  
Kyme Road, Mavis Grove, Minster Way, Old Station 
Lane, Park Lane, Sandown Avenue, Southdown Road  
Standen Avenue, St Marys Lane, St Nicholas Avenue,  
St Lawrence Road, Station Lane (Hornchurch), Station 
Parade, Station Road (Gidea Park), Station Road 
(Harold Wood), Suttons Gardens, Suttons Lane,  
Tadworth Parade, The Avenue (Hornchurch),  
Upminster Road, Vicarage Road, Victor Gardens,  
Walden Road, Waldergrave Gardens, Warriner 
Avenue, Wennington Road. 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Sunday  No charge 


Controlled Parking Zones   


Resident’s parking permit 1st Permit per household (per year) £40.00 


2nd Permit per household (per year) £80.00 


3rd and subsequent permit issued per household (per year) £120.00 


Resident Visitor permits (for 10 sessions)  £20.00 


Resident’s All Day Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) ROST only £50.00 


Business parking permits (per annum) £300.00 


Business Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) £32.00 


Critical Duty Permit £0.00 


Domestic Carer Permit (per annum) £40.00 


Health and Home Care Permit £80.00 


Cabinet and Ward Member Permit £60.00 Cabinet / £30 
Ward 


Voucher Permit £952.00 


Personal Assistant Permit £0.00 


Dedicated Disabled Parking Bay Permit £0.00 


Foster Carer Permit £0.00 


Parking Bay Waiver £20.00 


On Street Paid for Parking Spaces  


TARIFF A 
Romford On Street Paid for Parking Spaces  
 


 







 
 


Albert Road, Como Street, Cotleigh Road, Cromer 
Road, Crowlands Avenue, Eastbury Road, Eastern 
Road, George Street, Gilbert Road, Gloucester Road, 
Havering Drive, High Street (Romford), Ingrave Road, 
Kensington Road, King Edward Road, Kings Road, 
Kingsmead Avenue, Knighton Road, Linden Street, 
London Road, Marden Road, Marks Road, Norfolk 
Road (Romford), Oaklands Avenue, Olive Street, Park 
Drive, Park End Road, Seymer Road, South Street 
(Romford), St Andrews Road, The Avenue (Romford), 
Kyme Road, Park Lane. 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Solo Motorcycles £2.50 


Sunday No charge 


  


  


TARIFF B 
All Upminster Road South Paid for Parking Spaces 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 1 hour) 


 


Up to 30 minutes No charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Solo Motorcycles £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


TARIFF C 
Upminster, Hornchurch, Collier Row, Cranham, Elm 
Park, Gidea Park, Harold Hill, Harold Wood, Upminster 
Bridge, Rush Green, Emerson Park and Rainham Pay 
to Park Bays 
 
Appleton Way, Ardleigh Green Road, Balgores 
Crescent, Balgores Lane, Birkbeck Road, Branfill 
Road, Bryant Avenue, Butts Green Road, Candover 
Road, Carter Drive, Cheviot Road, Clockhouse Lane, 
Collier Row Lane, Collier Row Road Service Road, 
Collier Row Road, Corbets Tey Road, Craigdale Road, 
Crossways (Main Road), Crossways (Station), 
Cumberland Avenue, Deyncourt Gardens, Diban 
Avenue,  Dorrington Gardens,  Douglas Road, Elm 
Park Avenue, Elm Park Broadway, Elmer Gardens, 
Fairholme Avenue, Fairkytes Avenue, Farnham Road,  
Fentiman Way, Ferry Lane, Gaynes Road, Hampden 
Road, Heath Drive, Heath Park Road, Helen Road,  
Howard Road, Highfield Crescent, Hilldene Avenue, 
Hornchurch Road, Hyland Way, Kenilworth Gardens,  
Kyme Road, Mavis Grove, Minster Way, Old Station 
Lane, Sandown Avenue, Southdown Road  Standen 
Avenue, St Marys Lane, St Nicholas Avenue,  St 
Lawrence Road, Station Lane (Hornchurch), Station 
Parade, Station Road (Gidea Park), Station Road 
(Harold Wood), Suttons Gardens, Suttons Lane,  
Tadworth Parade, The Avenue (Hornchurch),  


 







 
 


 
 


Schedule 1 and 2 to the Havering (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2017 (Existing) 
 


 
 


Upminster Road, Vicarage Road, Victor Gardens,  
Walden Road, Waldergrave Gardens, Warriner 
Avenue, Wennington Road. 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Solo Motorcycles £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


Controlled Parking Zones   


Resident’s parking permit 1st Permit per household (per year) £45.00 


2nd Permit per household (per year) £90.00 


3rd and subsequent permit issued per household (per year) £140.00 


Resident Visitor permits (for 10 sessions)  £28.00 


Resident’s All Day Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) ROST only £70.00 


Business parking permits (per annum) £420.00 


Business Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) £45.00 


Critical Duty Permit £0.00 


Domestic Carer Permit (per annum) £40.00 


Health and Home Care Permit £80.00 


Cabinet and Ward Member Permit £60.00 Cabinet / £30.00 
Ward 


Voucher Permit £1400.00 


Personal Assistant Permit £0.00 


Dedicated Disabled Parking Bay Permit £0.00 


Foster Carer Permit £0.00 


Parking Bay Waiver £21.25 


All Romford Area Car Parks:  
Angel Way, Como Street, Slaney Road, Oldchurch 
Rise, Town Hall 


 


Monday to Saturday(period hours)  


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Up to 4 hours £6.60 


Up to 5 hours £8.10 


Up to 6 hours £9.60 


Up to 7 hours £11.50 


Up to 8 hours £13.00 


Over 8 hours and lost ticket £14.50 


Solo Motorcycle £2.10 


Sunday No charge 


Overnight (period hours) 
Not applicable to Oldchurch Rise or Como Street 


£1.50 







 


 


 
(* the availability of 30 minutes parking at no charge may only be used once on any given day) 
 


 


Market Place Car Park (Non-market days)  


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Non-market days and period hours) £1.50 


Hornchurch & Upminster Area Car Parks: 
Fentiman Way, Billet Lane, Keswick Avenue, Appleton 
Way, Dorrington Gardens, Wilson Close, Corbets Tey 
Road, Woodhall Crescent 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Up to 4 hours £6.60 


Up to 5 hours £8.10 


Up to 6 hours £9.60 


Up to 7 hours £11.50 


Up to 8 hours £13.00 


Up to 12 hours £14.50 


Solo Motorcycle £2.10 


Sunday No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £1.50 


Collier Row, Cranham, Elm Park, Gidea Park & 
Rainham Area Car Parks:   
Rex Close, Balgores Square, Front Lane, Elm Park 
(Library), Cherry Tree Lane, Viking Way 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Up to 4 hours £6.60 


Up to 5 hours £8.10 


Up to 6 hours £9.60 


Up to 7 hours £11.50 


Up to 8 hours £13.00 


Up to 12 hours £14.50 


Solo Motorcycle £2.10 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £1.50 


Car Parking in Parks and Open Spaces  
New Windmill Hall, Cottons Park and Lodge Farm 


 


Monday to Friday 8.00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)  


Up to 3 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Saturday 8:00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)   


Up to 5 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Sunday  No charge 











 


 


 
(* the availability of 30 minutes parking at no charge may only be used once on any given day) 


 


Market Place Car Park (Non-market days)  


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Solo Motorcycle £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Non-market days and period hours) £2.00 


Hornchurch & Upminster Area Car Parks: 
Fentiman Way, Billet Lane, Keswick Avenue, Appleton 
Way, Dorrington Gardens, Wilson Close, Corbets Tey 
Road, Woodhall Crescent 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Up to 4 hours £8.00 


Up to 5 hours £10.00 


Up to 6 hours £12.00 


Up to 7 hours £14.00 


Up to 8 hours £15.00 


Up to 12 hours £15.00 


Solo Motorcycle £2.50 


Sunday No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £2.00 


Collier Row, Cranham, Elm Park, Gidea Park & 
Rainham Area Car Parks:   
Rex Close, Balgores Square, Front Lane, Elm Park 
(Library), Cherry Tree Lane, Viking Way 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Up to 4 hours £8.00 


Up to 5 hours £10.00 


Up to 6 hours £12.00 


Up to 7 hours £14.00 


Up to 8 hours £15.00 


Up to 12 hours £15.00 


Solo Motorcycle £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £2.00 


Car Parking in Parks and Open Spaces  
New Windmill Hall, Cottons Park and Lodge Farm 


 


Monday to Friday 8.00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)  


Up to 3 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Saturday 8:00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)   


Up to 5 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Sunday  No charge 
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LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING 


NOTICE OF VARIATION OF ON-STREET AND OFF-STREET PARKING CHARGES INCLUDING 
PARKS AND OPEN SPACES CHARGES 


Notice is hereby given that the Council of the London Borough of Havering, under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984 (as amended), by this notice of variation, hereby varies the charges as referred 
to in this notice and which apply to the parking places on the highway and in designated off street 
car parks including parks and open spaces are now revised and superseded by the new charges 
as specified in this Notice. The provisions of this Notice will come into effect at 07:00 hours on 24th 
June 2024. 


a) The following charges for all on street and off street pay and display rates within the London
Borough of Havering as specified in Article 3 (f) to the Havering (Parking Places) (Map Based) Order
2018 and Schedule 1 and 2 to the Havering (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2017:-


Article 3 (f) to the Havering (Parking Places) (Map Based) Order 2018 (Existing) 


On Street Pay and Display 


TARIFF A 
Romford On Street Pay and Display Bays 


Albert Road, Como Street, Cotleigh Road, Cromer 
Road, Crowlands Avenue, Eastbury Road, Eastern 
Road, George Street, Gilbert Road, Gloucester Road, 
Havering Drive, High Street (Romford), Ingrave Road, 
Kensington Road, King Edward Road, Kings Road, 
Kingsmead Avenue, Knighton Road, Linden Street, 
London Road, Marden Road, Marks Road, Norfolk 
Road (Romford), Oaklands Avenue, Olive Street, Park 
Drive, Park End Road, Seymer Road, South Street 
(Romford), St Andrews Road,  
The Avenue (Romford). 


Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Sunday No charge 


TARIFF B 
All Upminster Road South Pay and Display Bays 


Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 1 hour) 


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Sunday No charge 


TARIFF C 
Upminster, Hornchurch, Collier Row, Cranham, Elm 
Park, Gidea Park, Harold Hill, Harold Wood, Upminster 
Bridge, Rush Green, Emerson Park and Rainham Pay 
and Display Bays 


Appleton Way, Ardleigh Green Road, Balgores 
Crescent, Balgores Lane, Birkbeck Road, Branfill 
Road, Bryant Avenue, Butts Green Road, Candover 







 
 


 


shall be revoked and replaced with the following:- 
 


Road, Carter Drive, Cheviot Road, Clockhouse Lane, 
Collier Row Lane, Collier Row Road Service Road, 
Collier Row Road, Corbets Tey Road, Craigdale Road, 
Crossways (Main Road), Crossways (Station), 
Cumberland Avenue, Deyncourt Gardens, Diban 
Avenue,  Dorrington Gardens,  Douglas Road, Elm 
Park Avenue, Elm Park Broadway, Elmer Gardens, 
Fairholme Avenue, Fairkytes Avenue, Farnham Road,  
Fentiman Way, Ferry Lane, Gaynes Road, Hampden 
Road, Heath Drive, Heath Park Road, Helen Road,  
Howard Road, Highfield Crescent, Hilldene Avenue, 
Hornchurch Road, Hyland Way, Kenilworth Gardens,  
Kyme Road, Mavis Grove, Minster Way, Old Station 
Lane, Park Lane, Sandown Avenue, Southdown Road  
Standen Avenue, St Marys Lane, St Nicholas Avenue,  
St Lawrence Road, Station Lane (Hornchurch), Station 
Parade, Station Road (Gidea Park), Station Road 
(Harold Wood), Suttons Gardens, Suttons Lane,  
Tadworth Parade, The Avenue (Hornchurch),  
Upminster Road, Vicarage Road, Victor Gardens,  
Walden Road, Waldergrave Gardens, Warriner 
Avenue, Wennington Road. 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Sunday  No charge 


Controlled Parking Zones   


Resident’s parking permit 1st Permit per household (per year) £40.00 


2nd Permit per household (per year) £80.00 


3rd and subsequent permit issued per household (per year) £120.00 


Resident Visitor permits (for 10 sessions)  £20.00 


Resident’s All Day Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) ROST only £50.00 


Business parking permits (per annum) £300.00 


Business Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) £32.00 


Critical Duty Permit £0.00 


Domestic Carer Permit (per annum) £40.00 


Health and Home Care Permit £80.00 


Cabinet and Ward Member Permit £60.00 Cabinet / £30 
Ward 


Voucher Permit £952.00 


Personal Assistant Permit £0.00 


Dedicated Disabled Parking Bay Permit £0.00 


Foster Carer Permit £0.00 


Parking Bay Waiver £20.00 


On Street Paid for Parking Spaces  


TARIFF A 
Romford On Street Paid for Parking Spaces  
 


 







 
 


Albert Road, Como Street, Cotleigh Road, Cromer 
Road, Crowlands Avenue, Eastbury Road, Eastern 
Road, George Street, Gilbert Road, Gloucester Road, 
Havering Drive, High Street (Romford), Ingrave Road, 
Kensington Road, King Edward Road, Kings Road, 
Kingsmead Avenue, Knighton Road, Linden Street, 
London Road, Marden Road, Marks Road, Norfolk 
Road (Romford), Oaklands Avenue, Olive Street, Park 
Drive, Park End Road, Seymer Road, South Street 
(Romford), St Andrews Road, The Avenue (Romford), 
Kyme Road, Park Lane. 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Solo Motorcycles £2.50 


Sunday No charge 


  


  


TARIFF B 
All Upminster Road South Paid for Parking Spaces 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 1 hour) 


 


Up to 30 minutes No charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Solo Motorcycles £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


TARIFF C 
Upminster, Hornchurch, Collier Row, Cranham, Elm 
Park, Gidea Park, Harold Hill, Harold Wood, Upminster 
Bridge, Rush Green, Emerson Park and Rainham Pay 
to Park Bays 
 
Appleton Way, Ardleigh Green Road, Balgores 
Crescent, Balgores Lane, Birkbeck Road, Branfill 
Road, Bryant Avenue, Butts Green Road, Candover 
Road, Carter Drive, Cheviot Road, Clockhouse Lane, 
Collier Row Lane, Collier Row Road Service Road, 
Collier Row Road, Corbets Tey Road, Craigdale Road, 
Crossways (Main Road), Crossways (Station), 
Cumberland Avenue, Deyncourt Gardens, Diban 
Avenue,  Dorrington Gardens,  Douglas Road, Elm 
Park Avenue, Elm Park Broadway, Elmer Gardens, 
Fairholme Avenue, Fairkytes Avenue, Farnham Road,  
Fentiman Way, Ferry Lane, Gaynes Road, Hampden 
Road, Heath Drive, Heath Park Road, Helen Road,  
Howard Road, Highfield Crescent, Hilldene Avenue, 
Hornchurch Road, Hyland Way, Kenilworth Gardens,  
Kyme Road, Mavis Grove, Minster Way, Old Station 
Lane, Sandown Avenue, Southdown Road  Standen 
Avenue, St Marys Lane, St Nicholas Avenue,  St 
Lawrence Road, Station Lane (Hornchurch), Station 
Parade, Station Road (Gidea Park), Station Road 
(Harold Wood), Suttons Gardens, Suttons Lane,  
Tadworth Parade, The Avenue (Hornchurch),  


 







 
 


 
 


Schedule 1 and 2 to the Havering (Off Street Parking Places) Order 2017 (Existing) 
 


 
 


Upminster Road, Vicarage Road, Victor Gardens,  
Walden Road, Waldergrave Gardens, Warriner 
Avenue, Wennington Road. 
 
Monday to Saturday (Maximum stay 3 hours) 


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Solo Motorcycles £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


Controlled Parking Zones   


Resident’s parking permit 1st Permit per household (per year) £45.00 


2nd Permit per household (per year) £90.00 


3rd and subsequent permit issued per household (per year) £140.00 


Resident Visitor permits (for 10 sessions)  £28.00 


Resident’s All Day Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) ROST only £70.00 


Business parking permits (per annum) £420.00 


Business Visitor permits (for 10 sessions) £45.00 


Critical Duty Permit £0.00 


Domestic Carer Permit (per annum) £40.00 


Health and Home Care Permit £80.00 


Cabinet and Ward Member Permit £60.00 Cabinet / £30.00 
Ward 


Voucher Permit £1400.00 


Personal Assistant Permit £0.00 


Dedicated Disabled Parking Bay Permit £0.00 


Foster Carer Permit £0.00 


Parking Bay Waiver £21.25 


All Romford Area Car Parks:  
Angel Way, Como Street, Slaney Road, Oldchurch 
Rise, Town Hall 


 


Monday to Saturday(period hours)  


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Up to 4 hours £6.60 


Up to 5 hours £8.10 


Up to 6 hours £9.60 


Up to 7 hours £11.50 


Up to 8 hours £13.00 


Over 8 hours and lost ticket £14.50 


Solo Motorcycle £2.10 


Sunday No charge 


Overnight (period hours) 
Not applicable to Oldchurch Rise or Como Street 


£1.50 







 


 


 
(* the availability of 30 minutes parking at no charge may only be used once on any given day) 
 


 


Market Place Car Park (Non-market days)  


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Non-market days and period hours) £1.50 


Hornchurch & Upminster Area Car Parks: 
Fentiman Way, Billet Lane, Keswick Avenue, Appleton 
Way, Dorrington Gardens, Wilson Close, Corbets Tey 
Road, Woodhall Crescent 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Up to 4 hours £6.60 


Up to 5 hours £8.10 


Up to 6 hours £9.60 


Up to 7 hours £11.50 


Up to 8 hours £13.00 


Up to 12 hours £14.50 


Solo Motorcycle £2.10 


Sunday No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £1.50 


Collier Row, Cranham, Elm Park, Gidea Park & 
Rainham Area Car Parks:   
Rex Close, Balgores Square, Front Lane, Elm Park 
(Library), Cherry Tree Lane, Viking Way 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.10 


Up to 2 hours £3.60 


Up to 3 hours £5.10 


Up to 4 hours £6.60 


Up to 5 hours £8.10 


Up to 6 hours £9.60 


Up to 7 hours £11.50 


Up to 8 hours £13.00 


Up to 12 hours £14.50 


Solo Motorcycle £2.10 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £1.50 


Car Parking in Parks and Open Spaces  
New Windmill Hall, Cottons Park and Lodge Farm 


 


Monday to Friday 8.00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)  


Up to 3 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Saturday 8:00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)   


Up to 5 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Sunday  No charge 











 


 


 
(* the availability of 30 minutes parking at no charge may only be used once on any given day) 


 


Market Place Car Park (Non-market days)  


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Solo Motorcycle £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Non-market days and period hours) £2.00 


Hornchurch & Upminster Area Car Parks: 
Fentiman Way, Billet Lane, Keswick Avenue, Appleton 
Way, Dorrington Gardens, Wilson Close, Corbets Tey 
Road, Woodhall Crescent 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No Charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Up to 4 hours £8.00 


Up to 5 hours £10.00 


Up to 6 hours £12.00 


Up to 7 hours £14.00 


Up to 8 hours £15.00 


Up to 12 hours £15.00 


Solo Motorcycle £2.50 


Sunday No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £2.00 


Collier Row, Cranham, Elm Park, Gidea Park & 
Rainham Area Car Parks:   
Rex Close, Balgores Square, Front Lane, Elm Park 
(Library), Cherry Tree Lane, Viking Way 


 


Monday to Saturday (period hours)  


Up to 30 minutes No charge 


Up to 1 hour £2.60 


Up to 2 hours £4.40 


Up to 3 hours £6.20 


Up to 4 hours £8.00 


Up to 5 hours £10.00 


Up to 6 hours £12.00 


Up to 7 hours £14.00 


Up to 8 hours £15.00 


Up to 12 hours £15.00 


Solo Motorcycle £2.50 


Sunday  No charge 


Overnight (Period hours) £2.00 


Car Parking in Parks and Open Spaces  
New Windmill Hall, Cottons Park and Lodge Farm 


 


Monday to Friday 8.00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)  


Up to 3 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Saturday 8:00am to 6.00pm (Period hours)   


Up to 5 hours (No return within 2 hours) No charge 


Sunday  No charge 














